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SECHRIST INDUSTRIES
AIR /| OXYGEN MIXER

INTRODUCTION

We at Sechrist Industries, Inc. thank you for choosing a Sechrist air/oxygen mixer. We also caution you that before attempting to use the mixer in a patient care setting,
you must make yourself thoroughly familiar with the instructions in this manual and any product labeling. Throughout this manual, warnings, cautions, and notes will be
utilized to bring your attention to particularly important matters.

USER / OWNER RESPONSIBILITY

WARNING: It is the responsibility of the procuring organization to assure they have the tooling, equipment and training necessary to perform the
tasks they are procuring components or kits for.

WARNING: Hospitals or users who perform certain repairs and/or periodic service without undergoing training by Sechrist Industries assumes sole
responsibility for any malfunction, which results from improper usage, faulty maintenance, improperdlr unauthorized repairs, damage or
alteration performed.

ompanying labeling when the mixer is
tation. Do not attempt to operate this
ified within this manual (see Routine

The Sechrist mixer will perform in accordance with the specifications and descriptions contained within this manual and
operated and maintained in accordance with the instructions contained within this manual and other accom
equipment before reading and thoroughly understanding these instructions. The mixer should be checked periodic
Maintenance section). A defective product should never be used in a clinical setting. Any necessary repai d be provided Sechrist home offices in Anaheim,
CA or by an individual trained and authorized by Sechrist Industries. However, Sechrist recognizes that Is and other us aintain their own service groups
i provide spare components and kits for such effort.

or periodic service without undergoing training by Sechrist Industries assumes
sole responsibility for any malfunctio oper usage, faulty maintenance, improper or unauthorized repairs, damage or

alteration performed.

WARNING: Alarm/bypass it rrected swiftly, as the selected oxygen concentration, will not be delivered during a
bypass situation.

WARNING: Liquid water or other
any attached equipment. Supply gas

minants in either supply gas, particularly in the air supply, will cause malfunction of this equipment and
should meet gas dryness of .0045 mg water per cubic centimeter of gas.

WARNING: Oxygen concentration must be monitored downstream from the mixer with a suitable, calibrated oxygen analyzer, equipped with
alarms that can be set for high and low FIO2’s. FIO2’s should then be adjusted to maintain appropriate blood gas concentrations.

WARNING: The mixer is designed to mix air and 02 only; do not modify the inlets to accommodate any other source gases.

WARNING: Oxygen vigorously accelerates combustion. To avoid explosion hazard, do not expose the mixer to any instruments or other
equipment that may have been contaminated by oil or grease. Gas supplied to the mixer must be extremely clean (no more than 25 parts per
million (ppm) of gaseous hydrocarbons is allowed.) A high concentration of hydrocarbons in the gas supply is a fire hazard.

WARNING: The mixer audible alarm may not function when both air and 02 supply pressures are less than the minimum specified
inlet pressure.
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SECHRISTINDUSTRIES
AIR/OXYGEN MIXER

WARNING: The outlets have the capability of providing gas pressures equal to the inlet pressures. Therefore, any attached equipment must
provide safety relief protection in order to prevent excessive pressures from being delivered to patients.

WARNING: Whenever a patient is attached to respiratory care equipment, constant attendance is required by qualified personnel. The use of
alarm or monitoring systems does not provide absolute assurance of a warning for every possible system malfunction. In addition, some
problems may require immediate attention.

WARNING: Excessive supply pressures (> 70 psig, 482 kPa) may result in mixer damage or malfunction. Use of a suitable supply gas regulation
system is necessary.

WARNING: A Sechrist air/oxygen gas mixer is a sophisticated medical device designed for use by qualified personnel under the direction of a
qualified physician.

WARNING: This product should only be maintained and repaired by a Sechrist Industries factory-trained technician or by written instructions
from Sechrist Industries. This product should not be modified in any way, except with prior written approyal of Sechrist Industries. Unapproved
modifications can result in death or serious injury.

WARNING: The mixer does not contain gas-sterilizing filters and will supply the same quality of gas sUlblied from the gas sources. Use of

appropriate gas purity and gas line filters is the responsibility of the user.

WARNING: When the Sechrist mixer is used to supplement respiratory equipment, the u low the instructions provided

by the manufacturer of the respiratory equipment.

CauTioN: Do not immerse the mixer in any solution. Do not sterilize.
CaurtioN: This precision gas-mixing device may become nonfunctional or damagashi out the watertrap assembly and filters provided.

CauTioNn: Before using this mixer, verify that the performance verificatiofrocedure H&g rmed by a qualified individual.

SUMMARY OF SYMBOLS

SYMBOL MEANING

Caution

Manufacturer

Date of Manufacture

The symbol indicates to user/operator to refer to instruction manual/ booklet

Warning, prohibition or mandatory action

Only Caution: Federal law restricts this device to sale by or on the order of a physician.

5 P/N 100001



SECHRISTINDUSTRIES
AIR/OXYGEN MIXER

INDICATIONS FOR USE

CONTRAINDICATIONS

Intended Use
The purpose of the device is to enable qualified personnel to mix medical-grade air and medical-grade oxygen, at operator selected ratios, for delivery to patients
through various types of respiratory care equipment.

The Sechrist air/oxygen mixer is a precision pressure regulation and proportioning device, which is designed to accurately mix medical grade air and medical grade
oxygen (02). The mixer can provide for FIO.’s of .21 to 1.0 for delivery to a variety of respiratory devices. The mixer receives air and oxygen via diameter index safety
system (D.1.S.S.) inlet connections at a nominal pressure of 50 psig. (344 kPa). The unit will operate satisfactorily with inlet pressures of 30 — 70 psig (207 - 482 kPa)
providing that the pressures are within 20 psig (138 kPa) of one another. The Sechrist air/oxygen mixers may be indicated whenever precise concentrations of oxygen
are required for clinical applications. Use of the mixer in its appropriate configuration, may be found throughout the healthcare environment. Uses include but may
not be limited to bedside delivery of precise oxygen concentrations directly to the patient or delivery of precise FIO2’s to other equipment, such as a ventilator,
isollettes, or resuscitation equipment.

While supplemental oxygen therapy is not without possible side effects, such as absorption atelectasis, and oxygen toxici
never prevent its use when indicated *.

the detrimental effects of oxygen should

1Donald F. Eagan, MD, Eagan’s Fundamentals of Respiratory Care, Fifth Edition 1999
OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

¢  Before using the mixer, verify that performance verification has been completed.
¢ Ifapplicable, connect the mixer outlet to the inlet device that will be delivering Xyge to the patient.

. From reliable, pressure regulated gas sources, connect both medical grade 4 bxygen to the mixer inlets utilizing appropriate gas hoses
(P/N 1V 308 air supply hose and P/N IV 309 oxygen supply hose).

NOTE: The alarm/bypass will activate when the first gas is connec i i e connection to the second gas supply.

desired flow setting.

¢ Begin the operation of the attached d

¢  Periodically observe the oxyge yzer and evaluate the delivered FIO..

SPECIFICATIONS

Multiple configurations are available, with and without attached flowmeter(s). All models utilize the same gas mixer and therefore the following specifications apply
to all configurations.

FIO: 0.21+.01t01.0-0.1
ACCUFACY ...ovveiiiiiieeeeeiieec et iee e s ebaee e +3%
High flow configurations .............. at least 100 Ipm @ an FIO; of .60 with inlet pressures of 50 psig (344 kPa). Supply range of 30-70 psig
produces an output flow within a range of 70-150 Ipm
Low flow configurations ............... at least 40 Ipm @ an FIO; of .60 with inlet pressures of 50 psig (344 kPa). Supply range of 30-70 psig produces

an output flow within a range of 29-60 Ipm
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SECHRISTINDUSTRIES
AIR/OXYGEN MIXER

Supply Pressures **

Nominal .....coveveeieieeeeseeceees 50 psig (344 kPa)+ 20 psig (138 kPa) (@ 4.0 standard cubic feet per minute (SCFM) min. flow)
Minimum . 30 psig (207 kPa)
MaXiMUM eveeeireieieeeeeeeeeene 70 psig (482 kPa)

Bleed Flow***

High flow configurations .............. 8.0t0 10.0 Ipm @ 16 Ipm flow setting
Low flow configurations ............... 2.5t0 4.5 Ipm @ 8 Ipm flow setting

Dimensions (without flow meters)

... 6inches (15.24 cm)
6 inches (15.24 cm) (pole mount) / 6 % inches (16.51 cm) (wall mount)
6 inches (15.24 cm) (pole mount) / 5 % inches (13.97 cm) (wall mount)
6 Ibs. (2.73 kg)

Height
Width

Service Life 2 years

... The lifetime of Sechrist mixers is 20 years provided t ed using Sechrist supplied components

and Sechrist certified technicians once every 2 years.

Lifetime of Device ....

Optional flowmeters

1=101PMuiiiiiiiiiinieneeie e + 3% of full scale
1-15Ipm + 3% of full scale
0—161PMuiiiiiiiereeeeeee e, + 3% of full scale
2-201PM e + 3% of full scale
2 =32 1PMeeiiiiiiiiieeee s + 3% of full scale
3 =30 1PMueiriiiiierieieeene v 3% of full scale

100 - 1000 ml/min + 3% of full scale

*NOTE: The mixer will maintain the delivered FIO, within + 1% of the, ted co all fluctuations of the supply pressure. The additional 2% error
results from the readability of the set point and scale error.

**NOTE: The outlet pressure of the mixer will always be slight e lower of the two supply pressures. Some respiratory equipment attached to the
mixer may require closer tolerances; if so, consult with th facturer of th ipment.

***NOTE: The bleed flow is located on the bottom jgaige module and is necessary in order to maintain FIOz accuracy at very low flow settings.

Optional Accessories

pressed Gas Association (CGA) V-1, V-5, and G-4.1:
Ref. IV 309 14 foot (4.27 m) Oxygen Supply Hose

The following operator detachable inle
Ref. IV 308 14 foot (4.27 m) Air Suppl

PERFORMANCE VERIFICAT

Prior to each clinical usage, the ould perforn?an alarm test and analyze the full FIO; range. With an accurately calibrated oxygen analyzer, the user should
analyze the FIO; at the following hgs; 21%, 40%, 60%, 80%, and 100%. Additionally, the user should briefly disconnect one supply gas to assure that the
bypass/alarm system is functioning. a single supply gas disconnected, the audible alarm should sound and the analyzed FIOz should indicate the FIO; of the
single supply gas; i.e. 21% if the oxygen wagRisconnected and 100% if the air supply was disconnected.

The following more extensive procedure should be performed at least once a month, or more frequently as indicated or desired.

This procedure provides a means of determining if the mixer is functioning in accordance with the design specifications. This verification is intended to be performed
in the health care setting by qualified personnel. The procedure should be followed exactly as outlined. If the mixer fails to meet the established standards, it should
be removed from clinical application until calibration and/or service is accomplished (see troubleshooting section or service manual)

NOTE: It is strongly recommended that personnel responsible for performance verification testing keep accurate records of testing activities.
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SECHRISTINDUSTRIES
AIR/OXYGEN MIXER

The performance verification process requires a simple configuration as diagramed below.
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Test for overall accuracy

Figure 2

Oxygen Supply Alr Supply

SECHRIBT

adjustable — adjustabla
ragulator ® ® reguiator
0-68 paig Mixer

O o

S

Flowmetar

Reservoir

Connect the mixer to the supply gases with independently adj
Connect a flowmeter to the mixeroutlet.
Direct the flow from the flowmeter to a reservoir (e. be) making sure that no room air is being entrained to dilute the mixture.

Place a calibrated Oz analyzer probe within the r

Set both supply pressures to 50 psig (34
Set the flowmeter to 8 Ipm for c

Set the flowmeter to 15 Ip

Test for accuracy with varying inlet pressures.

2,
X3

.

Set the FIO2to .60 with the inlet pressures at 50 psig (344 kPa).

Verify the setting accuracy comparing the setting with the analyzed value.

Set the O, pressure to 40 psig (276 kPa) leaving the air supply at 60 psig (414 kPa).
Note the analyzerreading.

Set the O, pressure to 60 psig (414 kPa) and the air supply to 40 psig (276 kPa)
Note the analyzerreading.

Analyzed O, concentrations should vary by no more that 2% with the above pressure changes.
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Test the alarm module function.

2
o

RS
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0
o<
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<

0
o<
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<

0
<

2
o

Check the inlet filters.

2
o

need of calibration or service should not be used un
properly. Calibration and servicing may only be acc
this manual, may be performed by a compe
be replaced only with parts manufactured or

Routine maintenance procedure

2

>

>

< Inletfilters

Set supply pressures to 50 psig (344 kPa).

Set the FIO2to0 .60.

Reduce the air supply pressure to 24 psig. (166 kPa).

The audible alarm should sound within the following pressure range of 24-28 psig, and the O, analyzer should read 100%.

Slowly increase the air supply pressure to 50 psig (344 kPa). The alarm should cease and reset prior to obtaining a supply pressure of 40 psig. (276 kPa).
Reduce the O;supply pressure to 24 psig (166 kPa).

The audible alarm should sound within the following pressure range of 24-28 psig, and the O analyzer should read 21%.

Slowly increase the Oz supply pressure to 50 psig (344 kPa). The alarm should cease and reset prior to obtaining a supply pressure of 40 psig (276 kPa)

To test the flow through the water trap filter and air inlet filter assemblies, a small test port has been provided
inlet.

the rear of the mixer just above the air

Turn both supply gases off and allow the gases to cease flowing. With a % inch hex nut driver, rem
threaded nipple.

the test port and install a 10-32

Connect an accurate pressure gauge (0-60 psig) (0-414 kPa) to the nipple.
Turn the supply gases on and set theflow to 16 lpm.

Set the mixer FIO control to.21.

Observe the pressure registered by the gauge connected to the test port.

%  The difference between the test gauge pressure and the supply prg

% Ifthe pressure differential is > 5 psig (34 kPa) replace the inlet filt

| trained and authorized to do so by Sechrist Industries. Routine maintenance, as defined in
ce in the maintenance of devices of this nature. Parts designated within this manual should
y Sechrist Industrie,

Periodically replace t ilter (P/N 3529E in Figure 4) at least every 6 months or as needed.

Replace the internal sintere inless steel filters (P/N 3522K in Figure 3) at least every 6 months or as needed.

CAUTION

Do not immerse the mixer in any solution. Do not attempt to sterilize.

< Cleaning

>

Exterior surfaces of the mixer may be wiped clean with a mild soap solution or a liquid disinfectant solution. Do not use cleaning agents that
contain abrasives.
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3522K
FILILK KII

3524(2;
3523(2;

3522 FILTER(2)
3521(2)

3520(2)
3625(2)

3626(2)

46145 \ 5628 O

Figure 3

——3520X

Figure 4
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SECHRISTINDUSTRIES
AIR/OXYGEN MIXER

FACTORY OVERHAUL

In order to assure proper function and accuracy, the Sechrist air/oxygen mixers must be thoroughly overhauled every two- (2) years. To maintain the product
warranty, this overhaul must be performed by Sechrist Industries or by Sechrist authorized personnel.

LIFETIME OF DEVICE

The lifetime of Sechrist air/oxygen mixers is 20 years provided they are overhauled using Sechrist supplied components and Sechrist certified technicians once every
2 years.

TROUBLESHOOTING

Problem Possible Cause

0z analyzer out of calibration (most common
problem).

Improper purity of supply gases.

Incorrect gas supplied to inlet.

Inaccurate FIO2
Front and rear seats are worn.

Incorrect calibration of proportioning module. ibr§@enixer as outlined in the service manual.

Malfunctioning balancing module.

Faceplate has shifted.
FIOz control knob is difficult to

turn.

eplace shaft and recalibrate as outlined in the

Bent adjustment shaft. R
service manual.

Replace inlet filter.
F10; change > 1%

when testing.

**Recalibrate mixer as outlined in the service manual.

Replace filter(s).

Continuous alarm with both

. **Clean check ball and seat.
inlet pressures equal.

**Recalibrate as outlined in the service manual.

**Replace alarm reed.

Alarm not sounding with the
loss of pressure from odule out of calibration. **Recalibrate as outlined in the service manual.
one source gas.

**Clean, lubricate poppets and recalibrate as outlined

Alarm k. . .
arm poppets stuc in the service manual.

If the problem or concern continues after taking the appropriate corrective action, consult an authorized Sechrist service representative or contact Sechrist Industries
Technical Support.

** To be performed only by authorized personnel.
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SECHRIST INDUSTRIES
MMUKCEP BB3AYX/KUCNOPO

BbBEAEHUE

Hue ot Sechrist Industries, Inc. Bu 61arogapum, Ye nsbpaxte Sechrist mukcep Bb3gyx/kmcnopod. Colwio Taka Bu npegynpexkgasame, 4e npeau fa ce onurate Aa
M3Non3BaTe MMKCEPA 3a FPUKa 3a NauMeHTW, TpAbBa Aa CTe HaMbAHO 3aN03HATU C MHCTPYKLMUTE B TOBA YNbTBAHE M €TUKETUTE MO NpoAyKTa. B ToBa ynbTBaHe
npeaynpexaeHuaTa u 3abenexkuTe Le ce U3MN0A3BaT, 3a Aa NPUBNEKAT BHUMAHUETO BM KbM 0COBEHO BaXKHUTE Helua.

OTrOBOPHOCT HA NOTPEBUTE/1I1/COBCTBEHMUKA

NPEAYNPEXAEHUE: OTroBOpHOCT Ha cHabauTeNa e Aa ce NOrpUXKK Aa OCUTYPU MHCTPYMEHTapuyma, o6opyaBaHeTo U 0byyeHMeTo, KOUTO ca
Heo6xoAMMM 33 U3BBLPLUBAHETO HA ONepaLuuTe, 32 KOUTO Ce NPeAoCTaBAT KOMMNOHEHTUTE UK KOMNJIEKTUTE OT cHabautens.

NPEAYNPEXAEHUE: BoaHuuute uam notpebutennte, KOUTO M3BbLPLUBAT ONpeaesieHn BUAOBE NONPaBku U/Man nepuoguyHo ob6Cay>KBaHe Ha
obopyasaHeTo, 6e3 Aa ca npemuHanu obyueHneTo Ha Sechrist Industries e HOCAT Nb/IHaTa OTFOBOPHOCT 3a BCAKA HEM3NPABHOCT, Bb3HMKHaNA B
pe3ynTaT Ha HenpaBwu/aHa ynoTtpe6a, HenoAxoAALLa NOAAPDIKKA, HeNpaBUIHA UM HEOTOPM3MPaHa NONpPaBKa, NOBpPeAa UK NPOMAHA.

MukcepsT Sechrist we pabotu cnopes cneumduKaummuTe U ONUCaHUATA B TOBA PbKOBOACTBO M NPUAPYKaBaLLMTE ro eTu
CbOTBETCTBME C MHCTPYKLMUTE B TOBA PHbKOBOACTBO U Apyra NMpUApY)Kasalla ro AOKyMeHTauus. He ce onuTteaiite fa ek
NpoYesv v HambHO Pas3bpany Te3n MHCTPYKUMU. MUKcepbT TpAGBA fa ce NpoBepsBa NEPUOANYHO, KAKTO € YKasaHo B TOBA
MoanpbikKa). HUKora He TpabBa Aa ce ynoTpebaBa AedeKTeH NPOAYKT B KNIMHUYHA cpea. Besika Heobxoauma Ka Tp
B AHaxaiim, KanndopHua nam ot yosek, obyuyeH 1 ynbaHomoleH ot Sechrist Industries. Sechrist o6aue gonyck:
CbC CBOM COBCTBEHM rpynu 3a obcnyxBaHe Ha 060PYABAHETO (BMOMEAMLIMHCKN UHKEHEPU U TEXHWULM
nepuoanyHo obcykBaHe. Sechrist He NpefocTasa pe3epBHY KOMNOHEHTU M KOMNIEKTM 33 TaKMBa Lie

W, KOraTo Ce eKcnaoatMpa v NoAabpiKa B
aTuMpaTe TOBa YCTPOMCTBO npeau Aa cre
0BOACTBO (BUXK pasgen MpodunaktmuxHa
a Aa ce n3BbpLBa B oducuTe Ha Sechrist
UM ¥ Apyrv notTpebutenu pasnonarat
eflefleHN BMAO0BE MOMPaBKK u/uan

NPEAYNPEXAEHUA

NPEAYNPEXAEHMUE: MocoyBa Bb3MOKHOCTTA 33 COBCTBEHO HAapaHABAHE UK CMBP

NMPEAYNPEXAEHUE: He ca paspewieHn npomeHu . omeHANTe ToBa o6opyaBaHe 6e3 paspelueHue OT npousBoauTens. AKO TOBa
obopyaBaHe e 6uno npomeHeHo, Tpsbsa ga ce W TecTBaHe, 3a Aa ce rapaHTMpa nocsieasawoto 6e3onacHo U3non3BaHe Ha
obopyaBaHeTo.

T onpeAeneHn BUA0BE NONPaBKu U/uam nepmoamuHo obcnykeaHe Ha o6opyasaHeTo, 6e3
OTrOBOPHOCT 3a BCAKA HEU3NPABHOCT, Bb3HUKHaNA B pe3ynTaT Ha HenpasunHa ynotpe6a,

NPEAYNPEXAEHUE: Boaa unu apyrn 3ambpcuteni, B KOETO U Aa e nogasBaHe Ha ras, oco6eHo B NogaBaHeTo Ha Bb3AyX, LWe NpeAn3BMKAT NoBpeAa B ypeaa U
BCUYKM NPUKPENeHU Kbm Hero ypeau. NoaasaHuTe rasose Tpsa6sa ga umart cyxora ot 0,0045 mr Boaa Ha KybuueH CaHTUMeTbp ras.

NPEAYNPEXOEHUE: KoHueHTpauuMATa Ha Kuciopod Tpabsa aa ce Habnogasa Hagony No NOTOKA OT MUKCEpa € NoAXOAALL KanmbpupaH aHaausaTop 3a Bb3ayx,
CHabaeH c anapmm, KOMTO MOraT A,a ce HAaCTPOAT 3a BUCOK U HUCHK FIO:. FIO2TpA6Ba Aa ce HacTpou, 3a Aa NOAADBPIKA NOAXOAALLATA KOHLEHTPALMA Ha ra3 B KPbBTa.

NPEAYNPEXAEHUE: Mukcep®bT e npegHa3HayeH 4a MUKCUPA Camo Bb3AayX U O2; He moauduuMpaiiTe BXOAOBUTE OTBOPU 33 BCAKAKBU APYrv ra30BU U3TOUHULU.

NPEAYNPEXAEHUE: KucnopoabT e cunHo Bb3nnameHum. 3a ga usberHete onacHOCTTa OT B3pMBAIBAHE, HE U3/1araiTe MUMKCEPA Ha HUKAKBU UHCTPYMEHTU UK
ApYra eKUNMpoBKa, KOATO MoXKe Aa e 6una 3ambpceHa oT Maco unu netpon. MoAaBaHUAT KbM MUKcepa ras TPA6Ba Aa e U3KNIOUUTENTHO YUCT (NO3BONIABAT ce He
noseuye oT 25 YacTu ra3oBU XMAPoKap6oHaTM B MUANOH (ppm)). BUCOKa KOHLIEHTPaLMA Ha XMAPOKap6oHaTH B ra30BOTO NojaBaHe e NoXapoonacHa.

NPEAYNPEXOEHUE: 3ByKoBaTa anapma Ha MMUKcepa MoKe Aa He (PYHKLMOHUPA, KOraTo noAasalyuTe HaNAraHUA U Ha Bb3AyXa, U HA Oz ca No-manko ot
MWHMUMANHOTO YKa3aHO HanfAraHe Ha BXOA4,0BUA OTBOP.
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SECHRIST INDUSTRIE S
MUKCEP Bb3AYX/KMCnoprPop

NPEAYNPEXAEHUE: U3nyckaTeNHUTe OTBOPU MMAT Bb3MOXKHOCTTA a OCUTYPABAT ra3oBy HaNAraHUA, paBHU Ha Te3M BbB BXOA0BUTE. 3aTOBA BCAKO NPUKPENEHO
obopyaBaHe TpAa6Ba ga ocurypsasa NpoTeKLUMA OT 0ocBoboXKAaBaHe Ha NpeanasuTens, 3a Aa NPeA0TBPATU U3/IULIHU HANATAHUA KbM NaLeHTUTe.

NPEAYNPEXAEHUE: Korato naumeHTsT 6bAE NOCTaBeH Ha YCTPOICTBO 3a 06AULIBaHe, € He06X0AMMO NOCTOSAHHO HabnlogeHUe OT KBaAMPULMPAH NepcoHan.
YnoTtpebata Ha anapma unmu cuctemu 3a HabnoaeHUe He ocurypsiBa MbJiHA CUTYPHOCT B MpeAynpeXKAeHUATa 3a BCAKa Bb3MOXKHA noBpeaa B cucremara B
AOMb/IHEHWE, HAKOU Npobaemu moraT Aa U3ucKBaT HesabaBHa Hameca.

NPEAYNPEXAEHUE: MNpekaneHoTo nogaBaHe Ha HanaraHe (> 70 psig, 482 kPa) moxe Aa NpuMYMHM noBpeAa B MUKCEpa UAM HenpaBuaHA GyHKLMOHANHOCT.
Heobxoauma e ynotpebata Ha NnoaxoAsALLa perynauma Ha NoAaBaHeTo Ha ras.

NPEAYNPEXAEHUE: Sechrist MUKcepbT Bb3AyX/KMCNOPOA, € CNOXMEH MeAULMHCKU ypes, npejHasHauyeH 3a ynotpeba oT KBanuduuupaH nepcoHan nopg,
PHbKOBOACTBOTO Ha KBaAuPULUUpPaH neKkap.

NPEAYNPEXAEHUE: To3n npoAyKT TpA6Ba Aa ce NoAAbPIKa U NONPaBA Camo OT TEXHUK, 06yueH BbB pabpukute Ha Sechrist Industries nam upes UHCTpyKuUmM ot
Sechrist Industries. To3u NnpoayKT He TpA6Ba Aa ce moauduULMpa NO HUKAKBLB HauMH, OCBEH C NpeaBapuTeNHOTO dhicmeHo cbrnacue Ha Sechrist Industries.
Heopo6peHu moauduKaLum morat 4a NPUUUHAT CMBPT WU CEPUO3HU HapaHABaHUA.

NPEAYNPEXOEHUE: MuKcepbT He cbAbprKa GUATPKU, CTEPUIM3MPALLN Fa3a, U Le NOAABA CbLLOTO KOIMYECTBO ras, n
noAXoAALLA YUCTOTA Ha ra3a u GpUATPU 3a ra3oBaTa IMHUA € OTFOBOPHOCT Ha noTpebutens.

AEHO OT U3ToYHUUUTE. YnoTpebara Ha

NPEAYNPEXAEHUE: Korato mukcepbT Sechrist ce M3nonsBa 3a noaApbKKa Ha AUXATENHU Y
WHCTPYKUUUTE, NpeaoCcTaBeHN OT NPOM3BOAUTENA HA AUXaTeNHUA Ypea.

a Ceé KOHcyntupa u aa cnepsa

BHMMAHME: He noTansiiTe MuMKcepa B HUKaKBMW pa3TBopu. He crepunusupaiite.

BHUMAHME: TO31 Npeuu3eH ra3ocMecUTeNEeH ypea MoKe Aa cnpe Aa GYHKLUOHUP]
n duntpu.

KO ce usnonssa 6e3 npeapocrtaseHaTta BOAOXBallalla YacTt

BHUMAHME: Mpeau Aa M3non3sare TO3U MUKCEP, YBepeTe ce, Ye npoueaypata 3gbosepKa Ha GyHKIOHaNHOCTTa e 61Mna M3nbaHeHa OT KBanUULMPaH nepcoHan.

OBOBLUEHUE HA CUMBOJINTE

BHMMaHue

Mpownssoguten

[arta Ha npon3BoAaCTBO

EE CVMMBONBT NOKas3Ba Ha noTpebuTens/onepaTtopa Aa ce NO30Be Ha UHCTPYKLMATa/6poluypaTa
fif MpepynpexaeHve, 3abpaHa MAn 3aLb/IKUTENHO AeNCTBUE

BHMMaHuWe: @eAepaﬂHOTO 3aKOHOA4ATe/ICTBO Ha CA|.|.|| no3sonABa npop,a)K6aTa Ha TOBa
yCTpOl‘/‘ICTBO CaMO OT /IeKapu nam No NeKapcCko npegnucaHue.

Only
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SECHRIST INDUSTRIE S
MUKCEP Bb3AYX/KMCnoprPop

YKA3AHUA 3A YNOTPEBA

lMpedxasHayeHue

MpeAHa3HaYeHMETO Ha TO3M ypes e 4a NO3BOMN Ha KBaMPULMPaH NepcoHan Aa CMecBa MeAULMHCKM Bb3AYX C MeAWLMHCKM KUCI0POZ, B NPONOPLIMU U36paHu oT
notpebutens, 3a nogasaHe KbM NaLMEHTH Ype3 PasiMyHU BUAOBE ypeau 3a o6auiuBaHe.

Sechrist MMKCcepbT Bb3AYX/KUCA0POA € NPeun3eH ypes C PeryinpaHo HanaraHe u pasgensHe, KOMTo e npeAHasHadYeH akypaTHO Aa CMecBa MeAMUMHCKM Bb3AyX C
MeaMUMHCKM Kncnopog, (02). MukcepbT moxke ga ocurypu FIO2 ot 0,21 go 1,0 33 nogaBaHe KbM pasnunyHu obauwesawy ypeam. MyUKcepbT nosydaBa Bb3ayX U
KMCNOPOZ, Ypes cuctema 3a 6€30nacHOCT Mo MHAEKC Ha gnameTtbpa (D.1.S.S) oT BX040BM OTBOPHM BPb3KM NPU HOMUHANHO HansaraHe ot 50 psig. (344 kPa). (344 kPa).
YpeasT we GpyHKLMOHMPa 3340BOIMTE/NHO M MPU BXOA0BU OTBOPHM BPb3KM € HanaraHe ot 30-70 psig (207—482 kPa) npu nonoxkeHue, Ye HaNAraHMATA ca B PaMKUTE
Ha 20 psig (138 kPa) eaHo ot apyro. Ha Sechrist mukcepute Bb3ayx/KMcnopog moraT ga 6baaT 3afafeHu BCAKAKBM TOYHM KOHLEHTPALMM Ha KUCIOPOA,
HeobxoaMMM 3a KNMHWYHA yrnoTpeba. YnoTpebata Ha MUKcepa ¢ nNpaBuaHaTa KOHOUrypaums, Moxe Aa ce OTKpue B cpeaTta Ha 34paseonasBaHeTo. Ynorpebata
BK/IIOYBA, HO MOXe A3 He Ce OrpaHuyaBa [0 AOCTaBKa Ha TOYHM KOHLEHTPALMM Ha KUCNOPOA, Ha NauMeHTa Ha Nerao, Uam JocTaBka Ha TOYHO KonmyecTBo Fl102 kbm
ApYrv ypeaun KaTo BeHTUNATOpP, MHKYBaTop nanypeam 3a peaHumaums.

NPOTUBONMOKA3AHUA

Bbnpeku ye B TepanuaTa ¢ NoAaBaHe Ha KUC/I0POZ He NMCBAT Bb3MOXKHU CTpaHUYHK edeKTH, KaTo abcopbupalla atene
edeKTU Ha KUCIopoaa HUKora He TpabBa Aa NpeAoTBpaTABaT ynotpebaTta My, KOraTo e HasHayeHa.!

33 U TOKCMYHOCT Ha Bb3A4yXa, BpeaHuTe

1Donald F. Eagan, MD, Eagan’s Fundamentals of Respiratory Care, Fifth Edition 1999

MHCTPYKUWU 3A EKCIMJTIOATALMA

¢ [peaun ynotpeba Ha MUKCepa, yBepeTe Ce, Ye NpoBepKaTa Ha GYHKLMOHANHOCK

¢ AKO € Bb3MOHO, CBbPXETE U3XOAHWNA OTBOP 338 MUKCEP C BXOAHMA OTBOP CTPOMCTBOTO, KOWMA LiLe MOAAaBa KUCNOPOAHA KOHLEHTPALIMA Ha NaumeHTa.

¢ AIMLLIMHCKUA KNC10PO4 BbB BXOA0BUTE OTBOPU Ha MUKCepa,
309 mapKyuy 3a noAaBaHe Ha KUCNopoa).
3ABE/IEXXKA: Anapmata/6aiinac we ce akTUBMPA, KOraTo ce CBb) a3. Anapmara e ce pectaptTvpa npy cBbp3saHe Ha BTOPUA ra3oB U3TOYHUK.
. 1A Ha Kucnopog, (F10;) ot 0,21 ao 1,0.
. Ha ra3 npes gebutomepa(ute), Kato HacTpouTe byToHa(MTe) Ha u3mepBaTens(1te) obpaTHO
*
* A Bb3JyX OT NoAasalumA ypes, aHanusupaiite n HabntogasaliTe nogasBaHaTa rasoBa KOHLEHTPALMA €

* T[lepnoanuHo Habnoaasa OXBallallaTa YacT 3a akymy/mMpaHe Ha Bnara Bnarata Tpabsa aa ce npemaxsa OT BOAOXBallUaLlaTa 4acT KaTo ce HaTUCHe KnanaTa
Ha bHOTO Ha BOAOXBaLLALLA a.

¢ [lepuoanyHo HabnogaBaiTe aHaNMIETOPA HA KUC/IOPOA M U3uncaasaiTe nogaaeHus FlO,.

CNELUGUKALIUM

HannuHm ca HAKONKO KoHdUrypaumm, cbe unm 6e3 npukpenex(m) aebutomep(un). Bcuukm moaenu 3non3sat eauH U Cbly, ras 1 ra3oB MUKcep, 3aToBa cnegHute
cneupdmKaLMmM BaxKaT 33 BCUUKU KOHbUrypaumm:

F102 0,21+,01 01,0 -0,1

TOUHOCT ...ooviiiiiiiiieiiiiiee e +3%

KoHdurypauum ¢ BUCOK NOTOK ..... Moxe 100 n/m @ FIO2 ot 0,60 ¢ HansraHe Ha BxogHWTe oTBopw 50 psig (344 kPa). MogasaHe B rpaHULMTE Ha
30-70 psig npon3BesKaa M3xoadll NOTOK B pamkuTe Ha 70-150 n/m.

KoHbUrypaumm ¢ HUCHK NOTOK ... MoHe 40 n/m @ FIO2 ot 0,60 c HansraHe Ha BxoAHWTe oTBopU 50 psig (344 kPa). MoaasaHe B rpaHuULMTeE Ha
30-70 psig npon3Bexkaa M3xoaall, NOTOK B pamkuTe Ha 29—60 1/m.
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MNopasawm HanaraHua **

HoMuHanHu 50 psig (344 kPa)+ 20 psig (138 kPa) (@4,0 cTaHaapTHU Ky6uuHu dyTa B MuHyTa (SCFM) MUH.NOTOK)
MWHUMaNHK .... 30 psig (207 kPa)
MaKCUMANTHU ..eonveeenieeeeeeeeeeieneene 70 psig (482 kPa)

MOTOK Ha KpbBTa ***

KoHourypaumm ¢ BUCOK NOTOK..... 8,0 4o 10,0 1/m @ 16 /M HacTpoiiKa Ha MOTOKa
KoHoUrypaumm ¢ HUCLK NOTOK ... 2,5 £0 4,5 /M @ 8 N/M HAacTpoOiiKa Ha MOTOKa

Pasmepu (6e3 M3mepBaTenute Ha NOTOKA)

BUCOUMHA .o 6 nHyYa (15,24 cm)
LWnpurHa ... 6 MHYa (15,24 cm) (oKaueH Ha Kon)/6 ¥ nHua (16,51 cm) (oKayeH Ha cTeHa)
ObnbounHa . .. 6 nHya (15,24 cm) (okadeH Ha kon)/5 % nHua (13,97 cm) (oKaueH Ha cTeHa)
... 6lbs. (2,73 kr)

CepBU3EH MUBOT ..o 2 roavHu

EKcnnoaTauMOHeH CPOK Ha YCTPOMCTBOTO .. CPOKBLT 3a eKcnnoataLmsa Ha Mukcepute Sechrist e 20 roauHu, npu
ot Sechrist KOMNOHEHTU 1 OT cepTUdULMpaHn ot Sechrj

0BME Ye Ce PEMOHTMPAT C NPeA0CTaBeHN
BCEKN 2 TOAUHW.

Ae6utomepu (no nsbop)

1-10 n/m.... ..+ 3% ot ckanaTa
1-15 n/m.... ..+ 3% oT ckanaTa
0-16n/m + 3% oT ckanata
2-20n/m.... ..+ 3% o1 ckanaTa
2-32n/m.... + 3% oT ckanata

+ 3% ot ckanata
+ 3% ot ckanaTta

***3ABE/IEMKKA: MOTOKBLT Ha KPbBTa Ce Ha MUPa Ha YN 1 e HeobxoauMm, 3a Aa ce NoAAbpIKa akypaTHocTTa Ha FIO2 npu MHOTo HUCKK

HaCTPOMKM Ha NOTOKa.

pasaenntenH

EKcTpu no usbop

He OTroBapAT Ha M3UCKBaHMATA Ha AcoumaumnaTa 3a KomnpecupaH Mas (CGA) V-1, V-5, n G-4,1:
Ped. IV 309 14 dyTa (4,27 m) MapKyd 3a nogaBaHe Ha KUCIOPOA,

CnepHuTe paskayally ce oT onepat
Ped. IV 308 14 dyTa (4,27 m) Mapkyy

MPOBEPKA HA ®YHKLMUO

ebutenat Tpabsa Aa npoBeae TECT C afapMa M A4a aHanAu3upa NbaHua 06xsaT Ha FIO2. C akypaTHO KannbpupaH aHanusaTop
Ha Kucnopog, notpebutensaT Tpabs Hanusunpa FIO2 npu cneaHuTe HacTpoiku: 21%, 40%, 60%, 80%, n 100%. OcseH ToBa, noTpebutensaT TpAabBa 3a KpaTKo Aa
paskauu efHOTO NojasaHe Ha ras, 3a e yBepu ye BainacbT/anapmata GpyHKUMOHMPA. MpK eaHo M3KKUYEHO NogaBaHe Ha ras, 3ByKoBaTa anapma Tpa6sa ga
npo3sy4n 1 aHanusmpaHuat FIO2 Tpabsa ga nokaxe FIO; camo Ha eaHO ra3oBo nogasaHe; T.e 21% ako KUcaopoabT e 6un paskadveH n 100%, ako e 61a Bb3ayXbT.

Mpean BcAKa KAMHMYHA ynoTpe

CnepHute, No-06CTOMHM NpoLeaypy, TpA6Ba Aa ce U3MbAHABAT NOHE BEAHDX MECEYHO, UM MO-YECTO, KaKTO € MOCOYEHO AU MO KeaHue.

Ta3u npoueaypa ocurypasa CPeACcTBO 3a NPOBepKa Aain MUKCepbT GYHKLMOHMPa crnopes npeasuaeHute cneumdukaumn. Tasu nposepKka TpAabsa Aa ce U3nb/iHABa
B cpefa Ha 34paseonasBaHe OT KBaiuduumpaH nepcoHan. MNpoueaypata Tpabsa Aa ce cneAsa TOYHO KaKTO € onucaHa. AKO MUKCEPbT He MOKpUBa NOCoYeHUTe
cTaHAapTv, Tpabsa Aa ce cnpe oT KAMHWYHA ynotpeba Ao KanmbpupaHe u/wamn n3sbplueH cepsus (Bx. cekuma ,OTCTpaHABaHe Ha NPobBaeMn” unmn cepBusHOTO
yKasaHue).

3ABE/IEXKKA: Topelo npenopbyBame NepcoHanbT, OTFOBOPEH 33 TECTOBETE MO NPOBEPKA Ha PpYHKUMOHANHOCTTA, A3 NOAAbPXKA TOYHM AHEBHMLM Ha TECTOBUTE
AEeNHOCTU.

17 P/N 100001
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I'Ipou,e(:bT no NpoBepKa Ha d)yHKLI,VIOHa}'IHOCTTa U3UCKBa NpoCTa KOHd)VIrypaLI,VIH, KaKTO € NMOKa3aHOo Ha Auarpamarta no-4ony:

TecT 32 aKypaTHOCT C BapupaLly HanAraHMA Ha BXO40BUTE OTBOPMU.
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Ypen 3a |\ T T Ypen 3a
usvepsaHe n3mepBaHe

HacTpoiite aebutomepa Ha 1

CpaBHeTe Oz aHa
€ B rpaHnLmUTE Ha

(0,21
* 0,40
¢ 0,60
* 0,80
e10

[e6utomep

Hacrtpoiite FIOz2 Ha 0,60 npu HansraHws Ha Bxogosute oteopw 50 psig (344 kPa).

MpoBepeTe akypaTHOCTTa HAa HACTPOMKATa, CPABHABAMKM A C aHAaIM3MPAHATA CTOMHOCT.

Hactpoiite O, HanaraHeTo Ha 40 psig (276 kPa), ocTaBaiiku noaasaHeTo Ha Bb3ayx Ha 60 psig (414 kPa).

Otbenexkete OTYETEHOTO OTaHanunsaTopa.

Hactpoiite O, HanAaraHeto Ha 60 psig (414 kPa), ocTaBaiku noaaBaHeTo Ha Bb3Ayx Ha 40 psig (276 kPa).

OTbenexkete OTYETEHOTO OTaHanunsaTopa.

AHanusnpaHute 02 KOHUEeHTpauuun Tpﬂ6Ba Aa He Ce pa3ninyasart C noseve OoT 2% o1 rOpHUTE NPOMEHU B Ha/IAraHETO.
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MUKCEP Bb3AYX/KMCnoprPop

Tect Ha GYHKLMOHANHOCTTA Ha alapMeHUA MoAY N

«*  Hactpoiite nogasawuTe Hanaranuma Ha 50 psig (344 kPa)

«  Hacrpolite FIO2 Ha 0,60.

«*  Hamanete HanaraHeTo Ha NoAaBaHuWA Bb3AyX Ha 24 psig. (166 kPa). (166 kPa).

«*  3ByKoBaTa anapma TpabBa Aa NPO3BYYM B PaMKWUTe Ha CnefHUA 0b6XBaT Ha HanAraHe: 24-28 psig, n O, aHann3aTopbT TpAbBa Aa oTumTa 100%.

< bBaBHO yBe/sM4yeTe HaNAraHeTo Ha NnodasaHua Bb3ayx Ao 50 psig (344 kPa). Anapmarta TpabBa fa cnpe v Aa ce pectaptTupa npeam ga 6bvae 4ocTUrHaTo
nopasawo HanaraHe ot 40 psig (276 kPa).

0

«  HamaneTe HanaraHeTo Ha nogasaHua Oz Ha 24 psig. (166 kPa).

RS

% 3ByKoBaTa anapma Tpa6Ba Aa NPO3BYyYM B paMKuUTe Ha cieaHus 06xBaT Ha HansaraHe: 2428 psig, n Oz aHanu3aTopsT TPA6Ba Aa oTuMTa21%.
R

< baBHO yBennueTe HanaraHeto Ha nogasaHua O, fo 50 psig (344 kPa). Anapmarta Tpabsa Aa cnpe 1 Aa ce pecTapTmpa npeau Aa 6bae AOCTUTHATO
nofasaulo HanaraHe ot 40 psig (276 kPa).

MpoBepKa Ha GpUNTpUTE NpU BXOAALLUTE OTBOPU

R

«  3apanposepuTe NOTOKa Npe3 BOAOXBALLALWMA GUATBP U NYCKALLMA Bb3AYX GUATBP, € OCUTYPEH Ma
BXOZHWA OTBOP 33 Bb3AyX.

a3agHaTa YacT Ha MUKCepa TOYHO Ha4

2

% W3knioyeTe v ABaTa NogasBaHM rasa M rm octaBeTe Aa cnpat Aa tekat. C 1/4 nHYO0B K/t 3a
noctasete 10-32 Hape3eH Hunen.

€ TanaTa OT TeCToBMA OTBOP U

< CBbprKeTe akypaTeH usmepsaTten Ha HanaraHe (0-60 psig) (0—-414 kPa) Kbm HUNena.
«  BKAOYeTe NoJaBaHeTO Ha ra3oBe OTHOBO W HACTPOWTE NOTOKA Ha 16 n/m.
«  Hacrtpolite KoHTpona Ha FIO2 Ha muKcepa Ha 0,21.

K4 Haﬁmo,anaﬁTe Ha/AraHeTo, OTYETEHO OT U3MepBaTeENHUA ype[, CBbP34 TecTtosua nop

R

«  PasnuKaTa MeXay HaNAraHeTo B TECTOBUA U3MepBaTe U n ro HanAraHe He T{IHBa @ Bapvpa ¢ noseye oT 5 psig (34 kPa).

R

«  AKoO pasnuKkaTta B HansaraHuaATa e > 5 psig (34 kPa) cme OMUCaHO B pasgena 3a NpoduNakTUYHa NOAAPBIKKA.

MNPOPUNAKTUYHA NOAAPBHKKA

3ABEJIEXXKA: Mpu 3aaBKa, NPOM3BOAUTENAT LLE Npeao:
Apyra tHpopmaums, KOATO LWe NOMOrHe Ha obyue
OT NPOU3BOAUTENA KAaTO YacTU, KOUTO mMoraT Aa 6

eMMU, CMCHLM CbC CbCTaBHU YacTH, ONUCaHUA, MHCTPYKLMK 3a KaambpupaHe nam
no cepsusmpa A PEMOHTMpa YacTMTe OT MeAULMHCKOTO 060pyaBaHe, KOUTO ca onpegeneHu
PEMOHTMPAHM OT NepcoH&Na NO cepBU3UPaHETO.

MpodunaktnyHata NOAAPBIKKA HA MUKCERa € O OMYHa NpoBepKa Ha QYHKLMOHANHOCTTA, CMAHA Ha GUATPUTE Ha BXOAALLMTE OTBOPU U
NOYMCTBAHE Ha BbHLWHUTE NOBLPXHOCTU. pvpaHe uam cepeus, He TpAbBa Aa ce ynoTpebsasa LOKATO He Ce M3BbPLIAT HeobxoaummTe
npoueaypu v ypeasT He 6bae M3npo HKLMOHMPa NpasuaHo. KannbprpaHeTo 1 cepBM3bT MOraT A4a Ce U3BbPLLAT CamMo OT NepcoHan,
0b6yyeH 1 ynbaHomolleH ot Sechri NOAAPBIKKA, KAKTO € OMMcaHa B TOBA YNbTBAHE, MOXKE [a CE U3BBPLUM OT KOMNETEHTHO /IULLE,
MMaLL0 ONWUT B NOAAPBKKATA Ha Noao UTE, NOCOYEHWN B TOBa yNbTBaHE, TPAGBA Aa Ce MOAMEHAT CamMo C YacTu, NPOU3BEAEHN UM NPOAABAHMU OT
Sechrist Industries.

Mpoueaypa no npodpunakT

2

< DOUNTPM Ha BXOAALLUTE OTBOPU
»  lNepuoanyHo cmeHsaiiTe Bb3ay Ta BOAOXBaLa4Ka /Guatbp Ha Bxogawmsa oteop (P/N 3529E Ha ®urypa 4) NoHe Ha BCEKM 6 meceua UAKN Npu HyKaa.

»  CMmeHsiiTe BbTPELUHUTE LUCTEPHM GUATPY OT Hepbaaema ctomaHa (P/N 3522K Ha durypa 3) noHe Ha Bceku 6 mecela uam npu Hyxaa.

BHUMAHUE

He notananTe MMKcepa B HUKaKBM pa3TBOPU. He ce onuTBaiTe ga ctepuansnpanre.

24

% [MounctBaHe

»  BbHLWHKUTE NOBBbPXHOCTM Ha MUKCEPA MOFaT Aa ce 3abbpCBaT C JIeK CanyHeH pasTBOpP UM TeyeH Ae3nHGEKTaHT. He n3non3saiiTe NoYncTBalLM NpenapaTy,
CbAbprKalm abpasunseu.
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MUKCEP Bb3AYX/KMCnoprPop

®ABPUYEH NPEIMNEAL

3a fa ocurypuTe npaswiHa GYHKLUMOHANHOCT M akypaTHocT, Sechrist mukcepuTe Bb3ayx/kucnopog Tpabsa Aa 6baaT noapobHo GabpuyHo nNperneaaHu Ha Bceky age
(2) roamHu. 3a ga ce 3anasu rapaHUMATa Ha NPOAYKTA, TO3W Npernes Tpabaa Aa ce Hanpasw oT Sechrist Industries nau nepcoHan ynbaHomolleH ot Sechrist.

EKCNOATALUMOHEH CPOK HA YCTPOUCTBOTO

CpoK®bT 33 ekcnioaTauma Ha MukcepuTe Sechrist e 20 rogvHK, NpU yca0BUE Ye Ce PEMOHTUPAT C NpeaocTaBeHn oT Sechrist KOMNOHEHTU U OT cepTUdULMpPaHK OT
Sechrist TexXHULM Ha BCEKMU 2 rOANHU.

OTCTPAHABAHE HA NPOB/IEMU

MNpo6nem Bb3morKHaA npUYmnHa Monpaska

02 aHaNM3aToOPBLT He e KannbpupaH (Halt-yecTnaT npobaem). Kannbpupaiite oTHoBQYO, aHann3aTopa.

HenpasuaHa yncToTa Ha NogasaHUTe rasose. MposepeTe uncroTata nojgaBaHUTE rasose.

HenpaBWAHUWAT ra3 ce noAasa KbM BXOA40BUA OTBOP. Mposepe:
NPaBM/IHO CBBbP3aHU.

T€ OTBOPU N MapKy4duTe Ca

HeakypatHo FIO;

MpeaHaTa 1 3aHa ceAanka ca M3HOCEHMU.

HenpasuaHo KanMGpMpaHe Ha pasgenAawma moayn. BO MUKCEPA, KAaKTO € ONMNCaHo B

HenpasunHa GpyHKUMOHANHOCT Ha BanaHcupa b 4paliTe OTHOBO MMKCEPA, KAaKTO € OMUCAHO B

Jlnuesata naoya e nsmecreHa. ecTeTe OTHOBO 2nLeBaTa n/iova.

KoHTponHuar 6ytoH FIO2 ce
3aBbpTa TPYAHO

**CmeHeTe ocTa 1 KannbpupaiTe OTHOBO MMKCEPA, KAKTO e
OMMCaHO B CEPBU3HOTO yMbTBaHeE.

OrbHaTa HacTpoiiBalla oc.

Bb3gywHUAT nnm G, ambpceH | CmeHeTe GUATbPA Ha BXOAALLMA OTBOP.
NMpomsaHa Ha FIOz> 1% npu A3 NPUYNHABA P

TecTBaHe

Ka > 20 psig (138 kPa).

**Kanubpupaiite OTHOBO MUKCEPA, KAaKTO € OMUCaHO B
CEepPBU3HOTO yMbTBaHE.

Perynupapata

CmeHeTe ¢puntbpa(ute).

MocTrosaHHa anapma npu
eAHaKBU HaNAraHMA Ha ABaTa
BXOAHMW OTBOpa

**U3uucrete npoBepoYHaTa TONKa U ceaa/ikaTa.

**KanubpwupaliTe OTHOBO, KaKTO € OMUCaHO B CEPBU3HOTO
ynbTBaHe.

**CmeHeTe anapMeHus KOPHM3.

Anapmarta He nNpo3By4aBa npu

3aryba Ha HanAraHe OT HAKOM | AnapMeHMAT MOAYA e He e KannubpupaH.
OT NoAaBaHuUTe rasose

**Kannbpupaiite OTHOBO, KaKTO e ONUCAHO B CEPBU3HOTO
ynbTBaHe.

**MMouuncreTe, cmaxkeTe Tanute 1 Kaanbpupaiite oTHOBO

TanuTe Ha anapmaTa ca 3acegHanu.
MUKCepPa, KaKTO € ONMCaHO B CEPBM3HOTO YNbTBaAHE.

AKO Npob61IemMbT NPOAB/KM CAes npeanpuemaHe Ha CbOTBETHATa Nonpaska, KOHCYATUPANiTe ce C yMbAHOMOLLEH CepBuU3eH nNpeacTaBuTen Ha Sechrist nam ce cBbprkeTe ¢
oTAeNa no TeXHUYEeCKa nogapbikka Ha Sechrist Industries.

** [1a ce U3NBAHABA CAMO OT YMb/IHOMOLLEH NepPCcoHan.
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4225 E. La Palr¥8 Avenue e Anaheim, CA 92807 ¢ USA

(USA a Kanada): 1-800-SECHRIST (732-4747)

Telefon: 714-579-8400 e Fax:714-579-0814 R
Webové stranky: www.SechristUSA.com Only
E-mail: info@SechristUSA.com

FEDERALNi ZAKON (USA) OMEZUJE PRODEJ TOHOTO ZARIZENi NA
LEKARE NEBO JEJICH OBJEDNAVKU.
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SECHRIST INDUSTRIES
SMESOVAC VZDUCHU/KYSLIiK U

uvop

Spolecnost Sechrist Industries, Inc. vdm dékuje, Ze jste si vybrali sméSovac vzduchu a kysliku Sechrist. Také vas upozoriiujeme, Ze je nutné, abyste se pred pouZitim
tohoto pfistroje ve zdravotnickém provozu dikladné seznamili s pokyny uvedenymi v této prirucce a s veskerym znacenim na vyrobku. Na obzvlasté dilezité skutecnosti
budetev pfiru¢ce upozornovani formou varovani, upozornéni a poznamek.

ODPOVEDNOST UZIVATELE/MAJITELE

VAROVANI: Je odpovédnosti zprostfedkujici organizace, aby zajistila, Ze ma nastroje, vybaveni a $koleni nezbytné k provadéni dkold, které
zprostiedkovava, a komponenty nebo sady k jejich uskutecriovani.

VAROVANI: Nemocnice nebo uzivatelé, ktefi provadéji uréité opravy nebo pravidelny servis bez $koleni spole¢nosti Sechrist Industries, pFijimaji
vyhradni odpovédnost za vSechny poruchy funkce, které vyplynou z nespravného pouziti, Spatné udrzby, nespravné nebo neautorizované
opravy, poskozeni nebo provedené zmény.

Smésovac Sechrist bude fungovat podle specifikaci a popist uvedenych v této pfirucce a na privodnim znaceni, pokud b
uvedenymi v této prirucce a dalsi privodni dokumentaci. Nepokousejte se pouzivat toto zafizeni, dokud si neprectete
Smésovac je nutné pravidelné kontrolovat podle specifikaci této prirucky (viz oddil BéZna udrzba). Vadny vyrobek se nlkdy n
potiebné opravy musi provadét kmenovy zavod Sechrist v Anaheimu v Kalifornii nebo osoba vyskolend a pov
vSak uzndva, Ze nékteré nemocnice nebo jini uZivatelé udrzuji své vlastni servisni skupiny (biomedicinsti inZenyfi a
pravidelny servis. Kvali tomu poskytuje spole¢nost Sechrist pro tyto Ucely ndhradni komponenty a sady.

pouzivan a udrzovan v souladu s pokyny

pokyny a dlkladné jim neporozumite.
i pouZivat v klinickém prostredi. Veskeré
Sechrist Industries. Spolecnost Sechrist
které provadéji urcité opravy nebo

VAROVANI A UPOZORNENI

VAROVANI: upozorfiuje na moznost Urazu nebo usmrceni pacienta a/nebo obsluhy zafizeni.

VAROVANI: Je odpovédnosti zprostiedkujici organizace, ab i R Ma na jelybaveni a $koleni nezbytné k provadéni ukold, které

vyhradni odpovédnost za vSechny poruch lynou z nespravného pouziti, Spatné udrzby, nespravné nebo neautorizované
opravy, poskozeni nebo provedené zmény.

poutziti, nespravné udrzby, ne Y anych oprav, poskozeni nebo zmén provedenych jinou osobou nei spolecnosti
Sechrist Industries.

VAROVANI: Stavy s al

VAROVANI: Tekutina, vo
veskerého pripojeného vyba
centimetr plynu.

o jiné kontaminacni latky v pfivodu plynu, zejména ve zdroji vzduchu, zplsobi zavadu tohoto pfistroje a
L Privadéné plyny museji spliiovat pozadavek na suchost s obsahem 0,0045 mg vody na krychlovy

VAROVANI: Koncentraci kysliku je nutné sledovat za sméSovacéem pomoci vhodného kalibrovaného analyzatoru kysliku vybaveného alarmy,
které lze nastavit pro vysoké a nizké hodnoty FlO,. Pak Ize upravit FIO, tak, aby byla udrzovana nalezita koncentrace plynu v krvi.

VAROVANI: Smésova¢ je navrien tak, aby smésoval pouze vzduch a O; neupravujte pfivody, abyste je prizpGsobili jakymkoliv jinym
zdrojam plynu.

VAROVANI: Kyslik prudce urychluje hofeni. Abyste se vyhnuli riziku vybuchu, nevystavujte smésovac GéinkGim zadnych pfistrojii nebo jiného
vybaveni, které by mohlo byt kontaminovano olejem nebo mazivem. Plyn pfivadény do smésovace musi byt mimoradné Cisty (nepfipousti se
vétsi koncentrace plynnych uhlovodikd nez 25 ¢astic na milion (ppm)). Vysoka koncentrace uhlovodikli v pfivadéném plynu predstavuje
riziko poZaru.

VAROVANI: Kdyi je tlak pfivadéného vzduchu a O, mensi nez minimalni stanoveny vstupni tlak, nemusi fungovat zvukovy alarm smésovace.
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VAROVANI: Tlak plynu na vystupech se mize rovnat tlaku na vstupu. Proto musi mit veskeré pfipojené vybaveni bezpeénostni ochranu proti
pretlaku, aby se zabranilo zavedeni nadmérného tlaku do organismu pacienta.

VAROVANI: Kdykoliv je pacient pfipojen k dychacimu pfistroji, je nezbytny staly dozor kvalifikovaného persondlu. Pouzivani alarmu nebo
monitorovacich systému nezaru€uje naprostou jistotu, Ze dojde k varovani pfi jakékoli moiné zavadé systému. Nékteré problémy mohou navic
vyZzadovat okamzity zasah.

VAROVANI: Nadmérny vstupni tlak (> 70 psig, 482 kPa) muze zpiisobit poskozeni nebo zdvadu smésovace. Je nutné pouzivat vhodny systém
pro regulaci privadéného plynu.

VAROVANI: Smésova¢ vzduchu a kysliku Sechrist je sloZity Iékaisky pFistroj, uréeny k pouzivéani kvalifikovanym personalem podle pokynti
kvalifikovaného Iékare.

VAROVANI: Udrzbu a opravy tohoto vyrobku miiZe provadét pouze technik vyskoleny v tovarné spoleénosti Sechrist Industries, nebo museji
probihat podle jejich pisemnych pokynt. Tento vyrobek nesmi byt nijak upravovan bez pfedchoziho gisemného svoleni Sechrist Industries.
Neschvalené upravy mohou mit za nasledek usmrceni nebo vazné zranéni.

VAROVANI: Smésovac neobsahuje filtry pro sterilizaci plynu a bude dodavat plyn stejné kvality, jakou
odpovida za pouziti plynu nalezité ¢istoty a patfi¢nych filtrd do plynovych potrubi.

plyn dodavany ze zdroje. Uzivatel

VAROVANI: Je-li sméSovac Sechrist pouzit k zasobovani dychaciho pfistroje, musi si et pokyny dodané vyrobcem

dychaciho pfistroje.
UPOZORNENI: Neponotujte smésovaé do zadného roztoku. Nesterilizujte.

UPOZORNENI: Pokud se toto pfesné zafizeni na smé$ovani plynii pouziva be vace vody a dodanych filtri, muzZe prestat fungovat

nebo se mlze poskodit.

UPOZORNENI: Pfed pouzitim tohoto sméSovace se ujistéte, ze kvalifillvana osoba pr&dla postup ovéreni funkénosti.

SHRNUTi SYMBOLU

SYMBOL VYZNAM

Upozornéni

Vyrobce

AN Datum vyroby

Tento symbol upozorfiuje uZivatele, resp. pracovnika obsluhy, aby si pfecetl ndvod k obsluze /
prirucku

SLE >

Vystraha, zakaz nebo pfikdzany postup

Only Upozornéni: Federalni zakon omezuje prodej tohoto zafizeni na Iékare nebo jejich objednavku.
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INDIKACE POUZITi

Ucel pouziti
Ucelem tohoto zafizeni je umoznit kvalifikovanému personalu smésovat vzduch lékarské kvality a kyslik [ékaiské kvality v poméru zvoleném obsluhou za Géelem jeho
dodavani pacientdim prostiednictvim raznych typud dychacich pfistroju.

Smésovac vzduchu a kysliku Sechrist je presny davkovaci pfistroj s regulaci tlaku, uréeny k presnému smésovani vzduchu lékarské kvality a kysliku (O) |ékarské kvality.
Smésovac Ize nastavit na hodnoty FI0,0,21 az 1,0 pro dodavani do riznych dychacich pfistroji. Smésovac pfijima vzduch a kyslik se jmenovitym tlakem 50 psig (344
kPa) vstupnimi pfipojkami vybavenymi bezpecnostnim systémem s indexem priméru (DISS). Pfistroj bude uspokojivé fungovat se vstupnim tlakem 30-70 psig
(207- 482 kPa) za predpokladu, Ze oba tlaky se od sebe nelisi o vice nez 20 psig (138 kPa). Smésovace vzduchu a kysliku Sechrist Ize indikovat, kdykoliv jsou potfebné
presné koncentrace kysliku pro klinické aplikace. Smésovac Ize v nélezZité konfiguraci pouzivat v celém prostredi zdravotnické péce. Jako pfiklad poufziti Ize uvést
mimo jiné privadéni presnych koncentraci kysliku pfimo pacientovi nebo dodavani presnych hodnot FIO; do jinych zafizeni, napfiklad ventilatord, izoldtorli nebo

resuscitacniho vybaveni.

KONTRAINDIKACE

| kdyZ doplrikova Ié¢ba kyslikem neni bez potencidlnich vedlejSich ucinkd, jako je napriklad absorpéni atelektaza a kyslik
nemély brdanit jeho pouZiti, pokud je indikovan.

toxicita, Skodlivé ucinky kysliku by nikdy

! Donald F. Eagan, MD, Eagan’s Fundamentals of Respiratory Care, Fifth Edition 1999
NAVOD K POUZITI
¢ Pred pouzitim sméSovace se presvédcte, zda bylo provedeno ovéreni funkénosti.

¢ Podle potfeby pripojte vystup smésovace ke vstupu zafizeni, které bude dog¥fat pfi i kysliku pacientovi.

¢ Pokud konfigurace obsahuje jeden nebo vice
hodnotu pratoku.

strané jimky odluco

¢ Pravidelné sledujte analyza sliku a vyhodnocujte pfivadénou FlO,.

SPECIFIKACE

K dispozici jsou rtizné konfigurace s jednim nebo vice pfipojenymi pritokoméry nebo bez nich. Vsechny modely vyuZivaji stejny smésovac plynu a nasledujici specifikace
proto plati pro vSechny konfigurace.

FIOz.....ioiiiiiiinirir 0,21+0,01az1,0 -0,1
PFESNOSL.....ceoviieieiicceeee e +3%
Konfigurace s vysokym pratokem ............ccc........ alespori 100 I/min pfi FI020,60 s pfivodnim tlakem obou plyn(i 50 psig (344 kPa). Pfivod s tlakem
30~70 psig vytvari vystupni pratok v rozsahu 70-150 I/min
Konfigurace s nizkym pratokem .........cccceevvuenienns alespon 40 |/min pfi FI02 0,60 s pfivodnim tlakem obou plynt 50 psig (344 kPa). Pfivod s tlakem

30-70 psig vytvaFi vystupni pratok v rozsahu 29-60 |/min
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Pfivodni tlaky **

JMENOVILY ettt 50 psig (344 kPa) + 20 psig (138 kPa) (pFi min. pritoku 4,0 standardnich krychlovych stop za
minute (SCFM))

MINIMAINT. ettt 30psig(207kPa)

MaXIMAINT .o e 70 psig (482 kPa)

Odpoustény proud***

8,0 aZ 10,0 I/min pfi nastaveném pratoku 16 I/min
2,5 az 4,5 |/min pfi nastaveném pritoku 8 I/min

Konfigurace s vysokym pritokem
Konfigurace s nizkym pritokem

Rozméry (bez prutokomeér)

...6in (15,24 cm)
. 6in (15,24 cm) (montazZ na sloup) / 6,5 in (16,51 cm) (montdz na sténu)
Hloubka .... .... 6in (15,24 cm) (montaz na sloup) /5,5 in (13,97 cm) (montéz na sténu)

HMOTNOSE vvvveviieicieceeeee e 61b (2,73 kg)
ZIVOTNOSE ..o 2 roky
ZivOtnost Zafizeni ..........cc.cccoovveeuveceueieeieceeeeeeeee e Zivotnost smésovall Sechrist je 20 let za predpokla@ e jejich generalni oprava je provadéna s

pouzitim komponentl dodavanych spol certifikovanymi techniky spole¢nosti

Sechrist jednou za 2 roky.
Dopliikové pritokoméry

=10 1/MIN it + 3 % plného rozsahu

T=15 1/MIN i + 3 % plného rozsahu

0-16I/min .... + 3 % plného rozsahu
.................. + 3 % plného ro

***pOZNAMKA: Odpoustény proud je umistén na sp
pratoku.

Doplrikové prislusenstvi

Nasledujici pfivodni tlakové hadice, ktegs pozadavkiim Compressed Gas Association (CGA) V-1, V-5 a G-4.1:

€.V 308 hadice na pfivod vzduchu 1,4 €.V 309 hadice na pfivod kysliku 1,4 ft (4,27 m)

OVERENi FUNKENOSTI

I uZivatel provest zkousku alarmu a analyzovat cely rozsah FIO2. UZivatel musi pomoci pfesné kalibrovaného analyzatoru kysliku
21 %, 40 %, 60 %, 80 % a 100 %. Dale musi uZivatel na okamzik odpojit jeden pFivodni plyn, aby se ujistil, Ze alarm/pfemosténi
lynu by mél zaznit zvukovy alarm a analyzovana F10; by méla ukazovat FIO; jednoho pfivodniho plynu; tj. 21 % po odpojeni

Pred kazdym klinickym poufZitil
analyzovat FIO; pfi téchto nastave
funguje. Po odpojeni jednoho pfivod
kysliku a 100 % po odpojenivzduchu.

Nasledujici rozsahlejsi postup je tfeba provadét alespori jednou mési¢né, nebo prfipadné podle potieby castéji.

Tento postup umozZiiuje zjisténi, zda smésovac funguje v souladu s konstrukénimi specifikacemi. Ovéreni musi provadét kvalifikovany personal ve zdravotnickém
zafizeni. Postup se musi provadét pfesné podle popisu. Pokud smésovac neodpovida stanovenym normam, je nutné prerusit jeho klinické pouzivani, dokud nebude
provedena kalibrace a/nebo servis (viz oddil Reseni problém( nebo servisni piirucka).

POZNAMKA: Darazné se doporucuje, aby personal provadéjici ovéreni funkénosti ved| piesné zaznamy o zku$ebnich aktivitach.
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Postup ovéreni funkénosti vyZzaduje jednoduchou konfiguraci, znazornénou v nasledujicim schématu.

Obrazek 2

Privod Privod
kysliku vzduchu

nastavitelny - nastavitelny
reguldtor ® ® regullator
0-80 paig [Smesovac 0-80 palg

o L

Tiakomer

WLF

Nadri

2

«» Pomoci nezavisle nastavitelnych regulator( tlaku pripojte sm

2

% Pripojte pritokomér k vystupusmésovace.

Zkouska presnosti s proménnymi vstupnimi tlaky

>

% Nastavte FIO2na 0,60 se vstupnimi tlaky 50 psig (344 kPa).

« Porovndnim nastavené hodnoty s analyzovanou hodnotou ovérte presnost nastaveni.
% Nastavte tlak Oz na 40 psig (276 kPa) a nechte pFivod vzduchu na 60 psig (414 kPa).

«* Zaznamenejte Udaj namérfenyanalyzdtorem.

¢ Nastavte tlak Oz na 60 psig (414 kPa) a nechte pfivod vzduchu na 40 psig (276 kPa).

< Zaznamenejte Udaj namérenyanalyzatorem.

< Analyzované koncentrace Oz pfi vySe popsanych zméndch tlaku by se nemély lisit o vice nez 2 %.
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Zkouska funkénosti modulu alarmu

RS

% Nastavte pfivodni tlaky na 50 psig (344kPa).

< Nastavte FIO2 na0,60.

¢ Snizte pfivodni tlak vzduchu na 24 psig (166 kPa).

« Vrozsahu hodnoty tlaku 24-28 psig by se mél ozvat zvukovy alarm a analyzator 02 by mél ukazovat 100 %.

«* Pomalu sniZujte tlak pfivodniho vzduchu na 50 psig (344 kPa). Alarm by mél ustat a resetovat se dfive, neZ pfivodni tlak dosahne 40 psig (276 kPa).
¢  Snizte tlak pfivodniho 02 na 24 psig (166 kPa).

« Vrozsahu hodnoty tlaku 24-28 psig by se mél ozvat zvukovy alarm a analyzator O2 by mél ukazovat 21 %.

< Pomalu zvysujte tlak pfivodniho 02 na 50 psig (344 kPa). Alarm by mél ustat a resetovat se dfive, neZ pfivodni tlak dosahne 40 psig (276 kPa).

Kontrola vstupnich filtrd.

0

< Aby bylo mozné vyzkouset pritok sestavami filtru odlu¢ovace vody a vstupniho filtru, je na zadni strané smé3sova
zku3ebni otvor.

fimo nad vstupem vzduchu maly

% Vypnéte oba pfivodni plyny a pockejte, dokud neprestanou proudit. Pomoci 0,25 in nastréného Sesti strafite zatku ze zkuSebniho otvoru a

nainstalujte vsuvku s 10-32 zavity.

2

«» Pripojte ke vsuvce presny tlakomér (0-60 psig) (0-414 kPa).

2

< Zapnéte pfivodni plyny a nastavte pratok na 161/min.

< Nastavte reguldtor FIO2 sméSovace na0,21.

« Sledujte tlak na tlakoméru ptipojeném ke zkusebnimuvystupu.

% Rozdil mezi tlakem na tlakoméru a ptivodnim tlakem by nemél by

% Je-lirozdil tlaku vétsi nez 5 psig (34 kPa), vymérite vstupni filtry p

BEZNA UDRZBA

Béznd udrzba smésovace se omezuje na pravideln
servis, nesmi se pouzivat, dokud nebudou proved
pouze personal vyskoleny pro tuto ¢innos
osoba, kterd ma zkusenosti s udrzbou pfis
spolecnost Sechrist Industries.

okud nebude pfistroj pfezkousen, aby bylo jisté, Ze funguje spravné. Kalibraci muiZe provadét
hrist Industries. BéZnou Udrzbu podle popisu v této pfiru¢ce maze provadét kompetentni

Postup bézné udrzby

% Vstupni filtry

»  Vzduchovy filtr odlu e vody/vstupni filtr (¢. 3529E na obr. 4) mérite pravidelné alespori kazdych Sest mésicti nebo podle potieby.

»  Vnitfni filtry ze slinuté nere oceli (¢. 3522K na obr. 3) mérite alespori kazdych Sest mésicli nebo podle potfeby.

UPOZORNENI

Neponofujte smésovac do zadného roztoku. Nepokousejte se ho sterilizovat.

2

% Cisténi

»  Vnéjsi povrchy smésovace lze otirat slabym roztokem sapondtu nebo roztokem tekutého desinfekéniho prostfedku. NepouZivejte Cistici prostiedky, které
obsahuji abrazivnislozku.
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PODROBNA PROHLIDKA V TOVARNE

Smésovac vzduchu a kysliku Sechrist se musi kazdé dva (2) roky dlikladné prohlédnout, aby byla zaru¢ena spravna funkénost a prednost. Aby zlstala zachovana
platnost zaruky, musi tuto podrobnou prohlidku provddét spolecnost Sechrist Industries nebo ji povéfeny personal.

ZIVOTNOST ZARIZENi

Zivotnost smésovachi vzduchu a kysliku Sechrist je 20 let za predpokladu, Ze jejich generalni oprava je provadéna s pouzitim komponentt dodavanych spoleénosti
Sechrist a certifikovanymi techniky spolecnosti Sechrist jednou za 2 roky.

RESENi PROBLEMU

Problém Mozna pficina

Nespravna kalibrace analyzatoru Oz (nejbéznéjsi
problém).

Nespravna Cistota privodnich plyna.

Na vstup je pfivddén nespravny plyn.

Nepiesna FIO; Opottebena predni a zadni sedla.

Nespravna kalibrace ddvkovaciho modu

fekalibrujte vyrovnavaci modul podle pokynt v

Zéavada vyrovnavaciho modul e
visni pfiruéce.

Posunula se Celni desk Upravte polohu celni desky.

Otocny regulétor FIO: se t&Zce otadi ) , **Vyméiite a prekalibrujte Osu podle pokyn(
Ohnuta nastavo e ey
v servisni pfiruéce.

Vymeérite vstupni filtr.

Zména FIO; pfi zkousce > 1%
**prekalibrujte smésovac podle pokynu v servisni
prirucce.

Vymérnite filtr(y).

Nepfretrzity alarm pfi stej

**Vycistéte kulicku a sedlo prepoustéciho ventilu.
obou vstupnich ply! y prep

NespravnaXalibrace modulu alarmu. **prekalibrujte podle pokyn( v servisni pfirucce.

Vadny jazycek alarmu. **Vymeérnte jazycek alarmu.

Pfi snizeni tlaku jednoho ze spravna kalibrace modulu alarmu. **Pprekalibrujte podle pokyn( v servisni pfirucce.

vstupnich plyni se neozyva alarm

**Vycistéte a namatzte talife a prekalibrujte podle

Zaseknuté talife alarmu. o Rref? TS
pokyn0 v servisni pFirucce.

Pokud po provedeni pfislusného napravného opatteni problém pretrvava, poradte se s autorizovanym servisnim zastoupenim Sechrist nebo kontaktujte technickou
podporu Sechrist Industries.

** MuzZe provadét pouze autorizovany personal.
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SECHRIST INDUSTRIESL
UFT-/ILTBLANDER

INTRODUKTION

Vi hos Sechrist Industries, Inc. takker dig for at vaelge en luft/iltmixer fra Sechrist. Vi advarer dig ogsa om, at fgr du forsgger at bruge mixeren i et patientplejemiljg, skal
du ggre dig selv fortrolig med anvisningerne i denne manual og enhver produktmaerkat. | denne manual vil der blive gjort brug af advarsler, forsigtighedsregler og noter
for at ggre dig opmaerksom pa saerligt vigtige forhold.

BRUGERENS/EJERENS ANSVAR
ADVARSEL: Det er den kgbende organisations ansvar at sikre, at de har det ngdvendige vaerktgj, udstyr og treening til at udfgre opgaverne, som de kgber

komponenter eller kits til.

ADVARSEL: Hospitaler eller brugere, der udfgrer visse reparationer og/eller periodisk service uden at fa traening hos Sechrist Industries tager eneansvaret for
eventuelle fejifunktioner, som kan vaere et resultat af ukorrekt brug, fejlbehaeftet vedligeholdelse, ukorrekte eller uayiriserede reparationer, beskadigelse eller
foretagne a@endringer.

de maerkater, nar mixeren betjenes og
r du omhyggeligt har laest og forstaet
dligeholdelse). Brug aldrig et defekt

Sechrist mixerens ydelse vil vaere i overensstemmelse med specifikationerne og beskrivelserne i denne manualog de tilh
vedligeholdes efter anvisningerne i manualen og anden ledsagende dokumentation. Forsgg ikke at betjen
instruktionerne. Mixeren skal tjekkes med jaevne mellemrum efter specifikationerne i manualen (Se afsnittet Rutinem
produkt i et klinisk miljg. Enhver ngdvendig reparation bgr foretages pa Sechrist hjemsted i Anaheim, en person, de
Industries. Sechrist anerkender imidlertid, at visse hospitaler og andre brugere vedligeholder deres g i upper (biomedicWiske teknikere og andre teknikere),
som udfgrer visse reparationer og/eller periodisk service. Med dette taget i betragtning fas reser i £ Sechrist i disse tilfaelde.

ADVARSLER OG FORSIGTIGHEDSREGLER

ADVARSEL: angiver, at patienten og/eller operatgren kan blive udsat for livsfarlig k

komponenter eller kits til.
ADVARSEL: Det er ikke tilladt at sendre pa dette u f dette udstyr uden tilladelse fra fabrikken. Hvis dette udstyr aendres, skal der
ADVARSEL: Hospitaler eller brugere, der

eventuelle fejlfunktioner, som kan vaere
foretagne andringer.

/eller periodisk service uden at fa traening hos Sechrist Industries tager eneansvaret for
jlbehaeftet vedligeholdelse, ukorrekte eller uautoriserede reparationer, beskadigelse eller

ADVARSEL: Brugeren af Sechrist luft-/i den eneste ansvaret for enhver funktionsfejl, der skyldes fejlagtig brug, forkert vedligeholdelse, fejlagtige
og/eller uautoriserede reparationer, sk

ADVARSEL: Alarm/bypass ti rtigt, da den valgte iltkoncentration ikke vil blive leveret under bypass-tilstanden.

ADVARSEL: Vand i flydende form
Forsyningsgasserne skal overholde tg

andre kontaminanter i én af forsyningsgasserne, iszer i lufttilfgrslen, vil forarsage fejl af udstyret og tilkoblet udstyr.
kravet pa 0,0045 mg vand pr. kubikcentimeter gas.

ADVARSEL: llitkoncentrationen skal monitoreres fgr mixeren med et passende kalibreret iltanalyseinstrument udstyret med alarmer, der kan sattes til hgje og
lave FIO;vaerdier. Derefter skal der indstilles FIOz2 veerdier til opretholdelse af passende blodgaskoncentrationer.

ADVARSEL: Mixeren er designet til at blande luft og O; alene. Indgangene ma ikke andres til befordring af nogen andre kildegasser.

ADVARSEL: IIt accelererer forbraendingen haeftigt. For at undga eksplosionsfare skal man undga at udszette mixeren for nogen instrumenter eller andet udstyr,
der kan vaere forurenet af olie eller fedt. Gassen, der tilfgres mixeren skal vaere ekstremt ren (ikke mere end 25 dele tilladt pr. million (ppm) gasholdige kulbrinte).
En hgj koncentration af kulbrinte i gasforsyningen udggr en brandfare.

ADVARSEL: Mixerens lydalarm fungerer muligvis ikke, hvis bade luft og O forsyningstrykkene er under minimumsspecifikationen for indgangstryk.
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ADVARSEL: Udgangene har kapacitet til at levere gastryk, der svarer til indgangstrykkene. Derfor skal tilkoblet udstyr vaere forsynet med trykaflastningsbeskyttelse
for at forhindre, at patienter tilfgres for hgjt tryk.

ADVARSEL: Hver gang en patient tilkobles respirationsudstyr, skal proceduren konstant overvages af kompetente medarbejdere. Brug af alarm- eller
overvagningssystemer giver ikke absolut sikkerhed for, at der afgives en advarsel, hver gang der er systemfejl. Desuden kraever nogle problemer muligvis
gjeblikkelig opmaerksomhed.

ADVARSEL: For hgjt forsyningtryk (> 70 psig, 482 kPa) kan forarsage skader eller driftsfejl pa mixeren. Det er ngdvendigt at bruge et passende gasreguleringssystem.
ADVARSEL: En Sechrist luft-/iltmixer er et avanceret medicinsk apparat, der er beregnet til brug af kompetente medarbejdere under tilsyn af autoriseret laege.

ADVARSEL: Dette produkt bgr kun vedligeholdes og repareres af en teknikker, der er uddannet af Sechrist Industries fabrikken eller efter skriftlige anvisninger fra
Sechrist Industries. Dette produkt ma kun aendres efter skriftlig godkendelse fra Sechrist Industries. Ikke godkendte sndringer kan medfgre alvorlig kvaestelse
og dgd.

ADVARSEL: Mixeren indeholder ikke gassterilisationsfiltre og vil tilfgre den samme gaskvalitet, som den der leveres
bruge den korrekte gasrenhed og rigtige gasledningsfiltre.

gaskilderne. Det er brugerens ansvar at

ADVARSEL: Nar Sechrist mixeren bruges til at supplere respirationsudstyr skal brugeren finde og fgl
er lavet

ikken, hvor det respiratoriske udstyr

ForsiGTIG: Stik ikke mixeren ned i nogen oplgsning. Undlad at sterilisere.
FORsIGTIG: Dette praecisions gasblandingsinstrument kan ga i stykker eller blive beskadige endes uden den medfglgende vandudskiller og filtre.
FORsIGTIG: Inden mixeren tages i brug, skal man sikre at driftsverificeringsprocef#ren er genne lificeret medarbejder.

GENNEMGANG AF SYMBOLER

Forsigtig

Producent

Fremstillingsdato

Dette symbol angiver, at brugeren/operatgren skal finde anvisninger i manualen/
servicehaeftet

%

wiEN 3Ny

Advarsel, forbud eller obligatorisk handling

Forsigtig: | henhold til den amerikanske lovgivning ma denne enhed kun szelges af eller
Only efter ordination af en lege.

w B>
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INDIKATIONER FOR BRUG

Anvendelsesformal

Formalet med dette instrument er at saette kompetente medarbejdere i stand til at blande luft og ilt til medicinsk brug i blandingsforhold, der fastsaettes af
operatgren, til aflevering i patienter gennem diverse typer respirationsudstyr til sundhedsformal.

Sechrist luft-/iltmixeren er et instrument med ngjagtig trykreguleringsfunktion og proportionering, der er konstrueret til at foretage helt ngjagtig blanding af
medicinsk luft og ilt (O2). Mixeren kan frembringe FIO2 veerdier pa 0,21 til 1,0 der kan tilfgres en raekke forskellige respirationsinstrumenter. Mixeren modtager luft
og ilt via indgangstilslutningerne pa diameter-index-sikkerhedssystemet (D.I.S.S.) ved et nominelt tryk pa 50 psig. (344 kPa). Enheden virker tilfredsstillende med
indgangstryk pa 30-70 psig (207482 kPa), forudsat trykkene ligger inden for 20 psig (138 kPa) fra hinanden. Sechrist luft-/iltmixerne er indikeret, hver gang der
kraeves pracise koncentrationer af ilt til klinisk anvendelse. Mixeren anvendes med den relevante konfigurering inden for hele sundhedsvaesenet. Brug omfatter,
men er ikke begraenset til, tilfgrsel af praecise iltkoncentrationer direkte i patienten i sygesengen eller tilfgrsel af pr e FlO; veerdier til andet udstyr, f.eks. en
ventilator, isolletter eller genoplivningsudstyr.

KONTRAINDIKATIONER

Da supplerende iltbehandling ikke altid forlgber uden mulige bivirkninger, sdsom absorptionsatelek
forhindre brugen af det, nar det er indikeret®.

iltforgiftning,

de skadelige virkninger af ilt aldrig

T Donald F. Eagan, MD, Eagan’s Fundamentals of Respiratory Care, Fifth Edition 1999

DRIFTSANVISNINGER

¢ For mixeren tages i brug, skal det verificeres, at der er gennemfgrt ydelses

¢ Kontrollér jeevnligt, om derer a
vandudskillerens beholder.

leret vaeske i vandudskilleren. Fugt skal fjernes fra vandudskilleren ved at trykke pa ventilen i bunden af

¢ Kontrollér med jeevne mellemrum iltanalyseinstrumentet for at evaluere den tilfgrte FIO.

SPECIFICATIONER

Der er adskillige konfigurationer til radighed med og uden flowmeter(re). Alle modeller bruger den samme gasmixer og derfor geelder fglgende specifikationer for
alle konfigurationer.

FIO2 oo 0,21 +0,01til1,0-0,1

Ngjagtighed + 3%
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(Hgje flow-konfigurationer)...........cc.c.... mindst 100 Ipm @ en FIO2 pa 0,60 med indgangstryk pa 50 psig (344 kPa). Forsyningsomrade pa 30-70
psig giver et outputflow pd mellem 70-150 lpm
(Lave flow-konfigurationer)..........c......... mindst 40 Ipm @ en FIO; pa 0,60 med indgangstryk pa 50 psig (344 kPa). Forsyningsomrade pa 30-70 psig

giver et outputflow pa mellem 29-60 lpm
Forsyningstryk **

NOMINEIt .ot 50 psig (344 kPa)* 20 psig (138 kPa) (@ 4,0 standard kubikfod pr. minut (SCFM) min. flow)
Minimum 30 psig (207 kPa)
Maksimum 70 psig (482 kPa)

Udluftningsflow***

(Hgje flow-konfigurationer)...........c.c..... 8,0 til 10,0 Ipm @ 16 lpm flowindstilling
(Lave flow-konfigurationer)..........c......... 2,5til 4,5 Ipm @ 8 Ipm flowindstilling

Dimensioner (uden flowmalere)

................................ 15,24 cm
15,24 cm (stangholder) 16,51 cm (vaegbeslag)
15,24 cm (stangholder) 13,97 cm (vaegbes]
2,73 kg (6 Ibs)

LeVetid ......c.coeeiieiieieece e 2ar

Enhedenslevetid................ccooviiiiniinie e Sechrist mixernes levetid er 20 ar, for!
og af Sechrist certificere

edligeholdesVed hjaelp af komponenter leveret af Sechrist
et ar.

Flowmetre (ekstraudstyr)

T1=101PM et + 3 % af hele skala

.............................. 3 % af hele sk

*BEM/RK: Mixeren holder den leverede FIOzinde
af indstillingspunkt og skalafejl.

te koncentration med sma udsving i forsyningstrykket. Den ekstra 2% fejl skyldes laesbarheden

**BEMZRK: Udgangstrykket af mixeren vi
teettere liggende tolerancer. Er det tj

vaere en smule lavgl®end de to forsyningstryk. Nogen typer respirationsudstyr tilsluttet mixeren kraever muligvis

***BEMARK: Udluftningsflowet er anbr: oportionsmodulet og er ngdvendigt for at vedligeholde FIO2 ngjagtigheden ved meget lave flowindstillinger.
Ekstra tilbehgr

Fglgende indgangstrykslanger, de
Ref. IV 308 4,27 m luftforsyningsslan

afmonteres af operatgren, overholder retningslinjerne fra Compressed Gas Association (CGA) V-1, V-5 og G-4.1:
Ref. IV 309 4,27 miltforsyningsslange

YDELSESVERIFICERING

Fgr hver klinisk anvendelse skal brugeren udfgre en alarmtest og analysere det komplette FIO, omrade. Med et ngjagtigt kalibreret iltanalyseinstrument skal brugeren
analysere FIO, ved fglgende indstillinger: 21%, 40%, 60%, 80%, and 100%. Derudover skal brugeren kort frakoble én forsyningsgas for at sikre, at
bypassfunktionen/alarmen fungerer. Med en enkelt forsyningsgas koblet fra skal lydalarmen afgive lydsignal og den analyserede FIO; skal angive FIO; for den
individuelle forsyningsgas; dvs. 21%, hvis ilten blev frakoblet og 100%, hvis luftforsyningen blev frakoblet.

Fglgende mere omfangsrige procedure skal gennemfgres mindst én gang om maneden eller oftere, som angivet eller gnsket.

Denne procedure er en made at bestemme pa, om mixeren fungerer efter designspecifikationerne. Denne verificering skal udfgres i sundhedsvaesenet af kvalificerede
medarbejdere. Denne procedure skal udfgres ngjagtig som anfgrt. Hvis mixeren ikke overholder de etablerede standarder, skal den udtages fra klinisk anvendelse
indtil kalibrering og/eller service har fundet sted (se fejlfindingsafsnittet eller servicemanualen).

BEMZRK: Det anbefales staerkt, at personalet, der er ansvarligt for driftsverifikationstestningen, skal fgre ngjagtige journaler over testaktiviteterne.
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Ydelsesverifikationsprocessen kraever en simpel konfiguration, som vist pa diagrammet nedenfor.
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Slut en flowmaler tilmixerudgangen.

Ret flowmalerens flow mod en beholder (f.eks. en flaske’eller en s

Anbring en kalibreret O analyseinstrumentpro,

0,40
. 0,60
. 0,80
. 1,0

Test for ngjagtighed med varierende indgangstryk.

Indstil FIO: til 0,60 med indgangstryk pa 50 psig (344 kPa).

Flowmalerne

Verificér indstillingens ngjagtighed ved at sammenligne med den analyserede veerdi.

Indstil Oz trykket til 40 psig (276 kPa) og lad luftforsyningen blive stdende pa 60 psig (414 kPa).

Notér analyseinstrumentets afleesningsveerdi.

Indstil Oz trykket til 60 psig (414 kPa) og luftforsyningen til 40 psig (276 kPa).

Notér analyseinstrumentets afleesningsveerdi.

Analyserede O; koncentrationer bgr ikke variere mere end 2% med ovenstaende trykandringer.

, og sgrg for, at blandingen ikke tilfgres nogen rumluft, der fortynder den.
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Test alarmmodulfunktionen.

«» Indstil forsyningstrykkene til 50 psig (344 kPa)

% Indstil FIOtil 0,60.

¢ Reducér luftforsyningstrykket til 24 psig. (166kPa).

« Lydalarmen afgiver lydsignal inden for fglgende trykomrade pa 24-28 psig, og Oz analyseinstrumentet skal vise 100%.

%  @g langsomt lufttrykforsyningen til 50 psig (344 kPa). Alarmen skal stoppe og nulstilles, fgr der opnas et forsyningstryk pa 40 psig (276 kPa).
« Reducer O:forsyningstrykket til 24 psig (166kPa).

« Lydalarmen afgiver lydsignal inden for fglgende trykomrade pa 24-28 psig, og O;analyseinstrumentet skal vise 21%.

« Haevlangsomt Oz forsyningstrykket til 50 psig (344 kPa). Alarmen skal stoppe og nulstilles, fgr der opnas et forsynipdstryk pa 40 psig (276 kPa).

Kontrollér indsugningsfiltrene.

% For at teste flowet gennem vandudskillerens filter og luftindgangsfiltrene, er der monteret en lille test af mixeren lige over luftindgangen.

< Sluk for begge forsyningsgasser, og afbryd flowet. Fjern proppen fra testporten med sekskantnggle, og monter en ed 10-32 gevind.
«» Slut en ngjagtig trykslange (0-60 psig) (0—414 kPa) til niplen.
< Teend for forsyningsgasserne, og stil flowet til 16/pm

< Indstil mixerens FIOz regulering til 0,21.

« Overvag trykket pa maleren, der er forbundet medtestporten.

2

« Forskellen mellem testmaletrykket og forsyningstrykket ma ikke vari

2

¢ Huvis trykforskellen er > 5 psig (34 kPa), udskiftes indgangsfiltrene, so

RUTINEMASSIG VEDLIGEHOLDELSE

Den rutinemaessige vedligeholdelse af mixeren er ydelsen, udskiftning af filtre og rensggring af de udvendige flader. Hvis en mixer
skal kalibreres eller ikke har faet foretaget service, s, for de ngdvendige procedurer er udfgrt, og udstyret er testet for at fastsla, at den fungerer,
som den skal. Kalibrering og service ma kun udfgr r er uddannet og autoriseret til det af Sechrist Industries. Rutinemaessig vedligeholdelse ud
fra betydningen i denne manual ma udfg r har erfaring med vedligeholdelse af udstyr af denne type. Dele beskrevet i manualen ma

Rutinemaessige vedligeholdelsesproce
% Indgangsfiltre
ndudskilleren/indgangsfiltret (delnr. 3529E i Figur 4), dvs. mindst en gang hver 6. maned eller efter behov.

»  Udskift regelmaessigt

»  Udskift de indbyggede sintre tfrie stalfiltre (delnr. 3522K i Figur 3) mindst én gang hver 6. maned eller efter behov.

FORSIGTIG

Stik ikke mixeren ned i nogen oplgsning. Undlad at sterilisere.

% Renggring

» Mixerens udvendige flader kan tgrres af med en mild sabeoplgsning eller en  desinficerende oplgsning. Brug ikke renggringsmidler,
der indeholder slibemidler.
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FABRIKSVEDLIGEHOLDELSE

For at sikre, at udstyret fungerer forskriftsmaessigt og ngjagtigt, skal Sechrist luft-/iltmixeren efterses grundigt hvert andet (2) ar. For at overholde
garantibestemmelserne skal dette eftersyn gennemfgres af Sechrist Industries eller af autoriserede medarbejdere fra Sechrist.

ENHEDENS LEVETID

Sechrist luft-/iltmixernes levetid er 20 ar, forudsat de vedligeholdes hvert andet ar ved hjaelp af komponenter leveret af Sechrist og af Sechrist certificerede teknikere.

FEJLFINDING

Problem Mulig arsag Afhjzelpning

0Oz analyseinstrument er ikke kalibreret korrekt (mest

X . Genkalibrér Oz analyseinstrymentet.
almindelige problem).

Forsyningsgasser har forkert renhed. Kontrollér/verificér forynifgassens renhed.

Forvis dig om,

Indgang tilfgres forkert gas. forbundet ko

Ungjagtig FIO.

Forlejer og baglejer er slidte.

Forkert kalibrering af proportionsmodul.

Udligningsmodul har driftsfejl.

. Frontpladen er skiftet.
FIO. drejeknappen er sveer

at dreje. i ieni i
Bgjet indstillingsaksel ft akslen, og genkalibrer efter anvisningerne i
anualen.
Luff eller O, mdgangsfilter kan (T -
FIO, @endring > 1% fordrsage en forskel pa > 20,

under testning. **Genkalibrér mixeren efter anvisningerne i

servicemanualen.

Skift filter(re).

Kontinuerlig alarm med begge

k% .
indgangstryk lige. Rens styrekugle og leje.

**Genkalibrér efter anvisningerne i servicemanualen.

**Udskift alarm-laesning.

Alarm afgiver ikke alar

e f kalibrering. **Genkalibrér efter anvisningerne i servicemanualen.
et e 0 s e [0 af kalibrering Genkalibrér efter anvisningerne i servicemanuale

**Rens, smgr alarm saedeventiler og genkalibrér efter

rm sadeventiler sidder fast. - R .
anvisningerne i servicemanualen.

Hvis problemet eller fejlen fortsaetter efter udbedringen, sa kontakt en autoriseret Sechrist repraesentant eller kontakt teknisk support hos Sechrist Industries.

** Ma kun udfgres af autoriserede medarbejdere.
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Sechrist Industries, Inc.
4225 E. La Palma Avenue e Anaheim, CA 92807 e VS

(VS & Canada): 1-800-SECHRIST (732-4747)
Telefoon: +1 714-579-8400 e Fax: +1 714-579-0814
Website: www.SechristUSA.com Only

E-mail: info@SechristUSA.com

VOLGENS DE AMERIKAANSE (FEDERALE) WETGEVING MAG DIT INSTRUMENT
UITSLUITEND DOOR OF OP VOORSCHRIFT VAN EEN ARTS WORDEN GEKOCHT.
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SECHRIST INDUSTRIES
LUCHT- /ZUURSTOFMENGER

INLEIDING

Sechrist Industries bedankt u dat u een lucht-/zuurstofmenger van Sechrist heeft gekozen. Wij maken u er ook op attent dat u zich, voordat u probeert de menger in
een patiéntverzorgingsomgeving te gebruiken, grondig vertrouwd maakt met de aanwijzingen in deze handleiding en de etiketten op het product. In deze handleiding
staan overal waarschuwingen, aandachtspunten en opmerkingen die gebruikt worden om uw aandacht te vestigen op bijzonder belangrijke zaken.

VERANTWOORDELIJK VAN DE GEBRUIKER / EIGENAAR

WAARSCHUWING: Het is de verantwoordelijkheid van de aanschaffende organisatie om er zeker van te zijn dat ze het gereedschap, de uitrusting en training hebben
die nodig zijn om de taken uit te voeren waarvoor ze de componenten of sets aanschaffen.

WAARSCHUWING: Ziekenhuizen of gebruikers die bepaalde reparaties en/of periodiek onderhoud uitvoeren zonder dat ze hierin door Sechrist Industries zijn
getraind, nemen de volledige verantwoordelijkheid op zich voor enig defect dat het gevolg is van onjuist gebruik, verkeerd onderhoud, onjuiste of niet-
geautoriseerde reparaties, schade of uitgevoerde wijzigingen.

De Sechrist menger werkt in overeenstemming met de in deze handleiding en de bijbehorende etikettering gegeven specifi
gebruikt en onderhouden wordt in overeenstemming met de aanwijzingen in deze handleiding en andere bijbehorende doc
te gebruiken voordat u deze aanwijzingen gelezen en goed begrepen heeft. Alle nodige reparaties dienen te, itge!
Anaheim, Californié, of door een persoon die getraind en gemachtigd is door Sechrist Industries. Sechrist erkent ec
hun eigen onderhoudsafdeling hebben (biomedische ingenieurs en technici) die bepaalde reparaties
reserveonderdelen en sets.

jes en beschrijvingen wanneer de menger
entatie. Probeert niet om deze uitrusting
rd bij het hoofdkantoor van Sechrist in
jge ziekenhuizen en andere gebruikers
uitvoeren. Hiervoor levert Sechrist

WAARSCHUWINGEN & AANDACHTSPUNTEN

deze apparatuur wordt gewijzigd, moeten passende inspecties € ten worden uitgevoerd om het veilige gebruik van de apparatuur te kunnen
garanderen.

WAARSCHUWING: Ziekenhuizen of gebrui i de reparaties en/of periodiek onderhoud uitvoeren zonder dat ze door Sechrist
Industries zijn getraind, nemen de volledi heid op zich voor enig defect dat het gevolg is van onjuist gebruik, verkeerd
onderhoud, onjuiste of niet-geautori f uitgevoerde wijzigingen.

onjuist gebruik, slecht onderh j autoriseerde reparaties, schade of wijziging uitgevoerd door iemand anders dan
Sechrist Industries.

WAARSCHUWING: De zuurstofconcentratie moet achter de menger worden gecontroleerd met een geschikte, gekalibreerde zuurstofanalysator
uitgerust met alarmsignalen die kunnen worde ingesteld op hoge en lage FIO,-waarden. FIO,-waarden dienen vervolgens zodanig te worden
ingesteld dat ze de juiste bloedgasconcentraties onderhouden.

WAARSCHUWING: De menger is alleen bestemd voor het mengen van lucht en 02; wijzig de inlaten niet om ze geschikt te maken voor andere
soorten gas.

WAARSCHUWING: Zuurstof zorgt voor een hevige versnelling van verbranding. Stel de menger niet op in de buurt van instrumenten of andere
apparaten die verontreinigd kunnen zijn met olie of vet, om ontploffingsgevaar te vermijden. Het aan de menger toegevoerde gas moet
uitermate schoon zijn (niet meer dan 25 parts per miljoen (ppm) gasvormige koolwaterstoffen is toegestaan). Een hoge
koolwaterstofconcentratie in de gastoevoer is een brandgevaar.

WAARSCHUWING: Het alarmsignaal van de menger werkt misschien niet als zowel de lucht- als de 02-toevoerdruk lager is dan de aangegeven
minimuminlaatdruk.
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SECHRIST INDUSTRIE S
LUCHT- /ZUURSTOFMENGE R

WAARSCHUWING: De uitlaten kunnen een gasdruk leveren die gelijk is aan de inlaatdruk. Derhalve moet alle aangesloten apparatuur
beschermd zijn via een veiligheidsventiel om te voorkomen dat er overdruk aan de patiént wordt toegediend.

WAARSCHUWING: Als een patiént is aangesloten op beademingsapparatuur is altijd continu toezicht door bevoegd personeel vereist. Het
gebruik van alarm- of bewakingssystemen geeft geen absolute zekerheid dat er bij een mogelijke systeemstoring een waarschuwing wordt
gegeven. Daarnaast kunnen sommige problemen direct ingrijpen vereisen.

WAARSCHUWING: Een te hoge toevoerdruk (> 482 kPa, 70 psig) kan schade of storing aan de menger tot gevolg hebben. Het gebruik van een
geschikt regelsysteem voor de gastoevoer is nodig.

WAARSCHUWING: De lucht-/zuurstofgasmenger van Sechrist is een gespecialiseerd medisch hulpmiddel bestemd voor gebruik door bevoegd
personeel onder toezicht van een bevoegde arts.

WAARSCHUWING: Dit product mag uitsluitend worden onderhouden en gerepareerd door een in een fabriek van Sechrist Industries of via
schriftelijke aanwijzingen van Sechrist Industries opgeleide monteur. Dit product mag op geen enkele wijze worden gewijzigd, behalve met
voorafgaande schriftelijke goedkeuring van Sechrist Industries. Niet-geautoriseerde wijzigingen kunngn fataal of ernstig letsel tot gevolg
hebben.

WAARSCHUWING: De menger bevat geen gas-steriliserende filters en levert gas van dezelfde kwaliit als die geleverd wordt door de
gasbronnen. Het gebruik van geschikte gaszuiverings- en gaslijnfilters is de verantwoordelijkhej de ruiker.

WAARSCHUWING: Wanneer de Sechrist-menger wordt gebruikt als aanvulling op beademingsappa oet de gebruiker de door de

fabrikant van de beademingsapparatuur geleverde gebruiksaanwijzing raadplegen en o
LeT or: De menger niet in de een of andere vloeistof onderdompelen. Niet steriliserg

LET op: Dit precisiegasmengapparaat kan ophouden met werken of beschadigd rake r de meegeleverde waterafsluiter en

filters.

LeT op: Verifieer voor het gebruik van deze menger dat de verificatieprg g is uitgevoerd door een bevoegde persoon.

SAMENVATTING VAN SYMBOLEN

SYMBOOL BETEKENIS

Fabrikant

Datum van vervaardiging

Geeft aan dat de gebruiker/bediener de handleiding/instructiefolder dient te raadplegen

Waarschuwing, verbod of verplichte handeling

Waarschuwing: volgens de Amerikaanse (federale) wetgeving mag dit instrument uitsluitend
Ol’lly door of op voorschrift van een arts worden gekocht.
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INDICATIES VOOR GEBRUIK

Beoogd gebruik

Het doel van het hulpmiddel is om het bevoegd personeel mogelijk te maken lucht en zuurstof van medische kwaliteit te mengen in door de gebruiker geselecteerde
verhoudingen voor toediening aan patiénten via verschillende soorten beademingsapparaten.

De lucht-/zuurstofmenger van Sechrist is een precisiedrukregelend en proportionerend hulpmiddel dat bestemd is om nauwkeurig lucht en zuurstof (O2) van medische
kwaliteit te mengen. De menger kan FIO2-waarden verzorgen van 0,21 tot 1,0 voor toediening aan een aantal verschillende beademingsapparaten. De menger krijgt
lucht en zuurstof via diameter index safety system (D.l.S.S.)-inlaataansluitingen bij een nominale druk van 344 kPa (50 psig). Het apparaat werkt goed met een
inlaatdruk van 207-482 kPa (30-70 psig) mits de drukken binnen 138 kPa (20 psig) van elkaar zijn. De lucht-/zuurstofmengers van Sechrist kunnen geindiceerd zijn
wanneer nauwkeurige zuurstofconcentraties nodig zijn voor klinische toepassingen. De menger kan in de geschikte configuratie overal binnen de gezondheidszorg
worden gebruikt. Het gebruik omvat, maar is niet beperkt tot, de toediening van nauwkeurige zuurstofcontraties rechtstreeks aan de patiéntaan het bed of toediening
van nauwkeurige FIO2-waarden via andere apparatuur, zoals een beademingstoestel, couveuses of reanimatieapparatuur.

CONTRA-INDICATIES

Hoewel er mogelijk bijwerkingen zijn verbonden aan aanvullende zuurstoftherapie, zoals absorptieatelectase en zuurs
zuurstof nooit voorkomen dat het gebruikt wordt waar geindiceerd?.

oxiciteit, mogen de nadelige effecten van

! Donald F. Eagan, MD, Eagan’s Fundamentals of Respiratory Care, Fifth Edition 1999

GEBRUIKSAANWUZING

¢ Controleer voér gebruik van de menger dat de werkingsverificatieis uitgevoerd.
¢ Sluit, indien van toepassing, de uitlaat van de menger aan op het inlaatapparaa tratie aan de patiént zal toedienen.

¢ Sluit vanaf betrouwbare gasbronnen met drukregelaars zowel de lucht als
daarvoor geschikte gasslangen (P/N IV 308-luchttoevoerslang en P/N |V 309

kwalit®t aan op de inlaten van de menger met behulp van

OPMERKING: Het alarm/de bypass wordt geactiveerd wanneer h
tweede gastoevoer.

et alarm wordt opnieuw ingesteld bij het aansluiten van de

¢ Selecteer met behulp van de gekalibreerde regelknop de gewenste zu concentratie (FIOz) van 0,21 tot 1,0.

¢ Start, als de configuratie een stroommeter of s
de gewenste stroominstelling te draaien.

mmeters heeft, de gasstro®n door de stroommeter(s) door de knop(pen) op de stroommeter(s) linksom naar

¢ Start het aangesloten toedieningsapp indien van toepassin

¢ Analyseer en controleer de toeg een gekalibreerde zuurstofanalysator nadat het geselecteerde gasmengsel de kamerlucht uit het
toedieningapparaat heeft verdreve m en minimum alarmlimieten van de analysator op de gepaste wijze in.

¢ Controleer af en toe de zuursto sator en evalueer de toegediende FIOz.

SPECIFICATIES

Er zijn meerdere configuraties verkrijgbaar, met en zonder aangesloten stroommeter(s). Alle modellen gebruiken dezelfde gasmenger en de volgende specificaties
gelden derhalve voor alle configuraties.

[07} 0,21 +0,01tot 1,0 -0,1
Nauwkeurigheid * +3%
(Configuraties met hoge stroming) ........ccccceveueee ten minste 100 Ipm bij een FIOz2van 0,60 met een inlaatdruk van 344 kPa (50 psig).

Toevoerbereik van 207-482 kPa (30-70 psig) produceert een uitgangsstroming binnen een
bereik van 70-150 lpm.

(Configuraties met lage stroming) .........ccccevuvennen. ten minste 40 Ipm bij een FIO2van 0,60 met een inlaatdruk van 344 kPa (50 psig). Toevoerbereik
van 207-482 kPa (30-70 psig) produceert een uitgangsstroming binnen een bereik van 29-60
lpm.
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Toevoerdruk **

NOMINAAL..cetieiieieeeieceee s 344 kPa (50 psig) + 138 kPa (20 psig) bij 4,0 standaard cubic feet per minute (SCFM) min.
stroming)

MiINIMAA ..o 207 kPa (30 psig)

MaXIMAA! ..vevereiriiiirirrieee e 482 kPa (70 psig)

Ontluchtingsstroming***

8,0 tot 10,0 Ipm bij 16 Ipm stromingsinstelling
2,5 tot 4,5 Ipm bij 8 lpm stromingsinstelling

(Configuraties met hoge stroming)..
(Configuraties met lage stroming)

Afmetingen (zonder stroommeters)

15,24 cm (6 inch)
15,24 cm (6 inch) (op statief gemonteerd)16,51 cm (6.1/2 inch) (aan de wand gemonteerd)
15,24 cm (6 inch) (op statief gemonteerd)13,97 cm (5.1/2 inch) (aan de wand gemonteerd)
2,73 kg (6 Ib.)

Levensduur 2 jaar

Levensduur apparaat De levensduur van lucht-/zuurstofmenge
gereviseerd met gebruik van door Sechri
gecertificeerde monteur.

20 jaar, mits ze elke 2 jaar worden
ponenten en door een door Sechrist

Optionele stroommeters

+ 3% van de volle schaa
+ 3% van de volle schaal
+ 3% van de vollg

+ 3% van
... £3% van|

3-30 Ipm
100-1000 ml/min

*OPMERKING: De menger handhaaft de toegediende FIO.-waarde

***OPMERKING: De ontluchtingsstroming bevin roportionerende module en is nodig om de nauwkeurigheid van FIO; te handhaven bij hele
lage stromingsinstellingen.

Optionele accessoires

ksla oldoen aan V-1, V-5 en G-4.1 van de Compressed Gas Association (CGA):

Ref IV 309 Zuurstoftoevoerslang (4,27 m)

De volgende door de gebruiker verwi
Ref IV 308 Luchttoevoerslang (4,27 m)

WERKINGSVERIFICATIE

ruiker een alarmtest uit te voeren en het volledige FIO2-bereik te analyseren. De gebruiker dient de FIO,-waarde te analyseren
met een nauwkeurig gekalibreer rstofanalysator bij de volgende instellingen: 21%, 40%, 60%, 80% en 100%. Daarnaast dient de gebruiker kortstondig één
gastoevoer los te koppelen om er ze n te zijn dat het bypass/alarmsysteem werkt. Als een enkele gastoevoer is losgekoppeld, dient er een alarmsignaal af te
gaan en de geanalyseerde FIO,-waarde ®ent de FIO,-waarde van de enkele gastoevoer aan te geven; d.w.z. 21% indien de zuurstof is losgekoppeld en 100% als de
luchttoevoer is losgekoppeld.

Véor elk klinisch gebruik dient

De volgende, uitgebreidere procedure dient ten minste eenmaal per maand, of vaker indien aangegeven of gewenst, te worden uitgevoerd.

Deze procedure geeft een middel om vast te stellen of de menger in overeenstemming met de ontwerpspecificaties werkt. Het is de bedoeling dat deze verificatie
wordt uitgevoerd in een medische omgeving door bevoegd personeel. De procedure dient precies zoals beschreven te worden uitgevoerd. Indien de menger niet aan
de vastgestelde normen voldoent, dient deze uit bedrijf te worden genomen totdat kalibratie en/of onderhoud is uitgevoerd (zie het gedeelte Probleemoplossing of
de onderhoudshandleiding).

OPMERKING: Er wordt ten zeerste aanbevolen dat personeel verantwoordelijk voor de uitvoering van verificatietesten nauwkeurige aantekeningen
van de testactiviteiten maakt.
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Voor het werkingsverificatieproces is een eenvoudige configuratie nodig zoals weergegeven in onderstaand schema.

Test op totale nauwkeurigheid

2,
<

2
3

2
o3

2
<

Afbeelding 2

s wodloe v e Luchrioey oo

wersiclhare serslelbane
el repckinr

0-B0 paig lenper Q-G peig
Bleter . T r
A

Sliommeler

Sluiteen stroommeter aan op de uitlaat van de men
Richt de stroming van de stroommeter naar e

Plaats de sonde van een gekalibreerde O

Stel de stroommeter in op i e volgende stroommeters: 0—10 lpm, 1-15 Ipm, 0-16 Ipm en 100-1000 ml/min.

Stel de stroommeters in op 15 Ip ties met de volgende stroommeters: 2—20 Ipm, 2—32 lpm en 3-30 lpm.

nauwkeurigheid van

. 0,21
. 0,40
. 0,60
. 0,80
. 1,0

Test voor nauwkeurigheid met verschillende inlaatdrukken.

Stel de FIO>-waarde in op 0,60 met de inlaatdrukken op 344 kPa (50 psig).

Controleer de instellingsnauwkeurigheid door de instelling met de geanalyseerde waarde te vergelijken.
Stel de O>-druk in op 276 kPa (40 psig) en laat de luchttoevoer staan op 414 kPa (60 psig).

Controleer de analysatormeting.

Stel de O>-druk in op 414 kPa (60 psig) en laat de luchttoevoer staan op 276 kPa (40 psig).

Controleer de analysatormeting.

De geanalyseerde O,-concentraties mogen met niet meer dan 2% afwijken van de bovenstaande drukveranderingen.
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Test de werking van de alarmmodule.
«  Stel beide toevoerdrukken in op 344 kPa (50 psig).

% Stel de FIO2-waarde in op0,60.

R

«  Breng de luchttoevoerdruk omlaag naar 166kPa (24 psig).

RS

< Hetalarmsignaal dient af te gaan binnen het volgende drukbereik van 24-28 psig en de Oz-analysator dient 100% te meten.

0

% Voer de luchttoevoerdruk langzaam op tot 344 kPa (50 psig). Het alarmsignaal dient uit te gaan en opnieuw te worden ingesteld voordat een toevoerdruk
van 276 kPa (40 psig) wordtbereikt.

«  Breng de O,-toevoerdruk omlaag naar 166kPa (24 psig).
«  Hetalarmsignaal dient af te gaan binnen het volgende drukbereik van 24-28 psig en de Oz-analysator dient 21% te meten.

s Voer de Or-toevoerdruk langzaam op tot 344 kPa (50 psig). Het alarmsignaal dient uit te gaan en opnieuw te worden ingesteld voordat een toevoerdruk
van 276 kPa (40 psig) wordt bereikt.

Controleer de inlaatfilters.

RS

< Er bevindt zich een kleine testpoort op de achterzijde van de menger net boven de luchtinlaat om d
luchtfilter te testen.

het filter van de waterafsluiter en de

<  Zet beide gastoevoeren uit en wacht tot de gassen niet meer stromen. Verwijder met een % i
een 10-32 nippel metschroefdraad.

plug uit de testpoort en installeer

< Sluit een nauwkeurige drukmeter (0—414 kPa) (0—60 psig) aan op de nippel.
< Zet de gastoevoeren aan en stel de stroming in op 16lpm.
<  Stel deregelaar voor de FIO,-waarde van de menger in op 0,21.

< Controleer de druk die geregistreerd wordt door de op de testpoort aa

R

«  Hetverschil tussen de testmeterdruk en de toevoerdruk mag mef@et meer dan 34 kIM(5 psig) verschillen.

R

< Als het drukverschil > 34 kPa (5 psig) is, vervangt u de i outinematig onderhoud wordt beschreven.

ROUTINEMATIG ONDERHOUD

Routinematig onderhoud van de menger is beper| jodi ingsverificatie, vervanging van de inlaatfilters en reiniging van de buitenkant. Een menger die
gekalibreerd moet worden of onderhoud nodig h worden totdat de nodige procedures zijn uitgevoerd en de apparatuur getest is om vast te
itsluitend worden uitgevoerd door personeel dat door Sechrist Industries is getraind en
geautoriseerd. Routinematig onderhoud, z ini i ndleiding, kan worden uitgevoerd door een competente persoon die ervaring heeft in het

Procedure voor routinem onderho

% Inlaatfilters
»  Periodiek de luchtwater a /inlaatfilter (P/N 3529E in afbeelding 4) vervangen, ten minste om de 6 maanden of wanneer nodig.

»  Deinwendige stalen filters van ®sinterd roestvrij staal (P/N 3522K in afbeelding 3) vervangen, ten minste om de 6 maanden of wanneer nodig.

LET OP

De menger niet in de een of andere vloeistof onderdompelen. Niet proberen te steriliseren.

% Reiniging

»  De buitenkant van de menger kan worden schoongemaakt met een mild sopje of een vloeibaar ontsmettingsmiddel. Geen reinigingsmiddelen met
schuurmiddelen gebruiken.
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FABRIEKSREVISERING

De lucht-/zuurstofmengers van Sechrist moeten om de twee (2) jaar grondig gereviseerd worden om de juiste werking en nauwkeurigheid te garanderen.

Deze revisering moet worden uitgevoerd door Sechrist Industries of door Sechrist geautoriseerd

LEVENSDUUR APPARAAT

personeel, anders vervalt de productgarantie.

De levensduur van lucht-/zuurstofmengers van Sechrist is 20 jaar, mits ze elke 2 jaar worden gereviseerd met gebruik van door Sechrist geleverde componenten en

door een door Sechrist gecertificeerde monteur.

PROBLEEMOPLOSSING

Probleem Mogelijke oorzaak

Corrigerende actie

0:-analysator niet goed gekalibreerd (meest
voorkomende probleem).

De 0z-analysator opnieuw kalibreren.

Onjuiste zuiverheid van de toevoergassen.

X Onijuiste gas toegevoerd aan de inlaat.
Onnauwkeurige FIOz¢ror!

Bookmark not defined.

Voor- en achterzittingen zijn versleten.

Controleer/verifieer W toevoergaszuiverheid.

Overtuig u ervan dat @uitlaten en slangen op de juiste

Onjuiste kalibratie van de proportionerende module.

Storing in de evenwichtmodule.

htmodule opnieuw zoals
rhoudshandleiding.

Wijzerplaat is verschoven.
F102-regelknop kan niet

R wijzerplaat weer op zijn plaats.

gemakkelijk gedraaid worden
Verbogen afstelas.

Vervang de as en kalibreer opnieuw zoals beschreven
de onderhoudshandleiding.

F10-verandering > 1% bij
testen

Vervang het inlaatfilter.

**Kalibreer de menger opnieuw zoals beschreven in de
onderhoudshandleiding.

Vervang de filters.

Continu alarm terwijl beide
inlaatdrukken gelijk zijn

**Reinig de kogel en zitting van de keerklep.

**Kalibreer opnieuw zoals beschreven in de
onderhoudshandleiding.

dule nf€t goed gekalibreerd.

**Vervang het alarmriet.

**Kalibreer opnieuw zoals beschreven in de
onderhoudshandleiding.

Alarmschotelkleppen vast.

**Reinig en smeer de schotelkleppen en kalibreer
opnieuw zoals beschreven in de
onderhoudshandleiding.

Raadpleeg een geautoriseerd onderhoudsmonteur van Sechrist of neem contact op met de Technische Dienst van Sechrist Industries als het probleem aanhoudt

nadat de juiste corrigerende actie is ondernomen.

** Uitsluitend uit te voeren door geautoriseerd personeel.
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SECHRIST INDUSTRIES
OHU- JA HAPNIKUSEGISTI

SISSEJUHATUS

Sechrist Industries, Inc. tanab Teid, et valisite Sechristi 6hu- ja hapnikusegisti. Enne segisti kasutamist patsiendi ravimisel tuleb pohjalikult tutvuda kdesolevas
kasutusjuhendis toodud juhiste ning kdigi tootel olevate margistega. Eriti olulisele tdhelepanu juhtimiseks on juhendi tekstis dra toodud hoiatused, ettevaatusabindud
ja markused.

OMANIKU / KASUTAJA VASTUTUS

HOIATUS: Hangitavate osade vdi komplektide kasutamisega seotud todoperatsioonide labiviimiseks vajalike toovahendite ja seadmete olemasolu
ning valjadppe tagamise eest vastutab hanget teostav organisatsioon.

HOIATUS: Haiglad voi kasutajad, kes teostavad teatud liiki remondi- ja/v6i perioodilisi hooldustéid il
pakutava viljadppe ldbimist, votavad endale ainuvastutuse mis tahes torgete eest, mille on péhjustanud
hooldus, ebadiged voi omavolilised remondit66d, kahjustused voi teostatud muudatused.

ettevotte Sechrist Industries poolt
dme ebadige kasutamine, puudulik

Sechristi segisti tootab kdesolevas kasutusjuhendis ja kaasasolevatel etikettidel olevate spetsifikatsioonide ja kirj It, kui segistit kasutatakse ja hooldatakse
vastavalt kasutusjuhendis ja tootedokumentatsioonis olevatele juhistele. Enne juhiste lugemist ja nendest tal t seadet mitte kasutada. Segistit tuleb

HOIATUSED JA ETTEVAATUSABINOUD

HOIATUS tihendab, et on olemas patsiendi ja/ v8i seadme kasutaja vigastuse v

ETTEVAATUST! niitab, et on vBimalik seadme ja/ vdi muu vara kahjustamise oht.

HOIATUS: Haiglad vG6i kasutajad, kes teos
pakutava valjadppe labimist, votavad enda tahes torgete eest, mille on pohjustanud seadme ebadige kasutamine, puudulik
hooldus, ebadiged v6i omavolilised i j 0i teostatud muudatused.

HOIATUS: Sechristi 6hu- ja hap vastutus mis tahes torgete eest, mille on pohjustanud seadme ebadige kasutamine,
puudulik hooldus, ebadiged ja/ remonditood, kahjustused vGi kellegi teise kui Sechrist Industries’i tootajate poolt teostatud
muudatused.

HOIATUS: Hiire/m66 rigeerida, kuna valitud hapnikukontsentratsiooni mé6davoolu olemasolul iile ei kanta.

HOIATUS: Vedel vesi v6im
rikkeid. Sissejuhitavate gaasi

asteained sissejuhitavas gaasis, eriti sissejuhitavas 6hus, pohjustavad seadme ja sellega iihendatud agregaatide
ivusaste peab olema 0,0045 mg vett iihe kuupsentimeetri gaasi kohta.

HOIATUS: Hapniku kontsentratsio®¥ tuleb jdlgida segistist allavoolu selleks sobiva kalibreeritud hapnikuanaliisaatori abil, mis on varustatud
korgetele ja madalatele FIO,'dele reguleeritava signaaliga. Nii saab FIO,’e vere vajaliku gaasikontsentratsiooni sdilitamiseks reguleerida.

HOIATUS: Segisti on méeldud iiksnes 6hu ja O, segamiseks, sissevooluavasid teiste gaasiallikate jaoks limber ehitada ei tohi.

HOIATUS: Hapnik kiirendab plahvatuslikult plemist. Plahvatusohu viltimiseks, drge asetage segisti Idhedusse instrumente voi muid seadmeid,
millel vGib olla 6li voi maardeid. Segistisse juhitav gaas peab olema ddrmiselt puhas (mitte rohkem kui 25 osa gaasilisi siisivesinikke miljoni kohta
(ppm)). Gaasiliste siisivesinike kdrge kontsentratsioon sissejuhitavas gaasis on tuleohtlik.

HOIATUS: Segisti helisignaal v6ib lakata toimimast, kui nii 6hu kui O; juurdevoolur6hud on madalamad kui minimaalne ettendhtud sisendrohk.

HOIATUS: Viljalaskeavad saavad vordsustada gaasi rohud sissevoolurGhkudega. Seepdrast peab kdigil segistiga lihendatud seadmetel olema
tiler6hu turvakaitse, véltimaks lilemaarase rohu edastamist patsientidele.
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SECHRIST INDUSTRIE S
OHU- JA HAPNIKUSEGISTI

HOIATUS: Hingamisseadme all olev patsient peab olema kvalifitseeritud personali pideva jarelevalve all. Hiire- v6i monitooringusiisteemide
kasutamine ei anna tdielikku kindlustunnet hdire sisseliilitumiseks siisteemi voimaliku rikke korral. Lisaks eeltoodule vaib tekkida viivitamatut
tdhelepanu noudvaid probleeme.

HOIATUS: Ulem3irased sissevoolurshud (> 70 psig, 482 kPa) voivad pohjustada segisti kahjustusi voi rikkeid. Vajalik on kasutada sobivat gaasi
juurdevoolu reguleerimissiisteemi.

HOIATUS: Sechristi 6hu- ja hapnikusegisti on keeruline meditsiiniseade, mis on méeldud kasutamiseks ainult kvalifitseeritud personali poolt
kvalifitseeritud arsti jarelevalve all.

HOIATUS: Toodet tohib hooldada ja remontida ainult Sechrist Industries' tehases véljadpetatud tehnik voi ettevotte Sechrist Industries kirjalike
juhiste jargi. Toodet ei tohi mitte mingil moel modifitseerida, valja arvatud juhul, kui Sechrist Industries on andnud selleks kirjaliku loa. Seadme
lubamatud muudatused voivad pohjustada surma voi tosiseid vigastusi.

HOIATUS: Segisti ei sisalda gaasi steriliseerimisfiltreid ning sellega edastatava gaasi omadused edastamisel ei muutu. Kasutaja vastutab sobiva
puhtusastmega gaasi ja gaasitoru filtrite kasutamise eest.

HOIATUS: Kui Sechristi segistit kasutatakse hingamisseadmete lisavarustusena, peab kasutaja lugema j8irgima hingamisaparaadi valmistaja

poolt kaasa antud juhiseid.
ETTEVAATUST! Segistit ei tohi lahustesse kasta. Mitte steriliseerida!

ETTEVAATUST! Selle gaaside segamise tdappisseadme kasutamisel ilma kaasasoleva veg
kasutuskdlbmatuks v6i puruneda.

ETTEVAATUST! Enne segisti kasutamist veenduge, et té6korrakontrolli on l3bi vii

KOKKUVOTE SUMBOLITEST

sUMBOL TAHENDUS

Ettevaatust!

Tootja

Valmistamiskuupaev

See stimbol osutab, et kasutaja / operaator peaks lugema kasutusjuhendit / brosuri

Hoiatus, keeld v&i kohustuslik tegevus

Ettevaatust! Foderaalseadused piiravad selle seadme miiligi arstidele vdi arsti tellimusel.
Only
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SECHRIST INDUSTRIE S
OHU- JA HAPNIKUSEGISTI

KASUTUSNAIDUSTUSED

Ettendihtud kasutusotstarve
Seadme kasutusotstarve on v8imaldada kvalifitseeritud personalil segada meditsiinilist hku ja meditsiinilist hapnikku seadme kasutaja valitud vahekorras, et viia
seda erinevate hingamisaparaatide abil patsientideni.

Sechristi 6hu- ja hapnikusegisti on réhu tdppisreguleerimise ja doseerimise agregaat, mis on projekteeritud segama tdpsetes kogustes meditsiinilist dhku ja
meditsiinilist hapnikku (Oz). Segisti abil saab gaasi edastamisel mitmesugustele hingamisaparaatidele rakendada FIOzalates 0,21 kuni 1,0. Segisti saab 6hku ja hapnikku
diameeterosutiga turvasiisteemi (D.1.S.S.) sisselasketihenduste kaudu nominaalréhul 50 psig (344 kPa). Seade t66tab rahuldavalt sissevoolurdhkudel 30-70 psig
(207-482 kPa) eeldusel, et rhud jadvad vahemikku, kus need ei erine Uksteisest mitte rohkem kui 20 psig (138 kPa) vdrra. Sechristi 8hu- ja hapnikusegistid on
naidustatud, kui kliinilisel otstarbel vajatakse tdpseid hapnikukontsentratsioone. Seadet kasutatakse selle sobivas konfiguratsioonis kogu tervishoiuasutuste
stisteemis. Seadet vdib kasutada muu hulgas, kuid mitte ainult, tdpsete hapnikukontsentratsioonide andmiseks otse patsiendile v&i tdpsete FIO2’de andmiseks
teistesse seadmetesse nagu ventilaatorid, kuvodsid ja elustamisaparatuur.

VASTUNAIDUSTUSED

Kuigi tdiendaval hapnikravil on ka véimalikud kdrvalmdjud, nagu atelektaas absorbeerumisel ja hapnikumiirgistus, ei to
selle kasutamisel vastavate ndidustuste puhul.

hapniku kahjustav méju olla takistuseks

' Donald F. Eagan, MD, Eagan’s Fundamentals of Respiratory Care, Fifth Edition 1999

KASUTUSJUHISED
. Enne segisti kasutamist veenduge, et todkorrakontroll oleks labi viidud.
¢ V&imalusel ihendage segisti véljalaskeava sisselaskeseadmega, mille kaudu g
¢ Uhendage kontrollitud ja reguleeritud réhuga gaasiallikatest meditsiinilin j itsii gisti sisselaskeavadega, kasutades selleks sobivaid

gaasivoolikuid (P/N IV 308 Ghuvoolik ja P/N IV 309 hapnikuvoolik).

MARKUS: Esimese gaasi iihendamisel aktiveerub hoiatus/ m6o . < isi luga iihendamisel hoiatussignaal lakkab.

3

¢ 00turid, alustage gaasi sissevoolu nende kaudu, keerates vooluhulgam&dturi nuppu

.

. eadmest ruumidhu, anallusige ja kontrollige kalibreeritud hapnikuanaliisaatori abil
edastatava gaasi kontsentratsiooni. i il kO ja madala réhu alarmid.

. Niiskus eemaldatakse vee separaatorist, vajutades veeseparaatori anuma pd&hjas olevat
klappi.

. Kontrollige perioodiliselt hapniku maarake edastatava FIO,vaartus.

SPETSIFIKATSIOONID

Valida on v3imalik paljude konfig!
seega kehtivad jargmised spetsifikat

ioonide seast, koos kaasasoleva(te) vooluhulgamdéturi(te)ga vdi ilma. Kdikides mudelites kasutatakse sama gaasisegistit ning
id kdikide konfiguratsioonide puhul.

FIO2 s 0,21+0,1kuni1,0-0,1
TAPSUS™ ..ot +3%

(Konfigurat. suure vooluhulga puhul) .................. vdahemalt 100 Ipm FIO2 vaartusel 0,60 sisselaskerdhul 50 psig (344 kPa). Sissevoolu vahemik 30—
70
psig annab valjundvooluhulga vahemikus 70-150 Ipm.
(Konfigurat. vaikese vooluhulga puhul) .............. vahemalt 40 Ipm FIO; vaartusel 0,60 sisselaskerdhul 50 psig (344 kPa). Sissevoolu vahemik 30-70
psig annab valjundvooluhulga vahemikus 29-60 lpm.
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SECHRIST INDUSTRIE S
OHU- JA HAPNIKUSEGISTI

Sissevoolurdhud **

NOMINAAINE ..o 50 psig (344 kPa)+ 20 psig (138 kPa) (minimaalse vooluhulga vaartusel 4,0 SCFM (kuupjalga
minutis))
MiNIMAAINE....cceeeieiirierecececee e 30 psig (207 kPa)
Maksimaalne .......cccceveeeveerireenieisienenes 70 psig (482 kPa)
Aravool***

(Konfigurat. suure vooluhulga puhul) ... .. 8,0 kuni 10,0 Ipm vooluhulga seadistusel 16 Ipm
(Konfigurat. vdikese vooluhulga puhul) .............. 2,5 kuni 4,5 lpm vooluhulga seadistusel 8 lpm

M&6tmed (ilma vooluhulgamdéturiteta)

15,24 cm

.... 15,24 cm (statiivil)/16,51 cm (seinal)
.. 15,24 cm (statiivil)/13,97 cm (seinal)

2,73 kg

Tooiga 2 aastat

et Sechristi sertifitseeritud tehnikud
s kapitaalremont.

Seadme kasutusaeg Sechristi segistite kasutusaeg on 20
teostavad neil iga 2 aasta jarel Sechristi koostisosi

Vooluhulgam®do6turid lisaseadmena

+ 3% koguvahemikust
+ 3% koguvahemikust
.. £ 3% koguvahemikust
+ 3% koguvahg

***\ARKUS: Aravool asub doseerimismooduli pd ing see on vajalik tapse F oidmiseks vdga madalate vooluhulgaseadistuste puhul.

Lisaseadmed

USA Surugaaside Assotsiatsiooni (CGA) juh ga V-1, V-5, ja G-4.
Ref. IV 308 4,27 m 8huvoolik

kooskdlas jargmised kasutaja poolt eemaldatavad sisendréhu voolikud:
Ref. IV 309 4,27 m hapnikuvoolik

TOOKORRAKONTROLL

Enne iga kliinilist kasutamis’
tuleb FIO; analiiGsida jargmis
moddavoolu/alarmsusteem oleks
Uiheainsa juurdevoolugaasi FIOy; s.t

hoiatussignaali testimise ning analttisima kogu FIO2 vahemikku. Tapselt kalibreeritud hapnikuanallisaatoriga
adistustel: 21%, 40%, 60%, 80%, ja 100%. Lisaks tuleb Uhe juurdevoolugaasi vool korraks vdlja peatada, veendumaks, et
okorras. Kui Uks juurdevoolugaas on lahti Ghendatud, peaks todle lilituma helisignaal ning analliGsitud FIO; peaks naitama
ui valja lulitati hapnik ja 100%, kui valja lulitati dhu juurdevool.

Vahemalt kord kuus v&i soovi korral sagedamini tuleks labi viia jargmine ulatuslikum protseduur.

Selle protseduuri abil saab maéarata, kas segisti to0tab vastavalt projekteerimisspetsifikatsioonidele. Kontrollimine tuleb ldbi viia meditsiiniasutuses ning
kvalifitseeritud personali poolt. Protseduuri ldbiviimisel tuleb tapselt jargida juhiseid. Kui segisti ei vasta kehtestatud nduetele, tuleks see eemaldada kliinilisest
kasutusest kalibreerimiseni ja/vi kuni hooldus on I8pule viidud (vt osa ,Veaotsing" vdi teeninduskisiraamat).

MARKUS: Tungivalt soovitatakse tapse testimistegevuste paeviku pidamist tdékorrakontrolli ja testimise eest vastutavate isikute poolt.
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SECHRIST INDUSTRIE S
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Toodkorrakontrolli protseduuri labiviimiseks on vajalik lihtne konfiguratsioon, nagu naidatud allpool oleval diagrammil.

Joonis 2
Hapniku Ghu
juurdevool Juurdevool
seadistatay el seadistatav
regulaator ® @rﬂgulaamr
0-60 p.s.i.g Seqist 0-60 p.s.i.g
Mbadik } t T Mbddik

% Uhendage vooluhulgam&dtur segistiviljalaskeavaga.

% Suunake voog vooluhulgam&dturist anumasse (nt pudeld umis olev dhk ei paaseks segu lahjendama.
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Uldise tipsuse testimine
«  Seadke md&lemad sissevoolurdhud vadrtu,
< Seadke vooluhulgamd&tur néidule 8 Ipm i i irgmiste vooluhulkadega: 0-10 lpm, 1-15 Ipm, 0-16 Ipm ja 100-1000 ml/min.
< Seadke vooluhulgamd&tur naidul

< Vorrelge Ozanallisaatori n:
vordlused + 4% punktiulatuse:

0,21

Tdpsuse testimine varieeruvate sissevooluréhkudega.

&

% Seadke FIO; ndidule 0,60 sissevooluréhkudega 50 psig(344 kPa).

24

< Kontrollige reguleerimistdpsust, vorreldes seadistustanaliisitud vaartusega.

«  Seadke O,r&hk vaartusele 40 psig (276 kPa), jattes 6hu juurdevoolu 60 psig (414 kPa).

.

«  Markige anallsaatori nait tles.

«  Seadke O,r&hk vaartusele 60 psig (414 kPa) ja hu juurdevool 40 psig (276 kPa).

.

«  Markige anallsaatori nait Ules.

.

< Anallusitud Oz kontsentratsioonide erinevus ei tohi eespool toodud réhumuutuste puhul tletada 2%.
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SECHRIST INDUSTRIE S
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Alarmimooduli téokorra kontrollimine.
< Seadke sissevoolurdhud vaartusele 50 psig (344kPa).
< Seadke FIO, vaartusele0,60.
< Vahendage 6hu juurdevoolu réhku vaartuseni 24 psig (166 kPa).

< Sellele jargneva r6huvahemiku 24-28 psig juures peab kuulda olema helisignaal ja Oz2analiisaatori ndit peaks olema 100%.

¢ Suurendage aeglaselt dhu juurdevoolu réhku 50 psig (344 kPa). Hoiatussignaal peab lakkama ning taastama algoleku enne juurdevoolu réhu jdudmist
vaartusele 40 psig (276 kPa).

«  Vahendage Ozjuurdevoolu rohku vaartuseni 24 psig (166 kPa).
< Sellele jargneva r6huvahemiku 24-28 psig juures peab kuulda olema helisignaal ja Oz2analiisaatori ndit peaks olema 21%.

< Suurendage aeglaselt Oz juurdevoolu réhku 50 psig (344 kPa). Hoiatussignaal peab lakkama ning taastama algoleku enne juurdevoolu réhu jGudmist
vaartusele 40 psig (276 kPa).

Kontrollige sissevoolufiltreid.

0

< Labiveeseparaatori filtri ja 6hu juurdevoolu filtrikomplektide mineva gaasivoolu kontrollimiseks on
testimisava.

hu sisselaskeavast veidi kdrgemal vaike

< Sulgege m&lema juurdevoolugaasi juurdepads ning peatage gaasivool. Eemaldage testimis jvotmega ja paigaldage 10-32

keermega nippel.
%  Uhendage nipliga tipne manomeeter (0-60 psig) (0-414 kPa).
% Avage juurdevoolugaaside juurdepdas ning seadke vool vaartusele 16 lpm.
¢ Seadke segisti FIO2 juhtnupp vadrtusele0,21.
< Jalgige testimisavaga Uhendatud m&dteriistal registreeritud réhku.
< Testimismddteriista ja juurdevoolu réhu vahe ei tohi erined

¢ Kui rdhu diferentsiaal on > 5 psig (34 kPa), asendage si iltri irj gas ,Jooksev hooldus”.

JOOKSEV HOOLDUS

MARKUS: Kasutaja taotlusel viljastab tootja liilit i i iju, kirjeldusi, kalibreerimisjuhiseid voi muud informatsiooni, millest vastava

Segisti jooksev hooldus piirdub perioodilise to6ki i lufiltrite asendamise ja valispindade puhastamisega. Kalibreerimist vGi teenindust vajavat
segistit ei tohu kasutada, kuni vajalikud g seadet Bige funktsioneerimise kindlakstegemiseks testitud. Kalibreerimist ja teenindust
tohivad labi viia ainult Sechrist Industries’i

valmistatud v6i nende poolt mitidud

Jooksev hooldus

2

«» Sissevoolufiltrid
» Regulaarset asendamist vaj u veeseparaatori/sissevoolufilter (P/N 3529E joonisel 4), kas vahemalt iga 6 kuu jirel v3i vastavalt vajadusele.

» Asendage sisemised paagutatudToostevabast terasest filtrid (P/N 3522K joonisel 3) vihemalt iga 6 kuu jarel v&i vastavalt vajadusele.

ETTEVAATUST!

Segistit ei tohi lahustesse ,,uputada”. Mitte steriliseerida.

24

< Puhastamine

» Segisti valispindu v&ib puhastada pehme seebilahusega vdi vedela desinfitseerimisvahendi lahusega. Abrasiivaineid sisaldavaid puhastusvahendeid
mitte kasutada.
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FILTRIKOMPLEKT

3524(2}
3523{2}

3522 FILTER
3521(2)

3520(2)
3625(2)

3626(2)

4&145\ 1698

Joonis 3 %

Joonis 4

3525(2)

——3528X
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SECHRIST INDUSTRIE S
OHU- JA HAPNIKUSEGISTI

TEHASEPOOLNE ULEVAATUS

Ettendhtud to6vGime ja tapsuse tagamiseks tuleb Sechristi 6hu- ja hapnikusegistitele teha iga kahe (2) aasta jarel pdhjalik tlevaatus. Toote garantii sailimiseks peab
ilevaatuse labi viima Sechrist Industries v3i tema poolt volitatud isikud.

SEADME KASUTUSAEG

Sechristi segistite kasutusaeg on 20 aastat tingimusel, et Sechristi sertifitseeritud tehnikud teostavad neil iga 2 aasta jarel Sechristi koostisosi kasutades
kapitaalremont.

VEAOTSING

Probleem Voimalik pShjus Vea parandamine

0 anallisaator pole enam kalibreeritud (enamlevinuim

p&hjus) (isaator uuesti.

Kalibreerige Oz a

Sissevoolugaaside ebadige puhtusaste. Kontrghlige si gaasi puhtust.

Sissevoolu antav ebadige gaas.

Ebatdpne FIO;
Eesmised ja tagumised pesad on kulunud.

Kalibreerige segisti teeninduskasiraamatus toodud

Doseerimismooduli vale kalibreerimine, ) e .
Idust jargides uuesti.

eerige tasakaalustusmoodul
teeninduskasiraamatus toodud kirjeldust jargides
uuesti.

Torked tasakaalustusmooduli t66s

Esipaneel on nihkunud Asetage esipaneel uuesti kohale.

F102 juhthooba on raske keerata
**Asendage voll ja kalibreerige teeninduskasiraamatus
toodud kirjeldust jargides uuesti.

Asendage sissevoolufilter.

F102 muutus testimisel > 1% K . . .
**Kalibreerige segisti uuesti vastavalt

teeninduskdsiraamatule.

Asendage filter/filtrid.

Pidev hoiatussignaal, kui mélem

sissevoolurdhud on vordsed **Puhastage kontrollkuul ja pesa.

**Kalibreerige uuesti vastavalt
teeninduskdsiraamatule.

Defektne hoiatussignaali keel. **Asendage hoiatussignaali keel.

**Kalibreerige uuesti vastavalt

. : . P Alarmimoodul pole enam kalibreeritud. . s
Hoiatussignaali pole, kui lihes P teeninduskasiraamatule.

gaasiallikas puudub réhk

**Puhastage ja maarige taldrikklapid ning kalibreerige
Alarmi taldrikklapid kinnikiilunud. teeninduskasiraamatus toodud kirjeldust jargides
uuesti.

Kui probleem pérast sobivat korrigeerivat tegevust jatkub, pidage ndu Sechristi volitatud teenindusesindajaga voi vGtke Gihendust Sechrist Industries’i
tehnilise toega.

** Sooritada ainult selleks volitatud personali poolt.
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Sechrist In ies, Inc.

4225 E. La Pa Avenue e Anaheim, CA 92807 e USA

(USA & Canada): 1-800-SECHRIST (732-4747)

Puhelin: 714-579-8400 e Fax:714-579-0814 R
Internet: www.SechristUSA.com Only
Sahkoposti: info@SechristUSA.com

YHDYSVALTAIN LIITTOVALTION LAIN MUKAANTATA LAITETTA SAA MYYDA
VAIN LAAKARILLE TAlI LAAKARIN MAARAYKSESTA.
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JOHDANTO..............
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KAYTTOAIHEET........

Kayttotarkoitus.
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LAITTEEN KESTOIKA

VIANMAARITYS
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REP

Rekisteroity osoite:
Obelis s.a.
Bd. Général Wahis 53
B-1030 Brussels, Belgium
Puhelin: 32.2.732.59.54
Faksi: 32.2.732.60.03

E-mail: mail@obelis.net
Edustaja: Mr. Gideon ELKAYAM (CEO)
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SECHRIST INDUSTRIES
ILMA-/HAPPISEKOITIN

JOHDANTO

Kiitos, ettd valitsit Sechrist Industries Incorporatedin ilma-/happisekoittimen. Tutustu huolellisesti tdssa kdyttéoppaassa annettuihin ohjeisiin ja laitteen merkintdihin
ennen laitteen kdyttamista potilasolosuhteissa. Kayttéoppaan sisaltamat varoitukset ja huomautukset kiinnittavat lukijan huomion tekstin erityisen tarkeisiin seikkoihin.

KAYTTAJAN / HALTIJAN VASTUU

VAROITUS: Hankkiva organisaatio vastaa hankittaviin osiin tai sarjoihin liittyvien tyoékalujen, laitteiden ja tarpeellisen koulutuksen
jarjestamisesta.

VAROITUS: Sairaalat tai kadyttdjdt, jotka suorittavat tiettyja korjauksia ja/tai sddnndllista huoltoa il
koulutusta ovat yksin vastuussa laitteen toimimattomuudesta, joka johtuu vaarasta kaytostd, huol
korjauksesta, vaurioista tai tehdyista muutoksista.

Sechrist Industriesien jarjestaimaa
ta, virheellisestd tai luvattomasta

Sechrist-sekoitin toimii asianmukaisesti kdytettyna ja huollettuna tdssa oppaassa ja annettujen tietojen Ja kuvaus
saa kayttaa ennen huolellista tutustumlsta sen mukana t0|m|tettwh|n ohJelsun Sek0|tt|men t0|m|nta o ain tarkistettav.

ien merkintdjen mukaisesti. Laitetta ei
3 oppaassa kerrotulla tavalla (katso
ttorin (Anaheim, CA) tai Sechrist
muista kayttdjistd yllapitda omia huoltoryhmidan

apauksissa Sechrist toimittaa tarvittavat varaosat

Industriesin kouluttama ja valtuuttama huoltohenkil6. Sechrist kuitenkin toteaa, ettd osa
(bioladketieteen insindorit ja teknikot), joka suorittavat tiettyja korjauksia ja/tai saannéllistd hug
ja sarjat.

VAROITUKSET JA HUOMIOT

VAROITUS ilmaisee vaarallista tilannetta, joka voi aiheuttaa potilaan ja/tai laitt kayttdjan loukk$Stumisen tai kuoleman.

HUOMAUTUKSET kiinnittdvat huomion tietoihin, jotka on tarkoi Avdentdmaan &n perusohjeita tai korostamaan niiden merkitysta.

VAROITUS: Hankkiva organisaatio vastaa hankitta
jarjestamisesta.

i sarjoihin liittyvien tyokalujen, laitteiden ja tarpeellisen koulutuksen

VAROITUS: Mitdan taman laitteen muuntel i ita. Ali muuntele tata laitetta ilman valmistajan lupaa. Jos laitetta muunnetaan, tulee sen
jdlkeen suorittaa asiaankuuluva tarkastami j jotta varmistetaan jatkuva laitteen turvallinen kaytto.

VAROITUS: Sairaalat tai kayttajat,
koulutusta ovat yksin vastuus i imi esta, joka johtuu vaarasta kaytostd, huollosta, virheellisestd tai luvattomasta

vaaranlalsesta yllapi i i luvattomista korjauksista, vahingoista tai muun kuin Sechrist Industriesin suorittamista
muutoksista.

VAROITUS: Hilytys/ohitus -ti korjattava ripeasti, koska valittua happimaaraa ei voida toimittaa ohitustilanteessa.

VAROITUS: Nestemdinen vesi tai m&ut epapuhtaudet kaasussa tai erityisesti ilmansy6tossa aiheuttavat laitteen ja siihen liitettyjen laitteistojen
vikaantumisen. Késiteltavien kaasujen nestepitoisuus saa olla enintddn 0,0045 mg vetta kuutiosenttimetrissa kaasua.

VAROITUS: Sekoittimelta lahtevaa happipitoisuutta on seurattava sopivalla ja kalibroidulla happianalysaattorilla, joka on varustettu halytyksin
siten, etta FIO,-pitoisuuksille voidaan asettaa yla- ja alaraja. Taman jalkeen FIO,-pitoisuudet on pidettava vakaina veren kaasupitoisuuksien
sdilyttamiseksi.

VAROITUS: Sekoitin on suunniteltu ilman ja hapen sekoituksen kasittelemiseen. Tuloliitdnt6ja ei saa muuttaa toimimaan muiden kaasuldhteiden
mukaisiksi.

VAROITUS: Happi nopeuttaa tehokkaasti palamista. Tulipalovaaran viélttamiseksi dld altista sekoittajaa mittalaitteille tai muulle laitteistolle,
joka saattaa olla ollut kosketuksissa oljyn tai rasvan kanssa. Sekoittajaan johdetun kaasun on oltava erittdin puhdasta (suurin sallittu
kaasumaisten hiilivetyjen mdara on 25 miljoonasosaa (ppm)). Késiteltdvan kaasun korkea hiilivetypitoisuus aiheuttaa tulipalovaaran.
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SECHRIST INDUSTRIES
ILMA-/HAPPISEKOITIN

VAROITUS: Sekoittajan ddnihdlytin voi olla toimimatta, kun seka ilman ettd O:n paine alittavat maaritellyn syottopaineen.

VAROITUS: Lahtékanavat pystyvat sdilyttamaan kaasun paineen samana kuin tulopaineet. Nain ollen kaikissa liitanndislaitteissa on oltava
varoventtiili, joka estaa lilan korkean potilaaseen suuntautuvan paineen.

VAROITUS: Potilaan ollessa hengityslaitteessa henkilokunnan on valvottava tilannetta jatkuvasti. Halytys- tai valvontajarjestelmiin ei voida
luottaa taydellisesti kaikissa vikaantumistilanteissa. Lisaksi joissakin ongelmatilanteissa on toimittava valittomasti.

VAROITUS: Liian korkea syottépaine (> 70 psig, 482 kPa) voi vahingoittaa sekoitinta. Kdyta tarvittaessa sopivaa kaasunsyo6ton saatojarjestelmaa.

VAROITUS: Sechrist-ilma-/happisekoitin on pitkille kehitetty liiketieteellinen laite, joka on suunniteltu koulutetun henkildkunnan kiyttéén
patevan ladkarin valvonnan alaisena.

VAROITUS: Tamadn laitteen huoltamisesta ja korjaamisesta vastaa ainoastaan Sechrist Industriesin kouluttama tai Sechrist Industriesin
kirjallisesti valtuuttama henkilosto. Laitteen rakennetta saa muuttaa ainoastaan Sechrist Industriesin llisella suostumuksella. Luvattomat
muutokset voivat aiheuttaa henkilévahinkojen vaaran.

VAROITUS: Sekoitin ei sisalla kaasusterilointisuodattimia, joten kaasun laatu on sama ennen I3i
puhtaudeltaan asianmukaisen kaasun ja kaasuputkisuodattimien kaytosta.

dlkeen. Kayttdja vastaa

VAROITUS: Kaytettdessa Sechristin sekoitinta hengityslaitteiston osana kayttdjan on n
antamia ohjeita.

Huomio: Laitetta ei saa upottaa nesteeseen. Ei saa steriloida.
Huomio: Tama kaasujen tarkkuussekoituslaite voi vikaantua tai vahingoi itd ke 3an ilman hanaa ja siihen liittyvia suodattimia.

Huowmio: Varmista ennen sekoittajan kdyttamistd, etta pateva henkiloh todentanu

SYMBOLIEN SELOSTE
SYMBOLI MERKITYS
Huomautus
\ , Valmistaja

Valmistuspaivamaara

Symboli kehottaa kayttsja3 katsomaan kdyttdopasta/ ohjekirjasta

SR

Varoitus, kielto tai pakollinen toiminta

Huomio: Yhdysvaltain liittovaltion lain mukaan tata laitetta saa myyda vain ladkarille tai laakarin
maarayksesta.
Only

W >
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KAYTTOAIHEET

Kdyttotarkoitus
Tama laite on suunniteltu ammattitaitoisen henkiloston kadyttoon sairaalakayttoon tarkoitetun ilman ja hapen sekoittamiseen potilaille haluttuina pitoisuuksina
valittua hengityslaitteistoa kdyttaen.

Sechrist-ilma-/happisekoitin on paineen s&&té6n ja tasapainotukseen tarkoitettu tarkkuusinstrumentti, jonka avulla la3ketieteelliseen kdyttoon tarkoitettua ilmaa ja
happea (02) voidaan sekoittaa. Sekoittimella haluttuun hengityslaitteeseen annosteltavan FIO»-kaasun pitoisuus voi olla 0,21-1,0. Ilma ja happi tulevat sekoittimeen
diss-jarjestelman (diameter index safety system) mukaan mitoitettujen tuloyhteiden kautta 50 psig (:n nimellispaineella 344 kPa). Laite toimii asianmukaisesti
kaytettidessd syottopaineita 3070 psig (207-482 kPa) edellyttden, ettd paineiden vélinen ero on talléin enintdan 20 psig (138 kPa). Sechrist-ilma-/happisekoittimia
voidaan kayttaa aina, kun kliinisissa sovelluksissa tarvitaan tasmalleen haluttu maara happea. Sekoittimella on useita terveydenhuoltoon liittyvid asianmukaisia
kayttotarkoituksia. N&itd ovat mm. halutun happimaardn annosteleminen vuodepotilaalle, FIO2-kaasujen annostelu toiseen laitteistoon, kuten tuulettimeen,

inkubaattoriin tai elvytyslaitteistoon.

KAYTON VASTA-AIHEET

Vaikka mahdolliset sivuoireet, kuten absorptioatelektaasi ja happimyrkytys, liittyvat aina lisshapen antamis aivaikutukset eivat saisi estaa sen kayttoa
tilanteissa, joissa sen kaytto onperusteltual.

! Donald F. Eagan, MD, Eagan’s Fundamentals of Respiratory Care, Fifth Edition 1999

KAYTTOOHJEET

¢ Varmista ennen sekoittimen kayttoa, ettd sen suorituskyky on todennettu.
# Liitd sekoittajan Iahto tarvittaessa potilaaseen happea syottavaan laitteeseg

L4

¢ Mikali kaytettavaan laitteistoon kuuluu virta yOtto virtausmittarin kautta kiertdamalla virtausmittarin nuppia myotapaivaan haluttuun

virtausasetukseen.

¢ Kun haluttu seos on tyontédnyt edelt. 6tto sisalla olleen huoneilman, analysoi ja seuraa syotettavan kaasun pitoisuutta kalibroidun
alahalytysrajat asianmukaisesti.

¢ Seuraa ajoittain kosteude! ista sikkoon. Poista kosteus vesilukosta painamalla vesilukon kupin pohjassa olevaa venttiilia.

¢ Tarkkaile ajoittain happianalysaa ja arvioi syotettavan FIO2:n maara.

TEKNISET TIEDOT

Valittavana on useita eri laitteistokokoonpanoja virtausmittarilla ja ilman. Kaikissa malleissa on sama kaasunsekoitin ja ndin ollen niihin kaikkiin patevat oheiset tiedot.

FIO2 i 0,21+0,01...1,0-0,1

TarkKUus .........cooviviniiiieeee e +3%

vahintdan 100 I/min FIO2-arvolla 0,60 sydttopaineen ollessa 50 psig (344 kPa). Syottdalueella 30-70 psig
saadaan aikaan lahtovirtaus, joka on 70-150 I/min.

Pieni virtaama.......ccocceevveviiieiniinicces vahintdan 40 |/min FlOz-arvolla 0,60 sy&ttopaineen ollessa 50 psig (344 kPa). Sydttdalueella 30-70 psig
saadaan aikaan lahtovirtaus, joka on 29-60 I/min.

Suuri virtaama
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Syottopaineet **

Nimellinen 50 psig (344 kPa)* 20 psig (138 kPa) minimivirtauksen ollessa 4,0 normikuutiojalkaa minuutissa (SCFM))
Minimi 30 psig (207 kPa)
MaAKSIMIi.eeiireiieeierieee e 70 psig (482 kPa)

Vilivuoto***

SUUM VIFtAaAMA oo 8,0-10,0 I/min virtausasetuksen ollessa 16 |/min
Pieni virtaama......ccoveeeeeveeeecccieee e 2,5-4,5 |/min virtausasetuksen ollessa 8 I/min

Mitat (ilman virtausmittaria)

KOTKEUS .vvevveeeeeveeeeeeeeeceeeeeee e 15,24 cm

...15,24 cm (pylvasasennus) /16,51 cm (seindasennus)
15,24 cm (pylvdsasennus) /13,97 cm (seindasennus)
2,73 kg

KAyttoika ........ccoovvveirieiicnccee e 2 vuotta

Laitteen kestoika ............ccccoeveiiinenenie Sechrist-sekoittimien kestoikd on yttden, ettd niiden huollossa kdytetaan Sechristin
toimittamia komponentteja ja Se huoltoasentajat suorittavat huollon 2 vuoden
vdlein.

Valinnaiset virtausmittarit

1-10 I/min +3 % koko asteikost
1-15 I/min.. .+ 3% koko asteikost;
0-16 I/min i

2-20 |/min
2-32 |/min..

*HUOMAUTUS: Sekoitin pitda ylla toimitetun FlO2 desta matalilla sy6ttopaineen virtauksilla. 2 %:n lisdvirhe johtuu asetuspisteen

n alempi kahdesta syottopaineesta. Osa sekoittimeen liitetyista hengityslaitteista voi vaatia
tatd suurempaa tarkkuutta. Tdssa tapaukse a i teen valmistajaan.

Valinnaiset varusteet

etkut tayttavat Compressed Gas Association (CGA) -jarjeston vaatimukset V-1, V-5 ja G-4.1:
Ref. 1V 309 14 jalkaa (4,27 m) Hapensyottoletku

Seuraavat kdyttajan irrotetta
Ref. IV 308 14 jalkaa (4,27 m) Il

SUORITUSKYVYN TODENTAMINEN

Ennen jokaista sairaalakayttokertaad kayttdjan on syytd suorittaa halytystesti ja analysoida FlIOz-alue kokonaisuudessaan. Kayttdjan tulee analysoida tarkkaan
kalibroidulla happianalysaattorilla FIO2-arvot seuraavilla asetuksilla: 21 %, 40 %, 60 %, 80 % ja 100 %. Taman lisdksi kdyttajan on katkaistava toinen kaasunsyotto
hetkeksi ja varmistettava néin ohitus-/halytysjarjestelméan toimivuus. Kun toinen kaasunsy6tto on katkaistu, laitteen on annettava danihalytys ja analysoidun FIO»-
arvon on naytettava yhden syottokaasun FIOz-arvoa ts. 21 %, mikali katkaistu kaasu on happija 100 % taas siind tapauksessa, ettd katkaistu kaasu on ilma.

Seuraava edellista laajempi toimenpide on syyta suorittaa vahintadn kerran kuukaudessa tai tdta useammin tarpeen mukaan.

Taman toimenpiteen avulla voidaan maarittaa, toimiiko sekoitin suunnittelutietojen mukaisesti. Tama varmistuskaytanto on tarkoitettu koulutetun henkilokunnan
suoritettavaksi sairaalaymparistdssa. Toimenpide on suoritettava tarkasti annetun kuvauksen mukaan. Mikali sekoitin ei tdyta asetettuja vaatimuksia, laite on
poistettava hoitokaytosta ja kalibroitava ja/tai huollettava (katso vianmaaritys tai huoltokasikirja).

HUOMAUTUS: On erittdin suositeltavaa, ettd suorituskyvyn varmistamisesta vastaava henkilokunta pitda testaamiseen liittyvistd toimenpiteista
tarkkaa paivakirjaa.
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Suorituskyvyn varmistaminen suoritetaan oheisen yksinkertaisen toimenpidesarjan mukaisesti.
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Liita sekoitin kaasunsyottéihin, joissa molemmissa on oma erill paineensdatg

Liita virtausmittari sekoittimen lahtoon.

K&anna virtaus virtausmittarilta sailioon (esim pullo tai

Aseta kalibroidun Oz-analysaattorin anturisailiog

Aseta molemmat sy6ttépaineet arvogn 50

Aseta virtausmittarin arvoksi 8 |/min villa virtausmittag

n samalla, ettd huoneilma ei paase laimentamaan seosta.

oonpanoilla: 0-10 |/min, 1-15 I/min, 0-16 I/min ja 100-1000 ml/min.

arikokoonpanoilla: 2-20 |/min, 2-32 |/min ja 3-30 |/min.

Vertaa Oz-analysaattorin lukemia s i illa. Sekoittimen kokonaistarkkuuden ollessa 3 % ja jos analysaattorin tarkkuus on luokkaa + 1 %, oheisten

Tarkkuuden testaaminen eri tulopaineilla
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Aseta FIOz-arvoksi 0,60 ja tulopaineeksi 50 psig (344 kPa).

Varmista asetuksen tarkkuus vertaamalla asetusta analysoituun arvoon.
Aseta Oz-paineeksi 40 psig (276 kPa) ja jatd ilmansyotoksi 60 psig (414 kPa).
Huomaa analysaattorin lukema.

Aseta O,-paineeksi 60 psig (414 kPa) ja ilmansy6toksi 40 psig (276 kPa).

Huomaa analysaattorin lukema.

Analysoidut O>-pitoisuudet saavat poiketa annetuista painemuutoksista korkeintaan 2 %:lla.
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Hélytysmoduulin toiminnan toteaminen

< Aseta molemmat sy6ttépaineet arvoon 50 psig (344 kPa).

¢ Aseta F10;-arvoksi0,60.

« Vahennd ilman sy6ttopaine arvoon 24 psig (166kPa).

< Aanihilytyksen on lauettava, kun paine on alueella 24-28 psig ja O»>-analysaattorin lukeman on oltava 100 %.

«* Nosta ilman sy6ttopaine hitaasti arvoon 50 psig (344 kPa). Halytyksen on poistuttava ja nollauduttava ennen kuin 40 psig (276 kPa) sy6ttopaine saavutetaan.
« Vahenna 0,-sy6ttopaine arvoon 24 psig (166 kPa).

< Aanihilytyksen on lauettava, kun paine on alueella 24-28 psig ja O-analysaattorin lukeman on oltava 21 %.

« Nosta Oz-syottopaine hitaasti arvoon 50 psig (344 kPa). Halytyksen on poistuttava ja nollauduttava ennen kuin 40 psig (276 kPa) sy6ttopaine saavutetaan.

Tulosuodattimien tarkistaminen

RS

« Veden vesilukon suodattimen ja ilman tulosuodattimen lavitse virtaamisen testaamiseksi sekoittimen takaosassa
testausaukko.

tuloilma-aukon ylapuolella on pieni

«» Katkaise molemmat kaasunsyotot ja anna virtausten paattya. Irrota testiaukon tulppa %-tuuman iokoloavaimella nna 10-32-kierteinen nippa.
« Kytke nippaan tarkka painemittari (0—60 psig) (0414 kPa).

¢  K&anna kaasunsyotot takaisin padlle ja saada virtaukseksi 16 I/min.
% S3ada sekoittimen F10;-sdadon arvoksi0,21.

«» Pida silmalla testiaukkoon kytketyn painemittarinlukemaa.

2

< Testipainemittarin ja syottépaineen ero saa olla korkeintaan 5 psig (3|

2

« Jos paine-ero on > 5 psig (34 kPa), vaihda tulosuodattimet sitep kuin fkmaalia huoltoa kilttelevassa osassa on selostettu.

NORMAALI HUOLTO

ita, kuvauksia, kalibrointiohjeita tai muita tietoja, jotka auttavat koulutettua
ja on madritellyt huoltohenkil6ston toimesta korjaamiskelpoisiksi

lisen suorituskyv
aaliia laitteiston asianmukainen toiminta on varmistettava suoritettujen toimenpiteiden jalkeen.
tama ja valtuuttama henkilokunta. Tdssa oppaassa maaritellyt normaalit

Kalibroinnin tai huollon tarpeessa oleva laite on p
Kalibroinnista ja huollosta vastaa ainoastaan Sech
huoltotoimenpiteet saa suorittaa valtuute
ainoastaan Sechrist Industriesin valmistam i myymiin varaosiin.

Normaalit huoltotoimenpiteet

R

<  Tuloilmasuodattimet
» Vaihdailman vesilu 3529E kuvassa 4) véhintaan 6 kuukauden vélein tai tarpeen mukaan.

» Vaihda laitteen sisdiset
mukaan.

usta ruostumattomasta teraksesta valmistetut suodattimet (P/N 3522K kuvassa 3) vahintaan 6 kuukauden vélein tai tarpeen

TARKEA HUOMAUTUS

Laitetta ei saa upottaa nesteeseen. Ei saa steriloida.

% Puhdistaminen

»  Sekoittimen ulkopinnat pyyhitddn puhtaaksi miedolla saippualiuoksella tai nestemaiisella desinfiointiaineella. Ald kdytd hankausaineita sisaltdvia
puhdistusaineita.
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TEHTAAN SUORITTAMA YLEISTARKASTUS

Laitteiden asianmukaisen toiminnan ja tarkkuuden varmistamiseksi Sechrist-ilma-/happisekoittimet huolletaan perinpohjaisesti kahden (2) vuoden vélein. Tuotetakuu
edellyttad, ettd taman huollon suorittaa Sechrist Industries tai tdman valtuuttama henkilékunta.

LAITTEEN KESTOIKA

Sechristin ilma/happisekoittimien kestoikd on 20 vuotta edellyttien, etta niiden huollossa kdytetaan Sechristin toimittamia komponentteja ja Sechristin valtuuttamat
huoltoasentajat suorittavat huollon 2 vuoden valein.

VIANMAARITYS

Ongelma Mahdollinen syy Ongelman korjaus

0:-analysaattorin toiminta on kalibroinnin tarpeessa

- ttori uudelleen.
(yleisin ongelma).

Kalibroi Oz-anal

Syottokaasujen puhtaus ei kelpaa. Tark un puhtaus.

Tuloyhteeseen syotetdan vaaraa kaasua. h [ahtojen ja letk(§€n asianmukainen liitanta.

Epatarkka FIO;

Etu- ja takaistukat ovat kuluneet.

Saatomoduulin kalibrointi on epatarkka alibroi sekoitin uudelleen huolto-oppaan mukaisesti.

**Kalfbroi tasapainotusmoduuli uudelleen huolto-

Tasapainotusmoduuli ei toimi. o
oppaan mukaisesti.

Tasopinta on siirtynyt paj Saada tasopinnan kohdistus.

FIO,-skits . ikea kiertas
rsdatonuppia on vaikea kiertaa **Vaihda akseli ja kalibroi uudelleen huolto-oppaan

Saatoakseli on vaa . .
mukaisesti.

mista syysta

Vaihda tulosuodatin.

FlO2-muutos > 1 % testattaessa

**Kalibroi sekoitin uudelleen huolto-oppaan mukaisesti.

Vaihda suodattimet.

Jatkuva hélytys, jolloin tulopaineet

**Puhdista ohitustakaiskukuula ja istukka.
ovat samat

duuli vaatii kalibroinnin . **Kalibroi uudelleen huolto-oppaan mukaisesti.

Halytysmekanismi vikaantunut. **Vaihda halytysmekanismi.

Halytys ei kuulu, kun toisen alytysmoduuli vaatii kalibroinnin. **Kalibroi uudelleen huolto-oppaan mukaisesti.

kaasuldhteen paine haviaa

**Puhdista, voitele lautasventtiilit ja kalibroi uudelleen

Halytyslautasventtiilit jumittavat. R R
vty ] huolto-oppaan mukaisesti.

Jos ongelma ei ratkea korjaavien toimenpiteiden suorittamisen jalkeen, ota yhteytta valtuutettuun Sechrist-huoltoteknikkoon tai Sechrist Industriesin
tekniseen tukeen.

** Suorittamisesta vastaa valtuutettu henkilokunta.
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(E.U et Canada) : 1-800-SECHRIST (732-4747)
Téléphone :714-579-8400 e Fax :714-579-0814
Site Web : www.SechristUSA.com Only

Courriel : info@SechristUSA.com

LA LEGISLATION FEDERALE DES ETATS-UNIS IMPOSE QUE CET APPAREIL NE
PUISSE ETRE VENDU QUE PAR UN MEDECIN OU SUR SA PRESCRIPTION.
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SECHRIST INDUSTRIES
MELANGEUR AIR / OXYGEN E

INTRODUCTION

Sechrist Industries, Inc. vous remercie d'avoir choisi un mélangeur air/oxygéne Sechrist. Nous attirons aussi votre attention sur le fait qu'il est nécessaire, avant d'essayer
d'utiliser le mélangeur paramétré pour donner des soins a un patient, de se familiariser avec les instructions contenues dans ce manuel et avec les notices des produits.
Ce manuel attire votre attention par des avertissements, des précautions et des notes sur les sujets particulierementimportants.

RESPONSABILITE DE L'UTILISATEUR / DU PROPRIETAIRE

AVERTISSEMENT : Il incombe a I'acheteur de s'assurer qu'il dispose de I'outillage, de I'équipement et de la formation nécessaires pour exécuter les taches en vue
desquelles il achéte des composants ou des kits.

AVERTISSEMENT : Les établissements hospitaliers ou utilisateurs qui entreprennent certains actes de réparation et/qu de maintenance périodique sans avoir
bénéficié d'une formation dispensée par Sechrist Industries, seront considérés comme seuls et uniques responsable cas de dysfonctionnements dus a : une
utilisation inadéquate, une maintenance mal effectuée, des réparations inappropriées ou non autorisées, des dommagdlkausés ou une modification apportée.

otices jointes s'il est utilisé et entretenu
vant d'avoir lu et parfaitement compris
e routine). Aucun produit défectueux
Anaheim (Californie - USA) ou par
res utilisateurs disposant de leur

Le mélangeur Sechrist fonctionne en conformité avec les spécifications et descriptions contenues dans ce manuel ainsi que |
selon les instructions de ce méme manuel et de la documentation jointe. Ne pas essayer de faire fonctionner
les instructions. Le mélangeur doit étre vérifié périodiquement selon les spécifications de ce manuel (Cf. section Mai
ne doit étre utilisé dans un environnement clinique. Les réparations nécessaires doivent étre entreprise as locaux de Sec

périodique. Dans ces cas la, Sechrist fournit des piéces et kits de rechange.

AVERTISSEMENTS ET PRECAUTIONS

AVERTISSEMENT : Vous n'étes pas autorisé(e)s a apporter une quelconq
Si cet appareil est modifié, une inspection ainsi qu'un dquats doiven

AVERTISSEMENT : Les établissements hospitalier utilisateurs qui entreprefnent certains actes de réparation et/ou de maintenance périodique sans avoir
bénéficié d'une formation dispensée par Sechris| nsidérés comme seuls et uniques responsables en cas de dysfonctionnements dus a : une
utilisation inadéquate, une maintenance mal eff s inappropriées ou non autorisées, des dommages causés ou une modification apportée.

a considéré comme seul responsable en cas de dysfonctionnements dus a : une utilisation
ropriées ou non autorisées, des dommages causés ou une modification apportée par une

AVERTISSEMENT : L’utilisateur du mélang
inadéquate, une maintenance mal

de dérivation.

AVERTISSEMENT : L'eau liqu nants présents dans le gaz d'alimentation, plus particulierement dans I'arrivée d'air, entrainent un mauvais
fonctionnement de cet équipe et des équipements qui lui sont associés. Les gaz d'alimentation doivent présenter une siccité de 0,0045 mg d'eau par
centimétre cube de gaz.

AVERTISSEMENT : La concentration d'o®¥ygéne doit étre surveillée en aval du mélangeur a I'aide d'un analyseur d’oxygéne étalonné et adapté, équipé d'alarmes
qui peuvent étre réglées a des FIO; haut et bas. Les FIO; doivent alors étre ajustés pour maintenir des concentrations adéquates de gaz dans le sang.

AVERTISSEMENT : Le mélangeur a été congu pour mélanger de I'air et de I'0O; seulement ; ne pas modifier les entrées pour admettre des gaz d'autres sources.

AVERTISSEMENT : L'oxygéne accélére considérablement la combustion. Pour éviter tout risque d'explosion, ne pas mettre le mélangeur en contact avec des
instruments ou d'autres équipements qui peuvent avoir été contaminés par de I'huile ou de la graisse. Le gaz amené au mélangeur doit étre extrémement propre
(25 parties par million (ppm) d'hydrocarbures gazeux sont tolérées au maximum). Une concentration élevée d'hydrocarbures dans le gaz entraine un risque
d'incendie.

AVERTISSEMENT : L'alarme sonore du mélangeur peut ne pas fonctionner si les pressions d'alimentation en air et en O sont toutes les deux inférieures a la
pression minimale d'entrée spécifiée.

AVERTISSEMENT : Les sorties peuvent présenter des pressions de gaz égales aux pressions d'entrée. Par conséquent, tout équipement associé doit étre protégé
par un détendeur de sécurité pour éviter de fournir des pressions excessives aux patients.
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AVERTISSEMENT : Tout patient relié a un équipement d'aide respiratoire doit étre I'objet d'une assistance constante par un personnel qualifié. La présence d'une
alarme ou de systéemes de surveillance ne donne pas I'assurance absolue d'étre averti de tout dysfonctionnement éventuel du systéme. De plus, certains
problémes peuvent exiger une attention immédiate.

AVERTISSEMENT : Des pressions d'alimentation excessives (> 70 psig, 482 kPa) peuvent provoquer un dysfonctionnement ou endommager le mélangeur. 1l est
indispensable d'utiliser un systéme adapté de régulation du gaz d'alimentation.

AVERTISSEMENT : Le mélangeur air/oxygéne Sechrist est un appareil médical sophistiqué congu pour é&tre utilisé par un personnel qualifié sous la direction d'un
médecin lui aussi qualifié.

AVERTISSEMENT : Ce produit ne doit étre entretenu et réparé que par un technicien formé en atelier par Sechrist Industries ou sur instructions écrites de Sechrist
Industries. Ce produit ne doit étre en aucun cas modifié, sauf sur accord écrit préalable de Sechrist Industries. Toute modification non approuvée peut provoquer
la mort ou des blessures graves.

AVERTISSEMENT : Le mélangeur ne contient pas de filtres de stérilisation du gaz et fournit donc la méme qualité de gaz que celle venant de la source. L'emploi
d'un gaz de la pureté requise et de filtres de conduits adéquats reléve de la responsabilité de I'utilisateur.

AVERTISSEMENT : L'utilisateur, au cas ou le mélangeur Sechrist est utilisé en complément d'un équipement respiratoi
par le fabricant de cet équipement.

oit se reporter aux instructions fournies

PRECAUTION : Ne pas plonger le mélangeur dans une solution. Ne pas restériliser.

PRECAUTION : Cet appareil de mélange de gaz de précision peut mal fonctionner ou étre endommagé s'il e 8 eau et les filtres fournis.

PRECAUTION : Avant toute utilisation du mélangeur, s'assurer que la procédure de vérification du fog t a été appliqué r une personne qualifiée.

SYMBOLES

SYMBOLE SIGNIFICATION

Fabricant

Date de fabrication

\oe indique a I'utilisateur/I'opérateur qu'il doit consulter le manuel/la brochure contenant les
instructions a suivre
Avertissement, interdiction, ou action a réaliser obligatoirement

Précaution : la législation fédérale des Etats-Unis impose que cet appareil ne puisse étre vendu que par
un médecin ou sur sa prescription.
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INDICATIONS CONCERNANT L'UTILISATION

Utilisation prévue

Le but de cet appareil est de permettre a un personnel qualifié de mélanger de I'air de qualité médicale et de I'oxygene de qualité médicale, dans les proportions
choisies par 'opérateur, afin de les fournir a des patients par l'intermédiaire de divers types d'équipement d'aide respiratoire.

Le mélangeur air/oxygéne Sechrist est un appareil de précision de dosage et de régulation de la pression congu pour mélanger avec exactitude de I'air et de I'oxygéne
(02) de qualité médicale. Le mélangeur peut fournir des FIO2 compris entre 0,21 et 1,0 a divers appareils respiratoires. Le mélangeur regoit I'air et I'oxygéne a travers
des raccords d'entrée d'un systéme de sécurité a indexation du diameétre (D.I.S.S.) a une pression nominale de 50 psig (344 kPa). L'ensemble fonctionne de maniéere
satisfaisante a des pressions d'entrée de 30-70 psig (207-482 kPa) pourvu que les pressions restent dans des limites de 20 psig (138 kPa) les unes par rapport aux
autres. Les mélangeurs air/oxygéne Sechrist sont indiqués quand des concentrations précises d'oxygéne sont requises pour des applications cliniques. Le mélangeur,
dans la configuration appropriée, peut trouver son emploi dans I'ensemble de I'environnement médical. Ces emplois comprennent, sans s'y limiter, la fourniture de
concentrations précises d'oxygene directement au patient ou de FIO: précis a d'autres équipements, tels qu'un ventilateur, des tentes a oxygéne ou un équipement
de réanimation.

CONTRE-INDICATIONS

Méme si la thérapie par complément d'oxygéne n'est pas sans effets secondaires éventuels, tels qu'une sorption et la toxicité de I'oxygéne, les

effets contraires de I'oxygene ne doivent cependant jamais empécher ['utilisation de cette thérapie quand elle est in

1Donald F. Eagan, MD, Eagan's Fundamentals of Respiratory Care, Fifth Edition 1999

INSTRUCTIONS DE FONCTIONNEMENT

¢ S'assurer que la vérification du fonctionnement a bien été faite avant d'utiliser,

¢ Siapplicable, connecter la sortie du mélangeur a |'appareil fournissant I'oxyne concentré au ient.

¢ Connecter l'air et 'oxygéne de qualité médicale, provenant de sq

¢ Sila configuration comprend un/des débitmé|
dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d'une montr

¢ Lancer le fonctionnement de I'appareil

¢ Aprés que le mélange de gaz sélect|
I'aide d'un analyseur étalonné d'oxy,

¢ Surveiller périodiqueme 3 troler I'humidité accumulée. L'humidité est évacuée du piége a eau en appuyant sur la vanne située au fond
du récipient du piége a eau.

¢ Controler périodiquement I'analys 'oxygéne et évaluer le FIO; fourni.

SPECIFICATIONS

De nombreuses configurations sont disponibles, avec et sans débitmetre(s) associé(s). Tous les modéles utilisent le méme mélangeur de gaz et, par conséquent, les
spécifications suivantes s'appliquent a toutes les configurations.

FIO2 e 0,21+0,01a1,0-0,1
Précision™..........coevivieininininiesieese e +3 %
Configurations a haut débit.................... au moins 100 |/m pour un FIO2 de 0,60 et des pressions d'entrée de 50 psig (344 kPa). Une plage de 30-
70 psig donne un débit de sortie dans la plage 70-1501/m
Configurations a bas débit............c.cc...... au moins 401/m pour un FIO2de 0,60 et des pressions d'entrée de 50 psig (344 kPa). Une plage de 30-70 psig

donne un débit de sortie dans la plage 29-601/m
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Pressions d'alimentation **

Nominale.......cccvevveeeeveeececeeseceere s 50 psig (344 kPa) + 20 psig (138 kPa) (pour un débit min. de 0,11 métres cubes par minute (SCFM))
Minimum 30 psig (207 kPa)
Maximum 70 psig (482 kPa)

Purge***

Configurations a haut débit..
Configurations a bas débit)

8,0 a 10,0 I/m pour un réglage du débit de 16 I/m
2,5a4,51/m pour un réglage du débit de 8 I/m

Dimensions (sans débitmétres)

HAULEUI .ttt 6 pouces (15,24 cm)
Largeur 6 pouces (15,24 cm) (montage sur pied)/ 6 % pouces (16,51 cm) (montage mural)
Profondeur 6 pouces (15,24 cm) (montage sur pied)/ 5 % pouces (13,97 ¢m) (montage mural)

POIAS . 6 lbs. (2,73 kg)
Durée d’utilisation .............ccccecevverineeninincnene 2 ans
Durée de vie du dispositif............cc.ccccoerenenenns La durée de vie des mélangeurs Sechrist est de 2 rve qu’ils soient révisés tous les deux ans

a I'aide de composants fournis par Sechrist et pa certifiés par Sechrist.

Débitmetres en option

=10 1/Mltiitieeece e + 3 % de I'échelle compléete
b 1 1 O + 3 % de I'échelle compléte
0—16 1/Mtieeieeeeeeeeeee e + 3 % de I'échelle compléte
220 /Mt + 3 % de I'échelle complg
232 1/Meiiiee s +3 % de I'échelle co

ration sélectionnée avec de petites fluctuations de la pression
précision de I'échelle.

** REMARQUE : La pression de sortie du mélangeur est toujo
associés au mélangeur peuvent exiger des tolérances pluy ictes ; dans ce

inférieure aux deux pressions d'alimentation. Certains équipements respiratoires
ontacter le fabricant de I'équipement.

*** REMARQUE : La purge est située en bas du m sert a maintenir un FIOz précis a des réglages de débit tres bas.
Accessoires en option

Les flexibles suivants de pression d'
etG-4.1:
Réf. IV 308 Flexible d'alimentation en ai

r sont conformes aux réglements de la Compressed Gas Association (CGA) V-1, V-5

m) Réf. IV 309 Flexible d'alimentation en oxygéne de 14 pieds (4,27 m)

VERIFICATION DU FONC

Avant tout usage clinique, I'uti r doit effectuer un test d'alarme et analyser toute la plage FIO.. L'utilisateur, a I'aide d'un analyseur d'oxygéne précisément
étalonné, doit analyser le FIO; au ges suivants : 21 %, 40 %, 60 %, 80 % et 100 %. De plus, il doit brievement déconnecter un des gaz d'alimentation pour
s'assurer que le systeme de dérivatio arme fonctionne bien. L'alarme sonore doit retentir si un seul gaz d'alimentation est déconnecté et le FIO; analysé doit

indiquer le FIO, du seul gaz d'alimentatioh présent ; c'est-a-dire 21 % si I'oxygéne a été déconnecté et 100 % si I'air a été déconnecté.
La procédure suivante, plus poussée, doit étre appliquée au moins une fois par mois ou plus selon les indications ou si cela est souhaité.

Cette procédure permet de déterminer si le mélangeur fonctionne selon les spécifications de conception. Cette vérification doit étre effectuée dans les conditions
réelles de soin par un personnel qualifié. La procédure indiquée doit étre suivie de maniére exacte. Le mélangeur doit étre retiré de |'application clinique s'il ne
satisfait pas aux normes établies tant que I'étalonnage et/ou I'entretien n'ont pas été réalisés (Cf. la section Recherche de panne ou le manuel d'entretien).

REMARQUE : Il est fortement conseillé au personnel responsable de la vérification du fonctionnement de tenir des registres précis des tests.
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La vérification du fonctionnement demande une configuration simple selon le schéma ci-dessous.

Figure 2
Alimartation Alimentation
en Ouygéne &n Air
réguiateur W réguiateur
dF pression de pression
réglable ®r=’ghblﬂ
0-80 paig b -840 pelg

WL
—_—
o

Manomeétre

Manomeétre

Résarvair

% Raccorder le mélangeur aux gaz d'alimentation a I'aide des régulateurs dé maniére indépendante.

% Brancher un débitmetre sur la sortie dumélangeur.

% Diriger le débit venant du débitmétre vers un réservoir (p bouteille ou® s'assurant que de I'air ambiant n'a pas été entrainé et ne dilue pas

le mélange.

% Placer une sonde d'analyseur étalonné de O,dans |

K3

% Régler les deux pressions d'alimentation a 5!

2

% Régler le débitmeétre a 8 I/m siles co ébitmeétres suivants : 0-10 |/m, 1-15 |/m, 0-16 |/m et 1001000 ml/min.

K3

% Régler le débitmétre a 151/m i i es débitmétres suivants : 2-20/m, 2-32 |/m et 3-30I/m.

2

% Comparer les lectures de I'analyse églages suivants. Comme la précision d'ensemble du mélangeur est de + 3 % et sila précision de I'analyseur
est de + 1 %, les comparaisons suj i cider a + 4 %.

0,
. 0,80
. 1,0

Tester la précision pour des pressions d'entrée variables.

« Réglerle FIO2a 0,60 pour des pressions d'entrée de 50 psig (344 kPa).

< Vérifier la précision du réglage en le comparant a la valeur analysée.

«» Régler la pression de 02 a 40 psig (276 kPa) en maintenant |'air a 60 psig (414 kPa).
% Noter la lecture de I'analyseur.

« Régler la pression de 023 60 psig (414 kPa) et I'air a 40 psig (276 kPa).

< Noter la lecture de I'analyseur.

% Les concentrations de O; analysées ne doivent pas varier de plus de 2 % pour les variations de pression précédentes.
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Tester le fonctionnement du module d'alarme.

«» Régler les pressions d'alimentation a 50 psig (344 kPa).

< Réglerle FIO,a0,60.

< Réduirela pression d'alimentation d'air a 24 psig (166 kPa).

< L'alarme sonore doit se déclencher entre 24 et 28 psig, et I'analyseur de O, doit indiquer 100 %.

«+ Faire monter lentement la pression d'alimentation d'air a 50 psig (344 kPa). L'alarme doit s'arréter et se réinitialiser avant de lire une pression d'alimentation
de 40 psig (276 kPa).

« Réduire la pression d'alimentation de O a 24 psig (166 kPa).

< L'alarme sonore doit se déclencher entre 24 et 28 psig, et I'analyseur de O, doit indiquer 21 %.

< Faire monter lentement la pression d'alimentation de Oz a 50 psig (344 kPa). L'alarme doit s'arréter et se réinitial
d'alimentation de 40 psig (276 kPa).

avant de lire une pression

Vérifier les filtres d'entrée.

« Un petit orifice de test a été prévu a I'arriere du mélangeur juste au-dessus de I'entrée d'air pour,
d'entrée d'air.

le filtre du piege a eau et les filtres

« Fermer les deux arrivées de gaz. Enlever le bouchon de 'orifice de test a I'aide d'une clé
10-32.

ale de % de pouce et installer un manchon fileté

«* Raccorder un manometre précis (0—60 psig) (0-414 kPa) aumanchon.
¢ Ouvrir les gaz d'alimentation et régler le débit a16 I/m.
< Régler lacommande FIO,du mélanger a0,21.

« Lire la pression indiquée par le manometre raccordé a |'orifice de

< Ladifférence entre la pression indiquée par le manomeétr testetla | ation ne doit pas étre supérieure a 5 psig (34 kPa).

« Sile différentiel de pression est > 5 psig (34 kPa), re filtres d'entree es indications de la section Maintenance de routine.

MAINTENANCE DE ROUTINE

REMARQUE : Le fabricant tient a votre dispositi
concernant |'étalonnage, ainsi que d'autres infi
médical que le fabricant considere comme répar

des circuits, des listes de pieéces détachées, des descriptions, les instructions
t le personnel de maintenance diiment formé a réparer les éléments de cet équipement
de maintenance.

été effectuées et que I'équipement n & our contrdler s'il fonctionne correctement. L'étalonnage et I'entretien ne peuvent étre réalisés que par un
personnel formé et autorisé pour cela i tries. La maintenance de routine, selon la définition du manuel, doit étre effectuée par une personne
compétente ayant une expi s appareils de cette nature. Les piéces indiquées dans le manuel ne peuvent étre remplacées que par des

Procédure de maintenance de ro

2

<> Filtres d'entrée
» Remplacer périodiquement le filtre d'entrée/du piége a eau (N/P 3529E, Figure 4) au moins tous les 6 mois ou quand cela est nécessaire.

» Remplacer les filtres internes en acier inoxydable fritté (N/P 3522K, Figure 3) au moins tous les 6 mois ou quand cela est nécessaire.

PRECAUTION

Ne pas plonger le mélangeur dans quelque solution que ce soit. Ne pas essayer de stériliser.

24

o Nettoyage

» Lessurfaces extérieures du mélangeur peuvent étre essuyées et nettoyées avec une solution savonneuse douce ou un désinfectant liquide. Ne pas utiliser
d'agents de nettoyage contenant des abrasifs.
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REVISION EN USINE

Les mélangeurs air/oxygéne Sechrist, pour garantir leur bon fonctionnement et leur précision, doivent subir une révision compléte tous les deux (2) ans. La révision
doit étre effectuée par Sechrist Industries ou par un personnel autorisé par Sechrist pour conserver la garantie du produit.

DUREE DE VIE DU DISPOSITIF

La durée de vie des mélangeurs air/oxygéne Sechrist est de 20 ans, sous réserve qu’ils soient révisés tous les deux ans a I'aide de composants fournis par Sechrist et
par des techniciens certifiés par Sechrist.

RECHERCHE DE PANNE

Probleme Cause possible Correction

Analyseur de Oz non étalonné (probleme le plus

lyseur de O>. d'entretien.
fréquent). ¥ 2

La pureté des gaz d'alimentation est incorrecte. Controler/Véri la pureté du gaz d'alimentation

: A . s les sorties et tous les flexibles
L'entrée ne regoit pas le bon gaz.

FIOz imprécis R N ) R
Les sieges avant et arriére sont usés. toyer ou remplacer les siéges.

2 mélangeur comme indiqué dans

Le module de dosage est incorrectement étal 6 el AR e,

Réétalonner le module d'équilibrage comme

Le module d'équilibrage fon ,
gué dans le manuel

Le bouton de commande du FIO; est

difficile a tourner. La face avant s'est d Repositionner la face avant.

** Remplacer I'arbre et réétalonner comme
indiqué dans le manuel d'entretien.

Remplacer le filtre d'entrée.

Changement du FIO2> 1 % lors du test. i
**Réétalonner le mélangeur comme indiqué dans

le manuel d'entretien.

e est(sont) sale(s). Remplacer le(s) filtre(s).

Alarme continue alors que le!

pressions d'entrée sont égale e de controle de dérivation fuit. **Nettoyer la bille de contrdle et le siege.

**Réétalonner comme indiqué dans le manuel

e module d'alarme n'est pas étalonné. , :
d'entretien.

La lame de contact de I'alarme est défectueuse. **Remplacer la lame de contact de I'alarme.

L'alarme ne sonne pas alors q
sources de gaz présente une c
de pression.

**Réétalonner comme indiqué dans le manuel

Le module d'alarme n'est pas étalonné. , .
d'entretien.

**Nettoyer, lubrifier les contacts et réétalonner

Les contacts de I'alarme sont collés. I , .
comme indiqué dans le manuel d'entretien.

Consulter un représentant agréé du service apres-vente Sechrist ou contacter I'Assistance technique de Sechrist Industries si le probléme persiste aprés avoir
apporté la correction appropriée.

** Ne doit étre effectué que par le personnel autorisé.
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IM AUFTRAG VON ARZTEN VERKAUFT WERDEN.
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SECHRIST INDUSTRIES
LUFT/SAUERSTOFF-MISCHER

EINLEITUNG

Wir von Sechrist Industries, Inc. danken lhnen, dass Sie einen Sechrist Luft/Sauerstoff-Mischer gewahlt haben. Wir mochten Sie auch darauf
hinweisen, dass Sie sich mit den Anweisungen in diesem Handbuch und der Beschriftung des Gerats grindlich vertraut machen miissen, bevor Sie
den Mischer fiir einen Patienten einsetzen. Uberall in diesem Handbuch finden Sie Warn-und Vorsichtshinweise sowie allgemeine Hinweise, die Sie
auf besonders wichtige Punkte aufmerksam machen.

VERANTWORTUNG DES BENUTZERS/BESITZERS

WARNUNG: Das kaufende Unternehmen muss sicherstellen, dass es liber die Werkzeuge, Gerate und Schulungen verfiigt, die erforderlich sind,
um die Aufgaben, fiir die Komponenten oder Kits gekauft werden, durchzufiihren.

arbeiten ohne Teilnahme an einer
nktionen, die auf unsachgemaifle
ngen zuriickzufiithren sind.

WARNUNG: Krankenhiuser oder Benutzer, die bestimmte Reparaturen und/oder regelmiBige Wartu
Schulung durch Sechrist Industries vornehmen, tragen die alleinige Verantwortung fiir etwaige Fe
Handhabung, fehlerhafte Wartung, unsachgeméBe oder nicht autorisierte Reparaturen, Schiaden oder And
Der Sechrist Mischer erfiillt die technischen Daten und Beschreibungen in diesem Handbuch und auf d tiketten, sofern er entsprechend den
Anweisungen in diesem Handbuch und in weiterer zugehoriger Dokumentation betrieben und gewartet wird. Sie durfe rat erst in Betrieb nehmen, nachdem
Sie diese Anweisungen gelesen und vollstandig verstanden haben. Der Mischer ist in regelmaRigen Ak Angaben in diesem Handbuch zu
" e notwendigen Reparaturarbeiten
sollten in der Zentrale von Sechrist in Anaheim, CA, oder von Personen durchgefiihrt werden, die i strles dafur geschult und autorisiert wurden. Sechrist
d und Wartungstechniker) beschéftigen, die

bestimmte Reparaturen und/oder regelmaRige Wartungsarbeiten vornehmen. Hierfur stellt SechriS d -kits bereit.

WARNUNG: das kaufende Unternehmen muss sichers tiber die Werkzeuge, Gerate und Schulungen verfiigt, die erforderlich sind,
um die Aufgaben, fiir die Komponenten oder Kit:

WARNUNG: an diesem Gerat diirfen kein derungen vorgenom werden. Ohne Genehmigung des Herstellers darf das Gerat nicht
verandert werden. Wenn dieses Gerat vera
Betrieb des Gerats zu gewahrleisten.

Handhabung, fehlerhafte Wartun iRe oder nicht autorisierte Reparaturen, Schiaden oder Anderungen zuriickzufiihren sind.

WARNUNG: der Benujger des S rstoff-Mischers tragt die alleinige Verantwortung fiir etwaige Fehlfunktionen, die auf

WARNUNG: Alarm/Bypass-Be
nicht abgegeben wird.

ngen miissen schnell korrigiert werden, da die gewdhlte Sauerstoffkonzentration in einer Bypass-Situation

WARNUNG: fliissiges Wasser oder andere Verunreinigungen in einem der Gase, besonders in der Luft, fiihren zu Fehlfunktionen dieses Gerats
und angeschlossener Gerate. Die Gase diirfen héchstens 0,0045 mg Wasser pro Kubikzentimeter Gas enthalten.

WARNUNG: die Sauerstoffkonzentration muss unterhalb des Mischers mit einem geeigneten geeichten Sauerstoffanalysator iiberwacht
werden, der auf hohes und niedriges FiO; eingestellt werden kann. FiO; ist dann so einzustellen, dass die richtigen Blutgaskonzentrationen
eingehalten werden.

WARNUNG: der Mischer ist nur fiir eine Mischung aus Luft und O, ausgelegt. Die Einlassstutzen diirfen nicht fiir andere Gase verandert werden.

WARNUNG: sauerstoff ist stark verbrennungsfordernd. Um die Gefahr einer Explosion zu vermeiden, den Mischer nicht mit Gerdten oder
Gegenstinden in Kontakt bringen, die méglicherweise durch Fett oder Ol kontaminiert sind. Das dem Mischer zugefiihrte Gas muss duRerst
sauber sein (hochstens 25 Teile pro Million (ppm) gasformiger Kohlenwasserstoffe sind zuldssig). Eine hohe Konzentration von
Kohlenwasserstoffen im Gas stellt eine Brandgefahr dar.
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WARNUNG: der akustische Alarm des Mischers funktioniert moéglicherweise nicht, wenn sowohl der Luft- als auch der 0,-Druck am Eingang in
den Mischer unter dem vorgeschriebenen Mindestdruck liegt.

WARNUNG: am Mischerausgang steht das Gas unter dem gleichen Druck wie am Mischereingang. Daher muss jedes angeschlossene Gerat mit
Sicherheitsiiberdruckventilen versehen sein, damit die Patienten vor iiberh6htem Gasdruck geschiitzt sind.

WARNUNG: an Beatmungsgeriate angeschlossene Patienten miissen unter standiger Beobachtung durch qualifiziertes Personal stehen. Alarm-
oder Uberwachungssysteme allein bieten keine ausreichende Sicherheit, dass bei einer méglichen Fehlfunktion des Systems auch eine Warnung
ausgegeben wird. Zudem kénnen Probleme entstehen, die einen sofortigen Eingriff erfordern.

WARNUNG: zu hoher Eingangsdruck (> 70 psig, 482 kPa) kann zu Schaden am Mischer oder zu Fehlfunktionen fiihren. Daher ist am Eingang
des Mischers eine geeignete Druckregelung erforderlich.

WARNUNG: ein Sechrist Luft/Sauerstoff-Mischer ist ein modernes medizinisches Gerit, das nur von qualifiziertem Personal unter Anleitung
eines qualifizierten Arztes verwendet werden darf.

Techniker oder anhand schriftlicher
ens Sechrist Industries darf dieses
schaden und Tod zur Folge haben.

WARNUNG: wartung und Reparatur dieses Gerdts sollten nur durch einen von Sechrist Industries geschul
Anleitungen von Sechrist Industries durchgefithrt werden. Ohne vorherige schriftliche Genehmigung s
Produkt in keiner Weise verandert werden. Unzulassige Veranderungen am Gerat konnen sch

Der Mischer enthilt keine sterilisierenden Gasfilter. Das Gas am Ausgang des Mischers
Mischer. Der Benutzer ist fiir die Reinheit der zugefiihrten Gase und den Einsatz von Ej

WARNUNG: wenn der Sechrist Mischer als Ergdanzung zu anderen Beatmungsgera ird, miissen die vom Hersteller des jeweiligen
Beatmungsgerats herausgegebenen Anweisungen befolgt werden.

VoRsicHT: Den Mischer nicht in Flissigkeiten tauchen. Den Mischer nicht

oder beschadigt werden.
VorsicHT: Vor Verwendung dieses Mischers sicherstellen, das:

SYMBOLUBERSICHT

SYMBOL BEDEUTUNG

Vorsicht

Hersteller

VWA

Herstellungsdatum

Das Symbol verweist den Benutzer/Bediener auf Anweisungen im Handbuch.

o ERP

Warnung, Verbot oder obligatorische MaRnahmen

GemaR Bundesgesetz der USA darf dieses Gerat nur durch oder im Auftrag von Arzten verkauft werden.

Only
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EINSATZBEREICH

Einsatzbereich

Mit diesem Gerat konnen qualifizierte Personen medizinisch reine Luft und medizinisch reinen Sauerstoff in einem frei wahlbaren Verhéltnis mischen und tber
verschiedene Beatmungsgerate Patienten verabreichen.

Der Sechrist Luft/Sauerstoff-Mischer ist ein Prazisionsgerdt zur Druckregelung und Mischung medizinisch reiner Luft und medizinisch reinen Sauerstoffs (O,).
Der Mischer kann FiOz2von 0,21 bis 1,0 fir verschiedene Beatmungsgeréte liefern. Luft und Sauerstoff werden dem Mischer Giber Anschliisse mit Durchmesser-Index-
Sicherheitskupplungen (DISS) unter einem Nenndruck von 50 psig (344 kPa) zugefiihrt. Das Gerét arbeitet zufriedenstellend bei Eingangsdriicken von 30 — 70 psig
(207 — 482 kPa), sofern die Driicke nicht mehr als 20 psig (138 kPa) voneinander abweichen. Der Sechrist Luft/Sauerstoff-Mischer wird Gberall dort eingesetzt, wo
fir klinische Anwendungen genaue Sauerstoffkonzentrationen erforderlich sind. In der entsprechenden Konfiguration ist der Mischer tberall im Gesundheitswesen
zu finden. Zu seinen Einsatzgebieten gehoren unter anderem die unmittelbare Versorgung eines Patienten im Krankenbett mit genauen Sauerstoffkonzentrationen
oder die Abgabe von exaktem FiOzan andere Gerdte wie Beatmungsgerate, Brutkdsten oder Reanimationsausriistung.

KONTRAINDIKATIONEN

Auch wenn zusatzlicher Sauerstoff als Therapie nicht ohne Nebenwirkungen wie Absorptionsatelektase ist und obwohl Saflrstoff als solcher toxisch ist, so sollten die

negativen Effekte des Sauerstoffs seinen Einsatz bei entsprechender Indikation nicht verhindern.1

! Donald F. Eagan, MD, Eagan’s Fundamentals of Respiratory Care, Fifth Edition 1999

BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG

¢ Vorder Verwendung des Mischers sicherstellen, dass die Funktionspriifung vo,

¢ Nachdem die eingestellte Gasmischu ungseinheit verdrangt hat, die Gaskonzentration mit einem geeichten Sauerstoffanalysator
Uberprifen und tiberwachen. Al i Sauerstoffkonzentration entsprechend einstellen.

TECHNISCHE DATEN

Der Luft/Sauerstoff-Mischer wird in verschiedenen Konfigurationen mit und ohne Durchflussmengenmesser angeboten. Alle Modelle basieren auf dem gleichen
Gasmischer. Daher gelten die folgenden technischen Daten fiir alle Konfigurationen.

FIO2 e 0,21+0,01bis1,0-0,1
Genauigkeit* +3%
(hohe Durchflussrate) ........ccocevcvenueenenne mindestens 100 I/min bei einer FiO2von 0,60 und Eingangsdriicken von 50 psig (344 kPa). Ein Eingangsdruck
im Bereich von 30 — 70 psig ergibt eine Ausgangsflussmenge von 70 — 150 I/min.
(niedrige Durchflussrate) ..........cccccvevne mindestens 40 |/min bei einer FiO,von 0,60 und Eingangsdriicken von 50 psig (344 kPa). Ein

Eingangsdruck im Bereich von 30 — 70 psig ergibt eine Ausgangsflussmenge von 29 — 60 |/min.
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Eingangsdruck **

Nominell 50 psig (344 kPa) + 20 psig (138 kPa) (bei 0,1133 Norm-Kubikmeter/Minute min. Durchfluss)
Minimum .. ...30 psig (207 kPa)
Maximum ... 70 psig (482 kPa)

Entliiftungsstrom***

8,0 bis 10,0 I/min bei Durchflusseinstellung 16 |/min
2,5 bis 4,5 I/min bei Durchflusseinstellung 8 I/min

(hohe Durchflussrate)
(niedrige Durchflussrate) ...

Abmessungen (ohne Mengenmesser)

HONE. ..o 15,24 cm (6 Zoll)
...15,24 c¢m (6 Zoll) (Standermontage) / 16,51 cm (6,5 Zoll) (Wandmontage)
...15,24 cm (6 Zoll) (Standermontage) / 13,97 cm (5,5 Zoll) (Wgndmontage)
GEWICHE v 2,73 kg (6 Pfund)

Lebensdauer 2 Jahre

alle 2 Jahre mit von Sechrist
(iberholt werden.

Lebensdauer der Vorrichtung

Die Lebensdauer der Sechrist Mischer betragt
gelieferten Komponenten und von Sechrist zerti

Optionale Durchflussmengenmesser

1-101/min
1-151/min.
0-161/min
2-201/min
2-321/min
3-30I/min
100 — 1000 ml/min

............... + 3 % Vollausschlag
+ 3 % Vollausschlag
............... + 3 % Vollausschlag
............... + 3 % Vollausschlag
............... + 3 % Vollausschlag
............ + 3 % Vollausschlag
............ + 3 % Vollausschlag

*HINWEIS: Der Mischer halt die abgegebene FiO2 auf + 1 % der gewd

Die nachstehend aufgefiihrten Anschlussdr rmen der Compressed Gas Association (CGA) V-1, V-5 und G-4.1:
Teilenummer IV 308 — 4,27 m (14 F Teilenummer IV 309 — 4,27 m (14 FuR)Sauerstoffzufuhrschlauch

FUNKTIONSPRUFUNG

en Alarm testen und den vollen FiOz-Bereich tiberpriifen. Mithilfe eines genau geeichten Sauerstoffanalysators
1%, 40 %, 60 %, 80 % und 100 % Uberprift werden. Zusatzlich sollte kurzfristig einer der beiden Zufuhrschlduche abgetrennt
ass-/Alarmsystem funktioniert. Wenn ein Schlauch abgezogen ist, sollte der akustische Alarm erténen und die FiO.-Analyse
nzeigen, d. h. 21 %, wenn der Sauerstoffschlauch abgezogen ist, und 100 %, wenn der Luftschlauch abgezogen ist.

Vor jeder klinischen Verwen
sollte die FiO2 bei den Einstellu
werden, um sicherzustellen, dass
sollte die FiO2 des angeschlossenen Ga

Das folgende umfangreichere Priifverfahren sollte mindestens einmal pro Monat, gegebenenfalls auch haufiger, durchgefiihrt werden.

Mit diesem Verfahren lasst sich iiberpriifen, ob der Mischer entsprechend den Auslegungsspezifikationen funktioniert. Diese Uberpriifung ist von qualifiziertem
Personal im Gesundheitswesen durchzufiihren. Dieses Verfahren sollte genau wie beschrieben durchgefiihrt werden. Falls der Mischer die angegebenen Sollwerte
nicht erreicht, ist er so lange aus dem klinischen Betrieb zu nehmen, bis er neu kalibriert und/oder gewartet worden ist (siehe Abschnitt ,Fehlersuche” oder das
Servicehandbuch).

HINWEIS: Es wird dringend empfohlen, alle wahrend der Funktionsprifung durchgefiihrten Testaktivitdten genau zu protokollieren.
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Die Funktionspriifung erfordert eine einfache Konfiguration, wie unten dargestellt.

Test auf Gesamtgenauigkeit

2
<

2
<

Genauigkeitspriifung bei variierenden Eingangsdriicken.

2,
<

Abbildung 2

Sauerstoffzufuhr Luftzufuhr

SECHRIIT

Einstellbarer == Einstellbarer
Regler ® . ® Regler
0-60p.s.ig. Mischer 0-60p.s.ig.

10

Manometer 5 T t Gauge
Py

Manometer

Behélter
Den Mischer tiber individuell einstellbare Druckregler an die Luft- und Sa
Einen Durchflussmengenmesser an den Mischerausgang anschli

Den Luftstrom aus dem Durchflussmengenmesser in einen .B.FI3 eiten und dabei darauf achten, dass keine Raumluft die
Gasmischung verdiinnen kann.

Den Fuhler eines geeichten O-Analysators in den Behd

Beide Eingangsdriicke auf 50 psig (344 kPa)
Den Durchflussmengenmesser auf 8 I/min tionen mit den folgenden Durchflussmengenmessern: 0 — 10 1/min, 1—15I/min,0—16 |/min
und 100 — 1000 ml/min.

Den Durchflussmengenmesser auf
3-30I/min.
Die Anzeige des Oz-Analysator
Analysatorgenauigkeit von+ 1%

urationen mit den folgenden Durchflussmengenmessern: 2 —20 |/min, 2 =32 |/min und

ungen vergleichen. Da der Mischer eine Gesamtgenauigkeit von + 3 % hat, sollten bei einer
te mit einer Genauigkeit von =4 % erreicht werden.

Die FiO2 auf 0,60 mit Eingangsdriicken von 50 psig (344 kPa) einstellen.

Zur Uberpriifung der Einstellgenauigkeit die Einstellung mit dem Messwert des Sauerstoffanalysators vergleichen.
Den O>-Druck auf 40 psig (276 kPa) verringern, den Lufteingangsdruck aber auf 60 psig (414 kPa) lassen.

Die Anzeige des Analysators notieren.

Den O2-Druck auf 60 psig (414 kPa) und den Lufteingangsdruck auf 40 psig (276 kPa) einstellen.

Die Anzeige des Analysators notieren.

Die vom Analysator gemessenen Oz-Konzentrationen sollten bei den genannten Druckanderungen um nicht mehr als 2 % variieren.
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Funktionspriifung des Alarmmodauls.

RS

% Beide Eingangsdriicke auf 50 psig (344 kPa) einstellen.
< Die FiOzauf 0,60 einstellen.

< Den Lufteingangsdruck auf 24 psig(166 kPa) reduzieren.

< Der akustische Alarm sollte bei einem Druck von 24 — 28 psig ertdnen, und der Oz2-Analysator sollte 100 % anzeigen.

« Langsam den Lufteingangsdruck auf 50 psig (344 kPa) erhohen. Vor Erreichen eines Eingangsdrucks von 40 psig (276 kPa) sollte der Alarm abschalten.
« Den O»-Eingangsdruck auf 24 psig (166 kPa) verringern.

< Der akustische Alarm sollte bei einem Druck von 24 — 28 psig ertdnen, und der Oz2-Analysator sollte 21 % anzeigen.

% Langsam den O»-Eingangsdruck auf 50 psig (344 kPa) erhéhen. Vor Erreichen eines Eingangsdrucks von 40 psig (276,kPa) sollte der Alarm abschalten.

Priifung der Eingangsfilter.

< Zur Prifung des Durchflusses durch den Wasserabscheiderfilter und den Lufteingangsfilter ist an der R{ickseite des@ischers (iber dem Luftanschlussstutzen

ein kleiner Priifstutzen vorgesehen.

< Die Zufuhr der beiden Gase abschalten und warten, bis die Gase nicht mehr strémen. Mit eine chliissel den Stopfen aus dem

Prifstutzen herausschrauben und einen Gewindenippel(10-32) einschrauben.
¢ Eingenau anzeigendes Manometer (0 —60 psig, 0 —414 kPa) an den Nippel anschlieBen
« Die Gaszufuhr wieder aufdrehen und den Durchfluss auf 16 I/min einstellen.
< Den FiO2-Regler des Mischers auf 0,21 einstellen.
« Die Anzeige des Manometers am Prifstutzen beobachten.

2

< Der Unterschied zwischen dem vom Manometer am Prifstutzen a
(34 kPa) sein.

«+ Beieinem Druckunterschied > 5 psig (34 kPa) missen di

ROUTINEWARTUNG
HINWEIS: Der Hersteller stellt auf Anfrage Sch

und ordnungsgemaRe Funktion gep . i ung dirfen nur von Personen durchgefiihrt werden, die von Sechrist Industries ausgebildet und
dazu autorisiert wurden. Die Routine i
der Wartung von Geraten dieser Art hat.
werden.

Durchfiihrung der Routinewar

2,

«» Eingangsfilter

» InregelméaRigen Abstanden, mindestens alle 6 Monate oder bei Bedarf, den Wasserabscheiderfilter/ Lufteingangsfilter auswechseln (Teilenummer 3529E in
Abbildung 4).

» Dieinneren gesinterten Edelstahlfilter (Teilenummer 3522K in Abbildung 3) mindestens alle 6 Monate oder bei Bedarf auswechseln.

VORSICHT

Den Mischer nicht in Flissigkeiten tauchen. Nicht versuchen, den Mischer zu sterilisieren.

< Reinigung

» Die AuRenflache des Mischers mit einer milden Seifenldsung oder Desinfektionslosung abwischen. Keine Scheuermittel oder scharfen Reinigungsmittel
verwenden.
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SECHRIST INDUSTRIE S
LUFT/SAUERSTOFF-MISCHER

UBERHOLUNG IM WERK

Um einwandfreie Funktion und Genauigkeit zu gewahrleisten, miissen die Sechrist Luft/Sauerstoff-Mischer alle zwei (2) Jahre griindlich Giberholt werden. Aus Griinden
der Produktgarantie darf diese Uberholung nur von Sechrist Industries oder durch von Sechrist autorisiertes Personal vorgenommen werden.

LEBENSDAUER DER VORRICHTUNG

Die Lebensdauer der Sechrist Mischer betragt 20 Jahre, sofern sie alle 2 Jahre mit von Sechrist gelieferten Komponenten und von Sechrist zertifizierten Technikern
Uberholt werden.

FEHLERSUCHE

Problem Maogliche Ursache Abhilfe

0:-Analysator falsch kalibriert (haufigstes Problem).

Unzureichende Reinheit der Gase.

Falsches Gas am Eingangsstutzen angeschlossen.

Ungenaue FiO;
Vorderer und rickwartiger Sitz abgenutzt.

Mischmodul falsch kalibriert. Mischer wie im Servicehandbuch beschrieben neu

**AuSgleichsmodul wie im Servicehandbuch

Fehler im Ausgleich . > oo
ehler im Ausgleichsmodu beschrieben neu kalibrieren.

Prallplatte verrutscht, Prallplatte ausrichten.

FiO2-Regelknopf schwergangi
rhes P gansle **Welle auswechseln und wie im Servicehandbuch

Einstellwelle ve . oo
beschrieben neu kalibrieren.

gangsfilter versch zt, daher

(138 kPa). Eingangsfilter auswechseln.

FiO>-Anderung > 1 % beim Testen

**Mischer wie im Servicehandbuch beschrieben neu
kalibrieren.

Filter auswechseln.

Ununterbrochener Alarm bei

gleichen Eingangadriicken hlagkugel undicht. **Ruckschlagkugel und -sitz reinigen.

**Wie im Servicehandbuch beschrieben neu
kalibrieren.

Alarmmagnetschalter defekt. **Alarmmagnetschalter auswechseln.

. N TV VFrm ’ .
Kein Alarm trotz Druckverlust bei Aermnes] flsdh Mellliar \.NI? im Servicehandbuch beschrieben neu
einem Gas kalibrieren.

**Ventilspindeln reinigen und schmieren und wie im

BT e T Servicehandbuch beschrieben neu kalibrieren.

Wenn auch nach der AbhilfemaRBnahme das Problem weiterhin besteht, wenden Sie sich bitte an einen autorisierten Sechrist Kundendienstvertreter oder an den
technischen Kundendienst von Sechrist Industries.

** Darf nur von autorisierten Personen durchgefiihrt werden.
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SECHRIST INDUSTRIES
MEIKTHZ AEPA /| OZYTONO Y

EIZATQrH

Eueig otn Sechrist Industries Inc. oag euxaplotoVpue mou emlé€ate €va peiktn agpa/ofuydvou tng Sechrist. Zag nposldonoloUpe emiong OtTL, TPV POCTIOONOETE Vol
XPNOLLOTIOLOETE TO UeikTn o€ TepBAANov mepiBaAPng acBevoug, Ba mpémel va €xete e€oikelwBel MANPWG LE TIG EVTOAEG TIOU TIEPLEXOVTAL OTO MAPOV EYXELPISLO KL
OE TUXOV ETIKETEG OTO TPOLOV. Z€ OAOKANPO TO TLAPOV EYXELPISLO XPNOLLOTIOLOUVTAL TTPOELSOTIOLAOELG, TIPODUAGEELG KL ONUELWOELS YLOL VOL ETILOTAOOUV TNV IPOCOXI 0AC
o ILaitepa onUAVTIKE Bépata.

EYOYNEZ XPH:ITH / KATOXOY

MPOEIAONOIHEH: Eivat euBlivn Tou mpounBevovtog opyavicpoul va e§aodpaliost 6tL Stabétel Ta epyaleia, Tov §OMALONS KaL TNV EKMOLSEUON TIOL AtALTOUVTOL
YLOL TNV EKTEAECT) TWV EPYOOLWV YLA TLG OTIOLEG TIPOUNBEVEL E§apTrApaTa 1 Kit.

untoBaAAovtat o€ eknaidevon ano v
OTTWHATIKA ouvTpnon, akatdAAnAeg

MPOEIAOMNOIHZH: Ta voookoueia 1} oL XPAHOTEG TTOU EKTEAOUV OPLOUEVEG EMCKEVEG KA/} IEPLOSLKY ouVTPNON XWPig
Sechrist Industries Ba £xouv tnv anokAslotikiy euBUVN yla TUXOV SucAsttoupyia ov odeiletal o akatdAAnAn xpio
Ka/n un e§ouclodotnuéveg EMLOKEVEG, BAGRN 1} TPOTIOMOLOELG TTOU TTpayLATOTIOLONKAV.

| OTLG OUVOSEUTIKEG ETIKETEG OTOV
éyypada. Mnv emixelprioete va
XPNOLUOTIOLOETE TOV €EOTALOMO TPV SLABACETE Kol KATAVONOETE MANPWG TIG 0dnyieg autég. O ETig 0L EAEYXETAL TTEPLOSIKA OMWE KaBopileTal oTo mapov

Ly IKO TIEPLBAAAOV. OMoLadATOTE AMALTOUUEVN
. adeupévo Kat e€ouoLodotnéVo amod Thv
Sechrist Industries. Qotdco, n Sechrist avayvwpilel Tt oplopéva voookopeia kat GAANoL UV TLG SLKEG TOUG OLAdEG O€PPLG (LNXAVIKOUG KaL TEXVIKOUG
BlolaTplkwy CLUCTNUATWY) TIOU EKTEAOUV OPLOUEVEG ETLOKEVEG KO/ TIEPLOSIKO 0f grolyeio, n Sechrist 6ev mapéxel avTAAAAKTIKA KOL KIT OE
TEEPUTTWOELG AUTOU Tou €{60UG.

O peiktng Sechrist Ba Aettoupyel cUpdwva pe TG TpodlaypadEg Kal TG eplypadEg mou MeEPLEXOVIZ

MPOEIAOMNOIHZEIZ KAl NPOZOXH

MPOEIAONMOIHZH: nAwvouv TV TBavVOTNTA TPAUMATIOHOU 1 Bava 0TI TNG CUOKEUNG.

v €§OMALONO. MV TPOTOMOLOETE AUTOV Tov £OMAIOHO Xwpig §oucLoddtnon and tov
Kataokevaoth. Eav o €§omAlopnog a i L va paypatonotnBei katdAAnAn emBswpnon Kot éAeyxog wote va Siaodaliotei n

NPOEIAONMOIHZH: Ta voookopeia g EKTEAOUV OPLOUEVEG EMOKEVEG Kat/f EPLOSLKA ouvTApnon Xwpig va urntoBdAlovtal o eknaideuon and
v Sechrist Industries 8a €xouv ™ guBUVN yla TuXov SucAettoupyia ou odeiletal o akatdAAnAn Xpnon, EAATIWUATIKG cuvTRpnon,
aKot@AANAEG Kat/f un 3 GBn 1} TPOTOTOLOELG TIOU TIPAlY LOLTOTIOL|ONnKaV.

NPOEIAOMOIHZH: O xpf
XPRON, EAATTWHATLIKA CUVT
€KTOG tnG Sechrist Industries.

akatdAANAeg Kat/f un e§ovoLodotnuéveg emoKeVEG, BAGBN 1 TPOTIOMOLAOELG TTOU TIpAYLATOTIOL|ONKAV a6 OtoLovSoTe

MPOEIAOMOIHZH: OLouvBRKeG oLV oU/TapAKapYP NG PEMEL VA QVTLUETWTTI{OVTOL Apeca, KOOWG N eETAEyUEVN GUYKEVTPWON o§uydvou Sev Ba xopnyeitat
ot SLapKeLa pLag Katdotaongnapakapdng.

NPOEIAONOIHZH: To vepo o€ uypr popdr 1 dAAoL purtavtég o onoladnnote and tig tpododoacieg aepiov, e8KA otnv Tpododooia aépa, Ba npokarécouv
SuoAettoupyia Tou tapovtog e§OMALOOU Kot TUXOV dAAoU e§OMALoHOU ouvdedepuévou o€ autov. Ta aépla tpododociag npémnet va £xouv §npotnta 0,0045 mg
vepoL avd KUBLKO EKOTOOTO aepiou.

NPOEIAONMOIHZH: H ouykévipwaon 0§uyOvou PEMEL va TOPAKOAOUBEiTaL KATAVTN TOU HeiKTn pe KAT@AAnAo, Badpovounuévo avaluth o§uydvou, e§onAtopévo
LE CUVAYEPHOUG TTOU HItopoUV va puBuLotouv yia unAd kat xapnAd FIO2. Itnv nepintwon avtr, ta FIO2 nipénel va puBpilovtal wote va diatnpolvratl ol
KOTAAANAEG CUYKEVTPWOELG OEPiWV alipatoc,.

MPOEIAOMOIHZH: O peiktng €ival OXESLOCUEVOG AMOKAELOTIKA yLa TNV avape§n aépa Kot 02 pévo. Mnv TPOTONOLACETE TIG EL0OSOUG YL TV TTPOCAPOYH
GAAWV TAPOXWV aEPiwWV.

MNPOEIAONMOIHZH: To 0§uydvo eMITAXUVEL CNUAVTIKA TNV Kawon. Mo tnv aroduyr Tou KvdUvou £kpnéng, KNV eKOETETE TO PEiKTN 08 AAA Opyava ) EEOTALOMO
Tou Mmopeil va £€xeL HOAuvOel pe AadL | ypdoco. To aéplo MOV TOPEXETOL OTO MEIKTN TPEMeL va eival e§apetikd kabapd (n mapoucia asplwdwv
ubpoyovavBpakwv Sev emiLtpénetal va untepPaivel ta 25 pépn ava ekatoppvplo (ppm)). H uPnAn cuykévipwon udpoyovavBpdakwv otnv tpododocia aepiou
OUVLOTA KivSUVO TtUpKAYLAG,.
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MNPOEIAONMOIHZH: O nXNTIKOG CUVAYEPUOG TOU MEIKTN UIOPEL va un Aettoupyei 6tav tdoo n nticon otnv tpododocia aépa 600 Kat n ticon otnv tpododocia
02 eival pKpOTEPEG Ano TV KaBoplopévn eEAAxLOTn Ttieon l6660uv.

MPOEIAONMOIHZH: O £€080L €xouv TN SuUVATOTNTA VA TIAPEXOUV TIECELS AEPiWV {0EG ME TIG TILEDELG L0060V, Katd cuvénela, TuXov ouvedepévog e§omALONOG
TPEMEL VA MAPEXEL TPOOTACIA HE CUOTNHA avakoUdLonG Wote va anodpeVyeTaL N XOpHynon UNEPBOALKWV TLECEWV OTOUG oOEVEIG.

NPOEIAONOIHZH: Otav évag acBeviq sival cuvedepnévog o e§OMALOUO AVANVEUCTIKAG dppovTidag, aratteital cuveXng tapakoAovBnon and e§elSIKEVHEVO
TPOOWTKG. H Xprion CUCTNUATWY GUVAYEPHOU 1) TapakoAouBnong dev mapéxel anoAutn Sitaoddiion avadoptkd pe tTnv posldonoinon ya kaBe mbavn
SucAettoupyia tou cuotripatog. EnutAéov, oplopéva tpoBAAHOTA UITOPEL VOL ATTALTOUV GUECT TTPOCOXH.

MPOEIAOMOIHEH: Ou unepBolwkég muéoelg tpododooiag (> 70 psig, 482 kPa) uropei va odnyrioouv oe BAGBn r} SucAertoupyia tou peiktn. H xprion
KatdAAnAou cuotiparog puBuLoNG the tpododoaciag aepiov sivatanapaitntn.

MPOEIAONOIHZH: O peiktng aépa/o§uyovou tng Sechrist givat pia tponypévn LTPLKF GUOKEUT) TTOU TPOOpPIZeETaL yLa XPHoN and e§ELGIKEUMEVO TPOGWITIKG Kal
UTO TV KaBodriynon e&eldkeupévou LaTpou.

MPOEIAONMOIHZH: To MPoidV QUTO PEMEL VOL GUVTNPEITOL KOLL VAL EMLOKEVATETAL LOVO QIO TEXVIKO TIOU €XEL EKMaLSeUTEL 0TO Epyootdoto tng Sechrist Industries
i cOUpdwva pe ypartég odnyieg tng Sechrist Industries. To Poidv autd Sev MPEMEL va TportononBei KATA KOVEVQEPOTIO, EKTOG AV UTIAPXEL YparTH £yKpLon
¢ Sechrist Industries. Mn eykekplUEVEG TPOTIOLAOELG EVEEXETAL VO TIpOKAAETOUV BAVaTo 1} GOBapO TPAUNATIONOS.

MPOEIAONMOIHZH: O peiktng dev nepLéxel pidtpa anooteipwong agpiwv Kat apéxeL Thv iSla moldtnTa agpiov ou
KOtdAANAwv ¢idtpwv KabapdtnTog aepiov Kot ypapuig agpiov givat eubuvn touv XpHotn.

pEXETAL Ao TG TtNyEG aepiou. H xprion

MNPOEIAONOIHZH: Otav o peiktng Sechrist xpnowomnoteital wg CUNTARPWHA AVATIVEUCTIKOU £EOTTALGHOU,
akOAOUBACEL TIG 08NYiEG TTOU TTaPEXOVTAL AUITO TOV KATOLOKEUAOTH TOU AVAVEUGTLKOU £§OMALOLLO)

G TPEMEL VA QVATPESEL OTIG KO va

MNPOzOXH: Mnv guParttilete to peiktn oc onotodfnote StdAvpa. Mnv AmOCTELPWVETE.

MPozOXH: Auth n LPNARG akpiBelag cuoKeu He§NG aepiwv propei va oTapathoeL va At
vdatonayidag katta ¢piltpa rou mapéyovrat.

o XpnolpononBsi xwpig to cuykpdTnUA

MPOsOXH: MLV XPNOLUOTOLAOETE TO MeikTn, BePatwBeite OtL £xeL ekteAeoTeL n & NG anddoong and KAtdAAnAo atopo.

NEPINHWH 2YMBOAQN

2YMBOAO

MNpoocoxn

Koataokeuaotng

Huepopnvia KoTooKeUng

To oUUPBOAO UTIOSEIKVUEL GTOV XPrOTN/XELPLOTH VA AVATPEEEL OTO
gyxelpiblo/duAAddio odnyuwv

Mpoeldonoinon, anayopeucn f UNIOXPEWTLKN EVEPYELL

Mpoooxn: ZUudwva pe Tnv opoomovdiakr vopobeoia (H.M.A.) n cuokeun auth
MwAe{TaL povo amd LaTpo 1 KATomy EVIOANS Latpou.

Only
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ENAEIZEIZ XPHZHZ

Evbebelyuévn xprion

TKOTIOG TNG CUOKEUNG EIVOL VAL TIAPEXEL TN SUVOTOTNTA O€ EEELSIKEUUEVO TIPOCWTILKO VLA AVAHELEN AEPQ LOTPLKAG XPiONG KOl 0§UYOVOU LOTPLKAG XPHiONG, O avahoyieg
ToU eMAEYOVTOL OTTO TO XELPLOTH, yLa Xopriynon o€ aoBeveig péow Stadopwv TUNwy e€0MALOUOU AVOTIVEUCTIKAG dppovTidac.

0 peiktng aépa/ofuydvou tng Sechrist gival pa cuokeun akpLBeiag 6oov adopd TG pubuioslg icong kot Sooluetpiag, oxedlaopévn ya tnv akpPn Leién agpa
LaTPLKAG XPriong Kat o§uydvou Latpikng xpnong (02). O peiktng éxel tn Suvatotnta va apéxet FIOz amnd 0,21 éwg 1,0 yLa xopriynon O€ pLLot TIOLKIALYL OVATIVEUCTIKWV
GUOKEUWV.

O peiktng AapBdvel agpa kat 0fuyovo LECW TwV OUVSECEWY EL0OSOU VO ouotruatog aodaleiog deiktn dtapétpou (D.1.S.S.) oe ovopaotiki mieon 50 psig (344
kPa). H Aettoupyia tng cuokeung Ba eival wavomontikn yla méoelg el0odou 3070 psig (207-482 kPa) pe tnv mpolndBeon Ot oL TLHEG Tiieong Sev SladEpouv
UETAEL TouC TtepLlocdtepo amo 20 psig (138 kPa). O peikteg agpa/o§uyovou tng Sechrist evSeikvuvtal yLa TIG MEPUTTWOELS TIOU QITOLTOUVTOL AKPLBEIG CUYKEVTPWOELG
0€uyovou yla KAWIKEG edappoyéc. H xprion tou peiktn otnv KatdAnAn Stapopodwon cuvavtdtal oe 0AOkANpo to meplBEAlov uyelovoukig mepiBaAng. 2t
xproelg mepapBavovral, HeTagy GAwY, n mapd TNV KAvn akpBrg xopriynon ouykevipwoewv ofuydvou aneubeiag otov acBevi 1 n akpprg xopriynan FlO2 og
Ao eEomAlopd, dnwg avamnveuothpa, Osppokottida fi €omAiopd avavnn.

ANTENAEIZEIZ

Mapoo mou n Beparmneia cupMAnpwpATIKOU 0§UYOVoU Sev OTEPEITAL TIBAVWV TTAPEVEPYELWY, OTIWG ATE
oL BAaBepEg EMUTTWOELS TOU 0§UYOVOU SV Dot TIPETEL OE KALLA TIEPUTTWON VO AlTOKAELOUV TN XPN Ol

ocia ano anop) on Kol To§LkOTNTA amd To o§uyovo,

! Donald F. Eagan, MD, Eagan’s Fundamentals of Respiratory Care, Fifth Edition 1999
OAHTIEZ AEITOYPTIAZ

. Mpv XpNOLUOTIOOETE TO HeiKTn, BeBatwBdeite OtL €xel oOAokANpwOeL n SLady

¢ Ao a€lomoteg mnyeg aeplwv pubulopévng mieong ,
XPNOLOTOWWVTAG KAtdAAnAoug eAaoTikoUG cwARVeG aegpiwv (Aaotu
ofuyovou pe ap. kat. [V 309).

ZHMEIQZH: O cuvayeppdg/mapdakapudn Oa evepy
tpododocia agpiou.

¢ Xpnowonolwvtog To Babpovopunpuévo Ko

¢ Avotn Slapopodwaon mep\apBAVETH
ta €L otnv emBupntr pLBULEN poi

¢ Ofote og Aettoupyia t ynong, av UTtapxEL.

¢ AdoU 1o emiheypévo pelypa aE
ouykévtpwon agpiou pe Babuovo

TIOUAKPUVEL TOV 0€pa Tou Swiatiou ard tn povada xopriynong, avallote Kal apakoAouBriate Th xopnyoUuevn
0 avaAutr o&uyovou. PubBuiote katdAAnAa oTov avaAuTh Ta Avw Kot KATw OpLa cuvayepuou.

¢ EAéyxete meplodikd to cuykpdTNa uSaTomayidag ylo CUYKEVTpWON Vypaciag. H uypacia mPEMeL va amopakpUVETAL o TO CUYKPOTNHa udatomnayibag e riieon
™¢ BaABidag oto kdtw pépog tou Soxelou Tngudatomayibag.

¢ EAéyxete meplodikd tov avautr ofuydvou kat afloloyeite to mapexouevo FlO,.

MNPOAIATPADEZ

Yrdpyouv oAEG StaBéotpeg Stapopdwaoelg, Ue ) xwpis ouvdedepévo(-a) poduetpo(-a). OAa ta povtéAa xpnotormololv Tov (8Lo Meiktn agpiwy Kat, EMOUEVWC, OL
akOAouBeg podilaypadé LoxUoUV yLa OAEG TIG SLaUoPPWOELS.

FI0: 0,21 +0,01 éwg1,0-0,1

AkpiBela +3%
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ALPOPDWOELG UPNAAG POMG.eerinrererirrearenaas TouAdytotov 100 Ipm yia FIO2 0,60 pe miéoelg eloddou 50 psig (344 kPa). Tpododosia mou
kupaivetat and 30-70 psig mapéyet pory €§65ou amod 70-150 lpm.
ALOPOPDWOELG XAUNAAG PONG wovvvveverernieeennes touAdxtotov 40 Ipm yia FIO, 0,60 pe miéoelg eloodou 50 psig (344 kPa). Tpododoaia mou

kupaivetat anod 30-70 psig Sivel por) €€68ou and 29-60 lpm
Miéoelg tpododooiag **

(01770 TNTs o1 (1< [FS SRR 50 psig (344 kPa)+ 20 psig (138 kPa) (yia 4,0 mpdtuma kuBika todia ava Aemto (SCFM) eAdy.
pon)

EAGLOTN ettt ettt eve e 30 psig (207 kPa)

MEYLOT . vviviiieie sttt aere b senas 70 psig (482 kPa)

Pon ektovwong***

...8,0 £wg 10,0 Ipm yla pUBLLION pong 16 Ipm
....2,5 €w¢ 4,5 Ipm ya pUBuLon pong 8 Ipm

Awpopdwoet ubndrig porig
Alopopdwoelg XapnAng pong ....

Awaotdaoel (xwpic podpetpa)

6 ivtoeg (15,24 cm)
6 ivtoeg (15,24 cm) (otripién oe otatd) / 6 % i
6 ivtoeg (15,24 cm) (otripién og otatd)/5 % vt

¢ (16,51 cm) (otrpLén o€ toixo)
(13,97 cm) (othpi&n oe toixo)

AUEPKELOL TOING -ttt eae e

AwdipkeLla {whG TNG CUCKEURG

MNpoapeTIKA POOHETPA

**SHMEIQZH: H mieon e€660u Tou peiktn Ba eivat
£€0MALOOU TTOU GUVEEOVTOL OTO UEIKTN UITOpPEL vaL

*¥**YHMEIQZH: H pon ektovwong Bpioketat
TLHEG pUBLONG TNG PONG.

Npoaupetikd e§apthpata

Ol akOAoUBOL, ATOCTIWEVOL OTIO TO XELPL VEG Tiieang eLl0660u MAnpouLv TI§ tpodtaypadég V-1, V-5 kat G-4.1 tng Evwong Zupieopévwv Aspiwv
(CGA):
Ref. IV 308 14 modia (4,27 m Ref. IV 309 14 nodia (4,27 m) ZwAnvag tpododoaciog ofuydvou
ENAANHOEYZH ANOAOZHZ

Mpwv amod kABe KAWLKN Xprion, O XPNoTtng MPETEL va EKTEAEL Ll SOKLUN TOU CUVAYEPHOU Kal pia avdAucn tou TARpoug eVpoug tou FIO2. Xpnoluonowwvtag évav
BaBuovounuévo pe akpipela avalutr o§uyovou, o xpriotng MpEmeL va avoAUoeL To FIO2oTig akoAouBeg pubuioels: 21%, 40%, 60%, 80% ka 100%. EmtumAéov, o xpriotng
Ba mpémnel va anocuvdéoet yla Aiyo pia tpododoacia aepiou yia va Stacdaiost dtL Aettoupyei to cuotnua cuvayeppol/mapdkapudng. Otav n pia tpododocia aepiou
elval armoouvdedepévn, TPEMEL VAL OKOUOTEL O NXNTLKOG CUVAYEPHOG KOL TO avaAuopevo FIO; pémel va epdavilet to FIO2 Tou evag agpiou tpododooiag, SnA. 21% av
arnoouvdEBnke to ouydvo kat 100% av anocuvséBnke n tpododociaagpa.

H akdAouBn mio ektevig Stadikaoia mpémel va akohouBeital TouAdylotov pia ¢opd To pAva r ouxvotepa av evdeikvutal f to embupeite.

H Swadikaoio auth mapéxel éva péco ehéyxou tng Asttoupyiog Tou peiktn oUpdwva pe Tig mpodlaypadig oxedlaopou. H emalnBsuon auth mpoopiletal yia va
ekteAeital oto mepBdAov mepiBoAPng amd e€eldikeupévo mpoowriko. H Stadikacia mpénel va akolouBeital akpBwg omwe meplypddetat. Av o peiktng dev
avtamnokpivetal ota kaboplopéva potuna, Ba TPETMEL VAL OTAUATAOEL VO XPNOLUOTOLE(TAL O KAWIKEG EPAPUOYEG HEXPL va oOAoKANpwOel n Babpovounon f/kat to
0£pPLS Tou (avaTpE€te otV EVOTNTA AVTLUETWITLONG TPOBANUATWY A 0TO gyXELpidlo oépPLg).

SHMEIQZH: Zuviotdtal pe £Uudaon To MPOCWTKO OV €XEL TNV €VBUVN TNG eKTENEONG TWV SokLpaolwy enalBeuong anddoong va tnpel Aemtopepéc apxeio Twv
SOKLUAGLWV.
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MNa tn dtadikaoia emaAriBevong anodoong amatteital pia o] SLtapopdwon OmwWG AELKOVIZETaL TapaKATw.

2
o3

Aokpacio cUVOALKAG akpiBeLag

2xApa 2
Tpopodoaia Tpoyodooia
ofuydvou aipa
_ SELHRIBT .

puBulCous'vog e PUBHIlOHEVO

PUBLICTAS ® ® S pUBLITTIG
0-60 pas.ig. MeikThg 0Q-60 ps.ig

MavopeTpo ) T t MavépeTpo

Podpetpo

Suvbéeate €va pOOUETPO OTNV ££080 TOU EIKTN.

KateuBuvete tn por amo To poOUETPO o€ Eva 50,
Oa APALWOEL TO PELYHQL.

TomoBetrote Tov aledntrpa evog Baduovol

PuBuiote to poduetpo ota 8 Ip €1G M€ TaakOAouBa podueTpa: 0-10 Ipm, 1-15 lpm, 0-16 lpm kat 100-1000 ml/min.

PuBpiote to poodpetpo ota 15 Ip) pe taakdAouBa podueTpa: 2-20 Ipm, 2-32 Ipm ko 3—-30 [pm.

. 0,60
. 0,80
. 1,0

‘EAeyxog akpifelag pe StadopeTikEG MIECELS EL0OSOU.

.
<

PuBpiote to FI02 010 0,60 pe Ti§ méoelg l068ou ota 50 psig (344 kPa).

EmaAnBelote TNV akpiBela tng pUBULONG cUYKpivovTag Tn pUBULON HE TRV TIUA avaAuong.

PuBuiote tnv nieon tou 02 ota 40 psig (276 kPa) adrivovtoag tnv tpododocia aépa ota 60 psig (414 kPa).
INUEWWOTE TNV TLUKA TOU aVOAUTH.

PuBuiote tnv nieon tou 02 ota 60 psig (414 kPa) adrvovtag thv tpododoocia aépa ota 40 psig (276 kPa).
SNUELWOTE TNV TLUA TOU aVaAUTH.

OLouykevipwoelg 02 tou avahuBnkav Sev péneL va SLadEéPouv MEPLOGOTEPO A0 2% HE TLG TTAPATIAVW OANQYEG TiEONG,.
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‘EAeyxo¢ tng Asttoupyiag thG povadag cuvayeppou.

% PuBuiote tnv mieon kat otig Suotpododoaieg ota 50 psig (344 kPa).

% PuBuiote to FIO2 010 0,60.

% Meuworte v nieon tpododoaciag aépa ota 24 psig (166kPa).

% To NXNTKO onpa cuvayePHOUL Ba TIPEMEL VO AKOUYETOL OTNV akOAoUBN meploxn miieang 24—28 psig kat n €vdelén touv avalutr Oz mpémel va eivat 100%.

% Augnote otadlakd tny nieon tpododoaoiag agpa ota 50 psig (344 kPa). O cuvayepOG TPETEL VAL CTAUATHOEL KOL VO EMAVENDEL TPV N Ttieon Tpododoaiag
dtdoel ota 40 psig (276 kPa).

% Meuworte tnv nicon tpododoaciag O, ota 24 psig (166kPa).
«  To NXNTKO onpa cuvayePHOU Ba TIPEMEL VO AKOUYETOL 0TNV akOAouOn meploxn mieong 24—28 psig kat n €voeLén Tou avalutr O; mpémeL va eivat 21%.

% Augnote otadlaka tnv nieon tpododoaiag O, ota 50 psig (344 kPa). O cuvayepUOG IPETEL VA CTARATHOEL KOl va EMAVEABEL TtpLv N Tiieon tpododooiag
¢draoet ota 40 psig (276 kPa).

‘EAeyxo¢ twv pidtpwv elcd60u.

0

< Ta tov éAeyxo NG pong Héoa armd ta GpiATpa TwWV cUYKPOTNUATWY LSatomayidag Kat EL0OS0U aépa TTOPEXETAL JLa
HeilkTn, akplBwg endvw and tnv elcodoaépa.

pr} BUpa SoKLUAG OTOo THiow HEPOG TOU

% Klelote kaL g 6U0 tpododooieg agpiwv Kal MEPLUEVETE VO CTOUATHOEL N POI TWV agpiwv. Me év. KatooBidL % tng ivtoag, adaipéote

TO MW artd T BUpa SokNG Kot TomoBEeTOTE €va pakop We oneipwpa 10-32.
< Zuvdéote €va pavopetpo akplBeiag (0-60 psig) (0414 kPa) oto pakop.
« Avoitte 1i¢ tpodobdooieg agpiwv kat pubuiote t por ota 16 lpm.

% PuBuiote to otoweio eAéyxou tou FIO2 0100,21.

% Moapatnprote tnv mtieon mou KataypAadeL TO LAVOUETPO TOU Elval ouvSedg

R

% Héwdopd avapeoa otnv mieon Tou LAVOUETPOU KaL 0TV Ttieon eLva elval peyaAUtepn and 5 psig (34 kPa).

R

% Avn dadopd mieong eival > 5 psig (34 kPa), avtikataoty eplypadetaL oTnv eVOTNTA MEPLOSLKAG CUVTPNONG.

MNEPIOAIKH ZYNTHPHZH

JHMEIQZH: O katackevaotrg Ba kataotiosl SLabE
Babuovounong | @AAeg nAnpodopieg rou Ba Po
TIOU £XOUV XOPOKTNPLOTEL OO TOV KOTALOKEU OLOTH

EKTOUSEVHEVO
3 QO TO MPOCWTTILKO CUVTHPNONG.

H mepLoSikr GuUVTAPNGCN TOU UEIKTN TEEPLOQE 1 guon NG anddoong, avilkatdotacn Twv GIATpwy el0660U Kol KABAPLOUO TWV EEWTEPLKWV
erupavelwv. Meiktng mou xpetaletat fad Lva xpnotuornoleitat av §ev ebpapprootouv ot KATAANAeG Stadikaoieg kat av 6ev Sokipaotel
0 e€omAlopog ya va emiPBeBatwbe aBpovopunon Kat to o€pPLg TMPEMeL va yivovtol amoKAELOTIKA amd TPOCWTIKO KAatdAAnAa
eknadeupévo Kkat e§ouclodotnuévo ®F rieplodikn ouvtrpnon, onwg opiletal oto mapov eyxelpidlo, propei va ekteheitat anod katdAAnAo
ATOMO He TElpa OTN CUVTHPNCN CUCKEU wtou. Ta e€aptrpata mou avadEPovtal oTo MapoV eYXELPLSLO TIPETEL val avTIKABIoTAVTOL ATOKAELOTIKA OO
€£0PTANATO TTOU KATOLOKEUQATOVTOL I TIW, rist Industries.

Awadikooio eplodLkng ouvt
R

< Oiktpaelcddou

»  Na avtkaBiotdrte meplodikd to dpiktpo agpa ubatomayidac/elcodou (ap. kat. 3529E oto IxAua 4) TOUAdyotov KABe 6 HAVEC 1 OmWg
QUTO armatteital.

»  No avTikaBLoTdte ta e0WTEPIKAE Mupooucowpatwiéva dpiktpa avoeidwtou xaAuBa (ap. kat. 3522K oto ZxAua 3) TOUAAXLOTOV KABE 6 HAVEG i} OTWC
auTo amatteital.

NPOZOXH

Mnv gpparrtilete to peiktn og onotodfmote SLtGAUpa. Mnv EMXELPHOETE VO ATTOOTELPWOETE.

.

% KaBaplopog

»  OLefwteptkég empAveLeg TOU HeikTn pmopolv va kabapiovtal pe Ao StdAupa oamouviol ) StaAupa uypoU amoAUAVTIKOU. MnV XpNoLULOTIOLELTE
KABAPLOTIKA TIOU TIEPLEXOUV AELOVTIKA UETQL.
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EPFOzZTAZIAKH ENIZKEYH

lMa tn Staoddhion tng opdrc Asttoupyiag kat akpifelac, ot peikteg aépa/ofuydvou tng Sechrist mpémnet va umtoBAaANovTaL O€ eKTEVH EMLOKEUR KABE V0 (2) xpovia.
la tn dlatpnon tng eyyunong Tou IPOLOVTOG, N EMLOKEVT QUTH TIPEMEL va TipaypatomnoLeitat amnod t Sechrist Industries 1 ano npocwmniko e&ouolodotnuévo ano
™ Sechrist.

AIAPKEIA ZQHZ THZ ZYZKEYHZ

H Sudpkela Lwng twv Helktwy agpa / ofuyovou Sechrist gival 20 £tn, pe thv mPoUnoBeon OTL OTN YEVIK ETLOKELH TOUG XPNOLHomolouvTal eapthuata mou
napéxovtal and tnv Sechrist kat riotonotnpévol texvikoi Sechrist pio popd kabe 2 €tn

ANTIMETQMNIZH NPOBAHMATQN

NpdoBAnua MOBavn attia A@INOWTLKN EVEPYELDL

Mn BaBuovounuévog avaiutng O;
(to ouvnBéotepo mpoBANUa).

AKOTGAANAN KaBapdtnta Twv agpiwv 3 Te TNV KaBapdtnta Twv
tpodobdoaiag.

BaBpovouriote @lvéou tov avaiutr O..

Tpodoboaoia AavBacuévou agpiou otnv eicodo.

AvaxkpiBéc FIO, DBappéva mpdabLla kat oricBLa £Spava.

€K VEOU TO MElKTn cuudwva

AavBaopévn Babuovopunon tng SOCLETPLKAG PiE Tic oBnylec oTo eyxelpl5io c&ppic.

povadag.

BLLOVOUNOTE €K VEOU TN Lovasa
€§LOBPPOMINONG cUUPWVA LE TIG 08nyleg oTo
€YXELPLOLO OEPPLG.

TomoBEeTAOTE €K VEOU TNV MPOUETWTTISA.

** AVTIKOTAOTHOTE Tov agova Kat Babpovounote
€Kk véou oUWV He TIG 0dnyieg oto eyxelpidlo
oépPLc.

0 Slakomntng eAéyxou FIO; neplotpédetal pe
SuokoAia.

Avtikatootrote To diltpo eloddou.

a o o n
MetapoAn tov FI0; > 1% katd tn Sokiur. *BaBOVOOTE £X VOV To HElkT Tl pbwva

A e UE TIG 08nyieg oto eyxelpidio oépPLc.

(-a) elcodovu. Avtikatootriote to(ta) dpidtpo(a).

**KaBapiote to odatpidio eAéyxou Kat to

JUVEXNG CUVAYEPHOG UE LOEG TIG U i
€6pavo.

€L0080u.

por) oto adatpiblo eAéyxou SLappong.

**BaOUOVOUNOTE €K VEOU CUUDWVA UE TIG

n BaBuovounuévn povada cuvayeppou 08nyiEC 0T eyxElpidio oZpBic.

EAQTTWHOTIKO EAACLOL CUVAYEPUOU. **AVTIKATOOTAOTE TO EAQACUA CUVAYEPUOU.

**BaOpovopunote ek VEou cUUdWVA LE TLG

Mn BaBpovounpévn povada cuvayeppou. L

O cuvayeppag Sev NXEL OTav LUTTAPXEL AELa
Tiieong o€ pia ano TG nnyEg agpiou.

**KaBapiote kat Autdvete T1g BarBideg kat
‘Exouv koAArjoeL oL BaABiSeg Tou cuvayeppou. BaBpovopnote ek véou cUpdwV PE TG 0dNnyieg
oTO eyXELPL&LO OEPPBLG.

Av 10 TPOPBANUA ) N OVNOUXIO TTAPOUEVEL LETA TNV EKTEAECT TWV KATAAANAWY SL0pBWTIKWV EVEPYELWY, CUBOUAEUTEITE évav £€0UGLOS0TN UEVO QVTUTPOOWTTIO
0£pPLS TNG Sechrist 1) EMIKOWVWVAOTE JLE TO TUAKO TEXVIKAG UTtOOTAPLENG TG Sechrist Industries.

**Not ekteAeiton AMOKAELOTIKA OItd £§0UGLOSOTNHEVO TTPOCWTILKO.
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SECHRIST INDUSTRIES, INC.

FELHASZNALOI KEZIKON

0
200 9
300 8
700 7 | SECHEIST
500 6 Air/Oxygen
500 5 Mixer
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100 1 .40 80
5|5 [
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-
stries, Inc.
4225 E. La a Avenue e Anaheim, CA 92807 e USA
(USA & Kanadk@iy1—-800-SECHRIST (732-4747) Only
Telefonszam: 714-579-8400 e Faxszam: 714-579-0814

Weboldal: www.SechristUSA.com
E-mail: info@SechristUSA.com

AZEGYESULTALLAMOKSZOVETSEGI TORVENYEIALAPJANEZ AZESZKOZ CSAK ORVOSALTAL
VAGY ORVOSI| RENDELVENYRE ERTEKESITHETO.
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SECHRIST INDUSTRIES

LEVEGOG /| OXIGEN KEVERO
BEVEZETES

A Sechrist Industries, Inc. nevében készonjik, hogy a Sechrist levegé/oxigén kever6t valasztotta. Figyelmeztetjik tovabba, hogy miel6tt betegellatd intézményben
megkisérelné a keverd hasznalatat, alaposan meg kell ismernie a kézikonyvben leirt utasitdsokat és a termék cimkéit. A kézikdnyvben figyelmeztetések és megjegyzések
taldlhatdk, amelyek a kiilénésen fontos dolgokra hivjak fel figyelmét.

A FELHASZNALO/TULAJIDONOS FELELOSSEGE

FIGYELMEZTETES: A beszerz§ szervezet felel6ssége annak biztositdsa, hogy rendelkeznek a beszerzett alkatrészeket vagy készleteket alkalmazé feladatok
elvégzéséhez sziikséges eszk6zokkel, berendezésekkel és képzettséggel.

FIGYELMEZTETES: Azok a kérhazak vagy felhasznalok, akik bizonyos javitasokat és/vagy idGszakos szervizeket a Sechrist Industries altal biztositott képzés elvégzése
nélkiil hajtanak végre, kizarélagos felel6sséget vallalnak barmely meghibasodasért, amely a nem megfelel6 hasznalat, a hibas karbantartas, a nem megfelel6 vagy
illetéktelen javitas, karosodas vagy elvégzett modositas eredménye.

A Sechrist keverd a felhasznal6i kézikonyv és a kisér6cimke utasitasban foglalt leirasnak megfelel§en m(ikodik, ha miikodt
szerint torténik. Ne kisérelje meg ennek a berendezésnek a mikodtetését addig, amig a haszndlati utasitast teljesen at
rendszeres ellendrzést igényel, ahogyan az a jelen kézikonyvben le van irva (Idsd a Rutin karbantartas részt). Klinikai
tilos. A sziikséges javitasokat a Sechrist Anaheim (California, USA) kézpontjanak vagy a Sechrist Industries alt
Sechrist méltanyolja azonban, hogy egyes kérhazak és mas felhasznalok sajat szervizcsoportot (orvosbiolégiai mérnoko
elvégeznek bizonyos javitasokat és/vagy idGszakos karbantartasokat. Ezért a Sechrist pétalkatrészeket & et biztositazi

e és karbantartdsa a megadott utasitdsok

olvasta, és meg nem értette. A keverd
ban a meghibdsodott termék hasznalata
talmazott személynek kell elvégezni. A
technikusokat) tartanak fenn, akik
unkakhoz.

FIGYELMEZTETESEK ES OVINTEZKEDESEK

FIGYELMEZTETES: a beteget és/vagy a kezel6t a személyi sériilés vagy halal lehet8ségére figyel

FIGYELMEZTETES: Azok a kérhazak vagy felha
elvégzése nélkiil hajtanak végre, kizarélagos f
megfelel6 vagy illetéktelen javitas, karosodas

csatlakoztatott berendezé asodasat ok®®natja. A bevezetett gazok szarazsaga 0,0045 mg viz/cm?gaz értéknek kell megfelelnie.

FIGYELMEZTETES: Az oxigénkonc
riasztokkal van ellatva. Ezutan a FI

aciot a kever6 iranyabdl megfelel6en kalibralt oxigénmérdvel kell figyelni, amely magas és alacsony FIO; aranyra allithaté
nyt ugy kell beallitani, hogy fenntarthaté legyen a megfelel§ vérgaz-koncentracié.

FIGYELMEZTETES: A kever6t kizardlagosan a levegé és az keverésére tervezték; ne médositsa a bemeneteket mas gazforrds bevezetéséhez.
FIGYELMEZTETES: Az oxigén erdsen gyorsitja az égést. A robbanasveszély elkeriilése érdekében ne érintkeztesse a keverdt olyan miiszerrel vagy barmely mas

berendezéssel, amely olajjal vagy zsirral lehet szennyezve. A keverébe bevezetett gaznak rendkiviil tisztanak kell lennie (a megengedett gaz halmazallapotu
szénhidrogén nem lehet t6bb mint 25 milliomod (ppm) rész). A gazellatasban levé magas koncentraciéju szénhidrogén tlizveszélyes lehet.

FIGYELMEZTETES: A keverd hangriasztasa esetlegesen nem mikodik, ha a levegd- és az oxigénellatas nyomasa kisebb, mint a minimalisan megallapitott
bemeneti nyomas.

FIGYELMEZTETES: A kimenetek lehet6vé teszik, hogy a gaz nyomasa egyenl6 legyen a bemeneti nyomassal. Emiatt barmely csatlakoztatott berendezésnek
tilnyomas-védelemmel kell rendelkeznie, hogy megakadalyozza a tilnyomas atadasat a betegnek.
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FIGYELMEZTETES: Valahanyszor a beteget lélegeztet6 késziilékre csatlakoztatjak, szakképzett személyzet allandé jelenléte sziikséges. A riaszté- vagy a
figyel6rendszerek haszndlata nem nytijt tokéletes biztonsagot barmely lehetséges rendszerhibardl sz6l6 riasztas esetén. Emellett egyes problémak azonnali
figyelmet kovetelhetnek.

FIGYELMEZTETES: Rendkiviil magas halézati nyomas (> 70 psig, 482 kPa) a keveré karosodasat vagy hibas miikodését vonhatja maga utan. Megfeleld
gazellatas szabalyoz6 rendszert kell hasznalni.

FIGYELMEZTETES: A Sechrist levegd/oxigén keverd kifinomult orvosi eszkoz, amelyet szakképzett személyzet részére és orvosi feliigyelet alatti hasznalatra
terveztek.

FIGYELMEZTETES: A termék karbantartasa és javitasa kizarélag a Sechrist Industries gyaraban felkészitett technikusok vagy a Sechrist Industries altal adott irott
utmutatds alapjan végezhetd el. A termék semmiféle médon nem maddosithaté a Sechrist Industries el6zetes irasbeli engedélye nélkiil. Jova nem hagyott
modositas halalt vagy komoly sériilésteredményezhet.

FIGYELMEZTETES: A keverd gazsterilizal6 szirGket nem tartalmaz és a gazforrassal azonos mindségi gazt szallit. A feleld tisztasagu gazért és a gazvezeték-

szlir6k hasznalataért a felhasznalé felel.

FIGYELMEZTETES: Ha a Sechrist keverét lélegeztetd késziilék kiegészitdjeként hasznaljak, a felhasznalén és kovetnie kell a Iélegeztetd késziilék

gyartéjanak utasitasait.
VIGYAZAT: A kever6t ne meritse semmilyen oldatba. Ne sterilizlja.
6 vizlevalaszto késziilék és sziir6k nélkiil hasznaljak.

VIGYAZAT: Ez a precizids gazkeverd berendezés miikdésképtelenné valhat vagy karosodhat,

VIGYAZAT: A kever6 hasznalata el6tt ellendrizze, hogy szakképzett személy végezte el a teljesi

SZIMBOLUMOK OSSZEFOGLALASA

SZIMBOLUM JELENTR

Vigyazat

Gyartd

Gyartdsi datum

A szimbolum azt mutatja, hogy a felhaszndlo vagy kezel§ olvassa el a kezel6i kézikonyvet
vagy a flzetet

Figyelmeztetés, tiltas vagy kotelezs intézkedés

Vigyazat: Az Egyesiilt Allamok szovetségi torvényei alapjan ez az eszkoz csak orvos- altal vagy
Only orvosi rendelvényre értékesithetd.
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HASZNALATI JAVALLAT

Rendeltetés

A késziilék orvosi hasznalatra alkalmas levegd és oxigén szakképzett személyzet dltali keverésre szolgdl, a kezel§ dltal kivalasztott aranyban, a betegek leveg6- és
oxigénellatdsanak biztositdsara kiilonboz4 tipusu lélegeztet&készilékeken keresztil.

A Sechrist leveg6/oxigén kever6 precizids nyomasszabalyozo és adagold eszkdz, amelyet orvosi hasznalatra alkalmas levegd és orvosi oxigén (O2) pontos keverésére
terveztek. A keverd kilonb6z6 1élegeztetd készilékek esetében 0,21-1,0 aranyban képes tovabbitani a FIO: -t (a belélegzett levegs oxigén-frakcidjat). A keverd
atmérGindexen alapuld biztonsagi rendszerrel (D.1.S.S.) ellatott bemeneti csatlakozason keresztil kapja a leveg6t és az oxigént, amelynek névleges nyomasértéke
50 psig (344 kPa). Az egység 30-70 psig (207-482 kPa) bemeneti nyomassal m(ikodik megfelelGen, feltéve, ha a nyomasok egymastdl 20 psig (138 kPa) értéken
beliil vannak. A Sechrist levegé/oxigén kever6k hasznalata akkor indokolt, ha valamely klinikai alkalmazds sordn pontos oxigénkoncentracidra van sziikség. A
keveré6 haszndlatanak megfelel konfiguracidjaval az egészségligyi kornyezetben mindendtt taldlkozhatunk. A felhasznalds magdban foglalja, de nem korlatozédik a
pontos koncentraciéju oxigénnek a betegagy melletti tovabbitdsara kdzvetleniil a paciensnek vagy a FIO; pontos dtadas@ olyan, mas berendezéseknek, mint
példaul a lélegeztetd, inkubator vagy Ujraéleszté felszerelés.

ELLENJAVALLATOK

Mivel a kiegészit6 oxigénterapia nem mentes az olyan lehetséges mellékhatdsoktdl, mint a obstructiv a itds, indokolt esetben az oxigén

karos hatasai nem akadalyozhatjak meg annak hasznalatat?.

! Donald F. Eagan, MD, Eagan’s Fundamentals of Respiratory Care, Fifth Edition 1999

KEZELESI UTASITASOK
¢ Akeveré hasznalata el6tt, ellenérizze, hogy a teljesitmény-ellenérzést elvég

¢ Adott esetben csatlakoztassa a keverd kimenetét ahhoz a bemenetj

¢ Az orvosileveg6t és az orvosi oxigént a kever§ bemenetéhez

MEGJEGYZES: A riasztas/kiiktatas funkcié akkor indul
visszaallni.

¢ Akalibralt vezérl6gomb segitségével jeldlje ki

¢ Ha az 6sszeallitas dramlasmérst/ket is
jarasaval ellenkezd iranybaforg

Az elemzdn dllitsa be am minimalis és¥haximalis riasztasi hatart.

¢ IdGszakosan figyelje meg a vizle 6 késziiléket a nedvesség felgy(ilése miatt. A nedvességet el kell tavolitani a vizlevalasztobdl megnyomva a vizlevalaszto

edény aljan taldlhatdszelepet.

¢ |d6szakosan figyelje meg az oxigénmérét és értékelje a szallitott FIO: frakcidt.

MUSzZAKI ADATOK

Tobbféle felépitésl keverbk kaphatd, csatlakoztatott dramlasmérdével vagy anélkiil. Valamennyi modell ugyanazt a gazkever6t hasznalja, ezért minden felépitésre az
alabbi jellemzdk érvényesek:

Fl0: (a belélegzett levegd oxigén-frakcidja) ................. 0,21 +0,01-t611,0-0,1 -ig

PONTOSSAZ™ ...c.oiveviieiiieeriee e + 3%
(Nagy dramlasi sebesség(i konfiguraciok).....Legaldbb 100 Ipm @ 0,60 FIO2, 50 psig (344 kPa) bemeneti nyomdssal. A 30-70 psig
tartomdny70-150 Ipm értéken beliili kimeneti dramlast eredményez.
(Kis aramlasi sebességli konfiguraciok) ........ Legalabb 40 Ipm @ 0,60 FIO2, 50 psig (344 kPa) bemeneti nyomassal. A 30-70 psig
tartomdny 29-60 Ipm értéken belili kimeneti aramlasteredményez.
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Halézati nyomasok **

NBVIEEES.....ceeeveeereverereeeeeeeeeeer et e e 50 psig (344 kPa) + 20 psig (138 kPa) (@ 4,0 standard kébléb (0,06 g/cm?2)/perc (SCFM)
min.aramlas)

MinIMUM..c.oeveeeceeeeees 30 psig (207 kPa)

MAXIMUM Lot 70 psig (482 kPa)

Gaztalanito***

(Nagy aramlasi sebesség(i konfiguracidk).....8,0-10,0 Iom @@ 16 lpm aramlasi beallitason
(Kis dramlasi sebességi konfiguraciok) ........ 2,5-4,5 lpm @@ 8 Ipm dramlasi beallitason

Méretek (aramlasmérg nélkiil)

Magassag .. ..6 hiivelyk (15,24 cm)

Szélesség ..6 hiivelyk (15,24 cm) (allvanyra szerelve) / 6 Yllivelyk (16,51 cm) (falra szerelve)
Mélység .. ..6 huivelyk (15,24 cm) (4llvanyra szerelve) / 5 Yaivelyk (13,97 cm) (falra szerelve)
Suly 6 font (2,73 kg)

Hasznalati idGtartam .............ccooceeviieiiiiiieieececccee e 2 év

Sechrist tanusitvanyaval rendelkezé
itott alkatrészekkel szervizelik.

EITEArtaM .......cvoeeeveevececeeeeteeee ettt s e
technikusok 2 évente atvizsga

Opcionalis aramlasmérdk

+3%a teljes skdlabol
+3%a teljes skdlabol

1001000 MI/PEIC ..cvereereeerererierereereereeeenens

*MEGJEGYZES: A keverd a szallitott FIO—t a kivélasztott koncen a haldzati nyomas kisebb nyomasfluktuacioival. A jarulékos 2% hiba

a beallitott érték olvashatdsagdbdl és a skalahibabdl adddik.

nnie, mint a két haldzati nyomas koziil az alacsonyabbé. A kever6hoz
Gkebb tlirési allapotot igéMfelhetnek; ha igy van, forduljon a készulék gyartéjahoz.

**MEGJEGYZES: A kevers kimeneti nyomasanak mingg
csatlakoztatott egyes légz6készilékek adott esetb
***\|EGJEGYZES: A légtelenits az adagolémodul a pontossag nagyon alacsonyra bedllitott értéken val6 fenntartasahoz sziikséges.

Opcionalis tartozékok

Az aldbbi, a kezel§ éltal levalaszthatd be ti nyo oml6k megfelelnek a Siritett Gaz Egyesilet (Compressed Gas Association - CGA) V-1, V-5, és G-4.1

szabvanyoknak:

Ref. IV 308 14 lab Ref. 1V 30914 Iab (4,27 m) oxigénellatd tomlS

TELJESITMENY-ELLENORZES

Minden klinikai felhasznalas el6tt a felhaSznélonak riasztasi tesztet kell végrehajtania és elemeznie kell a teljes FIO; tartomanyt. Pontosan kalibralt oxigénmérével a
felhasznald a FI0, értékét az alabbi bedllitasokon kell, hogy ellendrizze; 21%, 40%, 60%, 80% és 100%. A felhasznédlonak az egyik bevezetett gazt rovid ideig le kell
kapcsolnia tovabba, hogy megbizonyosodjon a kiiktatdsi/riasztasi rendszer miikod6képességérdl. Az egyik bevezetett géz lekapcsolasakor riasztéhangnak kell
megszolalni és az elemzett FIO2 az egyik bevezetett gaz FIO.—t kell kijeleznie; azaz 21%-ot, ha az oxigént, és 100%-ot, ha a levegét kapcsolta le.

Az aldbbi szélesebb kor( eljarast havonta legalabb egyszer el kell végezni vagy t6bbszor, ha az indokolt, vagy ha a kérilmények megkivanjak.

Ezzel az eljardssal azt hatarozzdk meg, hogy a keverd a tervezési leirdsoknak megfelel6en miikodik-e. Ezt az ellenGrzést egészségligyi intézményben, szakképzett
személyzetnek kell elvégeznie. Az eljarast pontosan ugy kell elvégezni, ahogy az ismertetésben szerepel. Ha a keveré nem felel meg a megdllapitott szabvanyoknak,
ki kell vonni a klinikai alkalmazasbdl, amig a kalibralast és/vagy a karbantartast elvégzik (lasd a hibaelharitds részt vagy a karbantartasi kézikényvet).

MEGJEGYZES: Kifejezetten ajanlott, hogy a teljesitményellendrzési tesztek elvégzéséért felelds személyzet vezessen pontos nyilvantartast az elvégzett
tesztelésekrdl.
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A teljesitményellendrzési eljarashoz az alabbi abran lathatd egyszer( konfiguracio sziikséges.

Az altalanos pontossag tesztelése

2. dbra

| Oxigénellatas ' Levegoellatas

allithato - "
szabalyozo allithato 4
szabalyozo

0-60 ps.ig. Keverd 0-60 ps.ig.
Jelzomiiszer N T t Jelzémiszer
A

Aramlasmérd

Csatlakoztassa a kever6t a bevezetett gdzokhoz az egymastg U8 abalyozdkkal.

Irdnyitsa az aramlast az aramlasmérébdl a tartaly (pl. egy palack
keveréket.

gy cs6) felé, ligyelve arra, hogy bedramlott szobaleveg6 nem higitotta fel a

Helyezze a kalibralt O; elemz8 szondajat

okkel rendelkezd konfiguracidkhoz; 0-10 lpm, 1-15 Ipm, 0-16 Ipm és 100-1000 ml/min.

Allitsa be az aramlasmérét 15 Ip a lasmérdkkel rendelkez6 konfiguraciokhoz; 2—20 Ipm, 2-32 lpm és 3—-30 Ipm.

1% értéken belll va i0 asoknak + 4% érteken belll egyezniik kell.
. 0,21
. 0,40
. 0,60
. 0,80
. 1,0

Pontossagi tesztelés valtozé bemeneti nyomassal.

Allitsa be a FIO2-t 0,60-ra 50 psig (344 KPa) bemeneti nyomasra.

Ellendrizze a bedllitas pontossagat az elemzett értékkel 6sszehasonlitva.

Az oxigén nyomasat allitsa be 40 psig (276 kPa) értékre, a levegé nyomasat 60 psig (414 kPa) értéken hagyva.
Az elemz8n megjelend értéket jegyezzele.

Az oxigén nyomasat allitsa be 60 psig (414 kPa) értékre és a leveg6 nyomasat 40 psig (276 kPa) értékre.

Az elemz8n megjelend értéket jegyezzele.

Az elemzett oxigénkoncentrdcidk a fent emlitett nyomdasértékekt6l nem tébb, mint 2%-ban térhetnek el.
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A riasztasi modul miikédésének tesztelése.
< Ahaldézati nyomasokat 50 psig (344 kPa) értékre allitsa be.
< AFIO2 értéket allitsa be 0,60-ra.
< Alevegd halozati nyomasat csokkentse 24 psig (értékre 166 kPa).

«»  Ariasztasi hangnak a 24-28 psig nyomastartomdanyok kozott kell megszdlalnia és az 02 elemzének 100%-ot kell mutatnia.

% Aleveg6 hélozati nyomasat lassan novelje 50 psig (értékre 344 kPa). A riasztasnak 40 psig (276 kPa) nyomas elérése el6tt abba kell maradnia és vissza
kell allnia.

Az oxigén haldzati nyomdsat csokkentse 24 psig értékre (166 kPa).

«  Ariasztdsi hangnak a 24-28 psig nyomastartomanyok kozott kell megszélalnia és az 02 elemz6nek 21%-ot kell mutatnia.

Az oxigén haldzati nyomdsat lassan novelje 50 psig értékre (344 kPa). A riasztasnak 40 psig (276 kPa) nyomas el@se eltt abba kell maradnia és vissza

kell allnia.

Ellenérizze a bemeneti szlirGket.

2

< Azaramlas teszteléséhez a viz levalasztd sziir6jén és a leveg6 bemeneti sz(irén keresztiil, a keveré hatulso re
tesztnyilas taldlhatd.

etlenil a leveg6bemenet alatt, kis

< Mindkét bevezetett gazt kapcsolja ki és engedje, hogy a gdzok aramlasa megsz(injon. 0,64 lykes) hatszogletes-fej(i csavarhuzéval vegye le a

tesztnyilas dugaszat és szereljen be egy 10-32 menetes cs6kapcsolét.
% Csatlakoztassa a megfelel6 nyomasmérét (0-60 psig) (0—414 kPa) a cs6kapcsoléhoz.
< Inditsa be a gazok bevezetését és az aramlast dllitsa 16 Ipm értékre.
< Akeverd FIO2 szabalyozasat allitsa 0,21 értékre.

«  Figyelje meg a tesztnyilashoz csatlakoztatott nyomasmérdn kijelzett ér

0

«  AnyomdasmérG értéke és a haldzati nyomas értéke kozg

% Haanyomaskilonbség > 5 psig (34 kPa), cserélje,

RUTIN KARBANTARTAS

MEGJEGYZES: A gyarto kérésre elérhetdvé teszi
segitségével a képzett szervizszemélyzet megjavi

izokat, alkatrészlistakat, leirasokat, kalibracids utasitasokat és egyéb informacidkat, melyek
dezés azon részeit, melyeket a gyarto a szervizszemélyzet altal javithatoként jelolt meg.

eneti sz(r6k cseréjére és a kilsg feliiletek tisztitasara korlatozddik. Az a keverd, amely
kalibralast vagy karbantartast igény ¢ szlikséges eljarasokat el nem végezték és a megfelel6 miikodés megallapitdsara a készlléket
nem tesztelték. A kalibralast és a karb a i ustries dltal képesitett és felhatalmazott személyzet végezheti el. A rutin karbantartast, az ebben
a kézikdnyvben meghatarozottak szerin 8 személy végezheti, aki az ilyen késziilékek karbantartdsaban jartas. Az e kézikényvben megnevezett
alkatrészeket csak a Sechrigt Industries 3 usitott alkatrészekkel lehet kicserélni.

Rutin karbantartasi eljaras

< Bemenetisz(rék
»  Id6szakosan, félévente vagy'sziikség szerint cserélje ki a leveg6 viz levalasztd/bemeneti sz(ir6t (P/N 3529E a 4. dbrén).

»  Abelsé szinterelt rozsdamentes acélsz(irGket legaldbb félévente vagy szlikség szerint cserélje ki (P/N 3522K a 3. dbran).

VIGYAZAT

A keverét ne meritse semmilyen oldatba. Ne prébalja meg sterilizalni.

% Tisztitas

»  Akulsé feliiletek szappanos vizzel vagy folyékony fertétlenits oldattal torolheték le. Ne hasznaljon dérzshatdsu anyagokat tartalmazo tisztitoszereket.
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GYARI ATVIZSGALAS

A megfelelé miikodés és pontossag érdekében a Sechrist levegs/oxigén keversket kétévente (2) alaposan at kell vizsgélni. A szavatossag megtartasa érdekében ezt az
atvizsgalast a Sechrist Industries vagy a Sechrist dltal felhatalmazott személy végezheti el.

KESZULEK ELETTARTAMA

A Sechrist leveré/oxigén keverdk élettartama 20 év, amennyiben a Sechrist tanusitvanyaval rendelkezd technikusok 2 évente atvizsgéljak és a Sechrist altal biztositott
alkatrészekkel szervizelik.

HIBAELHARITAS

Probléma Lehetséges ok

Az oxigénméré nem megfelelGen kalibralt (a
leggyakoribb probléma).

A bevezetett gazok tisztasaga nem megfelel6.

A bemenetbe nem a megfelel6 gaz van bevezetve.

Nem pontos FIO2
Az elsd és hatulsé szeleplilések elhasznalddtak.

Az adagolé modul nem megfelelGen kalibralt.

ilja ujra’a kiegyenlité modult a karbantartasi

A kiegyenlité modul hibds miikodése. e

A védélap elmozdult. e vissza a véddlapot.

A FIO2 vezérl6gomb nehezen
fordul el

*Cserélje ki a nyelet és kalibrélja ujra a karbantartasi

Elferduit a szabalyozé nyél kézikonyvben leirtak alapjan.

A levegd vagy az oxigé
elszennyez4dott &
kilonbséget.

3 L, Cserélje ki a bemeneti sz(ir6t
Tesztelés alatt a FIO2 valtozas

>1%

**Kalibralja Ujra a kever6t a karbantartasi kézikonyvben leirtak

A szabalyozéti i
alapjan.

Cserélje ki a sz(ir6(ke)t.

Folyamatos riasztas, mindkét

. . L **Tisztitsa m zel lyét é zelepllést.
bemeneti nyomds egyenld sztitsa meg a szelepgoly6t és a szelepiilést

**Kalibralja djra a karbantartasi kézikonyvben leirtak alapjan.

**Cserélje ki a riasztosipot.

Az egyik gazforras
nyomasvesztése alatt nem
szélal meg ariasztas

**Kalibralja djra a karbantartasi kézikonyvben leirtak alapjan.

**Tisztitsa meg és zsirozza meg a visszacsapo szelepeket és

Ari asi Vi 5 szelepek k.
i T el el kalibrélja Ujra a karbantartasi kézikonyvben leirtak alapjan.

Ha a probléma vagy a gond a megfelel§ korrekcids 1épés ellenére is fennall, forduljon a hivatalos Sechrist szerviz képvisel6jéhez vagy vegye fel a kapcsolatot a Sechrist
Industries mUiszaki segélyszolgalataval.

** Kizarolag felhatalmazott személyzet végezheti.
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Sechrist Ind
4225 E. La Palma Avenue ° Anaheim, CA 92807 - USA
(USA e Canada): 1-800-SECHRIST (732-4747)
Telefono: 1-714-579-8400 - Fax: 1-714-579-0814 RO 1
n
Sito web: www.SechristUSA.com Y

E-mail: info@SechristUSA.com

LE LE GGI FEDERALIAMERICANE LIMITANO LAVENDITADIQUESTO DISPOSITIVO SOLO
ADUN MEDICO OSUSUAPRESCRIZIONE.
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SECHRIST INDUSTRIES
MISCELATORE D’ARIA/OSSIGENO

INTRODUZIONE

La Sechrist Industries, Inc. si congratula con Lei per aver scelto un miscelatore d’aria/ossigeno Sechrist. La Sechrist Industries invita ad una attenta e completa lettura del
manuale istruzioni e delle etichette del prodotto prima di utilizzare il miscelatore in ambito terapeutico sul paziente. Le avvertenze, le attenzioni e le note contenute in
guesto manuale saranno utilizzate per richiamare I'attenzione su aspetti molto importanti.

RESPONSABILITA DELL’UTENTE/ DEL PROPRIETARIO

AVVERTENZA: E responsabilita dell’organizzazione di approvvigionamento accertarsi di disporre della strumentazione, delle apparecchiature e della
formazione necessarie per I'esecuzione delle attivita per cui sta approvvigionando componenti o kit.

AVVERTENZA: Gli ospedali o gli utenti che eseguono alcune riparazioni e/o assistenza periodica senza sottoporsi alla formazione offerta da Sechrist
Industries si assumono la responsabilita esclusiva di qualsiasi malfunzionamento derivante da utilizzo improprio, manutenzione difettosa, riparazioni
improprie o non autorizzate, danni o alterazioni effettuate.

Il miscelatore Sechrist offrira prestazioni conformi alle specifiche e descrizioni contenute in questo manuale e alle etichette
sottoposto a manutenzione secondo le istruzioni quivi contenute e nella documentazione di accompagnamento. Non mette
prima letto e compreso perfettamente queste istruzioni. Il miscelatore dovra essere controllato periodicam
Manutenzione ordinaria). Non usare mai in ambiente clinico prodotti difettosi. Qualsiasi eventuale riparazione va effet
Anaheim, CA (USA) o da personale addestrato e autorizzato da Sechrist Industries. Tuttavia, Sechrist ricongg e alcuni ospeda
di assistenza (ingegneri e tecnici biomedici) che eseguono determinate riparazioni e/o assistenza periogs P
per tali fini.

dotto, se il miscelatore verra utilizzato e
funzione questo strumento senza aver
icato in questo manuale (vedi sezione
jvamente presso la sede di Sechrist ad
tri utenti gestiscano i propri gruppi
nisce componenti e kit di riserva

AVVERTENZE E MESSAGGI DI ATTENZIONE

dell’apparecchiatura.

AVVERTENZA: Gli ospedali o gli utenti ¢/
Industries si assumono la responsab
riparazioni improprie o non autorj

ioni e/o assistenza periodica senza sottoporsi alla formazione offerta da Sechrist
malfunzionamento derivante da utilizzo improprio, manutenzione difettosa,

AVVERTENZA: L'utente del Miscela
improprio, manutenzione difettosa,
Industries.

jgeno Sechrist sara I'unico responsabile di qualsiasi malfunzionamento derivante da utilizzo
oprie e/o non autorizzate, danni o alterazioni da parte di personale estraneo a Sechrist

AVVERTENZA: Le condizioni
erogata in una situazione di by,

rme/bypass vanno corrette rapidamente, poiché la concentrazione selezionata di ossigeno non potra essere

AVVERTENZA: La presenza d’acqua oWraltri contaminanti in uno dei gas di rifornimento, in particolare nel rifornimento d’aria, & causa di un errato
funzionamento di questo strumento e delle attrezzature ad esso collegate. | gas di rifornimento devono conformarsi al valore limite di 0,0045 mg
di contenuto d’acqua per centimetro cubo di gas.

AVVERTENZA: La concentrazione dell’ossigeno deve essere monitorata a valle del miscelatore per mezzo di un adatto e calibrato analizzatore di
ossigeno, dotato di allarmi che si possano impostare per valori alti e bassi di FIO,. | valori di FIO, andranno quindi regolati per mantenere le
appropriate concentrazioni del gas nel sangue.

AVVERTENZA: Il miscelatore é stato progettato solo per la miscelazione di aria e O2; non modificare gli ingressi per adattarvi altre sorgenti di gas.

AVVERTENZA: L’ossigeno ha un effetto di forte accelerazione dei processi di combustione. Per evitare rischi di esplosioni, non esporre il
miscelatore ad alcuno strumento o attrezzatura che possano essere contaminati da sostanze oleose o grassi. Il gas erogato al miscelatore deve
essere estremamente pulito (non sono accettate piu di 25 parti per milione (ppm) di idrocarburi gassosi). Una elevata concentrazione di
idrocarburi nel rifornimento del gas rappresenta un pericolo d’incendio.
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AVVERTENZA: L’allarme sonoro del miscelatore potrebbe non funzionare quando le pressioni di rifornimento dell’aria e dell’O; sono inferiori alla
pressione di ingresso minima specificata.

AVVERTENZA: Le uscite hanno la capacita di erogare pressioni dei gas uguali alle pressioni di ingresso. Pertanto, qualsiasi attrezzatura collegata
dovra disporre di una protezione con sfiato di sicurezza per impedire che siano erogate ai pazienti pressioni troppo elevate.

AVVERTENZA: Quando il paziente & collegato all’attrezzatura respiratoria, e richiesta la presenza costante di personale qualificato. L'impiego di
allarmi o sistemi di controllo non fornisce una sicurezza assoluta per ogni possibile guasto del sistema. Inoltre, alcuni problemi possono richiedere
un’attenzione immediata.

AVVERTENZA: Pressioni di rifornimento troppo elevate (> 70 psig, 482 kPa) possono causare danni o guasti al miscelatore. E richiesto 'impiego
di un adeguato sistema di regolazione del gas di rifornimento.

AVVERTENZA: Il miscelatore d’aria/ossigeno di Sechrist & un sofisticato dispositivo medico progettato per essere usato da personale qualificato
sotto la direzione di un medico specializzato.

usivamente da tecnici addestrati in
re in alcun modo questo prodotto
lesioni mortali o gravi.

AVVERTENZA: Questo prodotto potra essere sottoposto a procedure di manutenzione e di riparazione
fabbrica da Sechrist Industries o da specifiche istruzioni scritte da parte di Sechrist Industries. Non mod
senza l'autorizzazione scritta da parte di Sechrist Industries. Modifiche non approvate possono dare origin

AVVERTENZA: Il miscelatore non contiene filtri per la sterilizzazione dei gas ed eroghera la stess i gas fornito dalle fonti del gas. E

responsabilita dell’utente I'impiego di un’adeguata purezza dei gas e I'utilizzo di filtri nelle 4

AVVERTENZA: Quando il miscelatore Sechrist & utilizzato come attrezzatura respirg entare, I'utente dovra fare riferimento alle

istruzioni fornite dal produttore dell’attrezzatura respiratoria e attenervisi.
ATtTENZIONE: Non immergere il miscelatore in alcun tipo di soluzione. Non sterilizzare.

ATTENZIONE: Questo dispositivo di precisione per la miscelazione dei gas anere danneggiato se impiegato privo del sifone

di condensa e dei filtri forniti.

ATTENZIONE: Prima dell’impiego di questo miscelatore, accertarsk
qualificato.

arocedura di vilifica delle prestazioni sia stata eseguita da personale

RIASSUNTO DEI SIMBOLI

SIMBOLO SIGNIFICATO

Attenzione

Produttore

Data di produzione

Il simbolo indica all’utente/operatore di fare riferimento al manuale/ opuscolo delle istruzioni

Avvertenza, proibizione o azione obbligatoria

Attenzione: Le leggi federali Americane limitano la vendita di questo dispositivo solo ad un medico o su
sua prescrizione.
Only P

115 N 100001



SECHRIST INDUSTRIE S
MISCELATORE D’ARIA/OSSIGEN O

INDICAZIONI PER L'USO

Uso previsto
Lo scopo di questo dispositivo & quello di permettere a personale qualificato di miscelare aria di qualita medica e ossigeno di qualita medica, alle proporzioni selezionate
dall’'utente, per I'erogazione finale ai pazienti attraverso vari tipi di attrezzature respiratorie.

Il miscelatore d’aria/ossigeno Sechrist & un dispositivo di precisione per la regolazione e I'erogazione controllata della pressione che & stato progettato per miscelare
accuratamente aria ed ossigeno di qualita medica (Oz). Il miscelatore puo fornire dei valori FIO2 da 0,21 a 1,0 per I'erogazione a vari di dispositivi respiratori.
Il miscelatore riceve I'aria e I'ossigeno attraverso delle connessioni di ingresso dotate di un sistema di sicurezza di indice diametro (D..S.S.) ad una pressione nominale
di 50 psig (344 kPa). L'unita potra funzionare efficacemente con pressioni di ingresso di 30-70 psig (207— 482 kPa) a condizione che entrambe le pressioni siano
all'interno di un intervallo di 20 psig (138 kPa). | miscelatori d’aria/ossigeno Sechrist possono essere indicati in qualsiasi momento sia richiesta una precisa
concentrazione di ossigeno per applicazioni cliniche. L'impiego del miscelatore nella sua configurazione appropriata pud trovare la sua collocazione in tutte le
strutture sanitarie.  Gli impieghi comprendono, senza escludere altre possibilita, I'erogazione al capezzale del paziente di precise concentrazioni di ossigeno o
I'erogazione di valori precisi di FIO; ad altre strumentazioni, quali ventilatori, incubatrici e attrezzature per la rianimazione.

CONTROINDICAZIONI

Anche se la terapia con ossigeno non e priva di effetti collaterali, quali ad esempio atelettasia da assorbimento e tossicita dafsigeno, gli effetti pericolosi dell’ossigeno

non dovranno mai impedirne I'impiego quando indicato®.

! Donald F. Eagan, MD, Eagan’s Fundamentals of Respiratory Care, Fifth Edition 1999
ISTRUZIONI OPERATIVE
* Prima di utilizzare il miscelatore, verificare che sia stata completata la verifica delle pge

¢  Seapplicabile, collegare I'uscita del miscelatore al dispositivo di ingresso che ssigeno al paziente.

¢  Da fonti di gas affidabili a pressione regolata collegare I'aria di qualita i I'ossigeno di qud medica agli ingressi del miscelatore utilizzando manicotti
appropriati per gas (manicotto di erogazione aria P/N IV 308 e mani i azione ossigeng®@N 1V 309).

NOTA: L’allarme/bypass si attivera quando viene collegato il pri i az® onnessione del secondo rifornimento di gas.

¢  Selaconfigurazione comporta uno o piu flusso irei raverso i flussometri regolando in senso antiorario le manopole dei flussometri
sull'impostazione del flussodesiderata.

¢  Controllare periodicamente izzatore di ossigeno e valutare I'erogazione del FIO.

SPECIFICHE
Sono disponibili varie configurazioni, con o senza flussometri collegati. Tutti i modelli utilizzano lo stesso miscelatore di gas e pertanto le seguenti specifiche valgono
per tutte le configurazioni.
FIO2 e da0,21+0,01a1,0-0,1
AcCCUratezza ........coceceviniiininee +3%

Configurazioni ad alto flusso almeno....100 Ipm ad una FIO2 di 0,60 con pressioni di ingresso di 50 psig (344 kPa). Un intervallo di rifornimento di
30-70 psig garantisce un flusso in uscita in un intervallo da 70-150 lpm

Configurazioni a basso flusso................. almeno 40 Ipm ad una FIO2di 0,60 con pressioni di ingresso di 50 psig (344 kPa). Un intervallo di
rifornimento di 30-70 psig garantisce un flusso in uscita in un intervallo da 29-60 Ipm
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Pressioni di rifornimento **

NOMINAIE....coeieieeieciee e 50 psig (344 kPa) + 20 psig (138 kPa) (a 4,0 piedi cubi (0,11 metri cubi) standard per minuto
(SCFM) di flusso min)
Minima .. 30 psig (207 kPa)
Massima .... 70 psig (482 kPa)
Flusso di spurgo***
Configurazioni ad alto flusso.................. da 8,0-10,0 Ipm ad un’impostazione del flusso di 16 Ipm
Configurazioni a basso flusso................. da 2,5-4,5 Ipm ad un’impostazione di flusso di 8 Ipm
Dimensioni (senza flussometri)
AREZZA voveeiiieseeieceere e 6 pollici (15,24 cm)

6 pollici (15,24 cm) (montaggio su asta)/6 % pollici (16,51 cm) (montaggio a parete)
.6 pollici (15,24 cm) (montaggio su asta) / 5 % pollici (13,97 gf) (montaggio a parete)
61b (2,73 ke)

Larghezza
Profondita

Durata in Servizio ..........ccoccceevieviiiiiiieniee e 2 anni

Durata in servizio del dispositivo ............c..cccceeeueeee. La durata in servizio dei miscelatori Sechrist & di jano revisionati utilizzando componenti

forniti da Sechrist e tecnici certificati da Sec

Flussometri opzionali

1-10Ipm + 3% del fondo scala
1-15lpm + 3% del fondo scala
0-16 lpm + 3% del fondo scala
2-20 lpm + 3% del fondo scala

2-32 lpm + 3% del fondo scala
3-30Ilpm + 3% del fondo scala,
100-1000 ml/min + 3% del fondo scala

*NOTA: Il miscelatore manterra I'FIO; erogato entro + 1% della conc i . C e fluttuazioni della pressione di rifornimento. L'ulteriore errore

***NOTA: Il flusso di scarico si trova sul fondo del A necessario per mantenere I'accuratezza del FIOz ad impostazioni di flusso molto basse.
Accessori opzionali
Le seguenti maniche di pressione diingresso s conformi ai requisiti della Compressed Gas Association (CGA) V-1, V-5, e G-4.1:

Rif. IV 308 Manicotto di erogazione del Rif. IV 309 Manicotto di erogazione dell’ossigeno da 14 piedi (4,27 m)

VERIFICA DELLE PRESTAZI

ovra eseguire¥in test di allarme e analizzare I'intero intervallo di FIO.. Con un analizzatore di ossigeno accuratamente calibrato,
nti impostazioni: 21%, 40%, 60%, 80%, e 100%. Inoltre I'utente dovra brevemente scollegare uno dei gas di rifornimento per
ia funzionando correttamente. Con un solo gas di erogazione scollegato, 'allarme sonoro viene attivato e I'FIO; analizzato
erogazione; ad es., il 21% se & stato scollegato I'ossigeno e il 100% se é stata scollegata Iaria.

Prima di ogni impiego clinico, I'u
'utente dovra analizzare I'FIO; alle
verificare che il sistema di bypass/alla
dovrebbe indicare I'FIO; di ogni singolo ga

La seguente procedura, piu completa, dovra essere eseguita almeno una volta al mese o pil frequentemente se richiesto.

Questa procedura offre uno strumento per determinare se il miscelatore stia funzionando in conformita alle specifiche di progettazione. Questa verifica va eseguita in
ambiente ospedaliero da personale qualificato. Attenersi scrupolosamente alla procedura qui descritta. Se il miscelatore non risulta conforme agli standard stabiliti,
dovra essere rimosso dall’applicazione clinica fino a quando saranno stati eseguiti una calibrazione e/o un altro intervento (fare riferimento alla sezione individuazione
guasti o al manuale diassistenza).

NOTA: Si raccomanda vivamente che il personale incaricato del collaudo di verifica delle prestazioni registri accuratamente i dati delle attivita di
collaudo.
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Il processo di verifica delle prestazioni richiede una configurazione semplice come illustrato sotto.
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Figura 2

Erogazione Erogazione aria

s

regolatqre regolatore
regolabile Miscelatore regolabile
0-60 psig 0-60 psig

®_L—r©r —

Manometro

Manometro

Flussometro

. 1,0

Test di accuratezza a pressioni di ingresso variabili.

Impostare il valore di FIO,a 0,60 con le pressioni di ingresso a 50 psig (344 kPa).

Verificare I'accuratezza delle impostazioni confrontando I'impostazione con il valore analizzato.
Impostare la pressione di Oz a 40 psig (276 kPa) lasciando il rifornimento dell’aria a 60 psig (414 kPa).
Registrare la letturadell’analizzatore.

Impostare la pressione di Oz a 60 psig (414 kPa) e il rifornimento dell’aria a 40 psig (276 kPa).
Registrare la letturadell’analizzatore.

Le concentrazioni dell’Oz analizzato non dovranno presentare variazioni superiori al 2% con le modifiche di pressione di cui sopra.
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Sottoporre a test la funzione del modulo di allarme.

2

% Impostare le pressioni di erogazione a 50 psig (344 kPa).

RS

% Impostare FIO2a 0,60.

0

< Ridurrela pressione di erogazione dell’aria a 24 psig (166 kPa).

RS

< L’allarme sonoro dovrebbe essere udibile all’'interno del seguente intervallo di 24-28 psig e I'analizzatore di O, dovrebbe rilevare un valore del 100%.

0

<  Aumentare lentamente la pressione di rifornimento dell’aria a 50 psig (344 kPa). L’allarme dovrebbe interrompersi e azzerare prima che sia raggiunta una
pressione di rifornimento di 40 psig (276kPa).

«  Ridurre la pressione di rifornimento dell’O2 a 24 psig (166kPa).
<  Lallarme sonoro dovrebbe essere udibile all'interno del seguente intervallo di 24—28 psig e I'analizzatore di O, dovrebbe rilevare un valore del 21%.

s Aumentare lentamente la pressione di erogazione dell’O;a 50 psig (344 kPa). L’allarme dovrebbe interrompersi
pressione di rifornimento di 40 psig (276 kPa).

azzerarsi prima che sia raggiunta una

Controllare i filtri di ingresso.

RS

< Persottoporre a test il flusso attraverso il filtro del sifone di condensa e le unita di filtro dell’ingresso
parte posteriore del miscelatore, proprio sopra I'ingresso dell’aria.

isposta una piccola porta per test sulla

«  Chiudere entrambi i gas di rifornimento e lasciare che il flusso si interrompa. Con una chiave
per test e installare un raccordo filettato da10-32.

|lice, togliere il tappo dalla porta
% Collegare al raccordo un manometro di precisione (0-60 psig) (0-414 kPa).

2

«  Aprireigas dirifornimento e regolare il flusso a 16lpm.

2

< Regolare il controllo del FIO; del miscelatore a0,21.

2

< Osservare la pressione registrata dal manometro collegato alla porta pg
.

«  Ladifferenza fra la pressione del manometro del test e la pressio dovrebbe variare di piu di 5 psig (34 kPa).

% Seil differenziale di pressione & > 5 psig (34 kPa) sostityi itto nella sezione di manutenzione ordinaria.

MANUTENZIONE ORDINARIA

ei circuiti, el
ti dell’apparecc

NOTA: Il produttore rendera disponibili su richiesta dia,
assisteranno il personale di assistenza formato a rip
assistenza.

i dei componenti, descrizioni, istruzioni per la calibrazione o altre informazioni che
ra medica che sono progettate dal produttore come riparabili dal personale di

La manutenzione ordinaria del miscelatore e limitat. delle prestazioni, alla sostituzione dei filtri di ingresso e alla pulizia dei filtri di ingresso. Non
i assistenza tecnica fino a quando non siano state eseguite tutte le procedure del caso e
I'attrezzatura sia stata collaudata per deter namento. La calibrazione e I'assistenza tecnica possono essere fornite esclusivamente da
personale addestrato e autorizzato da j
con esperienza nella manutenzione di tivi di o tipo. Le parti designate in questo manuale debbono essere sostituite solo con parti prodotte o vendute da

Sechrist Industries.
Procedura di manutenzion

< Filtri diingresso

»  Sostituire periodicamente i d’ingresso/del sifone di condensa dell’aria (N/P 3529E nella Figura 4) almeno ogni 6 mesi o quando richiesto.

»  Sostituire i filtri interni in acciaio inox sinterizzato (N/P 3522K nella Figura 3) almeno ogni 6 mesi o quando richiesto.

ATTENZIONE

Non immergere il miscelatore in alcun tipo di soluzione. Non sterilizzare.

24

< Pulizia

»  Le superfici esterne del miscelatore devono essere pulite con soluzione detergente non aggressiva o con una soluzione disinfettante liquida. Non usare
sostanze di pulizia che contengano abrasivi.
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3922K ,
KIT FILTRO i
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46142 3678

Figura 3

Figura 4
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REVISIONE IN FABBRICA

Per garantire un funzionamento e un’accuratezza adeguati, il miscelatore d’aria/ossigeno Sechrist deve essere revisionato completamente ogni due (2) anni. Per
mantenere la garanzia del prodotto, questa revisione deve essere eseguita da Sechrist Industries o da personale autorizzato da Sechrist.

DURATA IN SERVIZIO DEL DISPOSITIVO

La durata in servizio dei miscelatori di aria/ossigeno Sechrist & di 20 anni, purché siano revisionati utilizzando componenti forniti da Sechrist e tecnici certificati da
Sechrist ogni 2 anni.

INDIVIDUAZIONE GUASTI

Problema Possibile causa ne correttiva

Analizzatore di Oz fuori calibrazione (il problema piu

frequente). di 0z.

Ricalibrare I'analizza

Purezza inadeguata dei gas di rifornimento. Controll urezza del gas di rifornimento.

- . . ita e i manicotti siano
Gas di rifornimento d’ingresso errato.

FlIOz2 non accurato
Battute anteriori e posteriori logore.

Calibrazione non corretta del modulo dosatore.

Funzionamento errato del modulo di bj

La piattaforma si & spostata. bosizionare la piattaforma.

La manopola di controllo del
FIO; & dura da girare.

* Sostituire I'asta e ricalibrare come descritto nel

Asta di regolazione pieg manuale di assistenza

otrebbe essere

psig (138 kPa). Sostituire il filtro di ingresso.

Variazione di FI02> 1%
durante il collaudo.

**Ricalibrare il miscelatore come descritto nel manuale
di assistenza.

Sostituire i filtri.

Allarme continuo con
entrambe le pressionidi
ingresso uguali.

**Ppulire sfera di controllo e battuta.

**Ricalibrare come descritto nel manuale di assistenza.

**Sostituire il reed dell’allarme.

L’allarme non part
caduta di pressione di un
gas di rifornimento.

Modulo di allarme fuori calibrazione. **Ricalibrare come descritto nel manuale di assistenza.

**pulire, lubrificare le sfere di scatto e ricalibrare come

re di scatto allarme bloccate. . .
descritto nel manuale di assistenza.

Se il problema continua dopo aver adottato le azioni correttive appropriate, consultare un rappresentante di Sechrist Industries o rivolgersi all’assistenza tecnica di
Sechrist Industries.

** Da eseguire solo da parte di personale autorizzato.
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SECHRIST INDUSTRIES
ORO /| DEGUONIES MAISYTUVAS

]VADAS

Bendrovés ,Sechrist Industries, Inc.” kolektyvas dékoja, kad pasirinkote ,Sechrist” oro / deguonies maidytuva. Taip pat jspéjame, kad prie$ naudojant maisytuva
paciento slaugos tikslais batina nuodugniai susipaZinti su Siame vadove pateiktomis instrukcijomis ir visais gaminio Zenklinimais. Perspéjimai ir jspéjimai vadove pateikti
taip, kad blty nesunku atkreipti démesj j itin svarbius dalykus.

NAUDOTOJO (SAVININKO) ATSAKOMYBE

JSPEJIMAS Perkancéiosios organizacijos atsakomybé yra uztikrinti, kad pasirdpins jrankiais, jranga ir mokymais, kurie batini norint atlikti uzduotis,
dél kuriy jie perka Siuos komponentus ar rinkinius.

ISPEJIMAS! Ligoninés ar naudotojai, kurie atlieka tam tikrus remonto darbus ir (arba) periodine prieziiirg nebaige bendrovés ,Sechrist Industries”
mokymuy, prisiima visg atsakomybe, jei prietaisas netinkamai veikia, nes buvo netinkamai naudojamag netinkamai techniskai priZiarimas,
netinkamai ar nesankcionuotai remontuojamas, yra sugadintas arba jj reikia pakeisti.

,Sechrist” maiSytuvas veikia taip, kaip nurodyta Siame vadove pateiktose specifikacijose, instrukcijose ir Zyméjimuose,
vadovaujantis $iame vadove pateiktomis instrukcijomis ir kita pridéta dokumentacija. 5j jrenginj naudokite tik
suprasite. MaiSytuva batina reguliariai tikrinti, kaip nurodyta vadove (zr. skyriy ,Jprasta priezitra“). Jei gaminyje aptin

i maisytuvas naudojamas ir priZidrimas,
perskaitysite Sias instrukcijas ir jas gerai
fektas, jo negalima naudoti vykdant
vés ,Sechrist Industries” tinkamai
iSmokytas ir jgaliotas asmuo. Taciau ,Sechrist” pripazjsta, kad kai kurios ligoninés ir kiti naudotojaij enines priezidr rupes (biomedicinos inZinieriai ir
iekia atsarginius komponentus ir rinkinius.

uzduotis, dél kuriy jie perka Siuos komponentus ar ri

JSPEJIMAS! NeleidZiama keisti Sios jrangos. Nekeiskite j mintojo sutikimo. Jei jranga keiCiama siekiant uztikrinti saugy jrangos

JSPEJIMAS! Ligoninés ar naudotojai, kurie a
mokymy, prisiima visg atsakomybe, jei

onto darbus ir (arba) periodine prieZiirg nebaige bendrovés ,,Sechrist Industries”
veikia, nes buvo netinkamai naudojamas, netinkamai techniSkai prizidrimas,
arba jj reikia pakeisti.

netinkamai naudojamas, netinka™g prizi , netinkamai ir (arba) neleistinai remontuojamas, sugadinamas arba kei¢iamas ne ,,Sechrist
Industries”.

JSPEJIMAS! Signaly / a edelsiant taisyti, nes pasirinkta deguonies koncentracija nebus tiekiama apéjimo atveju.

JSPEJIMAS! Vanduo ar kiti s
Tiekiamos dujos turi atitikti Si

tersalai, esantys tiekiamose dujose (ypac jei tiekiamas oras), sukels jrenginio ir visy susijusiy jrenginiy gedimus.
ujy sausumo reikalavimus: 0,0045 mg vandens kubiniame dujy centimetre.

JSPEJIMAS! Deguonies koncentracii¥s biitina stebéti, kai jos iSteka i§ maiSytuvo, naudojant tinkama tikslia deguonies analizavimo priemone,
kuri jspéja apie dideles ir maZas FIO,. Tokiu atveju FIO, batina koreguoti, kad baty palaikoma atitinkama kraujo dujy koncentracija.

IJSPEJIMAS! Maisytuvas sukurtas taip, kad biity maiSomas tik oras ir O,; nekeiskite jvady, kad nebiity jtraukiama kokiy nors kity dujy.

JSPEJIMAS! Deguonis akivaizdZiai spartina degima. Norédami iSvengti sprogimo, nestatykite maiSytuvo alia kokiy nors jrankiy ar jrenginiy, kurie
galéjo bati sutepti aliejumi ar riebalais. ] maiSytuva tiekiamos dujos turi bati itin Svarios (ne daugiau kaip 25 dujiniai hidrokarbonatai milijone
(ppm). Didelé hidrokarbonaty koncentracija tiekiamose dujose gali sukeltigaisra.

ISPEJIMAS! Garsinis maiSytuvo signalas neveiks, jei oro ir O, tiekimo slégis bus maZesnis uz minimaly nurodyta tiekimo slégj.

ISPEJIMAS! I$leidimo angose galima i$gauti tokj pat dujy slégj kaip ir jleidimo angose. Todél visi prijungti jrenginiai turi uztikrinti saugy i$leidima,
kad pacientams nebity tiekiamas pernelyg didelis slégis.
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JSPEJIMAS! Jei pacientas prijungiamas prie kvépavimo prieziiiros jrenginio, jj biitinai turi nuolat stebéti kvalifikuotas specialistas. Negalima
visiSkai pasikliauti jspéjamaisiais signalais ar stebéjimo sistema, nes jie neuztikrina, kad bus perspéta dél visy sistemos trikciy. Be to, kai kurias
problemas gali tekti spresti nedelsiant.

JSPEJIMAS! Tiekiant per didelj slégj (> 70 psig, 482 kPa) maiSytuvas gali sugesti arba imti netinkamai veikti. Biitina naudoti tinkama tiekiamy
dujy reguliavimo sistema.

JSPEJIMAS! ,Sechrist” oro / deguonies maidytuvas yra profesionalus medicininis jrenginys, kurj gali naudoti kvalifikuoti darbuotojai, vykdydami
kvalifikuoto mediko nurodymus.

JSPEJIMAS! §j prietaisg turi tikrinti ir taisyti tik ,Sechrist Industries“ gamykloje i§mokyti technikai arba darbuotojai, vykdantys ,Sechrist
Industries” rastiskas instrukcijas. $j gaminj galima kaip nors modifikuoti tik i$ anksto gavus bendrovés ,Sechrist Industries“ rastiska sutikima.
Atliekant nepatvirtintas modifikacijas, galima rimtai susiZaloti ar net mirti.

JSPEJIMAS! Mai$ytuve néra dujas sterilizuojandiy filtry, todél dujy kokybé bus tokia, kaip tiekiama i$ dujy $altiniy. Naudotojas atsako uz tai, kad
bity naudojamos atitinkamo Svarumo dujos ir dujy filtrai.

JSPEJIMAS! Jei ,Sechrist“ maidytuva naudosite taip, kad jis papildyty kvépavimo jranga, bitina atsi
pateiktas instrukcijas ir jy laikytis.

Igti j kvépavimo jrangos gamintojo

DEMESIO: DraudZiama merkti mai$ytuva j bet kokij tirpala. Nesterilizuokite.

DEMESIO: Sis tikslus dujy maiSytuvas gali pradéti netinkamai veikti arba sugesti, jei jj naug kimo rinkinio ir pateikty filtry.

DEMESIO: Prie$ naudodami mai$ytuva jsitikinkite, kad kvalifikuotas asmuo patikring

SIMBOLIY REIKSMES

SIMBOLIAI REIKSME

E \ Gamintojas.

Pagaminimo data.

olis nurodo, kad naudotojas (operatorius) turi skaityti naudotojo vadova / lankstinuka.

DR ER

Ispéjimas, draudimas ar privalomas veiksmas.

Ispéjimas: federalinis jstatymas draudzZia $j jrenginj parduoti ar uzsakyti fiziniams asmenims.

w B>

Only
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NAUDOJIMO NURODYMAI

Paskirtis
Jrenginys skirtas tam, kad kvalifikuoti darbuotojai galéty gauti sumaiSytg medicininés kokybés ora ir deguonj pagal operatoriaus pasirinktas proporcijas, kuris tiekiamas
pacientams naudojant jvairiy tipy kvépavimo prieZiros jrenginius.

,Sechrist” oro / deguonies maisytuvas yra tikslus slégio reguliavimo ir proporcijy nustatymo jrenginys, skirtas tiksliai maiSyti medicininés kokybés orui ir deguoniui
(02). Maisytuvas gali tiekti FIO2 (nuo 0,21 iki 1,0) j jvairius kvépavimo jrenginius. Oras ir deguonis j maiSytuva tiekiami i$ skersmens rodiklio saugos sistemos (D.I.S.S.)
ileidimo jungciy, esant nominaliajam 50 psig slégiui (344 kPa). Sistema veiks nepriekaistingai, jei slégis bus 30-70 psig (207-482 kPa), nes tai uztikrins 20 psig (138
kPa) abipusj slégj. ,Sechrist” oro / deguonies maiSytuvai gali nurodyti, ar per klinikines procediras batina naudoti tikslias deguonies koncentracijas. Nustacius
atitinkama maisSytuvo konfigiracija, jj galima pritaikyti jvairiomis sveikatos slaugos salygomis. Naudotojams nebatina tiekti papildomy tiksliy deguonies
koncentracijy pacientui ar tikslaus FIO: kiekio j kitus jrenginius, pvz., ventiliatorius, izoliatorius ar gaivinimo jrenginius.

KONTRAINDIKACIJOS

Taikant papildoma deguonies terapijg galimy 3alutiniy reiskiniy, pvz., absorbcijos atelektazés ir deguonies toksisSkumo, g epavykti iSvengti, todél kenksmingas

deguonies poveikis niekada neturi bati taikomas, kaip nurodyta®.

! Donald F. Eagan, MD, Eagan’s Fundamentals of Respiratory Care, Fifth Edition 1999

NAUDOJIMO INSTRUKCIOS
4 Priet naudodami maisytuva jsitikinkite, kad nuodugniai patikrinta, kaip jis veikia
¢ e galima, prijunkite maisytuvo isleidimo anga prie jleidZianciojo jrenginio, k i ija pacientui.

4 Naudodami patikimus reguliuojamojo slégio dujy Zaltinius, medicinigg 3 i i junkite prie maiSytuvo jleidimo angy, naudodami atitinkamus

0 dujy tiekimo Saltinio, signalas bus iSjungtas.

¢ Naudodami graduota reguliavimo rankenéle, pasirinkite norima degu oncentracija (FIO2) nuo 0,21 iki 1,0.

¢ Jei j konfigiracija jtrauktas (-i) srauto matuokli to matuokliu (-iais) pradeéty teketi, jo (jy) rankenéle (-es) sukdami laikrodZio

rodyklés kryptimi iki norimos srautonuostato

, nustatykite, kad dujos

#  Jei galima, naudokite pridéta tiekimosjatema.

¢ Kai pasirinktas dujy misinys isvalys tieki odami graduotg deguonies analizés jrenginj, iSanalizuokite ir stebékite tiekiamy dujy
koncentracijg. Tinkamai nustaty i i irenginio ribas.

¢ Reguliariai tikrinkite vandens surinki inj ikaupty drégmé. Drégme i$ vandens surinkimo rinkinio batina Salinti nuspaudZiant vandens surinkimo

¢ Reguliariai tikrinkite degu alizés prieme ir nustatykite tiekiamo FIOz kiekj.

SPECIFIKACIJOS

Galimos jvairios konfigliracijos, jei srauto matuoklis (-iai) pridétas (-i) arba nepridétas (-i). Visuose modeliuose naudojamas toks pat dujy maisytuvas, todél Sios
specifikacijos atitinka visas konfiglracijas.

FIO: nuo 0,21 + 0,01 iki 1,0-0,1
Tikslumas * +3%
(stipraus srauto konfiglracijos) ..........cccceveuene ne maziau kaip 100 Ipm @ F1020,60, kai jleidimo slégis 50 psig (344 kPa). Jei tiekimo diapazonas
30-70 psig, iSleidimo diapazonas — 70-150 lpm.
(silpno srauto konfiglracijos) .........ccecevevevenee ne maziau kaip 40 Ipm @ FIO; 0,60, kai jleidimo slégis 50 psig (344 kPa). Jei tiekimo diapazonas 30—

70 psig, isleidimo diapazonas — 29-60 lpm.
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Tiekiamas slégis **
NOMINAIUSIS  ceveveeeereiereeceee s 50 psig (344 kPa) £ 20 psig (138 kPa) (@ 4,0 standartiné kubiné péda per minute (SCFM) min. srautas)

Maziausias
DidZiausias

30 psig (207 kPa)
70 psig (482 kPa)

ISleidimo srautas ***

(stipraus srauto konfiglracijos) .........eceereuene nuo 8,0 iki 10,0 [pom @ 16 Ipm srauto nustatymas
(silpno srauto konfiglracijos) .......ccccvverveennenen nuo 2,5 iki 4,5 Ipm @ 8 Ipm srauto nustatymas

Matmenys (be srauto matuokliy)

Aukstis
Plotis

15,24 cm
15,24 cm (stovas) / 16,51 cm (sieninis stovas)

Gylis 15,24 cm (stovas) / 13,97 cm (sieninis stovas)
Svoris 2,73 kg
Veikimo trukmé 2 metai
Jrenginio naudojimo trukmeé ...........ccoeceuveeveicnnnaes Jrenginiy, kurj pagamino ,,Sechrist” oro / deg o trukmeé yra 20 mety, jei jie

yra naudojami kartu su ,,Sechrist” tiekiam
specialisty.

ami ,Sechrist” techniniy

Papildomi srauto matuokliai

+3 % visos skalés
+3 % visos skalés

016 IPM e +3 % visos skalés

2-20 IPM ettt +3 % visos skald

2-32 IPM et +3 % visos,
3730 IPM e +3 %
100-1 000 MI/MiN wcoereiirieeieicenieereeeeereeene +

*PASTABA: maisytuvas palaiko +1 % tiekiamo FI
patikimumo ir skalés paklaidos.

cijg su nedideliais slégio nuokrypiais. Papildoma 2 % klaida nurodoma dél nustatyto tasko

**PASTABA: maiSytuvo iSleidimo an
jrenginiai gali reikalauti didesnio tiks

esnis uz maziausig slégj abiejose jleidimo angose. Kai kurie prie maisytuvo jungiami kvépavimo
Jrenginiy gamintoja.

***PASTABA: iSleidimo sr Cioje; jo reikia norint uZtikrinti FIO2 tiksluma, kai nustatytas labai silpnas srautas.

Papildoma jranga

io vamzdeliai atitinka ,,Compressed Gas Association” (CGA) V-1, V-5 ir G-4.1 standartus:
IV 309 4,27 m deguonies tiekimovamzdelis

Sie operatoriaus prijungiami jleidim
IV 308 4,27 m oro tiekimo vamzdelis

TIKRINIMAS, KAIP VEIKIA

Pries naudodamas klinikiniais tikslais, naudotojas turi patikrinti, kaip veikia signalai, ir iSanalizuoti visa FIO; diapazong. Naudodamas tiksliai sugraduotg deguonies
analizés priemone, naudotojas turi iSanalizuoti FIO2, kai nustatytos Sios nuostatos: 21 %, 40 %, 60 %, 80 % ir 100 %. Be to, naudotojas turi trumpam atjungti vieng
dujy tiekimo angg, kad galéty jsitikinti, ar apéjimo / signalizacijos sistema veikia tinkamai. Atjungus vieng dujy tiekimo angg, turi skambéti garsinis signalas, o FIO>
analizés rezultatuose turi bati nurodytas i$ vienos dujy tiekimo angos tiekiamas FIO2; t. y. 21 %, jei buvo atjungtas deguonies tiekimas, ir 100 %, jei buvo atjungtas
oro tiekimas.

Toliau aprasytg iSsamesne procedirg reikia atlikti bent kartg per ménesj arba dazniau, atsizvelgiant j nurodymus arba poreikius.

Si procediira leis nustatyti, ar mai$ytuvas veikia taip, kaip nurodyta veikimo instrukcijose. Tikrinti turi kvalifikuoti darbuotojai sveikatos prieZiiiros jstaigoje. Procediira

atitinkami prieZitros darbai (Zr. trik¢iy diagnostikos arba prieZitros vadovg).
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PASTABA: tikrinantiems darbuotojams primygtinai rekomenduojama pildyti tikslius tikrinimo procediry uzrasus.

Tikrinant batina naudoti paprasta konfiglracija, kaip nurodyta toliau.

2
<

2
<

2
<

2,
<

2
<

2
<

2,
<

2 pav.

Deguonies tiekimas

Koreguojamasis m"

reguliatorius ®
0-60 p.s.i.g. Mai$ytuvas

o 13

WL

Gauge
Matuoklis

Oro tiekimas

Koreguojamasis
reguliatorius
0-60 p.s.i.g.

Srauto matuoklis

Srauto matuoklj nus ite ti ity galimos Sios srauto matuokliy konfiglracijos: 2-20 Ipm, 2-32 lpm ir 3-30 Ipm.

lyginimo rezultatas turi atiti

e 021
e 0,40
e 0,60
e 0,80
e 10

Tikslumo tikrinimas, kai slégis jleidimo angose kinta

.
<

Nustatykite FIO2 ties 0,60, kai slégis jleidimo angose yra 50 psig (344 kPa).

Patikrinkite nustatymo tiksluma, sulygindami jj su analizés priemonés pateikta verte.

Nustatykite 40 psig (276 kPa) Oz slégj, palikdami 60 psig (414 kPa) oro tiekimo slégj.
Patikrinkite analizés priemonésduomenis.
Nustatykite 60 psig (414 kPa) Oz slégj, palikdami 40 psig (276 kPa) oro tiekimo slégj.

Patikrinkite analizés priemonés duomenis.

d bat os $ios srauto matuokliy konfigaracijos: 0-10 lpm, 1-15 Ipm, 0-16 Ipm ir 100-1 000 ml/min.
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% Tiriamos Oz koncentracijos turi skirtis ne daugiau kaip 2 % nuo ankstesnio slégio kitimy.

Signaly modulio veikimo tikrinimas

« |leidimo angose nustatykite 50 psig (344 kPa)slég;j.

% FlOz nustatykite ties0,60.

« Oro tiekimo slégi sumazinkite iki 24 psig (166 kPa).

< Turi bQti jjungtas garsinis signalas, jei slégio diapazonas yra 24-28 psig, o O;analizés priemoné turi rodyti 100 %.

« PamaZu didinkite oro tiekimo slégj iki 50 psig (344 kPa). Signalas turi iSsijungti anksciau, nei bus pasiektas 40 psig (276 kPa) tiekimo slégis.

« Oz tiekimo slégj sumazinkite iki 24 psig (166 kPa).

< Turi bQti jjungtas garsinis signalas, jei slégio diapazonas yra 24-28 psig, o O;analizés priemoné turi rodyti 21 %.

< Pamazu didinkite O tiekimo slégj iki 50 psig (344 kPa). Signalas turi bati iSjungtas anksciau, nei bus pasiektas 40 psig@®76 kPa) tiekimo slégis.
lleidimo filtry tikrinimas

R

« Jeinorite patikrinti vandens surinkimo filtru tekantj srauta ir oro jleidimo filtry rinkinius, reikia ng
maisytuvo puséje virs oro jleidimoangos.

prievada, jtaisyta kitoje

2

«» ISjunkite abi dujy jleidimo angas, kad dujos nebegaléty patekti. Naudodami % colio atsu
10-32 verile.

uka i$ tikrinimo prievado ir pritvirtinkite

2

«» Prie verZlés prijunkite tiksly slégio matuoklj (0—60 psig) (0—414 kPa).

% Jjunkite dujy tiekima ir nustatykite 16 Ipm srautg.

2

«» Maisytuvo FIO; valdiklj nustatykite ties0,21.

2

% UZfiksuokite prie tikrinimo prievado prijungto matuoklio rodom

R

«»  Skirtumas tarp tikrinimo matuoklio rodomo slégio ir tieki légio netu d i 5 psig (34 kPa).

R

< Jeislégiy skirtumas yra > 5 psig (34 kPa), pakeiskite 4 filtrus, kaip nurodyta skyriuje apie jprasta prieZidra.

|PRASTA PRIEZIURA

PASTABA: jusy prasymu gamintojas pateiks gra i onenty daliy sarasus, aprasymus, kalibravimo instrukcijas ar kitg informacija, kuri padés
iSmokytam techninés prieZiliros personalyi sure inés jrangos dalis, kurias gamintojas nurodo kaip remontuojamas techninés prieZiaros

Jprasti maiSytuvo priezitiros darbai — j i , ileidimo filtry keitimas ir iSorinio pavirsiaus valymas. Jei maiSytuva reikia suderinti ar patikrinti, jo

naudoti negalima, kol bus atliktos reiki
darbuotojai. Siame vadove apibréitg jpr:

|prastos prieZitros procedira
% Jleidimofiltrai
» Reguliariai keiskite oro vandens surinkimo / jleidimo filtrg (P/N 3529E, 4 pav.); bent kas 6 ménesius arba tada, kai reikia.

»  Keiskite vidinius $laky valymo filtrus (P/N 3522K, 3 pav.); bent kas 6 ménesius arba tada, kai reikia.

ir patikrinta, ar jrenginys veikia tinkamai. Derinti ir tikrinti gali tik ,Sechrist Industries” iSmokyti ir jgalioti
kdyti kompetentingas asmuo, turintis panasiy prietaisy prieZidiros patirties. Siame vadove nurodytas dalis

DEMESIO

DraudZiama merkti maiSytuva j bet kokj tirpalg. Nesterilizuokite.

< Valymas

»  I3orinj maiSytuvo pavirsiy galima valyti nestipriu muilo tirpalu arba skysta dezinfekcijos priemone. Nenaudokite $lifuoti skirty valymo priemoniy.
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3522K ,
FILTRY RINKINYS ™| E
)

e_______________

3525(2)
3524(2)
3523(2)

3522 FILTRAS (2)
3521(2)

3626(2)

3522K

3 pav.

——352aX
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TIKRINIMAS GAMYKLOJE

Kad ,Sechrist” oro / deguonies maidytuvas tinkamai ir tiksliai veikty, jj bGtina nuodugniai tikrinti kas dvejus (2) metus. Jei norite, kad galioty prietaiso garantija,
patikrinima turi atlikti ,Sechrist Industries” arba ,,Sechrist” jgaliotieji darbuotojai.

JRENGINIO NAUDOJIMO TRUKME

Jrenginiy, kurj pagamino ,,Sechrist” oro / deguonies maiSytuvy naudojimo trukmé yra 20 mety, jei jie yra naudojami kartu su ,Sechrist” tiekiamais priedais ir kas du
metus tikrinami ,Sechrist” techniniy specialisty.

TRIKCIY DIAGNOSTIKA

Problema Galima priezastis Sprendimas

Nesuderinta Oz analizés priemoné (dazniausiai). IS naujo nustatykit@®. analizés priemone.

Nevisiskai Svarios tiekiamos dujos. Patikrinkite tieki jy tyruma.

Netinkamos dujos tiekiamos j jleidimo anga.

FIO: netikslumas

Nusidévéjusios priekinés ir uzpakalinés dalys.

Netinkamai nustatytas proporcijos nustatym

Netinkamai veikia balanso nustaty N TS v dtere

Pasislinko priekinis skydas, Pataisykite priekinj skyda.

Sunku pasukti FIO; reguliavimo

rankenéle. **pakeiskite svirtj ir i§ naujo nustatykite, kaip

nurodyta prieZidros vadove.

Pakeiskite jleidimo filtra.
Tikrinant FIO2 pokytis > 1 %.

**[$ naujo nustatykite maisytuva, kaip nurodyta
prieziGros vadove.

Pakeiskite filtrg (-us).

Signalas neissijungia, kai abiejose

jleidimo angose yra odas slégi **Nuvalykite tikrinimo rutuliukg ir dalis.

ai suderintas signaly modulis. **|$ naujo nustatykite, kaip nurodyta priezitros vadove.

Sugedes signalo liezuvélis. **Pakeiskite signalo liezuvélj.

Neskamba signalas, kai vienoje i$
ileidimo angy néra slégio.

**I$ naujo nustatykite, kaip nurodyta priezitros

Netinkamai suderintas signaly modulis.
vadove.

**Nuvalykite ir sutepkite galvutes, i$ naujo nustatykite,

UZsikim3usios signaly galvutés. . s
gnalu g kaip nurodyta prieZidros vadove.

Jei atlikus atitinkamus veiksmus problemos iSspresti nepavykta, kreipkités j jgaliotajj ,,Sechrist” tarnybos atstova arba ,Sechrist Industries” techninés pagalbos
skyriy.

**Turi atlikti tik jgaliotieji darbuotojai.
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Sechrist Industries, Inc.

4225 E. La Palma Avenue @ Anaheim, CA 92807 e USA

(USA og Canada): 1-800-SECHRIST (732-4747) Only
Telefon: +1 714-579-8400 e Faks: +1 714-579-0814

Nettsted: www.SechristUSA.com

E-post: info@SechristUSA.com

AMERIKANSK FODERAL LOVGIVNING BEGRENSER SALGET AV

ANORDNINGEN TIL EN LEGEN ELLER NAR FORESKREVET AV EN LEGE.
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SECHRIST INDUSTRIES
LUFT/OKSYGENBLANDER

INNLEDNING

Vi hos Sechrist Industries, Inc. takker for at du velger en Sechrist luft/oksygenblander. Vi vil ogsa advare deg fgr du forsgker & bruke blanderen i en innstilling for & ta
deg av en pasient, at du ma gjgre deg grundig kjent med instruksjonene i denne bruksanvisningen og eventuell produktmerking. | denne bruksanvisningen brukes
advarsler, forsiktig og merknader for a gjgre deg oppmerksom pa spesielt viktige saker.

BRUKER-/EIERANSVAR

ADVARSEL: Den anskaffende organisasjonen er ansvarlig for a sikre at de har verktgyet, utstyret og opplaeringen som trengs for a utfgre
oppgavene som som kjgper komponenter eller sett til.

ADVARSEL: Sykehus eller brukere som utfgrer visse reparasjoner og/eller periodisk service uten & gjenno
patar seg eneansvaret for eventuelle funksjonsfeil som er forarsaket av feil bruk, feil vedlikehold, feil eller
eller endringer som er foretatt.

opplaring av Sechrist Industries,
utoriserte reparasjoner, skader

Sechrist-blander vil fungere i samsvar med spesifikasjonene og beskrivelsene i denne bruksanvisningen og medfglg
samsvar med instruksjonene i denne bruksanvisningen og annen medfglgende dokumentasjon. lkke g bruke dette

nar blander brukes og vedlikeholdes i
ret fgr du leser og har en grundig
delen Rutinemessig vedlikehold).
Et defekt produkt skal aldri brukes i en klinikk. All ngdvendig reparasjon skal sgrges for av hje il Sechrist i Anaheim, CA, USA eller en person med
oppleering og som er autorisert av Sechrist Industries. Sechrist forstar imidlertid at noen sykeh. har egne servicegrupper (biomedisinske ingenigrer
og tekniker) som utfgrer visse reparasjoner og/eller regelmessig servicearbeid. Av den grunn leve ig enter og sett i forbindelse med dette.

Qo

bruksanvisningen.

ADVARSEL: Den anskaffende organisasjonen i a si t de har verktgyet, utstyret og opplaeringen som trengs for 3 utfgre

patar seg eneansvaret for event
eller endringer som er foretatt.

ADVARSEL: Brukeren

vedlikehold, feil og/eller erte reparadsjoner, skader eller endringer som er foretatt av andre enn Sechrist Industries.

ADVARSEL: Forhold med alarm ass ma raskt rettes pa fordi den valgte oksygenkonsentrasjonen ikke leveres under en bypass-tilstand.

ADVARSEL: Flytende vann og andre kontaminanter i enten den ene eller andre gasstilfgrselen, spesielt i lufttilfgrselen, kan fgre til at dette
utstyret og eventuelt tilhgrende utstyr ikke fungerer. Tilfgrte gasser skal tilfredsstille en gasstgrrhet pa 0,0045 mg vann per kubikkcentimeter
gass.

ADVARSEL: Oksygenkonsentrasjonen ma overvakes nedstrgms fra blanderen med en egnet, kalibrert oksygenanalysator som er utstyrt med
alarmer som kan stilles inn med hgy og lav FI0,. Deretter skal FIO,-ene justeres for a opprettholde passende blodgasskonsentrasjoner.

ADVARSEL: Blanderer er utformet for a blande kun luft og 02. Inntakene ma ikke endres for a tilpasses andre kildegasser.

ADVARSEL: Oksygen fgrer til en sterk fremskyndelse av forbrenning. For & unnag eksplosjonsfare skal blanderen ikke eksponeres for andre
instrumenter eller annet utstyr som kan vaere kontaminert av olje eller fett. Gass som tilfgres blandere, ma vaere ekstremt ren (ikke mer enn 25
deler per million (ppm) av gasshydrokarboner er tillatt). En hgy konsentrasjon av hydrokarboner i gasstilfgrselsen er en brannfare.

ADVARSEL: Det er mulig at lydalarmen pa blanderen ikke fungerer nar tilfgrselstrykket pa bade luften og O, er mindre enn det spesifiserte
minimale inntakstrykket.
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ADVARSEL: Uttakene kan gir gasstrykk som er lik inntakstrykkene. Der ma alt tilkoblet utstyr ha sikker trykkbegrensning for a hindre at pasienten
tilfgres for stort trykk.

ADVARSEL: Nar en pasienten er koblet til respiratorutstyr, ma vedkommende overvakes hele tiden av kvalifisert personell. Bruken av en alarm
eller overvakingssystemer gir ikke total sikkerhet med en advarsel som gjelder alle muligs feilfunksjoner pa systemet. I tillegg er det mulig at
noen problemer ma handteres omgaende.

ADVARSEL: For stort tilfgrselstrykk (> 70 psig, 482 kPa) kan fgre til skader pa blanderen eller at den ikke fungerer riktig. Bruk et egnet
reguleringssystem pa den tilfgrte gassen om ngdvendig.

ADVARSEL: En Sechrist-luft/oksygengassblander er et sofistikert medisinsk instrument som er designet for bruk av kvalifisert personale under
ledelse av en kvalifisert lege.

ADVARSEL: Dette produktet skal kun vedlikeholdes og repareres av en Sechrist Industries fabrikk utdannet tekniker eller ved skriftlig instruks
fra Sechrist Industries. Dette produktet skal ikke modifiseres pa enhver mate, bortsett fra med skriftlig godkjenning av Sechrist Industries.
Modifikasjoner som ikke er godkjent, kan fgre til dgdsfall eller alvorlig personskade.

ADVARSEL: Blanderen har ikke gassteriliserende filtre og tilfgrer samme gasskvalitet som fra gasskil
gasslangefiltre er brukerens ansvar.

e. Bruken passende gassrenhet og

ADVARSEL: Nar Sechrist-blanderen brukes som supplerende respiratorutstyr, ma brukeren se og fo
respiratorutstyret.

ruksjonene fra produsenten av

FORSIKTIG: Blanderen ma ikke senkes ned i noe Igsning. Ma ikke steriliseres.

FORSIKTIG: Denne presisjonsenheten til gassblanding, kan slutte a fungere eller bl
folger med.

es uten vannlasdelen og filtrene som

FORSIKTIG: Kontroller at ytelsesverifikasjons-prosedyren er utfgrt av pamon f nne blanderen brukes.

SAMMENDRAG AV SYMBOLER
BETYDNING
Forsiktig
Produsent
\ Produksjonsdato
Symbolet indikerer at brukeren/operatgren henvises til instruksjonsmanualen/-heftet

Advarsel, forbud eller palagt tiltak

Ns(E 1N

Yo

Ol’lly OBS! Ifglge amerikansk lovgivning (USA) kan dette utstyret bare selges av eller etter forordning fra lege.
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BRUKSINDIKASJONER
Bruksomrdde

Formalet med enheten er a gjgre det mulig for kvalifisert personell & blande luft med medisinsk kvalitet og oksygen med medisinsk kvalitet, med forhold som velges
av operatgren, for a tilfgre pasienten med en rekke typer respiratorutstyr.

Sechrist-luft/oksygenblanderen er et presisjonsinstrument som regulerer trykket og et doseringsinstrument, som er utformet for a gi en ngyaktig blanding av luft
med medisinsk kvalitet og oksygen (O2) med medisinsk kvalitet. Blanderen kan levere FIO2 pd 0,21 til 1,0 for a tilfgres en rekke forskjellige respiratorinstrumenter.
Blanderen mottar luft og oksygen via D.I.S.S. (diameter index safety system)-inntakskoblinger med et nominelt trykk pa 50 psig (344 kPa). Enheten opererer
tilfredsstillende med et inntakstrykk pa 30-70 psig (207-482 kPa) safremt trykket er innen 20 psig (138 kPa) av hverandre. Sechrist-luft/oksygenblandere kan vaere
indisert nar presise oksygenkonsentrasjoner er pakrevd ved kliniske applikasjoner. Bruken av blander med egnet konfigurasjon, finnes innen hele helsevesenet. Bruk
inkluderer, men er ikke begrenset il presise oksygenkonsentrasjoner direkte til pasienten ved sengekanten eller tilfgrsel av presise FIO»-er til annet utstyr som f.eks.
en ventilator, isolletter ellergjenopplivingsutstyr.

KONTRAINDIKASJONER

Selv om supplerende oksygenbehandling ikke er uten mulige bivirkninger som lungekollaps forarsaket av absorpsjon og
av oksygen aldri hindre bruken narindisert.*

gentoksisitet, skal de skadelige effektene

Donald F. Eagan, MD, Eagan’s Fundamentals of Respiratory Care, Fifth Edition 1999

BRUKSINSTRUKSJONER

¢ Kontroller at ytelsesverifikasjon er utfgrt for blanderen brukes.
¢ Koble utlgpet pa blander til inntaksinstrumentet som skal tilfgre oksygenkonsenia

# Fra palitelige, trykkregulerte gasskilder kobles bade luft med medisinsk kva
gasslanger (P/N IV 308 lufttilfgrselsslange og P/N IV 309 oksygentilfgrselsslg

¢ Dersom konfigurasjonen inkluderer en strgmnin
pa strgmningsmaleren/-malerne mot uret til d

SPESIFIKASJONER

Det finnes flere tilgjengelige konfigurasjoner med og uten tilhgrende strgmningsmaler(e). Alle modellene bruker samme gassblander, og derfor gjelder fglgende
spesifikasjoner alle konfigurasjonene.

FIOz2 0,21+0,01til1,0- 0,1

N@yaktighet® ............ccooviiiiieeee e + 3%

(hgye strgmningskonfigurasjoner)......... ved minst 100 Ipm ved en FIO2 pa 0,60 med inntakstrykk pa 50 psig (344 kPa). Tilfgrselsomradet 30-70 psig
produserer en uttaksstrgmning i omradet 70-150 lpm.

(lave strgmningskonfigurasjoner) .......... ved minst 40 Ipm ved en FIO; pa 0,60 med inntakstrykk pa 50 psig (344 kPa). Tilfgrselsomradet 30-70 psig
produserer en uttaksstrgmning i omradet 29-60 Ipm.
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Tilfgrselstrykk **

Nominell......ccoeevienieiiieeeeeseee s 50 psig (344 kPa)+ 20 psig (138 kPa) (ved 4,0 standard kubikkfot per minutt (SCFM) min. strgmning)
Minimum 30 psig (207 kPa)
Maksimum 70 psig (482 kPa)

Tappestrgmning***

(hgye strgmningskonfigurasjoner)......... 8,0 til 10,0 Ipm @ 16 Ipm strgmningsinnstilling
(lave strgmningskonfigurasjoner) .......... 2,5 til 4,5 lpom @ 8 Ipm strgmningsinnstilling

Dimensjoner (uten stremningsmalere)

HBYAE .o 15,24 cm (6")

Bredde... ...15,24 cm (6") (montert pa pale)/16,51 cm (6 ") (montert pa vegg)
Dybde 15,24 cm (6") (montert pa pale)/13,97 cm (5 %") (montert pa vegg)
Vekt 2,73 kg (6 1b.)

Brukstid 2ar
Enhetens levetid Sechrist sine luft/oksygenblandere har en levetid p3 20 ar, ant de overhales med Sechrist-leverte
komponenter og av Sechrist-sertifiserte tekniker _ar.

Valgfrie stremningsmalere

120 1PM et + 3 % av full skala
... 3 % av full skala
...x 3% av full skala
... 3 % av full skala
...x 3% av full skala
....... + 3 % av full skala
... 3 % av full skala

*MERK: Blanderen opprettholder den tilfgrte FIOz innen + 1 % ay, U > 8 sma variasjoner i tilfgringstrykket. 2 % feil i tillegg skjer som et

***MERK: Tappestrgmningen finnes pa bunnen a i g trengs for & opprettholde FIO2-ngyaktigetn ved svaert lave strgmningsinnstillinger.
Valgfritt tilbehgr

Fglgende inntakstrykkslanger som kag koble v opera
Ref. IV 308 4,27 m (14 fot) lufttilfgrs

msvar med CGA (Compressed Gas Association) V-1, V-5 og G-4.1:
Ref. IV 309 4,27 m (14 fot) oksygentilfgrselsslange

YTELSESVERIFIKASJON

Brukeren skal utfgre en al
brukeren analysere FIO; ved
bypass/alarm-systemet fungerer.
dvs. 21 % hvis oksygen ble kobles fr

FIO-omradet fgr hver gang enheten brukes klinisk. Ved en oksygenanalysator som er kalibrert ngyaktig, skal
e innstillinger? 21 %, 40 %, 60 %, 80 % og 100 %. | tillegg skal brukeren koble fra én tilfgrselsgass en kort tid for a sikre at
den ene gasstilfgrselen er koblet fra, skal lydalarmen lyde og den analyserte FIO: skal vises FIO; til den enkle gasstilfgrselen,
00 % hvis lufttilfgrselen ble koblet fra.

Fglgende mer omfattende prosedyren skal utfgres minst én gang hver maned eller oftere som indikert eller gnsket.

Denne prosedyren gir en mate a bestemme om blanderen fungerer ifglge designspesifikasjonene. Denne verifiseringen er beregnet utfgrt innen helseinstitusjonen
av kvalifisert personell. Denne prosedyren skal fglges ngyaktig som skissert. Hvis blanderen ikke innenfor de fastslatte standardene, skal den ikke anvendes til klinisk
bruk fgr det er utfgrt kalibrering og/eller service (se feilspkingsavsnitt eller servicemanualen).

MERK: De anbefales pa det sterkeste at personalet som er ansvarlig for testing i forbindelse med ytelsesverifikasjon og arkivering av ngyaktige
registreringer av testingaktiviteter.
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Prosessen med ytelsesverifikasjon krever en enkel konfigurasjon som vist i diagrammet nedenfor.

Figur 2

Oksygentilfersel Lufttilfersel

SECHRIST

justerbar T justerbar
regulator regulator
0-60 p.s.i.g 55 Blander @Q 0-60 p.s.ig

Maler t Maler

L

LS

Stroemningsmaler

% Koble blanderen til tilfgrselsgasser med uavhengige, ju

% Koble en strgmningsmaler tilblanderuttaket.

*  Styr strgmmen fra stremningsmaleren til en Ider (f.eks. en flaske eller é®rgr), og kontroller at det ikke finnes innblandet romluft som fortynner blandingen.
% Plasser en kalibrert Oz-analysatorprobe ibe!
Test for samlet ngyaktighet

< Still inn begge tilfgrselstrykk
< Still inn strgmningsmaleren til 8 joner med fglgende strgmningsmalere: 0—-10 Ipm, 1-15 Ipm, 0-16 Ipm og 100-1000 ml/min.

% Still inn strgmnings| i i oner med fglgende stremningsmalere: 2-20 lpm, 2-32 Ipm og 3-30 lpm.

«  Sammenlign Oz-analy i gende innstillinger. Fordi blanderen har en samlet ngyaktighet pa + 3 % og hvis analysatorngyaktighetene er
innenfor £ 1 %, skal fglge! mmenligninger samsvare innenfor + 4 prosentpoeng.

. 0,21
. 0,40
. 0,60
. 0,80
. 1,0

Test for ngyaktighet ved varierende inntaktrykk.

¢ Still innFI102 til 0,60 med inntaktstrykk pa 50 psig (344 kPa).
e Verifiser innstillingsngyaktigheten i forhold til den analyserte verdien.
¢ Still O2-trykket til 40 psig (276 kPa) og la lufttilfgrselen bli veerende ved 60 psig (414 kPa).
* Noter medanalysatoravlesningen.
% Still O2-trykket til 60 psig (414 kPa) og la lufttilfgrselen bli veerende ved 40 psig (276 kPa).
% Noter medanalysatoravlesningen.

% De analyserte O-konsentrasjonene skal ikke variere mer enn 2 % med de ovennevnte endringene.
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Test alarmmodulfunksjonen.
% Still inn tilfgrselstrykkene til 50 psig (344 kPa).
< Still inn FI02til 0,60.
« Reduser trykket pa lufttilfgrselentil 24 psig (166 kPa).
% Lydalarmen skal lyde innen fglgende trykkomrade 24-28 psig, og O-analysatoren skal lese 100 %.
% @ktrykket pa lufttilfgrselen sakte til 50 psig (344 kPa). Alarmen skal stanse og tilbakestille fgr det skaffes et tilfgrselstrykk pa 40 psig (276 kPa).
« Reduser Ox-tilfgrselstrykket til 24 psig (166kPa).

% Lydalarmen skal lyde innen fglgende trykkomrade 24-28 psig, og Oz-analysatoren skal lese 21 %.

% @ktrykket pa Oa-tilfgrselen sakte til 50 psig (344 kPa). Alarmen skal stanse og tilbakestille fgr det skaffes et tilfgrselstrykk pa 40 psig (276 kPa).

Kontroller inntakfiltrene.

« Det finnes en liten testport bak pa blanderer rett over luftinntaket som brukes til 3 teste stremmen gjennom filteréflla vannlasen og delene pa inntaksfilteret.

« Sla av begge tilfgrselsgassene, og la gassene stoppe a stremme. Bruk en % tommers sekskantngkkel for a fierne pl
gjenget nippel.

en fra testporten og sett inn en 10-32

< Koble til en ngyaktig trykkmaler (0—60 psig) (0—414 kPa) til nippelen.

% SIa pa tilfgrselsgassene, og still inn strgmningen til 16 lpm.

< Still inn blanderens F10,-kontroll til0,21.

% Overhold trykket som registreres av maleren som er koblet til testporten.

2

< Forskjellen mellom trykket pa testmalerne og tilfgrselstrykker skal ikkg

R

<& Hvis trykkdifferansen er > 5 psig (34 kPa) skal inntaksfiltrene skifte: inemessig vedlikehold.

RUTINEMESSIG VEDLIKEHOLD

MERK: Produsenten gjor fglgende tilgjengelig
kalibreringsinstruksjoner eller annen informasjon so
medisinske utstyret som er utpekt av produsent

porsel, kobiingsskjemaer, delelister med komponenter, beskrivelser,
ielp for servicepersonell med oppleaering slik at de kan reparere delene av det

trenger kalibrering eller service skal ikke brukes f
servicearbeid skal kun utfgres av personell med torisert av Sechrist Industries til a gjgre det. Rutinemessig vedlikehold, slik det defineres i
likehold av denne typen instrumenter. Deler som angis i denne manualen, skal bare skriftes

ut med deler som er produsert eller selges hristIndustries.

Prosedyre ved rutinemessig vedlikeho

2,

R4 Inntaksfiltre
> Periodisk utsk taksfilter (P/N 3529E i figur 4) minst hver 6. maned eller nar det trengs.

> Utskifting av intern eret rustfri stal filtre (P/N 3522K i figur 3) minst hver 6. maned eller nar det trengs.

FORSIKTIG

Blanderen ma ikke senkes ned i noe Igsning. lkke forsgk a sterilisere.

< Rengjgring

> De utvendige flatene pa blanderen kan tgrkes rent med en mild sapelgsning eller en flytende desinfiseringslgsning. Ikke bruk rengjgringsmidler som
inneholder slipemidler.
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3522K
FILTERSETT

3525(2)
3524(2)
3523(2)
3522 FILIER(2) 7
3521(2) l\\f(
3520(2) | ”

3625(2)

3626(2)
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FABRIKKOVERHALING

For & skire riktig funksjon og ngyaktig ma Sechrist-luft/oksygen-blander ha en grundig overhaling hvert andre ar. For at produktgarantien skal gjelde, ma denne

overhalingen utfgres av Sechrist Industries eller av personell som er autorisert av Sechrist.

ENHETENS LEVETID

Sechrist sine luft/oksygenblandere har en levetid pa 20 ar, sa sant de overhales med Sechrist-leverte komponenter og av Sechrist-sertifiserte teknikere hvert 2. ar.

FEILS@KING

Problem Mulig arsak

Korrigerende tiltak

0:-analysatoren er ikke lenger kalibrert (det vanligste
problemet).

Omkalibrer Oz-analysatoren.

Tilfgrselsgassen har feil renhet.

Kontroller/verifiser lheten til tilfgrselsgassen.

Inntaket tilfgres feil gass.
Ungyaktig FIO:

Se¢rg for a er er koblet riktig.

Sete foran og bak er slitt.

Feil kalibrering av doseringsmodulen.

Balanseringsmodulen fungerer ikke.

Frontplaten har forskjgvet seg.
F102-kontrollknotten er

blanderen som skissert i

kalibrer balanseringsmodulen som skissert i
amanualen.

vanskelig 3 vri.
Bgy justeringsaksling.

* Skift ut akslingen og omkalibrer som skissert i
servicemanualen.

Luft- eller Oz-inntaksMteret ka e skittent og fgre til

; en differanse
FlOz-endring > 1 % nar testes

Skift ut inntaksfilter.

**Ombkalibrer blanderen som skissert i
servicemanualen.

Skift ut filter/filtre.

Kontinuerlig alarm der begg
inntakstrykkene er like.

**Rengjer tilbakeslagskulen og setet.

**Ombkalibrer som skissert i servicemanualen.

Defekt alarm reed.

**Bytt ut alarm reed.

Alarmen lyder ikke ved

armmodulen er ikke lenger kalibrert.
trykktap til én kildegass.

**Ombkalibrer som skissert i servicemanualen.

Fjeerstgttene pa alarmen sitter fast.

**Rengjgr, smgr fjeerstgttene, og omkalibrer som
skissert i servicemanualen.

Hvis problemet eller saken fortsetter at de aktuelle korrigerende tiltak er gijennomfgrt, skal du kontakte en autorisert Sechrist-servicerepresentant eller en teknisk

stgtte hos Sechrist Industries for  fa rad.

** Skal kun utfgres av autorisert personell.
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SECHRIST INDUSTRIES
MIKSER POWIETRZA / TLEN U

WSTEP

Firma Sechrist Industries, Inc. dziekuje Paristwu za zakupienie miksera powietrza / tlenu firmy Sechrist. Pragniemy przestrzec Pafistwa, ze przed zastosowaniem miksera
w placéwce stuzby zdrowia nalezy doktadnie zapoznac sie z instrukcjg obstugi zawartg w niniejszym podreczniku oraz z nalepkami produktu. Ostrzezenia, przestrogi i
uwagi zawarte w niniejszej instrukcji wykorzystano do zwrécenia Paristwa uwagi na szczegdlnie wazne sprawy.

ZAKRES ODPOWIEDZIALNOSCI WEASCICIELA / UZYTKOWNIKA

OSTRZEZENIE: Organizacja zamawiajaca odpowiada za zapewnienie odpowiednich narzedzi, sprzetu i szkolenia niezbednych do wykonania
czynnosci, do ktérych stuzg zamawiane elementy lub zestawy.

szkolenia w firmie Sechrist Industries
j konserwacji, nieprawidtowych lub

OSTRZEZENIE: Szpitale i uzytkownicy wykonujacy pewne naprawy i/lub konserwacje okresowa bez przejsci
przejmuja catkowita odpowiedzialnos$¢ za wszelkie awarie wynikajace z niepoprawnego uzycia, niewtasc
nieautoryzowanych napraw, uszkodzen lub dokonanych modyfikaciji.

$li bedzie obstugiwany i konserwowany
ugiwac niniejszego urzadzenia przed
rmacjami podanymi w niniejszej

arunkach szpitfych. Wszelkie niezbedne naprawy
powinna wykonac siedziba gtéwna firmy Sechrist w Anaheim w Kalifornii lub osoba przeszkolonad# przez Sechrist Industries. Firma Sechrist zdaje sobie
jednak sprawe, ze pewne szpitale i inni uzytkownicy majg wtasna grupe zapewniajgca serwis (i i i mmhiomedyczni), ktéra wykonuje pewne naprawy i

Mikser firmy Sechrist bedzie dziata¢ zgodnie ze specyfikacja i opisem podanym w ,,Instrukcji obstugi” i zataczo
zgodnie z poleceniami podanymi w niniejszej , Instrukcji obstugi” i innych zatagczonych dokumentach. Nie wolno prébo

OSTRZEZENIE: Organizacja zamawiajaca odpowiada ie odpowiednich narzedzi, sprzetu i szkolenia niezbednych do wykonania
czynnosci, do ktorych stuzg zamawiane element

OSTRZEZENIE: Nie zezwala sie na zadne m wolno modyfikowac tego urzadzenie bez upowaznienia producenta.

Po wprowadzeniu modyfikacji niezbedna j inspekcja i testowanie dla zapewnienia dalszego bezpiecznego stosowania tego
urzadzenia.

OSTRZEZENIE: Szpitale i uzytkownic prawy i/lub konserwacje okresowa bez przejscia szkolenia w firmie Sechrist
Industries przejmuja catkowi zelkie awarie wynikajace z niepoprawnego uzycia, niewfasciwej konserwacji,

OSTRZEZENIE: Uzytkowaik mi i tlenu firmy Sechrist przejmuje catkowita odpowiedzialnos¢ za wszelkie awarie wynikajace
Z niepoprawnego uz i SCi nserwacji, nieprawidtowych lub nieautoryzowanych napraw, uszkodzern lub modyfikacji
przeprowadzonych przez i echrist Industries.

OSTRZEZENIE: Sytuacje powo
zostanie dostarczone w przypadk

e wiaczenie alarmu/obejscia muszg zostaé¢ szybko skorygowane, poniewaz wybrane stezenie tlenu nie
uacji obejscia.

OSTRZEZENIE: Woda w postaci ptynu lub inne zanieczyszczenia w zasilanym gazie, a szczegélnie w zasilanym powietrzu, spowoduja awarie
urzadzenia i wszelkich innych podtaczonych urzadzen. Zasilane gazy powinny spetniaé stopien suchosé¢ 0,0045 mg wody/cm3 gazu.

OSTRZEZENIE: Stezenie tlenu musi by¢é monitorowane na wyjsciu z miksera za pomocg odpowiedniego, skalibrowanego analizatora tlenu
wyposazonego w alarmy, ktére mozna ustawi¢ na wysokie i niskie FIO2. Nastepnie FIO2 powinny zosta¢ wyregulowane, aby utrzyma¢é
odpowiednie stezenia gazéw we krwi.

OSTRZEZENIE: Mikser jest przeznaczony wytgcznie do mieszania powietrza i tlenu. Nie wolno modyfikowaé wlotéw, aby stosowaé inne gazy.

OSTRZEZENIE: Tlen silnie przyspiesza spalanie. Aby uniknaé zagrozenia wybuchem, nie nalezy narazaé¢ miksera na kontakt z narzedziami lub
innym sprzetem, ktory magt by¢ skazony olejem lub smarem. Gaz dostarczany do miksera musi by¢ szczegdlnie czysty (dopuszczalne jest stezenie
nie wiecej niz 25 ppm weglowodoréw gazowych). Duze stezenie weglowodoréw w gazie stanowi zagrozenie pozarowe.

OSTRZEZENIE: Sygnat akustyczny miksera moze nie dziataé, gdy ci$nienia zaréwno powietrza jak i tlenu wynosza mniej niz minimalne podane
ci$nienie wejsciowe.
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OSTRZEZENIE: Wyjscia posiadajg mozliwo$é zapewnienia ci$nierh gazu réwnych ciénieniom wejsciowym. Dlatego kazdy podtaczony sprzet musi
by¢ wyposazony w zawér nadmiarowy, aby zapobiec dostarczaniu nadmiernego ci$nienia pacjentom.

OSTRZEZENIE: Zawsze, gdy pacjent jest podtaczony do ochrony uktadu oddechowego, konieczna jest ciagta obecnosé wykwalifikowanego
personelu. Stosowanie alarmoéw lub systeméw monitorujacych nie daje absolutnej gwarancji ostrzezen w przypadku kazdego typu usterki.
Ponadto, niektére problemy moga wymagac natychmiastowej uwagi.

OSTRZEZENIE: Nadmierne cisnienia zasilania (> 70 psig, 482 kPa) moga spowodowaé uszkodzenie lub awarie miksera. Niezbedne jest
stosowanie odpowiednich systemow regulacji zasilanego gazu.

OSTRZEZENIE: Mikser powietrza/tlenu firmy Sechrist jest zaawansowanym technologicznie urzadzeniem medycznym przeznaczonym do
stosowania przez wykwalifikowany personel pod kierunkiem wykwalifikowanego lekarza.

OSTRZEZENIE: Konserwacje i naprawy niniejszego urzadzenia moze prowadzi¢ wytacznie technik przeszkolony przez firme Sechrist Industries lub
zgodnie z pisemnymi instrukcjami firmy Sechrist Industries. Z wyjatkiem uzyskania wczes$niejszej pisemnej zgody firmy Sechrist Industries,
niniejszego produktu nie wolno modyfikowaé w zadne sposob. Niezatwierdzone modyfikacje moga prowgdzi¢ do zgonu lub powaznych obrazen
ciata.

OSTRZEZENIE: Mikser nie zawiera filtréw wyjatawiajacych gazy i dostarcza taky sama jakos¢ gazéwilaka jest zasilana ze irédet gazoéw.

Uzytkownik jest odpowiedzialny za stosowanie odpowiedniej czystosci gazéw i filtrow linii gazg

OSTRZEZENIE: Jeéli mikser firmy Sechrist jest stosowany do zasilania urzadzenia ochrony ukfadu oddec
zgodnie z instrukcjami podanymi przez producenta danego urzadzenia.

0, uzytkownik musi postepowac

PRrzesTROGA: Nie wolno zanurzaé miksera w zadnym roztworze. Nie sterylizowac.

PRzesTROGA: Niniejsze precyzyjne urzadzenie miksujgce gazy moze przestac funkcj odzone, jesli bedzie stosowane bez

dotaczonego zestawu zbiornika ptynu i filtrow.

PRZESTROGA: Przed uzyciem niniejszego miksera nalezy sprawdzic,
wykwalifikowang osobe.

dzona procedura weryfikacji wydajnosci przez

ZESTAWIENIE SYMBOLI

SYMBOL E

Przestroga

Producent

Data produkcji

Ten symbol odsyta uzytkownika/operatora do Instrukcji obstugi/ broszury

fjf Ostrzezenie, zakaz lub czynno$é obowigzkowa

Przestroga: przepisy federalne ograniczaja sprzedaz tego urzadzenia do lekarzy lub na
zlecenie lekarza.
Only
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WSKAZANIA DO STOSOWANIA

Przeznaczenie

Niniejsze urzadzenie jest przeznaczone do umozliwienia wykwalifikowanemu personelowi mieszanie powietrza i tlenu o jakosci medycznej przy wspétczynnikach
wybranych przez operatora w celu dostarczenia mieszanki pacjentom za posrednictwem réznych typow urzadzenia ochrony uktadu oddechowego.

Mikser powietrza/tlenu firmy Sechrist jest urzagdzeniem o precyzyjnej regulacji ci$nienia i proporcji przeznaczonym do doktadnego mieszania powietrza i tlenu (02) o
jakosci medycznej. Mikser zapewnia FIO; od 0,21 do 1,0 do zasilania réznych urzadzer ochrony uktadu oddechowego. Powietrze i tlen sg dostarczane do miksera
za pomoca wejscia w standardzie DISS (diameter index safety system) przy ci$nieniu nominalnym 50 psig (344 kPa). Urzadzenie bedzie dziata¢ prawidtowo przy
ci$nieniach wejsciowych wynoszgcych 30-70 psig (207-482 kPa) przy zatozeniu, ze réznica w cisnieniach miesci sie w zakresie 20 psig (138 kPa). Miksery powietrza/
tlenu firmy Sechrist moga by¢ stosowane w przypadkach, gdy wymagane sg doktadne stezenia tlenu do zastosowar medycznych. Zastosowanie miksera w jego
odpowiedniej konfiguracji mozna znalez¢ w catym otoczeniu opieki medycznej. Zastosowanie moze obejmowa¢, ale nie jest ograniczone do bezposredniego
dostarczania pacjentowi precyzyjnych stezer tlenu lub dostarczania precyzyjnych FIO2 do innego wyposazenia np. respirator, inkubator zamkniety lub urzadzenia
do reanimacji.

PRZECIWWSKAZANIA

Leczenie suplementacja tlenu wigze sie z mozliwymi skutkami ubocznymi takimi jak wchtanianie, niedodma i zatrucie tle
powinno powstrzymywac przed jego stosowaniem we wskazanych przypadkach?.

, lecz szkodliwe dziatanie nigdy nie

' Dr Donald F. Eagan, Eagan’s Fundamentals of Respiratory Care, wydanie pigte 1999

INSTRUKCJA OBStUGI

¢ Przed zastosowaniem miksera nalezy sprawdzi¢, czy zakoriczono procedure sprawdzania dziata

¢ Po usunieciu powietrza z urzadze ilaj mieszanke gazu nalezy analizowac i monitorowac dostarczane stezenie gazu skalibrowanym
analizatorem tlenu. Odpowiednio us ¢ e i minimalne ograniczenia alarmu na analizatorze.

spodzie miski zbiornika p

¢ Okresowo sprawdzaé analizator i oceni¢ dostarczane FlO..

PARAMETRY TECHNICZNE

Dostepnych jest wiele konfiguracji z podtgczonym miernikiem/ami przeptywu lub bez nich. Wszystkie modele wykorzystuja taki sam mikser gazéw i dlatego ponizsze
parametry dotyczg wszystkich konfiguracji.

F102
Doktadnos¢ +3%
Konfiguracje o duzym przeptywie .......cccccevceevvreerennen. co najmniej 100 I/min. przy FIO2 0,60 z ci$nieniem wejsciowym wynoszgcym 50 psig
(344 kPa). Zakres zasilania wynoszacy 30—-70 psig zapewnia wyjsciowy przeptyw w zakresie
70-150 I/min.
Konfiguracje o niskim przeptywie .........ccccevveevenvennnnns co najmniej 40 I/min. przy FIO2 0,60 z ci$nieniem wejSciowym wynoszacym 50  psig
(344 kPa). Zakres zasilania wynoszacy 30—70 psig zapewnia wyjsciowy przeptyw w zakresie
29-60 |/min.

146 P/N 100001



SECHRIST INDUSTRIE S
MIKSER POWIETRZA / TLENWU

Cisnienie zasilania **

NOMINAINE ...ttt 50 psig (344 kPa)+ 20 psig (138 kPa) (przy minimalnym przeptywie 4,0 standardowe stopy
szescienne na minute (SCFM))

MINIMUM e 30 psig (207 kPa)

MAKSIMUM <o 70 psig (482 kPa)

Odpowietrzanie przeptywu***

Konfiguracje o duzym przeptywie
Konfiguracje o niskim przeptywie

8,0 do 10,0 I/min. przy ustawieniu przeptywu 16 I/min.
2,5 do 4,5 I/min. przy ustawieniu przeptywu 8 I/min.

Wymiary (bez miernikéw przeptywu)

Wysokosé
Szeroko$é . ...15,24 cm (mocowanie na statywie) / 16,51 cm (mocowanie do $ciany)
Gtebokos¢ ...15,24 cm (mocowanie na statywie) / 13,97 cm (mocowanie do $ciany)
Ciezar.....ccoueuen. 2,73 kg
Okres ekSploataci ..........cccuvvrviriririnieriricieeree et 2 lata
ZYWONOSE UrZGAZENIA ....o.evoveeeece e aes Zywotnoéé mikseréw Sechrist wyn arunkiem, ze co 2 lata poddawane s3

kompleksowej konserwacji z uzyciem
wykonywane przez certyfikow

dostarczonych przez Sechrist i

Opcjonalne mierniki przeptywu

1=20 1/MIN. ettt + 3% petnej skali
1-15 |/min. ...... + 3% petnej skali
0-16 I/min. ...... + 3% petnej skali

2-20 I/min. ...... +3%
2-32 I/min. 13%
3-30 I/min. ... +3%
100-1 000 MI/MIN.cviriiiiriiireiireeceeceeere e +3%

***UWAGA: Odpowietrzanie przeptywu znajduje si
ustawieniach przeptywu.

Opcjonalne akcesoria

Ponizsze odtaczalne przez operatora prze
Norma IV 308 Przewdd zasilania powietrza

jSciowego sg zgodne z normami V-1, V-5, i G-4.1 Compressed Gas Association (CGA):
Norma IV 309 Przewdd zasilania tlenu 4,27 m

SPRAWDZANIE DZIAtANIA

Przed kazdym uzyciem kliniczny kownik powinien wykonac¢ test alarmu i przeanalizowa¢ petny zakres FIO,. Za pomoca poprawnie skalibrowanego analizatora
tlenu uzytkownik powinien przeana ¢ FIO2 przy nastepujacych ustawieniach: 21%, 40%, 60%, 80% i 100%. Ponadto uzytkownik powinien na krétko odtgczy¢
jeden z gazéw zasilania, aby upewnic si dziata system obejscia/alarmu. Przy odtgczonym zasilaniu jednego gazu powinien zosta¢ wyemitowany sygnat akustyczny,

a analiza FIO, powinna wskazywacé FIO; jednego podtgczonego gazu, np. 21% - jesli zostat odtaczony tlen i 100% - jesli odtgczono powietrze.
Ponizsza, bardziej skomplikowana procedura, powinna by¢ przeprowadzona co najmniej raz w miesigcu lub czesciej zgodnie ze wskazaniem lub zgdaniem.

Niniejsza procedura umozliwia okreslenie, czy mikser pracuje zgodnie z parametrami danej specyfikacji. Taka weryfikacja powinna by¢ wykonywana w warunkach
szpitalnych przez wykwalifikowany personel. Procedure nalezy wykonywac zgodnie z instrukcjami. Jesli mikser nie spetnia ustalonych standarddw, nalezy go wykluczy¢
z eksploataciji klinicznej do czasu zakoficzenia jego kalibracji i/lub naprawy (patrz punkt ,,Rozwigzywanie probleméw” lub ,,Instrukcja serwisowa”).

UWAGA: Stanowczo zaleca sie, aby personel odpowiedzialny za testowanie dziatania prowadzit doktadng dokumentacje testowania.
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Proces weryfikacji wydajnosci wymaga prostej konfiguracji pokazanej na ponizszym rysunku.

Rysunek 2
Zasilanie Zasilanie
tlenu tenu
ragquiator ® Mikser reguistor
0-80paig 0-60 pu.ig
Miernik S T t Miernik
7

Miernik przeplywu

Podtaczyé mikser do zasilania gazéw z niezaleznymi regulatora
Podtaczyé miernik przeptywu do wyjsciamiksera.

Skierowac przeptyw z miernika przeptywu do zbiorni . lub probdéwka) upewniajac sie, ze do srodka nie dostanie sie powietrze z pomieszczenia
powodujac rozcienczenie mieszanki.

Umiescic¢ skalibrowany tester analizatora tle

Ustawi¢ miernik przeptywu na 8 |
1 000 ml/min.

0,40

. 0,60
. 0,80
. 1,0

Test doktadnosci przy réznych cisnieniach wejsciowych.

.
<

.
<

.
<

.
<

2,
<

2,
<

Ustawic¢ FIO2 na 0,60 przy ci$nieniu wejsciowym 50 psig (344 kPa).

Sprawdzi¢ doktadno$¢ ustawienia poréwnujgc ustawienie z zanalizowang wartoscig.

Ustawic cisnienie O2na 40 psig (276 kPa) pozostawiajac zasilanie powietrza na 60 psig (414 kPa).
Zanotowac odczyt analizatora.

Ustawic cisnienie Oz na 60 psig (414 kPa) i zasilanie powietrza na 40 psig (276 kPa).

Zanotowac odczytanalizatora.

Analizowane stezenia O, powinny réznic sie nie wigcej niz 0 2% powyzej zmian cisnienia.
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Test dziatania modutu alarmu.

«  Ustawi¢ obydwa ci$nienia zasilania na 50 psig (344kPa).

«  Ustawi¢ FIO2na0,60.

% Zmniejszy¢ ci$nienie zasilania powietrza do 24 psig. (166 kPa).

«  Sygnatakustyczny powinien zosta¢ wyemitowany w nastepujacym zakresie cisnienia 24—28 psig, a analizator tlenu powinien wskazywaé 100%.

%  Powoli zwigkszac ci$nienie zasilania powietrza do 50 psig (344 kPa). Alarm powinien wytgczy¢ sie i zresetowac przed osiggnieciem cisnienia zasilania 40 psig
(276 kPa).

% Zmniejszy¢ ci$nienie zasilania O. do 24 psig (166 kPa).

«  Sygnatakustyczny powinien zosta¢ wyemitowany w nastepujgcym zakresie cisnienia 24—28 psig, a analizator tlenu powinien wskazywac 21%.

«  Powoli zwigkszy¢ ci$nienie zasilania O>do 50 psig (344 kPa). Alarm powinien wytgczyc sie i zresetowac przed osidieciem cisnienia zasilania 40 psig (276 kPa).

Sprawdzenie filtréw wejsciowych.

% W celu przetestowania przeptywu przez zestawy filtra zbiornika ptynu i zestawow filtra wejscia powie
tytu miksera tuz nad ztgczem wejsciowym powietrza.

o maty port testowy znajdujacy sie z

< Wylaczy¢ obydwa gazy zasilania i odczekad, az przestang ptyna¢. Za pomoca szesciokatneg
gwintowana ztgczke 10-32.

z portu testowego i zainstalowaé

% Podtaczy¢ do ztaczki doktadny wskaznik cisnienia (0-60 psig) (0-414 kPa).
% Wiaczy¢ zasilanie gazow i ustawi¢ przeptyw nal6 |/min.
% Ustawi¢ pokretto FIO; miksera na0,21.

< Obserwowac ci$nienie zarejestrowane na wskazniku podtagczonym do g

% Jedliréznica cisnienie jest > 5 psig (34 kPa), nalezy

KONSERWACIJA RUTYNOWA

UWAGA: Na zyczenie producent udostepni sche
wykwalifikowanemu personelowi serwisu napr;
personel serwisu.

Konserwacja rutynowa miksera ogranicza
Mikser wymagajacy kalibracjilub na
czy funkcjonuje prawidtowo. Kalibra
Konserwacja rutynowa, zgodnie ze wska
w konserwacji urzadzen tego typu. Czeg
Sechrist Industries.

Procedura konserwacji rutynowe;j
% Filtry wejsciowe
»  Nalezy okresowo wymienia¢ zbiornik ptynu powietrza/filtr wejsciowy (P/N 3529E na rysunku 4) co najmniej co 6 miesiecy lub, gdy konieczne.

»  Nalezy wymienia¢ wewnetrzne nierdzewne filtry spiekowe (P/N 3522K na rysunku 3) co najmniej co 6 miesiecy lub, gdy konieczne.

PRZESTROGA

Nie wolno zanurza¢ miksera w zadnym roztworze. Nie podejmowac préby sterylizacji.

24

% Czyszczenie

»  Zewnetrzne powierzchnie miksera mogg by¢ wycierane do czysta roztworem delikatnego mydta lub srodka dezynfekujgcego w ptynie. Nie wolno stosowac
Sciernych srodkdéw czyszczacych.
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SECHRIST INDUSTRIE S

MIKSER POWIETRZA / TLENWU

GRUNTOWNY PRZEGLAD FABRYCZNY

Aby zapewni¢ poprawne dziatanie i doktadnos$é, nalezy dokonywa¢ co dwa (2) lata gruntownego przegladu mikseréw powietrza/tlenu firmy Sechrist.
Aby utrzymac gwarancje produktu, przeglad taki musi zosta¢ przeprowadzony przez firme Sechrist Industries lub autoryzowany personel firmy Sechrist.

ZYWOTNOSC URZADZENIA

Zywotnoéé mikseréw Sechrist wynosi 20 lat pod warunkiem, ze co 2 lata poddawane sg kompleksowej konserwacji z uzyciem komponentéw dostarczonych przez

Sechrist i wykonywane przez certyfikowanych technikéw.

ROZWIAZYWANIE PROBLEMOW

Opis problemu Mozliwa przyczyna

Dzigtanie naprawcze

Rozregulowany analizator O (najczestsza przyczyna).

Ponownie skalibro analizator Oa.

Nieprawidtowa jakos¢ (czystosé) zasilanych gazow.

zystos¢ zasilanego gazu.

Zasilany nieprawidtowy gaz.

Niepoprawne FIO:
Przednie i tylne gniazda sg zuzyte.

ewody sg poprawnie

Nieprawidtowa kalibracja modutu utrzymania proporc;ji?

a¢ mikser zgodnie z instrukcjg

Awaria modutu wyréwnujacego cisnienie,

Trudnosci z obréceniem pokretta Przesuneta sig ptyta czotowa.

gownie skalibrowa¢ modut wyréwnujacy cisnienie
instrukcjg serwisowa.

iescic ptyte czotowa w prawidtowej pozyciji.

sterowania FlOa.
Wygieta o$ watka regulacji.

moze by¢ zabrudzo

Filtr wejSciowy powie

Zmiana Fl02 > 1% podczas

*Wymieni¢ o$ watka i ponownie skalibrowa¢ zgodnie z
podrecznikiem serwisowym.

Wymienic filtr wejsciowy.

testowania.

**Ponownie skalibrowaé mikser zgodnie z
podrecznikiem serwisowym.

Nieprzerwany sygnat akustyczny

Wymienic filtr(y).

przy jednakowych cisnieniach
wejsciowych.

**Wyczyscic kulke blokujaca i gniazdo.

**Ponownie skalibrowac zgodnie z instrukcjg
Serwisowa.

**Wymienic styk kontraktonu alarmu.

Alarm nie dziata przy utraci

e : e Modut alarmu jest rozregulowany.
ciSnienia w jednym ze zrédet

**Ponownie skalibrowac zgodnie z instrukcjg
Serwisowa.

zasilanych gazow.
ablokowane stozki alarmu.

**Wyczysci¢, nasmarowac stozki i ponownie
skalibrowac zgodnie z instrukcjg serwisowa.

Jesli problem lub watpliwos¢ bedzie nadal wystepowac po wykonaniu odpowiednich czynnosci, nalezy skonsultowac sie z autoryzowanym przedstawicielem serwisu

firmy Sechrist lub z Dziatem Pomocy Technicznej firmy Sechrist Industries.

** Do przeprowadzania wytacznie przez autoryzowany personel.
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SECHRIST INDUSTRIES, INC.

Série 3500/ 3500HL
Misturador de Ar/Oxigénio

MANUAL DO UTILIZADO

Modelos de Baixo Fl
20099, 3500 CP-G, 2

1000| 10
200 o
300 8
700 7 | SECHRIST
500 6 Air/Oxygen
500 5 Mixer
400 4
300 3
200 2 |MO%
100 1 .40 .80
HEiEe;
21 L0
—
4225E. LaPa Avenue e Anaheim, CA 92807 e Estados Unidos
(EUA e Canadd): 1-800-SECHRIST (732-4747)
Telefone: 714-579-8400 e Fax: 714-579-0814 Olﬂy

Web site: www.SechristUSA.com
E-mail: info@SechristUSA.com

A LEI FEDERAL DOS EUA LIMITA A VENDA DESTE DISPOSITIVO AOS
MEDICOS OU POR ORDEM DOS MESMO S.
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MISTURADOR DE AR/OXIGENIOD
A SECHRIST INDUSTRIES

INTRODUCAO

A Sechrist Industries, Inc. agradece o facto de ter escolhido um misturador de ar/oxigénio Sechrist. Antes de tentar utilizar o misturador num ambiente de cuidados de
salde, tem de se familiarizar na integra com as instruges contidas neste manual e na restante documentagdo do produto. Neste manual, serdo utilizados avisos,
indicagBes de precaugdo e notas para chamar a sua ateng¢do para aspectos particularmente importantes.

RESPONSABILIDADE DO UTILIZADOR/DONO

AVISO: E responsabilidade da empresa compradora assegurar que dispde das ferramentas, equipamento e formagdo necessarios para executar
as tarefas para as quais esta a comprar componentes ou kits.

rem recebido formacgdo da Sechrist
dequada, manutencdo defeituosa,

AVISO: Os hospitais ou utilizadores que executem determinadas repara¢des e/ou servigos periédicos se
Industries assumem a exclusiva responsabilidade por qualquer avaria que resulte de uma utilizagdo
reparagoes incorrectas ou ndo autorizadas, danos ou alteragdes realizadas.

desde que o misturador seja utilizado
este equipamento antes de ter lido

O misturador Sechrist funcionara de acordo com as especificagdes e descri¢cdes contidas neste manual e restante
e mantido em conformidade com as instruges contidas neste manual e noutra documentagado que o acog@aaha. Ndo tente

mantém as suas proprias equipas de assisténcia (engenheiros e técnicos biomédicos) que exec pes e/ou assisténcia periddica. Tendo isso
em consideragdo, a Sechrist disponibiliza componentes sobresselentes e kits para esses esforgos.

AVISOS E PRECAUCOES

Os AVISOS indicam a possibilidade de ocorréncia de lesdes pessoais ou morte

As NOTAS chamam a atencio para afirmacdes que pretend

AVISO: E responsabilidade da empresa compradora a
quaisestd a comprar componentes ou kits.

AVISO: Os hospitais ou utilizadores que
assumem a exclusiva responsabilid,

durante uma situacdo de bypa:

ntes no gas fornecido, sobretudo na fonte de ar, ocasionara a avaria deste equipamento e de qualquer equipamento
devem cumprir a especificacdo de secura do gas de 0,0045 mg de agua por centimetro cuibico de gas.

AVISO: Agua liquida ou outros cont
que lhe esteja ligado. Os gases forneci

AVISO: A concentragdo de oxigénio tem de ser monitorizada a jusante do misturador com um analisador de oxigénio devidamente calibrado e equipado com
alarmes que possam ser definidos para F10; altas ou baixas. As FIO,devem entdo ser reguladas de modo a manter concentragdes adequadas dos gases no sangue.

AVISO: O misturador esta concebido para misturar apenas ar e Oz; ndo modifique as entradas para poder utilizar outros gases.

AVISO: O oxigénio acelera a combustdo. Para evitar o perigo de explosdo, ndo exponha o misturador a quaisquer instrumentos ou outro equipamento que possa
ter sido contaminado por dleo ou lubrificante. O gas fornecido ao misturador tem de estar extremamente limpo (ndo é permitido mais de 25 partes por milhdo
(ppm) de hidrocarbonetos gasosos). Uma elevada concentragdo de hidrocarbonetos na fonte do gas constitui um perigo de incéndio.

AVISO: O alarme sonoro do misturador poderd ndo funcionar quando ambas as pressGes de alimentagdo do ar e do O: forem inferiores a pressdo de entrada
minima especificada.
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MISTURADOR DE AR/OXIGENIO
DA SECHRIST INDUSTR IES

AVISO: As saidas tém capacidade para fornecer pressdes de gas iguais as pressdes de entrada. Portanto, qualquer equipamento ligado a este misturador tem de
dispor de um dispositivo de seguranga contra sobrepressado, por forma a evitar que pressdes excessivas sejam administradas aos doentes.

AVISO: Sempre que um doente for ligado a equipamento de cuidados respiratérios, € necessaria uma vigilancia constante por parte de pessoal qualificado.
A utilizagdo de sistemas de alarme ou de monitorizagdo ndo proporciona total garantia da ocorréncia de um aviso para cada eventual avaria no sistema. Além
disso, determinados problemas poderao exigir atengdo imediata.

AVISO: Pressdes de alimentagdo excessivas (482 kPa, > 70 psig) poderao resultar em danos ou avarias no misturador. E necessario utilizar um sistema adequado
de regulagdo do gas fornecido.

AVISO: Um misturador de ar/oxigénio da Sechrist é um dispositivo médico sofisticado destinado a ser utilizado por pessoal qualificado sob a direc¢do de um
médico qualificado.

AVISO: Este produto sé deve ser mantido e reparado por um técnico formado pela Sechrist Industries ou através de instrugdes por escrito da Sechrist Industries.
Este produto ndo deve ser modificado de forma alguma, excepto mediante aprovacdo prévia por escrito da Sechrist Industries. Qualquer modificagdo ndo
aprovada pode resultar em morte ou lesGes graves.

AVISO: O misturador ndo contém filtros de esterilizacdo de gas, pelo que fornece a mesma qualidade de gas que o ga
de uma pureza de gas adequada e de filtros de gas é da responsabilidade do utilizador.

rnecido pelas fontes de gas. A utilizagdo

AVISO: Quando o misturador da Sechrist for utilizado para complementar um equipamento de respiraca
fornecidas pelo fabricante do equipamento de respiragdo.

de consultar e observar as instrugdes

PRECAUGAO: Nunca mergulhe o misturador numa solugdo. Ndo tente esteriliza-lo.

PRECAUGAO: Este dispositivo de mistura de gases de precisdo pode avariar-se ou ficar danificagd flo sem o separador de agua e os filtros fornecidos.

PRECAUGAO: Antes de utilizar o misturador, certifique-se de que o procedimento de verificagdao ¥do por alguém qualificado.

RESUMO DOS SiMBOLOS

simBoLo SIGNIFICADO

Precaugao

Fabricante

Data de fabrico

0 simbolo indica que o utilizador/operador deve consultar o manual de instrugdes/livrete

Aviso, proibicdo ou medida obrigatdria

Precaugdo: A lei federal dos EUA limita a venda deste dispositivo aos médicos ou por ordem
Ol’lly dos mesmos.

155 P/N 100001



MISTURADOR DE AR/OXIGENIO
DA SECHRIST INDUSTR IES

INDICACOES DE UTILIZACAO

Aplicagdo

A finalidade do dispositivo é permitir ao pessoal qualificado misturar ar medicinal e oxigénio medicinal, em proporg¢des seleccionadas pelo operador, para
administragdo aos doentes através de varios tipos de equipamento de cuidados respiratorios.

O misturador de ar/oxigénio Sechrist € um dispositivo de precisdo de regula¢ido e doseamento da pressdo, destinado a misturar com exactiddo ar medicinal e oxigénio
(02) medicinal. O misturador pode proporcionar uma FIOz de 0,21 a 1,0 para administrar a uma variedade de dispositivos de respiragdo. O misturador recebe ar e
oxigénio através de ligagSes de entrada DISS (Diameter Index Safety System) a uma pressdo nominal de 344 kPa (50 psig). A unidade funcionara satisfatoriamente
com pressdes de entrada de 207-482 kPa (30-70 psig), desde que as pressdes estejam a 138 kPa (20 psig) uma da outra. Os misturadores de ar/oxigénio Sechrist
podem ser indicados sempre que forem necessdrias concentragBes precisas de oxigénio para aplicagdes clinicas. A utilizagdo do misturador na sua configuragdo
adequada é possivel em todos os ambientes de cuidados de saude. As utilizagdes incluem, entre outras, a administragdo, a cabeceira, de concentragdes precisas de
oxigénio directamente ao doente ou a administragdo de uma FIO; precisa a outro equipamento, como um ventilador, incubadora ou equipamento de ressuscitagao.

CONTRA-INDICAGOES

Embora a oxigenoterapia suplementar ndo esteja isenta de eventuais efeitos secundarios, tais como atelectasia por abs
prejudiciais do oxigénio nunca devem impedir a sua utilizagdo quando esta for indicada®.

o e toxicidade do oxigénio, os efeitos

! Donald F. Eagan, MD, Eagan’s Fundamentals of Respiratory Care, Fifth Edition 1999

INSTRUGCOES DE FUNCIONAMENTO

¢ Antes de utilizar o misturador, verifique se o procedimento de verificagdo do desempenho
¢ Seforaplicavel, ligue a saida do misturador ao dispositivo de entrada que ird 3

¢ A partir de fontes de gas fidveis e com regulagdo da pressao, ligue o ar med

¢ Se a configuragdo incluir um ou vérios debitom
sentido contrario ao dos ponteiros do reldgio,

¢ Periodicamente, observe o separado

vélvula situada na pa ferior d do sepdrador de agua.

¢ Periodicamente, observe ador de oxigéhio e avalie a FIO2 administrada.

ESPECIFICACOES

Existem varias configuragGes, com e sem debitémetros ligados. Todos os modelos utilizam o mesmo misturador de gas, pelo que as seguintes especificagdes aplicam-
se a todas as configuragdes.

FIO2 e e e 0,21+0,01a1,0-0,1
EXActidA0® .....ocooiceee e +3%
ConfiguragBes de alto débito........ccevvevuverrernnennen. pelo menos 100 Ipm, com uma FIO2 de 0,60 e pressdes de entrada de 344 kPa (50 psig). O intervalo

de fornecimento de 30-70 psig produz um débito de saida num intervalo de 70-150 lpm

ConfiguragBes de baixo débito..........ccecuvrvverueennene pelo menos 40 Ipm, com uma FIO2 de 0,60 e pressdes de entrada de 344 kPa (50 psig). O
intervalo
de fornecimento de 30-70 psig produz um débito de saida num intervalo de 29-60 Ipm
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Pressoes de alimentagdo**

Nominal 344 kPa (50 psig)+ 138 kPa (20 psig) (a um débito de 4,0 pés cubicos padrdo por minuto (SCFM))
Minima 207 kPa (30 psig)
IMAXIMA ittt s 482 kPa (70 psig)

Débito de sangria***

ConfiguragGes de alto débito ..........ceevvverereennen. 8,02 10,0 Ipm com a definigdo de débito de 16 Ipm
ConfiguracGes de baixo débito..........cccceevvrrvennnnns 2,5 a 4,5 Ipm com a definigdo de débito de 8 [pm

Dimensoes (sem debitometros)

Altura 15,24 cm (6 polegadas)
Largura ..... . 15,24 cm (6 polegadas) (montado em suporte)/16 4kl cm (6 % polegadas) (montado em parede)
Profundidade .... 15,24 cm (6 polegadas) (montado em suporte)/1 cm (5 % polegadas) (montado em parede)
PESO vttt 2,73 kg (61b)

Intervalo de manutengao ...........ccccevvevererinieienieeneereees 2 anos

Tempo de vida util do dispositivo O tempo de vida util dos misturadgle® d ue estes sejam revistos uma vez a

cada 2 anos por técnicos certi ist e desde que sejam utilizados componentes fornecidos
pela Sechrist.

Debitémetros opcionais

.+ 3%daesca
+ 3% da escg

1-10 Ipm ...

inferior a pressdo mais baixa das duas pressGes de alimentagdo. Algum equipamento de
| se for o caso, consulte o fabricante do equipamento em causa.

***NOTA: O débito de sangria esta situad
muito baixas.

de doseamento e é necessario para manter a exactiddo da FIO2 com definigdes de débito

Acessorios opcionais

As seguintes tubagens de 3 a 'elo operador cumprem as normas V-1, V-5 e G-4.1 da Compressed Gas Association (CGA):
Codigo IV 308 Tubagem d i 27 m (14 pés) Cadigo IV 309 Tubagem de fornecimento de oxigénio de 4,27 m (14 pés)

VERIFICACAO DO DESEMPEN

Antes de cada utilizagdo clinica, o uti r deve efectuar um teste de alarme e analisar todo o intervalo de FIO2. Com um analisador de oxigénio correctamente
calibrado, o utilizador deve analisar a FIO2 com as seguintes defini¢des: 21%, 40%, 60%, 80% e 100%. Além disso, o utilizador deve desligar um dos gases fornecidos
por breves instantes para garantir que o sistema de bypass/alarme esta a funcionar. Com um Unico gas desligado, o alarme sonoro devera soar e a FIO2 analisada
deverd indicar a FIO2 do gas Unico, i.e. 21% se foi desligado o oxigénio e 100% se foi desligado o ar.

O seguinte procedimento mais extenso deve ser realizado pelo menos uma vez por més ou com mais frequéncia, conforme indicado ou pretendido.

Este procedimento proporciona uma forma de determinar se o misturador estd a funcionar em conformidade com as especificagdes de projecto. Esta verificagdo
destina-se a ser realizada em ambientes de cuidados de satde por pessoal qualificado. O procedimento deve ser executado exactamente de acordo com o descrito.
Se o misturador ndo cumprir os padrdes estabelecidos, deve ser retirado da aplicagdo clinica até ser submetido a calibragdo e/ou assisténcia técnica (consulte a
seccdo da resolugdo de problemas ou o manual da assisténcia técnica).

NOTA: Recomenda-se vivamente que o pessoal responsavel pela execugdo dos testes para a verificagdo do desempenho guarde registos exactos
das actividades de teste realizadas.
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O processo de verificagdo do desempenho requer uma configuragdo simples, conforme ilustrada no diagrama abaixo.

Teste a exactidao global.

2
3

2
o3

2
o3

R
<

Figura 2

Fonte de oxigénio Fonte de ar

SECHRIST

Regulador Regulador
ajustavel ® ® ajustavel
0-60 ps.iqg. Misturador

Q-80 ps.ig-

o+ 1@ o

Manémetro

v

Ligue um debitometro a saida do misturador.
Direccione o fluxo do debitémetro para um reser;

Coloque uma sonda de analisador de O cali

Defina ambas as pressdes dealime

Compare as leitura i ntes defini¢des. Dado que o misturador tem uma exactiddo global de +3%, e se a exactiddo do analisador
estiver dentro de £ Oes deverdo estar de acordo num intervalo de £4 pontos percentuais.

. 0,21
. 0,40
. 0,60
. 0,80
. 1,0

Teste a exactiddo com pressdes de entrada variaveis.

Defina a FIO2 como 0,60 com as pressdes de entrada nos 344 kPa (50 psig).

Verifique a exactiddo da definigdo comparando a definigdo com o valor analisado.

Defina a pressdo de 02 como 276 kPa (40 psig), deixando a pressdo de alimentagdo do ar nos 414 kPa (60 psig).
Anote a leitura doanalisador.

Defina a pressdo de 02 como 414 kPa (60 psig) e a pressdo de alimentagdo do ar como 276 kPa (40 psig).
Anote a leitura doanalisador.

As concentragdes analisadas de O2 ndo deverdo variar em mais de 2% com as variagdes de pressdo acima indicadas.
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Teste o funcionamento do médulo de alarme.
< Defina as pressdes de alimentagdo como344 kPa (50 psig).
«» Defina a FIO2 como 0,60.
« Reduza a pressdo de alimentacdo doar para 166 kPa (24 psig).

« O alarme sonoro deverd soar dentro do intervalo de pressao de 24-28 psig e o analisador de 02 devera indicar 100%.

<+ Devagar, reduza a pressdo de alimentagdo do ar para 344 kPa (50 psig). O alarme deve cessar e reinicializar-se antes de obter uma pressdo de alimentagdo de
276 kPa (40 psig).

% Reduza a pressdo de alimentagdo do 02 para 166 kPa (24 psig).

% O alarme sonoro devera soar dentro do intervalo de pressdo de 24-28 psig e o analisador de 02 devera indicar 21%.

< Devagar, reduza a pressdo de alimentagdo do 02 para 344 kPa (50 psig). O alarme deve cessar e reinicializar-se ags de obter uma pressdo de alimentagdo

de 276 kPa (40 psig).
Verifique os filtros de entrada.
% Para testar o débito através do filtro do separador de agua e do filtro de entrada de ar, existe uma p
logo acima da entrada dear.

RS

e teste na parte de trds do misturador,

% Desligue ambos os gases fornecidos e espere até parar o débito dos gases. Com uma chave g da, retire o bujdo da abertura de

teste e instale um bocal roscado 10-32.
< Ligue um mandmetro exacto (0-414 kPa) (0-60 psig) aobocal.
< Ligue os gases fornecidos e defina o débito como 16Ipm.
«» Defina o controlo da FIO2 do misturador como0,21.
« Observe a pressdo indicada no manémetro ligado a abertura de teste.

2

< Adiferenca entre a pressdo do mandmetro de teste e a pres;

2

% Se odiferencial de pressdo for > 34 kPa (5 psig), substit

MANUTENGAO DE ROTINA

NOTA: O fabricante disponibilizara, mediante pedi
ajudardo o pessoal qualificado da assisténcia téc
referido pessoal.

periddica do desempenho, a substituigdo dos filtros de entrada e a limpeza das superficies
externas. Um misturador que precise d g o deve ser utilizado enquanto os procedimentos necessarios ndo forem efectuados e o

engdo de rotina, tal como definido neste manual, pode ser realizada por uma pessoa competente

com experiéncia na manutengdo de dis tureza. As pegas designadas neste manual sé devem ser substituidas por pegas fabricadas ou vendidas pela

Sechrist Industries.
Procedimento de manute

< Filtros de entrada
» Periodicamente, substitua o dor de dgua/filtro de entrada de ar (Cddigo 3529E na Figura 4), pelo menos a cada 6 meses ou conforme necessario.

» Substitua os filtros de aco inoxiddvel sinterizado internos (Cédigo 3522K na Figura 3), pelo menos a cada 6 meses ou conforme necessario.

PRECAUCAO

Nunca mergulhe o misturador numa solugdo. Ndo tente esteriliza-lo.

< Limpeza

» Assuperficies externas do misturador podem ser limpas com uma solugdo de detergente suave ou uma solugdo de desinfectante liquido. Ndo utilize agentes
de limpeza que contenham abrasivos.
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INSPECCAO NA FABRICA

Por forma a garantir o correcto funcionamento e exactiddo, os misturadores de ar/oxigénio Sechrist tém de ser devidamente inspeccionados a cada dois (2) anos.
Para manter a garantia do produto, esta inspec¢do tem de ser realizada pela Sechrist Industries ou por pessoal autorizado pela Sechrist.

VIDA UTIL DO DISPOSITIVO

O tempo de vida util dos misturadores Sechrist é de 20 anos, desde que sejam devidamente inspeccionados a cada 2 anos por técnicos certificados da Sechrist e
utilizando componentes fornecidos pela Sechrist.

RESOLUCAO DE PROBLEMAS

Problema Causa Possivel Acgdo Correctiva

Analisador de O fora de calibragdo (problema mais
comum).

Impureza dos gases fornecidos.

Gas incorrecto fornecido.
FlIOzinexacta
As sedes dianteira e traseira estdo gastas.

Calibragdo incorrecta do médulo de doseamento.

Mddulo de equalizagdo avariado.

, O painel da frente foi deslocado.
E dificil rodar o manipulo de

controlo da FIO..

pstitua o veio e volte a calibrar, tal como descrito

Veio de regulagdo dobrado. A
G anual de assisténcia.

O filtro de ar ou de O pol jo, causando'®
Variagdo da FIO,> 1% durante | diferenca >138 kPa (20
o teste.

Substitua o filtro de entrada.

**Volte a calibrar o misturador, tal como descrito no
manual de assisténcia.

Substitua os filtro(s).

Alarme continuo com ambas

. Lo do) com fuga. **Limpe a esfera de controlo e a sede.
as pressoes de entrada iguais.

**\/olte a calibrar, tal como descrito no manual de
assisténcia.

**Substitua a palheta
de alarme.

O alarme ndo soa co
de pressdao numa das fo
de gas.

**\/olte a calibrar, tal como descrito no manual de

arme esta fora de calibragdo. .
assisténcia.

**Limpe, lubrifique as hastes e volte a calibrar, tal como

astes do alarme estdo presas. . A
descrito no manual de assisténcia.

Se o problema ou receio persistir depois de tomada a ac¢do correctiva adequada, consulte um representante autorizado da Sechrist ou contacte a assisténcia técnica
da Sechrist Industries.

** A ser executado apenas por pessoal autorizado.
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SECHRIST

SECHRIST INDUSTRIES, INC.

MANUALUL UTILIZATAUI
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(SUA & Canada):"1-800-SECHRIST (732-4747)
Telefon: 714-579-8400 e Fax:714-579-0814
Website: www.SechristUSA.com

E-mail: info@SechristUSA.com

LEGISLATIA FEDERALA (SUA) LIMITEAZA COMERCIALIZAREA ACESTUIDISPOZITIV LA
SITUATIILETN CARE ACESTAESTE UTILIZATSAU PRESCRIS DECATREUN MEDIC.
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REP Obelis s.a.
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Representant: dl. Gideon ELKAYAM (CEO)
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SECHRIST INDUSTRIES
DISPOZITIV DE MIXARE AER-OXIGEN

INTRODUCERE

Sechrist Industries, Inc. va multumeste pentru alegerea unui dispozitiv de mixare aer-oxigen Sechrist. Va avertizdam de asemenea despre necesitatea de a va familiariza
complet cu instructiunile acestui manual si cu etichetele produsului, inainte de a incerca sa utilizati dispozitivul de mixare intr-o unitate de ingrijire a pacientilor.
Pe parcursul acestui manual se vor utiliza atentionari, avertizari si note pentru a va atrage atentia asupra unor aspecte deosebit de importante.

RESPONSABILITATEA UTILIZATORULUI / PROPRIETARULUI

AVERTIZARE: Organizatia care achizitioneaza componente sau seturi de componente este responsabila sa se asigure ca detine utilajele si echipamentele necesare
efectudrii operatiunilor si ca a realizat instruirea necesara.

AVERTIZARE: Spitalele sau utilizatorii care realizeaza anumite reparatii si/sau service periodic fara a fi fost instruiti de catre Sechrist Industries isi asuma intreaga
responsabilitate pentru orice functionare defectuoasa care rezulta in urma utilizarii inadecvate, intretinerii incorecte, r@aratiilor inadecvate sau neautorizate,
deteriorarii sau modificarilor efectuate.

chetele produsului, cand dispozitivul de
esc produsul. Nu incercati sd puneti in
jc, conform specificatiilor din manual

Dispozitivul de mixare Sechrist va functiona in conformitate cu specificatiile si descrierile continute in acest manual si in
mixare este utilizat si ntretinut in conformitate cu instructiunile continute in acest manual si in alte docu ”
functiune acest aparat inainte de a fi citit si inteles perfect aceste instructiuni. Dispozitivul de mixare trebuie veri
(vezi sectiunea Tntretinere de rutind). Nu utilizati niciodatd un produs defect intr-un mediu clinic. Orj jratie necesard bui efectuatd la sediul Sechrist in
Anaheim, California sau de catre personal instruit si autorizat de Sechrist Industries. Cu toate aceste ecunoaste ca undgPspitale si utilizatori au grupuri de
service proprii (ingineri biomedicali si tehnicieni) care efectueaza anumite reparatii si/sau service ste conditii, Sechrist asigura componente si seturi de
schimb pentru astfel de eforturi.

AVERTIZARI S| ATENTIONARI

AVERTIZARE: indica posibilitatea producerii leziunilor personale sau a decesului pe i { grsoana care foloseste dispozitivul.

AVERTIZARE: Organizatia care achizitioneaza componente sa i onente este responsabila sa se asigure ca detine utilajele si echipamentele necesare
efectudrii operatiunilor si ca a realizat instruirea necesara.

responsabilitate pentru orice functionare rma utilizarii inadecvate, intretinerii incorecte, reparatiilor inadecvate sau neautorizate,
deteriorarii sau modificarilor efectuat

Sechrist Industries.
AVERTIZARE: Conditiile de alar ass trebuie corectate rapid, deoarece concentratia de oxigen selectionata nu va fi distribuita intr-o situatie de bypass.

AVERTIZARE: Prezenta apei sau a altor
si a oricarui aparat conectat. Gazele de ali

iale contaminante intr-unul din gazele de alimentare, in special in sursa de aer, va provoca defectarea acestui dispozitiv
entare trebuie sa intruneasca criteriile de uscaciune a gazului, si anume de 0,0045 mg apa pe centimetru cub de gaz.

AVERTIZARE: Concentratia oxigenului trebuie monitorizata in aval de dispozitivul de mixare, prin intermediul unui analizor de oxigen adecvat, calibrat, prevazut cu
alarme care pot fi configurate pentru valori crescute si scazute ale FIO2. Prin urmare, valorile FIO: trebuie ajustate pentru a mentine concentratiile sanguine de gaz
la niveluri adecvate.

AVERTIZARE: Dispozitivul de mixare este proiectat pentru a efectua numai amestecul de aer si O2; nu modificati racordurile de admisie pentru a adapta orice alte
surse de gaz.

AVERTIZARE: Oxigenul are un efect puternic de accelerare a combustiei. Pentru a evita riscul de explozie, nu expuneti dispozitivul de mixare la alte instrumente sau
aparate care pot fi contaminate cu substante uleioase sau grase. Gazul distribuit la dispozitivul de mixare trebuie sa fie extrem de curat (nu sunt permise mai mult
de 25 de parti per milion (ppm) de hidrocarburi gazoase.) O concentratie crescuta de hidrocarburiin alimentarea cu gaz prezinta risc de incendiu.

AVERTIZARE: Este posibil ca alarma sonora a dispozitivului de mixare sa nu functioneze cand presiunile de alimentare ale aerului si O; au valori inferioare presiunii
de admisie minime specificate.
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SECHRIST INDUSTRIE S
DISPOZITIV DE MIXARE AER-OXIGEN

AVERTIZARE: Racordurile de evacuare au capacitatea de a furniza presiuni ale gazelor egale cu presiunile de admisie. Prin urmare, orice aparate conectate trebuie
sa dispuna de o protectie cu descarcare de siguranta pentru a preveni ca pacientilor sa le fie distribuite presiuni excesive.

AVERTIZARE: Cand un pacient este conectat la un aparat de ventilatie asistata, este necesara prezenta constanta a personalului calificat. Utilizarea sistemelor de
alarmé sau de monitorizare nu oferd o siguranta absoluta privind avertizarea in cazul unor posibile defectiuni ale sistemului. Tn plus, unele probleme pot necesita
atentie imediata.

AVERTIZARE: Presiunile de distributie excesive (> 70 psig, 482 kPa) pot provoca deteriorarea sau functionarea defectuoasa a dispozitivului de mixare. Este
necesara utilizarea unui sistem adecvat de reglare a alimentarii cu gaz.

AVERTIZARE: Dispozitivul de mixare aer-oxigen Sechrist este un dispozitiv medical sofisticat, proiectat pentru a fi utilizat de catre personal calificat, coordonat de
catre un medic specializat.

Industries sau prin instructiuni scrise de
tie scrisa prealabila din partea Sechrist

AVERTIZARE: Acest produs trebuie intretinut si reparat numai de catre personal tehnic instruit in fabrica de catre Sechpi
catre Sechrist Industries. Acest produs nu trebuie modificat in niciun mod, cu exceptia cazului in care exista o auto
Industries. Modificarile neautorizate pot provoca leziuni mortale sau grave.

AVERTIZARE: Dispozitivul de mixare nu contine filtre pentru sterilizarea gazelor si va distribui aceeasi calit izata de catre sursele de gaz. Utilizarea
unei puritati adecvate a gazului si a filtrelor pentru liniile de gaz reprezinta responsabilitatea utilizatorului.

AVERTIZARE: Cand dispozitivul de mixare Sechrist este utilizat ca aparat de ventilatie suplimeg ul trebuie sa cofisulte si sa respecte instructiunile

furnizate de catre producatorul aparatului de ventilatie.
ATENTIE: Nu imersati dispozitivul de mixare in nicio solutie. Nu sterilizati.

ATENTIE: Acest dispozitiv de precizie pentru mixarea gazelor poate deveni nefu \ Siiora daca este utilizat fara sifonul de condensare si
filtrele furnizate.

ATENTIE: inaintea utilizarii acestui dispozitiv de mixare, asigurati-va ca

REZUMAT AL SIMBOLURILOR

SIMBOL
' Atentie
[ ]
Producator

Data fabricatiei

Simbolul indicd utilizatorului /operatorului sd consulte manualul/
brosura de instructiuni

Avertizare, interzicere sau actiune obligatorie

Atentie: Legislatia federala (SUA) limiteaza comercializarea acestui
dispozitiv la situatiile Tn care acesta este utilizat sau prescris de catre
un medic.
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SECHRIST INDUSTRIE S
DISPOZITIV DE MIXARE AER-OXIGEN

INDICATII DE UTILIZARE

Scopul utilizarii
Scopul acestui dispozitiv este de a permite personalului calificat sa efectueze mixarea aerului medicinal si a oxigenului medicinal, in proportii selectate de catre
utilizator, pentru distributia catre pacienti prin intermediul unor tipuri diferite de aparate pentru ventilatie asistata.

Dispozitivul de mixare aer-oxigen Sechrist este un dispozitiv de precizie pentru reglarea si dozarea presiunii, proiectat pentru a efectua mixarea cu acuratete a aerului
medicinal si oxigenului medicinal (Oz). Dispozitivul de mixare poate asigura valori FIO; de 0,21 pdna la 1,0 pentru distributia catre diferite dispozitive de ventilatie.
Dispozitivul de mixare primeste aer si oxigen prin intermediul conexiunilor de admisie prevdzute cu sistem de siguranta cu diametre indexate (D.l.S.S.) la o presiune
nominalad de 50 psig (344 kPa). Unitatea va functiona in mod adecvat la presiuni de admisie de 30-70 psig (207-482 kPa), cu conditia ca valorile presiunilor sa fie
cuprinse intr-un interval de 20 psig (138 kPa) una de cealaltd. Dispozitivele de mixare aer-oxigen Sechrist pot fi indicate in orice situatii in care sunt necesare
concentratii precise de oxigen pentru practica clinica. Dispozitivul de mixare in configuratia sa adecvata poate fi utilizat in orice structuri sanitare. Utilizarile includ,
fara a exclude alte posibilitati, distributia directd a unor concentratii exacte de oxigen la patul pacientului sau distributia unor valori precise de FIO; la alte aparate,
precum aparate de ventilatie, incubatoare sau aparate deresuscitare.

CONTRAINDICATII

Cu toate cd terapia suplimentara cu oxigen nu este lipsita de efecte colaterale posibile, precum atelectazia de absorbtie si
nocive ale oxigenului nu trebuie niciodatd sa impiedice utilizarea acestuia atunci cand este indicat.*

citatea provocata de oxigen, efectele

! Donald F. Eagan, MD, Eagan’s Fundamentals of Respiratory Care, Fifth Edition 1999

INSTRUCTIUNI PRIVIND FUNCTIONAREA

¢ Tnainte de utilizarea dispozitivului de mixare, controlati daci a fost completat verifica
distribui concentratia de oxigen la pacient.

ordurile de admisie ale dispozitivului de mixare, utilizand
u oxigen P/N IV 309).

¢  Dupaceamestecul de gaz selectat i In unitatea de distributie, analizati si monitorizati concentratia gazului distribuit cu un analizor calibrat
de oxigen. Reglati in mod corespunza i ioara si inferioard ale alarmei in analizor.

. Observati periodic analizorul de o i evaluati FIO2 distribuit.

SPECIFICATII

Sunt disponibile configuratii multiple, cu sau fara debitmetru(e) atasat(e). Toate modelele utilizeaza acelasi dispozitiv de mixare a gazului si, din acest motiv,
urmatoarele specificatii sunt valabile pentru toate configuratiile.

FIO2 0,21 +0,01 pandla 1,0 -0,1
Precizie * ..o +3%
(Configuratii cu flux Thalt)........cccecveruennee. cel putin 100 Ipm la o valoare a FIO2 de 0,60 cu presiuni de admisie de 50 psig (344 kPa). Un interval
de alimentare de 30-70 psig produce un flux de iesire in intervalul de 70-150 lpm
(Configuratii cu flux redus)..........ccceuen..e. cel putin 40 Ipm la o valoare a FIO2 de 0,60 cu presiuni de admisie de 50 psig (344 kPa). Un interval de

alimentare de 30-70 psig produce un flux de iesire in intervalul de 29-60 Ipm
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SECHRIST INDUSTRIE S
DISPOZITIV DE MIXARE AER-OXIGEN

Presiuni de alimentare **

NOMINAL vt 50 psig (344 kPa) + 20 psig (138 kPa) (la 4,0 picioare cubice standard pe minut (SCFM) (113,267 litri pe minut)
deflux minim)

MINIM e 30 psig (207 kPa)

MAXIM ..ttt 70 psig (482 kPa)

Flux de purjare***

(Configuratii cu flux inalt)
(Configuratii cu flux redus)

dela 8,01a 10,0 Ipm la o reglare a fluxului de 16 Ipm
....dela2,5la4,5Ilpm la oreglare a fluxului de 8 Ipm

Dimensiuni (fara debitmetre)

TNEIME ovvoveeeee e 15,24 cm (6 toli)
Latime 15,24 cm (6 toli) (montaj pe suport tubular) 16,51 cm (6 % toli) (montaj pe perete)
Adancime .. ... 15,24 cm (6 toli) (montaj pe suport tubular) 13,97 cm (5 % toli) (montaj pe perete)
Greutate 2,73 kg (6 Ibs.)
Durata de viata utild 2 ani
Durata de viata a dispozitivului .............c.cc.c..... Durata de viatd a dispozitivelor de mixare aer-oxige 20 de ani, in conditiile in care sunt

revizuite utilizind componente furnizate de catre Sechrist si te rtificati Sechrist, o datd la 2 ani.

Debitmetre optionale

+ 3% din scala completd
+ 3% din scala completd
+ 3% din scala completa
+ 3% din scala completa
+ 3% din scala complet3
.. 3% din scala comple

.. 3% din scala coqplet

3-30 Ipm

**NOTA: Valoarea presiunii de evacuare a dispozitivului de Mi otdeauna ceva mai micd decat cea mai joasa dintre valorile celor doud presiuni de
alimentare. Este posibil ca unele aparate de ventilatie
aparatului.

***NOTA: Fluxul de purjare este localizat la part
ale fluxului.

Accesorii optionale

Urmadtoarele furtunuri pentru presiu
Ref. IV 308 Furtun pentru alimentare cu

e catre operator, se conformeaza cerintelor Compressed Gas Association (CGA) V-1, V-5, si G-4.1:
picioare) Ref. 1V 309 Furtun pentru alimentare cu oxigen de 4,27 m (14 picioare)

VERIFICAREA FUNCTION

Tnaintea fiecarei utilizari clinice,
utilizatorul trebuie sd analizeze FI
gazele de alimentare pentru a se asig
FIO2 analizat trebuie sa indice FIO; pent
alimentarea cu aer.

atorul trebuie sa efectueze un test de alarma si sd analizeze intervalul FIO2 complet. Cu un analizor de oxigen calibrat cu precizie,
rmatoarele configurari: 21%, 40%, 60%, 80% si 100%. In plus, utilizatorul trebuie sa deconecteze pentru scurt timp unul din
sistemul bypass/alarma functioneaza. Cu un singur gaz de alimentare deconectat, alarma sonora trebuie sa se activeze si
un singur gaz de alimentare, adicd 21% daca a fost deconectatd alimentarea cu oxigen si 100% daca a fost deconectata

3

Urmdtoarea procedura, mai extinsa, trebuie efectuata cel putin o data pe luna, sau mai frecvent daca este necesar sau daca se doreste acest lucru.

Aceasta procedura ofera un mod de a determina daca dispozitivul de mixare functioneaza in conformitate cu specificatiile de proiectare. Aceasta verificare trebuie
efectuatd intr-o structura sanitara, de catre personal calificat. Procedura trebuie efectuata exact asa cum este descrisa. Daca dispozitivul de mixare nu se conformeaza
standardelor stabilite, trebuie eliminat din aplicarea clinicd pana cand se efectueazd o calibrare si/sau o interventie de service (vezi sectiunea privind depanarea sau
manualul de service).

NOTA: Se recomand3 insistent ca personalul responsabil de efectuarea testelor de verificare sa inregistreze cu precizie activitatile de testare.
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DISPOZITIV DE MIXARE AER-OXIGEN

Procesul de verificare a functionarii necesita o configurare simpla conform diagramei de mai jos.
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Manometru

WLf

Debitmetru

e ajustabili in mod independent.

gurandu-va ca nu a intrat aer ambiant care sa dilueze amestecul.

itmetre: 0-10 Ipm, 1-15 lpm, 0-16 Ipm si 100-1000 ml/min.

Reglati debitmetrul la 15 Ipm pentru ii a debitmetre: 2-20 Ipm, 2—-32 Ipm si 3-30 Ipm.

ratii. Deoarece dispozitivul de mixare are o precizie globald de + 3% si precizia analizorului este de

cel mult + 1%, urmatoarele comp : i armonizeze in cadrul unei valori de + 4%.

Test de acuratete cu presiuni de admisie variabile.

Configurati FIOzla 0,60 cu presiunile de admisie la 50 psig (344 kPa).

Verificati precizia configurarii comparand configurarea cu valoarea analizata.

Configurati presiunea Oz la 40 psig (276 kPa) ldsand alimentarea cu aer la 60 psig (414 kPa).

Observati rezultatele listate deanalizor.

Configurati presiunea Oz la 60 psig (414 kPa) si alimentarea cu aer la 40 psig (276 kPa).

Observati rezultatele listate deanalizor.

Concentratiile de Oz analizate nu trebuie sa prezinte variatii mai mari de 2% cu modificarile de presiune de mai sus.
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SECHRIST INDUSTRIE S
DISPOZITIV DE MIXARE AER-OXIGEN

Testati functia modulului de alarma.

«+ Configurati ambele presiuni de alimentare la 50 psig (344 kPa).

< Configurati FIO21a 0,60.

« Reduceti presiunea de alimentare cu aer la 24 psig (166 kPa).

% Alarma sonora ar trebui sa se auda in urmatorul interval de presiune de 24-28 psig si analizorul de Oz trebuie sa listeze o valoare de 100%.

< Madriti usor presiunea de alimentare cu aer la 50 psig (344 kPa). Alarma ar trebui s3 se opreasca si sa se reseteze inainte de a se obtine o presiune de alimentare
de 40 psig (276kPa).

¢ Reduceti presiunea de alimentare cu Oz la 24 psig (166 kPa).
« Alarma sonora ar trebui sa se auda in urmatorul interval de presiune de 24-28 psig si analizorul de O;trebuie sa listeze o valoare de 21%.

< Mariti usor presiunea de alimentare cu Oz la 50 psig (344 kPa). Alarma ar trebui sa se opreasca si sd se reseteze inainte de a se obtine o presiune de alimentare
de 40 psig (276 kPa).

Verificati filtrele de admisie.

«* Pentru a testa fluxul prin filtrul sifonului de condens si unitatea de filtre pentru admisia aerului, a fos ort de testare pe partea posterioara a

dispozitivului de mixare, chiar deasupra racordului de admisie pentru aer.

% Tnchideti ambele surse de alimentare cu gaz si lasati fluxul s se intrerupa. Utilizand o surube ) scoateti dopul din portul de

testare si instalati un racord filetat de10-32.
< Conectati un manometru de precizie (0—60 psig) (0—414 kPa) la racord.

2

< Deschideti sursele de alimentare cu gaz si reglati fluxul la 16 lpm.
% Reglati controlul FIO: al dispozitivului de mixare 1a0,21.
< Observati presiunea inregistrata de catre manometrul conectat la portul g

<  Diferenta dintre presiunea manometrului de testare si pr ie sa varieze cu mai mult de 5 psig (34 kPa).

«  Dacd diferenta de presiune este > 5 psig (34 kPa), su descrierii de la paragraful privind intretinerea de rutina.

INTRETINERE DE RUTINA

NOTA: Producitorul va pune la dispozitie, la cerere, di parti componente, descrieri, instructiuni de calibrare, sau alte informatii care vor
asista personalul de service instruit in repararea a i tului medical, care sunt desemnate de catre producator ca reparabile de catre
personalul de service.

periodica a functionarii, substitutia filtrelor de admisie si curatarea suprafetelor exterioare.
zat pana cand se efectueaza procedurile necesare si aparatul este verificat pentru a se stabili

ntretinerea de rutina a dispozitivului de mixare s

tip. Piesele descrise in acest manual tr i mai cu piesele fabricate sau vandute de Sechrist Industries.

Procedura de intretinere de rutind

K3

< Filtre de admisie
»  Substituiti periodic sifo e condens /filtrul de admisie (P/N 3529E in Figura 4) la cel putin 6 luni sau cand este necesar.

»  Substituiti filtrele interne di inoxidabil sinterizat (P/N 3522K in Figura 3) la cel putin 6 luni sau cand este necesar.

ATENTIE

Nu imersati dispozitivul de mixare Tn nicio solutie. Nu incercati sa sterilizati.

< Curdtare

»  Suprafetele exterioare ale dispozitivului de mixare pot fi curdtate cu solutie de sdpun neagresiva sau cu solutie dezinfectantd lichida. Nu utilizati substante
de curatare care contin abrazivi.
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REVIZIE IN FABRICA

Pentru a asigura o functionare si o precizie adecvate, trebuie efectuata revizia completa a dispozitivelor de mixare aer-oxigen Sechrist la fiecare doi (2) ani. Pentru a
se mentine garantia produsului, aceasta revizie trebuie efectuata de catre Sechrist Industries sau de cdtre personalul autorizat Sechrist.

DURATA DE VIATA A DISPOZITIVULUI

Durata de viati a dispozitivelor de mixare aer-oxigen Sechrist este de 20 de ani, in conditiile in care sunt revizuite utilizind componente furnizate de citre Sechrist $i tehnicieni
certificati Sechrist, la fiecare 2 ani.

DEPANARE

Problema Cauza posibila Actiune corectiva

Analizorul de Oz este in afara limitelor de calibrare

. M . Recalibrati analizorul de O..
(cea mai frecventd problema). v 2

Controlati/ve
alimentare.

cati puritatea gazului de

Puritate inadecvatd a gazelor de alimentare.

Asigurati-va ca@cordurile de evacuare si

Alimentare incorecta cu gaz la admisie. .
fur nectate corect.

Valori FIO; inexacte - - - - -
Suporturile anterioare si posterioare ale supapei

**Curatati sa ituiti suporturile supapei.
sunt uzate. tat tisup pap

alibrati dispozi de mixare conform

Calibrarea incorectd a modulului de dozare. - .
erii din manualul de service.

itoodulul de echilibrare conform

Defectarea modulului de echilibrare. : .
descrierii d anualul de service.

Platforma s-a deplasat. epozitionati platforma.

Butonul de control al FIO; este dificil
de rotit.

** Substituiti tija si recalibrati conform descrierii

Tija de reglare este indoita. . I
din manualul de service.

Substituiti filtrul de admisie.

Variatia FIO, > 1% in momentul testarii.

**Recalibrati dispozitivul de mixare conform
descrierii din manualul de service.

Substituiti filtrul(ele).

Alarma continua cu ambele pregiuni
admisie egale.

**Curatati sfera de control si suporturile.

**Recalibrati conform descrierii din manualul de

service.
amela defectd a alarmei. **Substituiti lamela alarmei.
Alarma nu se activeaza in cazu Modulul de alarma este in afara limitelor de **Recalibrati conform descrierii din manualul de
calibrare. service.

de presiune la unul din gaze
de alimentare.

**Curatati, lubrifiati sferele de declansare a
Sferele de declansare a alarmei sunt blocate. alarmei si recalibrati conform descrierii din
manualul de service.

Daca problema persista dupa ce s-au adoptat actiunile corective adecvate, adresati-va unui reprezentant de service autorizat al Sechrist sau contactati serviciul de
asistenta tehnica al Sechrist Industries.

** A se efectua numai de catre personalul autorizat.
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SECHRIST INDUSTRIES
A AAREX

féisr

Sechrist Industries, Inc. Al Sk Sechrist
PRIASIREGI . REBIER, R IV P HRAOGT, BURAARS T AT AU ARSI . AFMER L5 . ‘G M “%
W7 PR R B A EE S,

RPIFEE R
¥ MRARGALARTREESTRBHGRES, NZARERERRBNATITEEESFRHIE, RENFIIRE.

b IR ERE S P ER B Sechrist Industries
BB FRT RS ERSR e, WZERSA PR SMER. HREP. FAERREFNES. BIRRBEEEREMERAST.

TE AR AT RN At i Bt ST 1) 8 B 4 A A 4 Sechrist
TR, R ORI HE AR T MR I BB 5 o PR AR FD 5 B AT I8 5 o 78 BRI 78 40 BRAROX SE YA R, 16 70 2B E AR L6 . POGHEATF NI, el R
B (B CEMYE B o ABIEIERNUL T E T SRR . AR B YRS  RIAE AT I AE JE S0 B i i Sechrist
S RiEAT, BY 4 Sechrist Industries Y FHZRIAN AL, Ak, Sechrist

IR B EE P e A H A 2 I DT SRR e I ) s BB CCEMIBE 2 TRTRIBCR A 5D« AT M
RO T B AR R R A

BEEREEENR
B FORT Reds B AN B S B AR BUE RO B T BT
CHER” RN IR AN T E RO, T RE A R A IR R BH A
“EIE” IRBEF R STEAN R BORIA AT PR A G IR A .

BE WRRGALURRAT R ST R RE, U RALAH SR RAAIHE RAT & R TR R&MBIRE.
BE: FRYRA % ABERSHIEHENNER T EEA R . WRA %, s A BRI AR AR S R e AR

et WHRERBREA P IEREESE Sechrist Industries
FEVIRE FRAT R el g, WHZERS - B2 i L@ 2B INES . TIRRBEE RSB AL .
%% Sechrist ZR/ASBANP AP R LER . 4R BRERIE Sechrist Industries

N BEAT KB S0E AT R 1 & 5.
B WIREMEERFEEL FHAEZBRERLT RERIEER

B EF-MENSE RERZESMAN) B SKESETE Rk SBEACE A EM M B E AR, SNSANERELTERSAE 00045
mg KK ST HRE.

B BAE I RE TG FIO, #4 SRR FE ST, EARA I TIRESRE. R)E, MR FIO.
PAGRHF I = B ML IR EE

S BEMMUTATRAEESM O

®¥E AAEAA B GER . A
(RHAHET 25 A

» AROLR A DGR A T 88 W B JaVT R MBS R % RNERGUNSELIERE T

RABSHENEY) - WRIBTREEHRELSWRERR, N2FRAK. FE: WRZAN O

HENEARTACHBEESES, WS ESERTREASEE.

BE HADBBRGSFETESOEANSE. Bk, £AMNESLAREZSMERR, UBTLREEmETKES.

Eh:

WREHEETRPARL, WRESRARESHN. BEFAERJUNRE, BRRENFIERAFTRAFTEBERAREES . Wi, —BEBETER
BRI R,

L I RRERIES (> 70 psig, 482

kPa) FIEESEORA DRI M. FEMAEUMRSETRE. B4 Sechrist

FREAREBR-RENET RS, SAERAREERELERSTER.
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& AP B E Sechrist Industries T) IR REHEM Sechrist Industries BEBHBHMTAP ML . BRIEZL Sechrist Industries

HRPEitE, FUABUEMTRBRATR. RERENBRTRIBARLCRTEHGE.

¥

BEUAEERET RS, BENIEHRRSTREHEMARENA. A/ B ARERRINIGARNTELES. B4
MRMEA Sechrist BEPCRGWRBETSE, WA LIS RIEEEPR REHERREHRS.

R VKR ESUBENEMERS. YAKE.

R

MBERARKBSAFEFLTRBOFL FEA, 2REERARETRASBTRIR . ER:

HRAREH, EHILEEARCHITHRBIERRF.

HEmE
s X
[:E] VS48 T P R 55 B T
c WA SRR
R o Y T
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A2

TR #
BEAE BAEMES I DL R R AR 2 I LIRS B A s SE A, DA A (RS2 () PR 4P B B 2% ) S i < f

Sechrist Z /ARG PCEM TR S EHEESIMERZER (02 WRHE LA T B % . RE AT IRBE S MIE R A FRFHR B %1 0.21 &

1.0 FIOz. JRAIYAE 50 psig.(344 kPa) MIAFRIE T, il BAERR LA RS (D.1.S.S.) #AH IR A MAS, RERERSOEINT 30-70
psig (207 - 482 kPa) INIA |4 NI E IS ITRCER, HEATR 2 &3 05 ) Z AT 20 psig (138 kPa). R ZIlfE PR T EERH I AUREE, Sm i
Sechrist FRSAIRE . TELST BN, BEAE T A4S T B A R A0 F G BRI ANBR T 76 PR 55 Bk ) A8 8 s R 1 v B2 11 S <l oAt
WAAIERT FIO2, Lunipuial, Hr=2 LR B M E I i,

35

ER IR T I A RIE R, LS VAN SRR 8, R T A FAS I B K A R 00 B

1Donald F. Eagan, MD, Eagan’ s Fundamentals of Respiratory Care, Fifth Edition 1999

B

o [HERNREOGT, WA SR RRIE.
o IHSEH, R AR T ER AR R B i — R AR
o WHEENSE (PINIV308 =SB PN IV 309
FURBERIED , AT H 7 TS YR R A g ORISR R : EEGE—ANAAN, BRZERKEZ. TEEE-AN
SARGERR, BREEE.

*

SRR, 76 0.21 £ 1.0 MTEHEIN, EHj (L7 (F102).

o IREEGTIRE I, U T A R T B e 2 T

BE, AAIHGRLRET.
o WEY, TR IR R E.

¢ EEENRREMOEREK A H AT M AN kR ORI IS o S B 7 ) e R S PR
o WM RUKSR AN R EH KD IIRIT, B RS HI K9

o EMIMERA O PP IA R

ik

AP RAZMEE Gt P B S A A — SRR A G Bk, DU UEER T A E .

FIO2 it 0.21+0.01 % 1.0- 0.1
FEHIE * e + 3%
CRREBLED e 7E FIO2 2y 0.60 HiFS M /124 50 psig (344 kPa) if %/ 100 Ipm. 30-70 psig
PR AL 3 A A R R TR AE 70-150 Ipm
URFEBCED o 7E FIO2 24 0.60 Hi#< M 7124 50 psig (344 kPa) B /b 40 Ipm. 30-70 psig
PR U 70 38 B 4 HE O VS FEITE. 29-60 Ipm
B
FRARAE 50 psig (344 kPa)+ 20 psig (138 kPa) (TEIR AN 4.0 A 3777 3¢ R 40 %f (SCFM) B
AR 30 psig (207 kPa)
i fE 70 psig (482 kPa)
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BRRE
(FRERE) s £ 16 Ipm VitE % E Ny 8.0 £ 10.0 Ipm
(1= L £ 8 Ipm JEKE TN 2.5 £ 4.5 Ipm

R (EHE)

L= = OOV 6 Ji~F (15.24 cm)

Wi B 6 i<t (15.24 cm) (A3 6% FEF (16.51 cm) (BEHD
IRFE 6 ¥isf (15.24 cm) (FFER) 5% F~f (13.97 cm) (BEEER)
6 1(2.73 kg)

................................................................ Sechrist \BAXIFGR 20 45, RiiERES 2 4ikE]y
LRI — IR

Sechrist YAEIHEAR B Sechrist it

+ 3% iR
+ 3% Wi
+ 3% HEME
+ 3% Wi
+ 3% Wi
+ 3% HEME
100 — 1000 MI/Z3H.....cvceciiees + 3% JH =

*BE: AEBYRUE MBI, IRE BOR T HRERT FIO2 AR LRI 7L T % PR 2 H AT BRI BEE U2 LA 1 T 2 B

R IR R IR AR AR T P U D AR . R LI FERUMRZE RHE, SRR A G .
R U AT T BB R I HL R AR AR B E T
FEERLFR ol EEME

A AT AR DR HES R FT RS T A R4
#i'5 IV 308 14 TR (4.27 m) LR

G-4.1 MkriE:
%5 IV 309 14 L (4.27 m) LA

PHERERAE
TERRRIGARAE TG, F P ST R R K ] F P N E L HERASHE AR WA LU R BB R FlO2: 21%. 40%. 60%. 80%
1 100%. BEAL, ST L RARIEAT (EWH—RERE G, BEERPWE, ot FIO. MRRr—RESE T
FIO2 N 21% (s i) M 1 &
IRYE WA T2, RE D SHIBAT) BUNEE PR

BEAP BRI T e VR A SO 75 4R
RS fE IR R R e, B

BEIEAT . SLIRIERE A5 VR N RAE RS THURHIAT o« R b A R AR . S SR LU 754 B e it
CHEMI/ERRTR IES BB HERR ST SR IRTAD

B MRZIARBCEREIIE SR Y S 5T AHER M R B A S B iE 5
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PEREIIE S R ERREE (FER) .

gl
2
AT
5

i SECHRIET REs

T ® A E
0-60 p.s.i.g. 0-60 p.s.i.g.

T
o
S

tEn

&

WS
—
.

e

&

ol

s R A CCERE A AT D RS
e CRRETHERR AU H .

e KRR TGIEEE (B, T S
R OAHERT O2

AT BCRET O D . R B TE

RS

2

.

< CBWAMERES ¥R 50
& WP FRE T RLE, m: 0—10Ipm. 1-15Ipm. 0— 16 Ipm F1 100 — 1000 ml/43-%.
S XTI LR R ) R m: 2—20Ilpm. 2—32Ipm 13 -30 Ipm.

% HEUFEET O HLEREREN £ 3%, WRSFACEREEEN £ 1%, LUNICBHAZ BIFRZERNTE + 4% 52 .
. 0.21
. 0.40
. 0.60
. 0.80
. 1.0
RS RS PR

% US4 50 psig (344 kPa) B, ¥ FIO2 %y 0.60.

&I LR E S A W B R B RS R

< KRR B8 40 psig (276 kPa) HELSE IR 60 psig (414 kPa).
& BT

< KRR JCA 60 psig (414 kPa) IS J1dA 40 psig (276 kPa)
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& ALRAHEEL.

o ERSRA EIRARAE, BTN O WREZINASL AN R
2%. PRBRAHRIRE.

& BRI 50 psig (344 kPa).

% ¥ FIO2 ¥4 0.60.

& BLSIESIEE 24 psig(166 kPa).

o EEEIRNIME 24-28 psig T IVEEIANEE, O T ICEEUN Y 100%.
& VR AIRIBTIE 50 psig (344 kPa). FEHLESIIAE] 40 psig (276 kPa) Al AR MR IR IR AL
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Bt T A -

ZERRRE, FI02254k > 1%.

= ORTE T o () 9 A BT R B A

[T
e B LA 55 4TI 161 IR BRI e 6 AR
e RN BRI 2 T
LS SR
Y ASEHES TR, RWEER. ERBIAR L. S IRART T o (0P 25 TR
ALY L ;ﬁf%%i%#%ﬂﬁ%ﬁ\@ﬁm&#iﬁ

SRR R IO L] R it 5 PR A TR I B, i A ) Sechrist IR & RREUK & Sechrist Industries £ AR 5.

** REEMBAA RIIT -

181 P/N 100001



SHTE e

SECHRIST

‘—
<5 LA

SECHRIST INDUSTRIES, INC.
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Kyslikovy zmiesava
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Sechrist Inc.
4225 E. La Palma AveMUe e Anaheim, CA 92807 e USA
(USA a Kanada): 1-800-SECHRIST (732-4747)
Telefén: 714-579-8400 e Fax: 714-579-0814

‘ Webova stranka: www.SechristUSA.com
E-mail: info@SechristUSA.com
Only

FEDERALNY ZAKON (USA) OBMEDZUJE PREDAJ TOHTO ZARIADENIA NA
LEKARSKY PREDPIS.
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SECHRIST INDUSTRIES
KYSLIiKOVY ZMIESAV AC

uvop

Spoloénost Sechrist Industries vam dakuje, Ze ste si vybrali kyslikovy zmiesavac Sechrist. Upozorfiujeme vds, Ze pred pouzitim pristroja je nutné oboznamit sa s pokynmi
vtomto ndvode a na obale vyrobku. V ndvode st uvedené varovania, upozornenia a poznamky k bezpe¢nému pouZivaniu zmiesavaca.

ZODPOVEDNOST POUZIVATELA/VLASTNIKA

VAROVANIE: Zodpovednostou organizacie prevadzkujlicej tento pristroj je uistit sa, Ze ma potrebné naradie, prislusenstvo a zaskoleny personal
na prevadzku.

VAROVANIE: Nemocnice a pouZivatelia, ktori vykonaji opravy alebo pravidelni ddribu bez absolvogania 3kolenia spoloénostou Sechrist
Industries, preberaju plni zodpovednost za akékolvek poruchy, vzniknuté v désledku nespravneho pouzit@chybnej Gdriby alebo nespravnych a
neopravnenych oprav.

Zmiesavac Sechrist bude fungovat v sulade s technickymi Gdajmi a popismi uvedenymi v tomto navode a na prj
udrziavany v stlade s pokynmi uvedenymi v tomto navode a dalsej sprievodnej dokumentdcii. Nepokusajte sa po
pokynmi. Pristroj je potrebné pravidelne kontrolovat (tak ako je uvedené v Casti Pravidelna udrzba). Pg
potrebnd oprava by mala byt vykonana v priestoroch Sechrist Industries v Anaheim, CA alebo osoj
Spolo¢nost Sechrist si uvedomuje, Ze niektoré nemocnice, ¢i pouZivatelia maju vlastné skupiny ng
Tymto spoloc¢nost Sechrist poskytne nahradné diely a potrebné nastroje.

ch, ak bude zmiesavac prevadzkovany a
z dokladného obozndamenia sa s tymito
ouzivat v klinickej praxi. Akdkolvek
enou a schvale polo¢nostou Sechrist Industries.
idelnd Udrzbu (blolekarskych inZinierov, technikov).

VAROVANIA A UPOZORNENIA

VAROVANIE: oznaduju moznost zranenia alebo smrti pacienta alebo prevadzkoyela zariadenia.

VAROVANIE: Ziadne Gpravy pristroja nie st povol
pre nasledné bezpecné pouZivaniezariadenia.

spolocnosti Sechrist Industries prebera
nespravnymi ¢i neoprav| ymi oprav;
VAROVANIE: Funkcie Alarm/b' musia byt opravené okamZite, inak je zastaveny prisun kyslika vo zvolenej koncentracii.

VAROVANIE: Tekutiny alebo dalSie n ty v privode plynu, najmi v privode vzduchu, mézu spdsobit poruchu zariadenia a pripojenych zariadeni. Privodné plyny
musia splfiat suchost 0,0045 mg vody n®centimeterkubicky plynu.

VAROVANIE: Koncentracia kyslika musi byt monitorovana vhodnym a kalibrovanym analyzatorom kyslika vybavenym alarmom, ktory je mozné nastavit pre
vysoké a nizke hodnoty FIO2. Hodnota FIO2 by mala byt nastavena na prislusnd koncentraciu krvnych plynov.

VAROVANIE: Pristroj je uréeny vyhradne na zmieSavanie vzduchu a 02, na vstup nepripajajte Ziadny iny zdroj plynu.

VAROVANIE: Kyslik urychluje spalovanie. Aby sa zabranilo nebezpeéenstvu vybuchu, nevystavujte zariadenie akymkolvek vplyvom zariadeni, ktoré méziu
obsahovat olej alebo tuk. Privadzany plyn musi byt extrémne ¢isty (nie viac ako 25 dielov na milién ppm plynnych uhlovodikov). Vysoka koncentracia uhlovodika
v privadzanom plyne spdsobuje nebezpecenstvo poziaru.

VAROVANIE: Zvukovy alarm zmie$avaca nemusi fungovat v pripade, ak su tlak vzduchu a 02 mensie ako minimalny 3pecifikovany tlak.
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VAROVANIE: Zariadenie dokaZe produkovat vystupny tlak, ktory je rovnaky ako vstupny. Preto vietky pripojené pristroje musia mat poistku, aby sa zabranilo
prenasaniu nadmerného tlaku pacientom.

VAROVANIE: Vidy, ked' je pacient pripojeny na dychacie pristroje, je nutna stala ucast kvalifikovaného personalu. PouZivanie alarmu alebo monitorovacich
systémov neposkytuje absoldtnu istotu, Ze alarm zachyti kazdi moZni poruchu systému. Okrem toho méZu niektoré problémy vyZadovat okamZitu reakciu.

VAROVANIE: Pri nadmernej hodnote tlaku (> 70 psig, 482 kPa) méze déjst k poskodeniu zmieSavaéa alebo jeho poruche. Preto je nutné pouZitie vhodného
regulacného privodu.

VAROVANIE: ZmieSavac Sechrist je prepracované lekarske zariadenie urcené na poutzitie kvalifikovanym persondlom a pod dohl'adom kvalifikovaného lekara.

VAROVANIE: Udrzba a opravy tohto zariadenia by mali byt vykonavané len vy$kolenymi technikmi spolo¢nosti Sechrist Industries alebo podla pisomnych pokynov
spoloénosti. Tento produkt by nemal byt nijako modifikovany, s vynimkou predchadzajiceho pisomného suhlasu spoloénosti Sechrist Industries. Neautorizované
upravy mozu mat zanasledok smrt alebo vaine zranenie.

VAROVANIE: Zariadenie neobsahuje filter na sterilizaciu a dodava plyn rovnakej kvality, v akej je v zdrojoch plynu. P
zodpovednosti pouZivatela.

itie plynov vhodnej ¢istoty a filtrov je v

VAROVANIE: V pripade, Ze sa zmieSavac Sechrist pouziva spolu s dychacim pristrojom, pouZivatel m hat aj bcu dychacieho pristroja.
UPOzORNENIE: V Ziadnom pripade zariadenie nenamacajte. Zariadenie nesterilizujte

UPOZORNENIE: Zariadenie mdze byt znefunkénené alebo poskodené v pripade Ze je pouzivané bé a Ve Ov. ak je pouZité bez montaze vodnej pasce
afiltrov.

UPOZORNENIE: Pred pouzitim zariadenia sa ubezpecéte, Ze &innost zariadenia bolg@erena kvali

SUHRN O SYMBOLOCH

VYZNAM

Upozornenie.

Vyrobca.

Datum vyroby.

Symbol oznacuje ¢innost, pri ktorej je nutné vyhladat pokyny v prirucke.

Federalny zakon (USA) obmedzuje predaj tohto zariadenia na lekarsky predpis.

A Varovanie, zakaz alebo povinna ¢innost.
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URCENE POUZITIE

Urcené pouZitie
Zariadenie je urcené pre kvalifikovany persondl na zmieSavanie vzduchu a kyslika v poZadovanom pomere a dodanie zmesi pacientovi.

Kyslikovy zmieSavac Sechrist je presnym reguldtorom a zmieSava¢om uréenym na vyrobu zmesi vzduchu a kyslika. (O2). Zariadenie produkuje FIO2 v roznych pomeroch
(0,21 aZ 1,0) pre potreby respiracnych pristrojov. Pristroj prijima vzduch a kyslik cez systém privodného pripojenia diameter index safety system (D.1.S.S.) pod tlakom
50 psig (344 kPa). Pristroje dokdzu pracovat s privodnym tlakom 30 — 70 psig (207 — 482 kPa) za predpokladu, Ze tlak kazdého je do 20 psig (138 kPa). Kyslikovy
zmieSavac Sechrist sa pouZiva na vytvorenie presne koncentrovanej zmesi kyslika a vzduchu, ktord je potrebnd pre lekarske Ucely. Pri spravnom pouZivani
zariadenia si toto dokaZe ndjst uplatnenie v kazdom zdravotnickom zariadeni. Zariadenie sliZi aj na dodavanie zmesi s presnou koncentréaciou FIO;, pre no¢né
zasobovanie ventilatorov, dychacich a resuscitaénych pristrojov.

KONTRAINDIKACIE

Terapia dopliiania kysliku moze spdsobit vedlajsie Gtinky —absorpéna atelektdza a intoxikacia kyslikom, tymto je via ozné predist dodrzanim predpisaného

postupu?.

! Donald F. Eagan, MD, Eagan’s Fundamentals of Respiratory Care, Fifth Edition 1999

NAVOD NA OBSLUHU

¢ Pred pouZitim zariadenie sa uistite, Ze funkénost bola preverena kvalifikovanym pracovniko

¢ Akjeto mozZné, pripojte zariadenie k vstupu do zariadenia, ktoré bude dodavat

¢ Je potrebné monitorovat koncentraci
hodnotu analyzatora.

¢ Pravidelne sledujte an

TECHNICKE UDAJE

Zariadenie poskytuje moznost viacerych nastaveni, s prietokomermi aj bez nich. Vietky modely vyuZivaju rovnaky zmie$avac — preto su tieto Specifikacie aplikovatelné
na vsetky nastavenia.

FIO2 ot 0,21+0,01a71,0-0,1
Presnost. 3%
Konfiguracia vysokého prietoku............. minimalne 100 I/m pre FIO2 s koncentraciou 0,60 a privodnym tlakom 50 psig (344 kPa). Pri privodnom
tlaku
30 az 70 psig sa produkuje vystupny prietok v rozsahu 70 az 150 I/m
Konfiguracia nizkeho prietoku ............... minimélne 40 I/m pre FIO2's koncentraciou 0,60 a privodnym tlakom 50 psig (344 kPa). Pri privodnom tlaku

30 az 70 psig sa produkuje vystupny prietok v rozsahu 29 aZ 60 Ipm
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Privodny tlak **

NOMINAINY.....iiiirieieiiesieeeeee e 50 psig (344 kPa)=* 20 psig (138 kPa) (pri minimalnom prietoku 4 Standardnych kubickych stép za minutu
(SCFM))

MiNIMAINE....cveierieieeeieeeee e 30 psig (207 kPa)

Maximalne 70 psig (482 kPa)

Prietok krvi ***

Konfiguracia vysokého prietoku............. 8,0 az 10,0 I/m pri nastaveni prietoku na 16 I/m
Konfiguracia nizkeho prietoku ............... 2,5 az 4,50 |/m pri nastaveni prietoku na 8 I/m

Rozmery (bez prietokomerov)

VYSKA: o ....15,24 cm
S ...15,24 cm (pre poloZenie)/16,51 cm (montéz na stenu)
...15,24 cm (pre poloZenie)/13,97 cm (montdz na stenu)

Zaruka 2 roky

Zivotnost zariadenia Zivotnost zmiesavacov Sechrist je 20 rokov za_predpokladu, drZiavaju pomocou komponentov
dodavanych spolo¢nostou Sechrist a pros m certifikovan chnikov Sechrist raz za kazdé 2
roky.

Volitelné prietokomery

+ 3 % plnej stupnice
+ 3 % plnej stupnice
+ 3 % plnej stupnic
+ 3 % plnej stupni

100 — 1000 ml/min ..
* POZNAMKA: Zariadenie udrziava odchylky FIO2 v rozsahuz+

chyba merania a chyba citatelnosti.

** POZNAMKA: Vystupny tlak zariadenia bude v7
odchyliek, v takomto pripade sa obrétte na vyrob

***x pOZNAMKA: Hodnota prietoku krvi sganacha
nastaveni toku.

Asso (CGA) V-1, V-5 a G-4.1 st odporucené tieto privodné hadice:
Ref. IV 309 4,27 m privodnd hadica na kyslik

V sulade s pravidlami asociacie Compres
Ref. IV 3084,27 m privod

TEST ZARIADENIA
Pred kazdym pouzitim by pouZivatel ma®ykonat test alarmu a rozsahu FIO.. S kalibrovanym kyslikovym analyzatorom je potrebné analyzovat FIO; s nasledovnymi
hodnotami 21 %, 40 %, 60 %, 80 % a 100 %. PouZivatel by mal tieZ odpojit jeden privod plynu, aby sa uistil, Ze bypass/alarm je funkény. Pri odpojenom privode plynu
by mal zazniet zvukovy alarm a analyzovany FIO. musi ukazovat FIO; jedného privodu, tzn. 21 %, ak bol odpojeny kyslik, a 100 %, ak bol odpojeny privod vzduchu.
Nasledujlce procedury by mali byt v rdmci Udrzby vykonavané minimalne raz mesacne, pripadne Castejsie, v pripade potreby.

Tieto procedury su urfené na overenie, Ze zariadenie funguju podla 3pecifikacie. Kontrola by mala byt vykonavand v prostredi zdravotnickeho zariadenia,
kvalifikovanym persondlom. Postup kontroly by mal byt désledne dodrziavany. V pripade, Ze zariadenie nesplfia poZiadavky podla specifikacie, malo by byt odstranené

z prevadzky az kym nebude prekalibrované, pripadne neprebehne oprava zariadenia (vid' ¢ast RieSenie problémov).

POZNAMKA: Dbrazne sa odporuca, aby osoba zodpovedna za testovanie kontroly vykonu uchovavala zaznamy o presnosti z testovacich ¢innosti.
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Proces testovania vyZaduje konfigurdciu, ktord je zndzornena na obrazku.

Obrazok 2

| Privod kyslika Privod vzduchu

SECHRIT

nastavitelny e nastavitelny
regulator reqgulator
0-60 p.s.ig. Imiesavag 0-60 p.s.i.g.

o 18 Lo

Manometer T t Manometer

WS

Prietokomer

«» Na vystup zariadenia pripojte prietokomer.
« Nasmerujte prud z prietokomerov do nadrze (napr. do flase). Uistit e vzduch z miestnosti nezasahuje do pristroja.

< Umiestnite kalibrovany do nadrze.

Test na celkovu presnost

2

«» Nastavte oba vstupné tlaky plynov

% Nastavte prietokomer na 8 I/ i okome, i arametre: 0—101/m, 1 -151/m, 0—161/m a 100 — 1000 ml/min.

2
o3

Nastavte prietokomer na 15 |/m mery na tieto parametre: 2—201/m,2-321/ma3-301/m.

2

< Porovnajte vysledky 3 iach. KedZe zmie$ava¢ mé celkovu presnost + 3 %, a ak je presnost analyzatora vramci + 1%, nasledujice
porovnania by sa m

0,80
. 1,0

Skuska presnosti s roznymi hodnotami vstupnych tlakov.

«» Nastavte FIO2 na koncentréciu 0,60 s privodnym tlakom 50 psig (344 kPa).

«» Overte nastavenie presnosti porovnanim nastavenia s analyzovanou hodnotou.

< Nastavte tlak Oz na 40 psig (276 kPa), nechajte privod vzduchu na 60 psig (414 kPa).
«* Poznamenajte si hodnotu analyzatora.

< Nastavte tlak Oz na 60 psig (414 kPa), nechajte privod vzduchu na 40 psig (276 kPa).
«* Poznamenajte si hodnotu analyzatora.

% Koncentracia analyzovaného O; by sa mala pohybovat maximalne do 2 % zmeny tlaku.

188 P/N 100001



SECHRIST INDUSTRIES
KYSLIKOVY ZMIESAV AC

Skuska funkénosti alarmu
< Nastavte privodné tlaky na 50 psig (344kPa).
% Nastavte koncentréciu FIO2na0,60.
¢ Znizte privodny tlak vzduchu na 24 psig (166 kPa).
% Zvukovy alarm zaznie pri hodnotach 24 aZ 28 psig a analyzator O, by mal ukazovat 100 %.
% Pomaly zvyste vstupné hodnoty tlaku na 50 psig (344 kPa). Alarm by sa mal zastavit po dosiahnuti hodnoty 40 psig (276 kPa). (276 kPa).
% Znizte privodny tlak Oz na 24 psig (166 kPa).
% Zvukovy alarm zaznie pri hodnotach 24 aZ 28 psig a analyzator O, by mal ukazovat 21 %.

% Pomaly zvyste vstupné hodnoty tlaku Oz na 50 psig (344 kPa). Alarm by sa mal zastavit po dosiahnuti hodnoty 40 psig (276 kPa).

Kontrola privodnych filtrov

RS

< Na testovanie prietoku vody cez filter a a vzduchového filtra je na zadnej strane zariadenia maly skisobny port, tes ad privodom vzduchu.

2

«* Vypnite oba privody plynu a vypustite obsah. Pomocou %-palcového kli¢a odstrarite kryt na skiSobnom ite zavit 10-32.

% Na zavit pripojte manometer (0 aZ 60 psig)(0 az 414 kPa).

< Zapnite privody vstupnych plynov a nastavte ich na 16 I/m.

< Nastavte ovladanie FIO; zmieSavaca na0,21.

< Skontrolujte tlak na manometri pripojenom k testovaciemu portu.

2

« Rozdiel medzi hodnotou vstupného tlaku a hodnoty tlaku na manome iac ako 5 psig (34 kPa).

2

< Akje rozdiel vacsi ako > 5 psig (34 kPa), vymerite privodné filtre podl]

PRAVIDELNA UDRZBA
POZNAMKA: Vyrobca na vyziadanie spristupni schémy, zozn
opravit tie asti zariadenia, ktoré su povolené vyrobcom.

Bezna udrzba zariadenia spociva v pravidelnom tes;
nesmie byt pouzivané do tej doby, pokial poruc
Industries. BeZzna udrzba (definovana v tomto na
zariadenia mozu byt nahradené len nahradpymi di

Postupy pravidelnej udrzby

< Privodné filtre
»  Pravidelne vymi ivodny filter (P/N 3529E na obrazku 4) minimalne raz za 6 mesiacov, alebo v pripade potreby.

»  Pravidelne vymiefiaJ 22K na obrazku 3) minimalne raz za 6 mesiacov, alebo v pripade potreby.

UPOZORNENIE

V Ziadnom pripade zariadenie nenamacajte. Nepokusajte sa sterilizovat.

24

% Cistenie

»  Povrch zariadenia je mozné Cistit jemnym roztokom mydla alebo tekutého dezinfekéného roztoku. NepouZivajte praskové Cistiace prostriedky.
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3522K
SUPRAVA FILTROV
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PRESKUMANIE VYROBCOM

Na zabezpedenie spravneho fungovania a presnosti sa zmie3avace Sechrist musia raz za dva roky dokladne preskusat. Podmienkou zaruky na zariadenie je vykonanie
preskusania v spolocnosti Sechrist Industries alebo pracovnikom spolocnosti.

ZIVOTNOST ZARIADENIA

Zivotnost kyslikovych zmiesavacov Sechrist je 20 rokov za predpokladu, e sa udrziavaji pomocou komponentov dodavanych spoloénostou Sechrist a prostrednictvom
certifikovanych technikov Sechrist raz za kazdé 2 roky.

RIESENIE PROBLEMOV

Problém Mozna pricina Akcia opravy

Analyzéator 02 nie je spravne kalibrovany
(najcastejsi problém).

Necistoty vstupnych plynov.

Nespravny plyn na privode.

Opotrebovanie tesneni.
Nepresné FIO;

Proporény modul nie je spravne kalibrovany.

Nefunkény vyvazovaci modul.

** Prekalibrujte vyrovnavaci modul, ako je opisané

Zlyhanie vyrovnavacieho modu ; )
v servisnom navode.

Stitok posunuty. Opravte polohu stitka.

Ovladac FIO; sa tazko otaca. ** Vymerite hriadel a prekalibrujte, ako je opisané

v servisnom navode.

Vymerite privodny filter.

ako 1 %.

** prekalibrujte zmiesavac, ako je opisané v
servisnom navode.

Vymerite filtre.

A Y 7

Neustaly alarmgri rovnaky: Jni olnej guldcky bypassu. ** Vycistite guldcku a tesnenie.

** Prekalibrujte, ako je opisané v servisnom

ovy modul nie je nakalibrovany. ,
v ! 4 navode.

Porucha jazycka alarmu. ** Vymerite jazycek alarmu.

** prekalibrujte, ako je opisané v servisnom

Nereagovanie alarmu na odpojenie | Alarmovy modul nie je nakalibrovany. névode

jedného z privodov plynu.

** Vycistite, namazte tanieriky a prekalibrujte, ako

Zaseknuté tanieriky alarmu. . . . .
je opisané v servisnom navode.

Ak problém pretrvava obratte sa na autorizovaného servisného zastupcu Sechrist alebo kontaktujte technickd podporu Sechrist Industries.

** VVykonava len autorizovana osoba.
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Sechrist Industries, Inc.
4225 E. La Palma Avenue e Anaheim, CA 92807 e ZDA

(ZDA in Kanada): 1-800-SECHRIST (732-4747)

Tel. $t.: 714-579-8400 o Faks: 714-579-0814 R
Spletna stran: www.SechristUSA.com Only
E-postni naslov: info@SechristUSA.com

ZVEZNA ZAKONODAIJA (ZDA) DOVOLJUJE PRODAJO TE NAPRAVE
IZKLJUENO ZDRAVNIKOM ALI PO NAROCILU ZDRAVNIKA.
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Kazalo vsebine

PREGLED SIMBOLOV .................

INDIKACIJE ZA UPORABO
Predvidena uporaba ...............

KONTRAINDIKACIE.........ccevvennee
NAVODILA ZA UPORABO
SPECIFIKACUE ....cocuveceenrenenanens
PREVERJANJE UCINKOVITOSTI
REDNO VZDRZEVANIE...............
TOVARNISKI PREGLED...............
ZIVUENJSKA DOBA NAPRAVE ...

ODPRAVUANIJE TEZAV ..

EC

REP

Sedez? druzbe:
Obelis s.a.
Bd. Général Wahis 53
B-1030 Bruselj, Belgija
Tel. $t.: 3227325954
Faks: 32 2 732 60 03
E-postni naslov: mail@obelis.net
Zastopnik: G. Gideon ELKAYAM
(izvrsni direktor)
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SECHRIST INDUSTRIES
MESALNIK ZRAKA IN KISIK A

uvoD

Pri druZbi Sechrist Industries, Inc. se vam zahvaljujemo za nakup me3alnika zraka in kisika Sechrist. Opozarjamo vas, da se morate pred uporabo mesalnika za
zdravstveno oskrbo bolnikov podrobno seznaniti z navodili v tem priro¢niku in vsemi oznakami na izdelku. V priroc¢niku so jasno navedena pomembna opozorila,
svarila in opombe, ki zahtevajo vaso posebno pozornost.

ODGOVORNOST UPORABNIKA/LASTNIKA

OPOZORILO: Organizacija, ki naroci izdelek, je odgovorna za zagotovite orodja, opreme in usposabljanja, ki so potrebni za izvajanje opravil, za
katere je narocila sestavne dele ali komponente.

sposabljanja, ki ga organizira druzba
rabe, pomanjkljivega vzdrzievanja,

OPOZORILO: Bolni3nice ali uporabniki, ki izvedejo doloéena popravila in/ali redni servis brez predhodneg
Sechrist Industries, prevzamejo izklju¢no odgovornost za vse okvare, ki so posledica nepravilne
nepravilnih ali nepooblascenih popravil, poskodb oziroma izvedenih sprememb.

Mesalnik Sechrist bo deloval v skladu s specifikacijami in opisi v tem priro¢niku in na oznakah na izdelku, ¢e mesa jate in vzdrzujete v skladu z navodili v
tem priro¢niku in drugi priloZzeni dokumentaciji. Ne uporabljate te opreme, dokler ne preberete ig navodil. Mesalnik je treba redno
pregledovati v skladu z navedbami v tem priro¢niku (glejte razdelek Redno vzdrZevanje). Izdelkg \ abiti za kliniéno uporabo. Za vsa
morebitna popravila morajo poskrbeti na sedezu druzbe Sechrist v kraju Anaheim v Kaliforniji o ji opravi posameznik, ki ga je usposobila in pooblastila
druzba Sechrist Industries. Druzba Sechrist se zaveda, da imajo nekatere bolniSnice in drugi isne sluzbe (biomedicinske inZenirje in tehnike), ki

OPOZORILO: Organizacija, ki naroci izdelek, je odgovoMa za za itev orodja, opreme in usposabljanja, ki so potrebni za izvajanje opravil, za
katere je narocila sestavne dele ali komponente,

OPOZORILO: Spreminjanje te opreme ni do no. Ne spreminjajte op¥eme brez odobritve proizvajalca. V primeru sprememb opreme je treba
izvesti ustrezne preglede in preskuse za za

ravila in/ali redni servis brez predhodnega usposabljanja, ki ga organizira druzba
Sechrist Industries, prevzamejo izklj se okvare, ki so posledica nepravilne uporabe, pomanjkljivega vzdrzevanja,

OPOZORILO: Uporabnik mesalnik
pomanijkljivega vzdrie

druzba Sechrist Indust
OPOZORILO: Stanje alarma da je treba nemudoma popraviti, saj v primeru obvoda bolnik ne bo prejemal izbrane koncentracije kisika.

OPOZORILO: Tekoca voda ali dri nesnazZevala v katerem od dovajanih plinov, zlasti v dovodu zraka, bodo povzrocili nepravilno delovanje te
opreme in morebitne povezane opréme. Dovajani plini morajo biti tako suhi, da vsebujejo najvec 0,0045 mg vode na kubi¢ni centimeter plina.

OPOZORILO: Koncentracijo kisika je treba spremljati v nadaljnjem toku iz meSalnika s primernim, umerjenim analizatorjem kisika, ki ima
mozZnost nastavitve alarmov za visoko in nizko vrednost FiO,. FiO; je treba nato ustrezno prilagoditi za ohranjanje pravilne koncentracije kisika
v krvi.

OPOZORILO: Mesalnik je namenjen izklju¢no mesanju zraka in O,. Ne spreminjajte vhodov, da bi omogocili dovod kakSnega drugega plina.

OPOZORILO: Kisik mocno pospesuje zgorevanje. Za preprecitev nevarnosti eksplozije ne izpostavljajte mesalnika instrumentom ali drugi opremi,
ki bi lahko bili onesnazeni z oljem ali mastjo. Plin, ki se dovaja v mesalnik, mora biti izjemno Cist (dovoljenih je najve¢ 25 delcev plinastih
ogljikovodikov na milijon (ppm)). Visoka koncentracija ogljikovodikov v dovodu plina predstavlja tveganje za pozar.

OPOZORILO: Sli$ni alarm mesalnika morda ne bo deloval, ¢e sta dovodna tlaka zraka in O, niZja od najmanjSega dolo¢enega vhodnega tlaka.
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OPOZORILO: Izhodi lahko zagotavljajo plin pod istim tlakom, kot je vhodni tlak. Zaradi tega mora imeti vsaka povezana oprema varnostni
razbremenilni ventil, ki preprecuje, da bi se bolnikom dovajal previsok tlak.

OPOZORILO: Ko je bolnik priklopljen na respiratorno opremo, mora biti pod stalnim nadzorom usposobljenega osebja. Uporaba alarmov ali
nadzornih sistemov ne pomeni absolutnega zagotovila, da se bo sproZilo opozorilo za vsako mozno motnjo v delovanju sistema. Poleg tega lahko
nekatere teZave zahtevajo takojSnje ukrepanje.

OPOZORILO: Prekomeren dovodni tlak (> 70 psig, 482 kPa) lahko povzroé¢i poskodovanje ali nepravilno delovanje mesalnika. Nujna je uporaba
primernega sistema za regulacijo dovajanega plina.

OPOZORILO: Mesalnik plinov za zrak in kisik Sechrist je napreden medicinski pripomocek, ki ga sme uporabljati strokovno usposobljeno osebje
po navodilih usposobljenega zdravnika.

OPOZORILO: Ta izdelek sme vzdrZevati in popravljati samo tehnik, ki ga je usposobila druzba Sechrist Industries, ali po pisnih navodilih druzbe
Sechrist Industries. Tega izdelka ni dovoljeno spreminjati na noben nacin, razen po predhodni pisnjgbdobritvi druzbe Sechrist Industries.
Neodobrene spremembe lahko povzrocijo smrt ali hude poskodbe.

OPOZORILO: Mesalnik ne vsebuje filtrov za sterilizacijo plinov in bo dovajal plin enake kakovosti, kot g
odgovoren za uporabo pravilne Cistosti plina in filtrov za plinsko cev.

rejema iz virov plina. Uporabnik je

OPOZORILO: Kadar se mesalnik Sechrist uporablja skupaj z respiratorno opremo, mora
respiratorne opreme.

ostevati navodila proizvajalca

Pozor: Ne potapljajte mesalnika v nobeno raztopino. Ne sterilizirajte.
Pozor: Ta natan¢na naprava za mesanje plinov lahko neha delovati ali se okvari, e | oZenega locevalnika vode in filtrov.

Pozor: Pred uporabo mesalnika preverite, ali je usposobljena oseba izve ianja ucinkovitosti.

PREGLED SIMBOLOV

SIMBOL POMEN

Pozor

d Proizvajalec
[u"-f‘ ’

Datum proizvodnje

Simbol oznacuje, da mora uporabnik/upravljavec prebrati priro¢nik/knjiZico z navodili.

i

Opozorilo, prepoved ali obvezen ukrep

Only Pozor: Zvezna zakonodaja (ZDA) dovoljuje prodajo te naprave izklju¢no zdravnikom ali po narocilu zdravnika.
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INDIKACIJE ZA UPORABO

Predvidena uporaba

Namen te naprave je omogociti usposobljenemu osebju, da pripravi zmes zraka in kisika za medicinsko uporabo v razmerju po izbiri upravljavca, ki se nato dovaja
bolnikom s pomocjo razli¢nih vrst respiratorne opreme.

Mesalnik zraka in kisika Sechrist je naprava za natanéno uravnavanje tlaka in dolo¢anje razmerij, ki je zasnovana za natan¢no mesanje zraka in kisika (O2) za medicinsko
uporabo. Me3alnik lahko zagotovi vrednosti FiO2 od 0,21 do 1,0 za dovajanje v 3tevilne respiratorne naprave. Zrak in kisik se v me3alnik dovajata skozi vhodne
prikljucke sistema z razlicnimi premeri spojk (angl. diameter index safety system — DISS) pri nominalnem tlaku 50 psig (344 kPa). Enota deluje zadovoljivo pri
vrednosti vhodnih tlakov 30-70 psig (207-482 kPa), pod pogojem da se tlaka ne razlikujeta za vec kot 20 psig (138 kPa). Uporaba mesalnika zraka in kisika Sechrist
je lahko potrebna, kadar je treba zagotoviti to¢no koncentracijo kisika za klini¢no uporabo. Mesalnik, ki je v pravilni konfiguraciji, je mogoce uporabljati na razlicnih
podrogjih zdravstvene oskrbe. Nacini uporabe med drugim vklju¢ujejo dovajanje natancnih koncentracij kisika bolniku v bolniski postelji ali dovajanje to¢no
dolo¢enega FiO2 v drugo opremo, na primer aparat za dihanje, neonatalni inkubator ali opremo za ozivljanje.

KONTRAINDIKACUE

Ceprav ima lahko terapija z dodatnim kisikom dolo¢ene nezelene ucinke, kot sta obstrukcijska atelektaza in
preprediti njegove uporabe, kadar je to potrebno?.

kom, Skodljivi u¢inki kisika ne smejo

! Donald F. Eagan, MD, Eagan’s Fundamentals of Respiratory Care, Fifth Edition 1999

NAVODILA ZA UPORABO

¢ Pred uporabo mesalnika preverite, ali je bilo izvedeno preverjanje ucinkovito:

bolniku.

Po potrebi poveZite izhod mesalnika z vhodom naprave, s katero boste dov@lli koncentracijo ki

ni zrak v napravi za dovajanje, nato analizirajte in spremljajte dovajano koncentracijo plina z umerjenim
ii in spodnji alarmni prag na analizatorju.
¢ Redno preverjajte, alise v | Iniku vode nabira vlaga. Vlago je treba odstraniti iz lo¢evalnika vode s pritiskom na ventil na dnu posode za zbiranje vode.

¢ Redno preverjajte analizator kisika enite dovajano koncentracijo FiO..

SPECIFIKACUE

Mesalnik je mogoce postaviti v razliéne konfiguracije s pritrjenimi merilniki pretoka ali brez. Pri vseh modelih je uporabljen enak mesalnik zraka, zato naslednje
specifikacije veljajo za vse konfiguracije.

FiO2 0,21+0,01do1,0- 0,1

NatanCnost™...........coveriiieinieinieeeeree e +3%
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Konfiguracije z visokim pretokom .......... Najmanj 100 I/min pri FiO2 0,60 in vhodnem tlaku 50 psig (344 kPa). Dovajanje pri 30-70 psig zagotovi
izhodni pretok v obmogju 70-150 I/min.
Konfiguracije z nizkim pretokom ........... Najmanj 40 I/min pri Fi02 0,60 in vhodnem tlaku 50 psig (344 kPa). Dovajanje pri 30-70 psig

zagotovi izhodni pretok v obmogju 29-60 I/min.
Vrednosti dovodnega tlaka**

NOMINAING c..veeiiiieeceseceee e 50 psig (344 kPa)* 20 psig (138 kPa) (pri min. pretoku 4,0 standardnih kubicnih cevljev na minuto (SCFM))
Najmanjsa ...30 psig (207 kPa)
NAJVEEJA veevveereriieieeieeee st 70 psig (482 kPa)

Pretok izpustnega zraka***

Konfiguracije z visokim pretokom .......... 8,0 do 10,0 I/min pri nastavljenem pretoku 16 I/min
Konfiguracije z nizkim pretokom............ 2,5 do 4,5 I/min pri nastavljenem pretoku 8 I/min

Mere (brez merilnikov pretoka)

6 palcev (15,24 cm)
6 palcev (15,24 cm) (namestitev na drog)/6,5 palcev (16,51 (namestitev na steno)
(namestitev na steno)

...6 funtov (2,73 kg)

Zivljenjska doba 2 leti

Zivljenjska doba Naprave .............ceeeeeeeeernerenenas Zivljenjska doba megalnikov Sechris

pregledani z uporabo komponent Sechrist in s strani
certificiranih tehnikov druzbe Sec i

Izbirni merilniki pretoka

............ + 3 % obsega skale
............ + 3 % obsega skale
............ + 3 % obsega skale
............ + 3 % obsegaskale

*OPOMBA: Mesalnik bo ohranjal vrednost dovajane koncentratije Fi i + 1 % izbrane koncentracije z manjsimi nihanji dovodnega tlaka. Dodatna 2 % napake
sta posledica berljivosti nastavljene vrednosti in napak

**OPOMBA: Izhodni tlak mesalnika bo vedno nek
lahko zahteva manjsa dovoljena odstopanja. V te e s proizvajalcem te opreme.
***OPOMBA: Izpust zraka je nameséen na dula za dolocanje
pretoka.

erijin je nujen za zagotavljanje natanc¢ne vrednosti FiO pri zelo nizkih nastavljenih vrednostih

Izbirna dodatna oprema

Naslednje dovodne tlacn
CGA) V-1, V-5in G-4.1:
Ref. IV 308 Cev za dovod zraka e 14 Cevljev (4,27 m) Ref. IV 309 Cev za dovod kisika dolZine 14 cevljev (4,27 m)

i upravljavec, so v skladu s standardi ameriSkega zdruZenja za stisnjene pline (Compressed Gas Association —

PREVERJANJE UCINKOVITOSTI

Pred vsako klini¢no uporabo mora uporabnik izvesti preskus alarma ter analizirati celoten razpon FiO,. Uporabnik mora analizirati FiO2z natan¢no umerjenim analiza-
torjem kisika pri naslednjih nastavitvah: 21 %, 40 %, 60 %, 80 % in 100 %. Poleg tega mora uporabnik za kratek ¢as odklopiti eno dovodno plinsko cev, da preveri, ali
deluje sistem za obvod/alarm. Ce je odklopljena ena dovodna plinska cev, se mora oglasiti sli$ni alarm in analizirana vrednost FiO2 mora pokazati FiO, za samo en
dovajani plin, tj. 21 %, ¢e je odklopljen kisik, oziroma 100 %, Ce je odklopljen dovod zraka.

Spodaj opisani razsirjeni postopek je treba izvesti najmanj enkrat mesecno, po potrebi ali Zelji pa ga lahko izvedete tudi pogosteje.

S tem postopkom lahko ugotovite, ali mesalnik deluje v skladu z navedenimi specifikacijami. Preverjanje mora izvesti usposobljeno osebje v zdravstveni ustanovi.
Postopek je treba izvesti natanko tako, kot je opisano. Ce mesalnik ne ustreza predpisanim standardom, ga je treba umakniti iz klini¢ne uporabe, dokler ni izvedeno
umerjanje in/ali servis (glejte razdelek o odpravljanju tezav ali servisni priroénik).

OPOMBA: Zelo priporo¢amo, da osebje, odgovorno za preverjanje ucinkovitosti, vodi tocne evidence o postopkih preverjanja.
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Za postopek preverjanja udinkovitosti je zahtevana preprosta konfiguracija, prikazana spodaj.

X3

K3

K3

o

X3

RS

X3

RS

Preskus splo$ne natancnosti

2
o3

2
o3

<

X3

.

Slika 2

| Oxygen Suppty Air Supply

SECHR/ST

adjustable = adjustabla
ragulator ® reguiator
Mixer

0-80 ps.ig. 0-B0 p.s.ig.

9 o

Gauge

LS

Flowmatar

Regarvoir

Priklopite mesalnik na dovajana plina s pomocjo tlacnih regula

Priklopite merilnik pretoka na izhod mesalnika.

Usmerite tok iz merilnika pretoka v rezervoar (npr. ste i r se prepricajte, da v zmes ne uhaja sobni zrak, ki bi jo redcil.

Namestite umerjeno sondo analizatorja Oz vrez

Primerjajte odcitke analizatorja O ji avitvah. MeSalnik ima splo3no natan¢nost = 3 % in ¢e je natanc¢nost analizatorja znotraj + 1 %, se morajo

naslednje primerja emati z

Preverite natancnost pri razli¢nih vhodnih tlakih.

.
<

.
<

.
<

Nastavite FiOz2na 0,60 pri vrednostih vhodnega tlaka 50 psig (344 kPa).

Preverite natanc¢nost nastavitve, tako da jo primerjate z analizirano vrednostjo.
Nastavite tlak O2 na 40 psig (276 kPa) in pustite dovod zraka na 60 psig (414 kPa).
ZabeleZite si odCitekanalizatorja.

Nastavite tlak O, na 60 psig (414 kPa) in dovod zraka na 40 psig (276 kPa).

Zabelezite si od¢itekanalizatorja.

Analizirane vrednosti koncentracije Oz se ne smejo razlikovati za vec kot 2 % pri zgoraj navedenih spremembah tlaka.
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Preverite delovanje alarmnega modula.

0

< Nastavite vrednosti dovodnega tlaka na 50 psig (344 kPa).

< Nastavite FiO2na0,60.

0

« Zmanjsajte tlak dovajanega zraka na 24 psig (166 kPa).

RS

«» Slisni alarm se mora oglasiti, ko je tlak v obmocju 24-28 psig, analizator Oz pa mora kazati 100 %.

R

¢ Pocasi povecajte tlak dovajanega zraka na 50 psig (344 kPa). Alarm mora prenehati in se ponastaviti, preden je dosezen dovodni tlak 40 psig (276 kPa).

RS

« Zmanjsajte tlak dovajanega Oz na 24 psig (166kPa).

0

«» Slisni alarm se mora oglasiti, ko je tlak v obmocju 24-28 psig, analizator O, pa mora kazati 21 %.

RS

« Pocasi povecajte tlak dovajanega Oz na 50 psig (344 kPa). Alarm mora prenehati in se ponastaviti, preden je dosezen dovodni tlak 40 psig (276 kPa).

Preverite vhodne filtre.

RS

< Za preverjanje pretoka skozi filter lo¢evalnika vode in vhodne filtre za zrak je predviden majhna testna odprtina na
zrak.

dnji strani mesalnika, tik nad vhodom za

« lzklopite oba dovajana plina in pocakajte, da plina nehata teci. S %-palcnim Sesterokotnim kljuce
navojni nastavek 10-32.

krov s testne odprtine in namestite

2

« Priklopite natanc¢en merilnik tlaka (0-60 psig) (0—414 kPa) na nastavek.

2

% Vklopite dovajana plina in nastavite pretok na 16 |/min.

2

< Na merilniku nastavite FiO2na0,21.

2

« Spremljajte tlak, ki ga zaznava merilnik, priklopljen na testno odprtino.

¢ Razlika med tlakom, izmerjenim z merilnikom, in dovodnim tlakom s@e sme razlikovati eC kot 5 psig (34 kPa).

< Cejerazlika med obema vrednostma > 5 psig (34 kPa), zam e Vh bpisom v razdelku o rednem vzdrZevanju.

REDNO VZDRZEVANIJE

OPOMBA: Proizvajalec bo na zahtevo posredoval vezalne nacrte, sezna
pomoc usposobljenemu osebju za popravilo tistih d

stavnih delov, opise, navodila za umerjanje oziroma druge informacije, ki bodo v
ih je proizvajalec zasnoval tako, da jih lahko popravi servisno osebje.

A osti, zamenjavo vhodnih filtrov in ¢is¢enje zunanjih povrsin. Mesalnika, ki potrebuje umerjanje
ki in je opravljen preskus za ugotavljanje pravilnega delovanja opreme. Umerjanje in servis
a Sechrist Industries. Redno vzdrZevanje, ki je opredeljeno v tem prirocniku, lahko izvaja
ele, dolocene v tem prirocniku, je dovoljeno zamenjati samo z deli, ki jih proizvaja ali prodaja

Redno vzdrZevanje mesalnika je omejeno naredn
ali servis, ni dovoljeno uporabljati, dokler niso op
sme izvajati samo osebje, ki ga je za to
kvalificiran posameznik, ki ima izkusnje z vz
druzba Sechrist Industries.

Postopek rednega vzdrzevanja
% Vhodni filtri
nika vode/vhodni filter (P/N 3529E na sliki 4) najmanj na 6 mesecev oziroma po potrebi.

» Redno menjajte filter

» Zamenjajte notranji sintran r iz nerjaveéega jekla (P/N 3522K na sliki 3) najmanj na 6 mesecev oziroma po potrebi.

POZOR

Ne potapljajte mesalnika v nobeno raztopino. Ne poskusajte ga sterilizirati.

.

% Ciscenje

» Zunanje povrSine meSalnika lahko obriSete s krpo in neino milnico ali raztopino tekoCega dezinfekcijskega sredstva. Ne uporabljajte Cistil
z abrazivnimi sredstvi.
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3522K
KOMPLET FILTROV

3525(2)
3524(2)
3523(2)

3527 FILIER(2)
3521(2)

3520(2)
3625(2)

3626(2)

Slika 3

Slika 4
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TOVARNISKI PREGLED

Za zagotovitev pravilnega delovanja in natanénosti je treba mesalnik zraka in kisika Sechrist podrobno pregledati vsaki dve (2) leti. Ce Zelite ohraniti veljavnost garancije
za izdelek, mora ta pregled in popravilo izvesti druzba Sechrist Industries oziroma osebje s pooblastilom druzbe Sechrist.

ZIVLIENJSKA DOBA NAPRAVE

Zivljenjska doba mesalnikov Sechrist je 20 let, ¢e so pregledani z uporabo komponent Sechrist in s strani certificiranih tehnikov druzbe Sechrist enkrat na 2 leti.

ODPRAVLIANJE TEZAV

TeZava MozZen vzrok Ukrep

Analizator Oz ni umerjen (najpogostejsa tezava). Ponovno umerite analizator Oa.

Nepravilna Cistost dovajanih plinov. Preverite Cistost dovajane

V vhod ie dovai . i Preverite, ali sozhodi in c ravilno povezani.
s [ vhod je dovajan napacen plin.
Netocen FiO: : ) P P

Sprednji in zadnji nastavki so obrabljeni.

Modul za dolo¢anje razmerij ni pravilno umerjen.

Modul za uravnavanje ne deluje pravilno.

Gumb za nastavitev FiO2se Prednja ploscica se je zamaknila. astite prednjo ploscico.
tezko vrti.

Gred za nastavljanje je zvita. jajte gred in jo ponovno umerite v skladu s

priro¢nikom.

Vhodhni filter za zrak ali O, je mord jajte vhodni filter.

FiO2 se med testiranjem povzroca razliko > 20 psig (138
spremeni za > 1 %.

**Ponovno umerite mesalnik v skladu s servisnim

Igla regulatorja ni umerjena¥ Ly
g g ) ] priro¢nikom.

Vhodni filter je zam Zamenjajte filter/filtre.

Neprekinjen alarm, ko sta Ventil za obvod **Qcistite ventil in nastavek.

oba vhodna tlaka enaka.

**Ponovno umerite v skladu s servisnim priro¢nikom.

).

**Zamenjajte alarmno stikalo (Reed).

Alarm se ne oglasi o **Ponovno umerite v skladu s servisnim priro¢nikom.
zmanjsanju tlaka ene,

dovajanega plina.

**Qcistite in namaZzite ventile ter napravo ponovno
nikasti ventil alarma je zataknjen. umerite v skladu s servisnim priro¢nikom.

Ce teZave ne morete odpraviti z ustreznim ukrepom, se posvetujte s predstavnikom pooblaséenega servisa Sechrist ali se obrnite na sluzbo druzbe Sechrist
Industries za tehni¢no podporo.

**Ukrep sme izvesti samo pooblasc¢eno osebje.
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4225E. La Avenue e Anaheim, CA 92807 e EE. UU.

(EE. UU. y Cana¥a): 1-800-SECHRIST (732-4747)

Teléfono: 714-579-8400 e Fax: 714-579-0814 R

Sitio web: www.SechristUSA.com Only
Correo electrénico: info@SechristUSA.com

LAS LEYES FEDERALES (EE. UU.) RESTRINGEN LA VENTA DE ESTE
DISPOSITIVO A MEDICOS O POR ORDEN DE UN MEDICO.
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SECHRIST INDUSTRIES
MEZCLADOR AIRE/OXIiGEN O

INTRODUCCION

Sechrist Industries, Inc. se complace de que haya elegido el mezclador de aire/oxigeno de Sechrist. Ademas le advierte que, antes de usar el mezclador para el cuidado
del paciente, debe familiarizarse con las instrucciones de este manual y con las etiquetas de los productos. En este manual se utilizan advertencias, avisos de precaucion
y notas para atraer su atencidn a temas particularmente importantes.

RESPONSABILIDAD DEL USUARIO/PROPIETARIO

ADVERTENCIA Es responsabilidad de la organizacidon que adquiere el producto asegurarse de disponer de las herramientas, equipo y formacion
necesarios para realizar las tareas para las que se suministran los componentes o kits.

ADVERTENCIA Los hospitales o usuarios que realicen ciertas reparaciones y/o servicios periédicos sin haber recibido formacién por parte de
Sechrist Industries seran completamente responsables de cualquier mal funcionamiento que resulte un uso impropio, mantenimiento
inadecuado, reparaciones impropias y/o no autorizadas, dafios o alteraciones.

El mezclador de Sechrist cumple las especificaciones y descripciones incluidas en este manual y en las etiquetas que lo ac
su mantenimiento de acuerdo con las instrucciones del manual y de la documentacién que lo acompaiie. No usar,
perfectamente estas instrucciones. Como se especifica en este manual, el funcionamiento del mezclador
Mantenimiento de rutina). No utilizar nunca un dispositivo defectuoso en un entorno médico. Cualquier reaa
de Sechrist en Anaheim, California, o deberia ser realizada por personal formado y autorizado por
hospitales y otros usuarios puedan mantener sus propios grupos de servicios (técnicos e ingens
periddicos. En estos casos, Sechrist no proporciona repuestos de componentes o kits para este pg

afian, siempre que se utilice y se realice
nto sin antes haber leidoy comprendido
periddicamente (consulte la seccion
ria ser llevada a cabo en las oficinas
, Sechrist reconoce que algunos
0s) que realicen’ ciertas reparaciones y/o servicios

ADVERTENCIAS Y AVISOS DE PRECAUCION

ADVERTENCIA: Indican la posibilidad de dafios personales o incluso la muertef¥| paciente y/o 8 del dispositivo.

PRECAUCION: Indican un dafio potencial del equipo y/o de otra propiedagsi pra el aviso.

aplicara durante una situaci derivacion.

ADVERTENCIA: El agua u otro co inante en cualquier suministro de gas, particularmente en el de aire, ocasionard un mal funcionamiento
de este y cualquier otro equipo anéxo. Los gases de suministro deben alcanzar un valor de sequedad de 0.0045 mg de agua por centimetro
cubico de gas.

ADVERTENCIA: La concentracion de oxigeno debe controlarse aguas abajo del mezclador con un analizador adecuado de oxigeno calibrado,
provisto de alarmas que puedan ajustarse para valor alto y bajo de FIO,. La FIO, debe ajustarse para mantener las concentraciones adecuadas
de gas en sangre.

ADVERTENCIA: El mezclador esta disefiado solamente para mezclar aire y O2; no modificar las entradas para acoplar otra fuente de gases.

ADVERTENCIA: El oxigeno es un potente acelerador de la combustion. Para evitar riesgos de explosiones, no exponer el mezclador a cualquier
instrumento o equipo que pueda haber sido contaminado con grasa o aceite. El gas suministrado al mezclador debe estar extremadamente
limpio (no se permiten mas de 25 partes por millon (ppm) de hidrocarburos gaseosos). Una alta concentracion de hidrocarburos en el suministro
de gas provoca riesgo de incendio.
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ADVERTENCIA La alarma audible del mezclador puede no funcionar cuando las presiones de suministro de aire y 02 estan por debajo de la
presion de entrada minima especificada.

ADVERTENCIA: Las salidas tienen la capacidad de poder proporcionar presiones de gas iguales a las presiones de entrada. Por lo tanto, cualquier
equipo anexo acoplado al mezclador debe disponer de protecciones de seguridad para evitar que se suministren presiones excesivas a los
pacientes.

ADVERTENCIA: Siempre que se tenga un paciente conectado a equipos de respiracion, se debe prestar una atencidon constante por parte de
personal especializado. La utilizacion de alarmas o de sistemas de monitorizacion no proporciona una seguridad absoluta de aviso ante cualquier
posible mal funcionamiento del sistema. Adicionalmente, algunos problemas pueden requerir atencion inmediata.

ADVERTENCIA: Las presiones excesivas de suministro (> 70 psig, 482 kPa) pueden ocasionar daiios o un mal funcionamiento del mezclador.
Es necesario utilizar un sistema adecuado de regulacion de gases de suministro.

ADVERTENCIA: El mezclador Sechrist de aire/oxigeno es un sofisticado dispositivo médico disefiado para utilizarse por personal especializado
bajo la direccion de un médico cualificado.

ADVERTENCIA: Este producto debe ser reparado y efectuado su mantenimiento solamente por técnicos il&ruidos por Sechrist Industries o bajo
lnstrucaones dadas por escrlto por Sechrlst Industrles Este producto no debe modificarse de nlnguna mWera, excepto con aprobacion previa
daiios serios.

ADVERTENCIA El mezclador no contiene filtros esterlllzadores de gasy proporcnonara gasdela mlsma que el que recibe de las fuentes

instrucciones facilitadas por el fabricante del equipo respiratorio.
PRecAuCION: No sumergir el mezclador en ninguna solucion. No esterilizar.

PRECAUCION: Este dispositivo de mezcla de gases de precision puede acs i J@daiiado si se utiliza sin el conjunto de colector de
agua y los filtros suministrados.

PRECAUCION: Antes de usar este mezclador, comprobar que
personal especializado.

RESUMEN DE SiMBOLOS

simBoLo SIGNIFICADO

Precaucion

Fabricante

Fecha de fabricacién

El simbolo indica al usuario/operador que consulte el folleto/manual de instrucciones

Advertencia, prohibicion o accidn obligatoria

Precaucion: Las leyes federales restringen la venta de este dispositivo a médicos o por orden de

Only un médico.

W [>
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INDICACIONES DE USO

Intencién de uso
El objetivo de este dispositivo es el de permitir a personal calificado la mezcla de aire de grado médico con oxigeno también de grado médico, a las proporciones
seleccionadas por el operador, para suministrar a pacientes a través de varios tipos de equipos de cuidados respiratorios.

El mezclador de aire/oxigeno Sechrist es un dispositivo de precision para la regulacion de presion y proporciones de mezcla, que ha sido disefiado para mezclar de
forma precisa aire y oxigeno de grado médico (O:). El mezclador puede proporcionar valores de FIO, de 0.21 a 1.0 para una gran variedad de equipos respiratorios.
El mezclador recibe aire y oxigeno por unas tomas de entrada con un sistema de seguridad de indice de diametro (D.I.S.S.) a una presién nominal de 50 psig (344 kPa).
La unidad funcionara correctamente con presiones de entrada de 30-70 psig (207-482 kPa) con tal de que las presiones estén dentro de 20 psig (138 kPa) una de la
otra. Los mezcladores de aire/oxigeno Sechrist pueden estar indicados siempre que se requieran concentraciones de oxigeno precisas en aplicaciones clinicas.
La utilizacién del mezclador en su configuracién adecuada se puede encontrar en todo el sector hospitalario. El uso incluye, pero no puede limitarse solamente a eso,
la administracién al lado de la cama del paciente de concentraciones de oxigeno precisas directamente al paciente o el suministro de FIO2 precisa para otros equipos,
tales como ventiladores, aisladores o equipos deresucitacidn.

CONTRAINDICACIONES

Si bien la terapia de oxigeno suplementario puede ocasionar posibles efectos colaterales, como atelectasia de absorcion@oxicidad del oxigeno, los efectos nocivos

del oxigeno nunca deben impedir su utilizacién cuando esté indicada *

1 Donald F. Eagan, MD, Eagan’s Fundamentals of Respiratory Care, Fifth Edition 1999

INSTRUCCIONES DE FUNCIONAMIENTO
# Antes de utilizar el mezclador, verificar que se haya realizado la verificacion de rendimiento.

¢ Siprocede, conectar la salida del mezclador a la entrada del dispositivo que prog ion de oxigeno al paciente.

¢ A partir de fuentes de gas fiables con regulacion de presion, conectar el aireoxigeno de grad@édico a’las entradas del mezclador, utilizando los tubos de gas

adecuados (manguera de suministro de aire Ref. IV 308 y manguera dg sumi

el valor requerido de flujo.
¢ Iniciar el funcionamiento de la unidad agiunta,

¢ Después de que la mezcla de gas i n la unidad, analizar y monitorizar la concentracién del gas aportado con un analizador de
oxigeno calibrado. Ajustar adecua \ a altay baja en el analizador.

¢ Observar periddicame aylaacumulaciéon de humedad. La humedad debe quitarse del conjunto pulsando la valvula en el fondo

del depdsito.

¢ Observar periédicamente el a dor de oxigenoy evaluar la FIO2 suministrada.

ESPECIFICACIONES

Existen multiples configuraciones, con o sin medidor(es) de flujo anexo. Todos los modelos utilizan el mismo mezclador de gases, por lo que las siguientes
especificaciones se aplican a todas las configuraciones.

FIO2 0.21+.01a1.0- 0.1
PreCiSiON .....ccoeiiriieieieieieee e +3%
Configuraciones de alto flujo..........ccccevuvenen. Al menos 100 Ipm con una FIO2 de 0.60 con presiones de entrada de 50 psig (344 kPa). Un rango de
suministro de 30-70 psig produce un flujo de salida entre 70-150 Ipm.
Configuraciones de bajo flujo........c.ccceeuenenee. Almenos 40 Ipm con una FIO2de 0.60 con presiones de entrada de 50 psig (344 kPa). Un rango de suministro

de 30-70 psig produce un flujo de salida entre 29-601pm.
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Presiones de suministro**

NOMING .o 50 psig (344 kPa) + 20 psig (138 kPa) (4.0 pies cubicos estandar por minuto (SCFM) flujo minimo.)
Minima ....30 psig (207 kPa)
....70 psig (482 kPa)

Flujo de purga***

Configuraciones de alto flujo
Configuraciones de bajo flujo

.....8.0 2 10.0 Ipm con ajuste de flujo de 16 lpm.
..... 2.5a4.5 Ipm con ajuste de flujo de 8 Ipm.

Dimensiones (sin medidores de flujo)

Alto 6 pulgadas (15.24 cm)

6 pulgadas (15.24 cm) (montaje en véstago)/6 y media pulgadas (16.51 cm) (montaje mural)
6 pulgadas (15.24 cm) (montaje en vastago)/5 y media pulgadas (13.97 cm) (montaje mural)
6 libras (2.73 kg)

Vida Uil ..o 2 afios
Vida util del dispositivo La vida util de los mezcladores de Sechrist es de 20 afj i e se reparen utilizando componentes
suministrados por Sechrist y técnicos certificados por Sec da 2 afios.

Medidores de flujo opcionales

1 =20 1PMetiiiiiiieeee e + 3 % de la escala total
1 = 25 1PMetiiiieiiereee s + 3 % de la escala total
0= 16 IPMuuiiiiiiiieeeeee e + 3 % de la escala total
220 1PM e e + 3 % de la escala to;

2 =32 IPMuiiiiiiiieeee e + 3 % de la escala

3 =30 IPMuiiiiiieeee e + 3 % de la gscala

100 - 1000 ml/min

*NOTA: El mezclador mantendra la FIO2 que genera dentro oncentracion seleccionada con pequefias fluctuaciones de la presién de suministro. El

** NOTA: La presion de salida del mezclador sera
al mezclador pueden requerir tolerancias inferior

*** NOTA: El flujo de purga se sitda en
bajo flujo.

Accesorios opcionales
Las siguientes mangueras

4.1:
Ref. IV 308 Manguera de sum

bles por el operador, cumplen con las normas de la Asociacion de Gas Comprimido (CGA) V-1, V-5y G-

Ref. IV 309 Manguera de suministro de oxigeno de 14 pies (4.27 m)

VERIFICACION DEL RENDIMIENTO

Antes de cada uso clinico, se debe de realizar una prueba de alarmas y analizar el rango completo de FIO,. Con un analizador de oxigeno calibrado con precision, el
usuario debe analizar la FIO2 en los siguientes ajustes: 21 %, 40 %, 60 %, 80 % y 100 %. Adicionalmente, el usuario debe desconectar brevemente un suministro de
gas para comprobar que el sistema de alarma/derivador estd operativo. Con un solo suministro de gas desconectado, la alarma audible debe sonary la FIO;analizada
debe indicar la FIO2 del Gnico suministro de gas; es decir, 21 % si el oxigeno fue desconectado y 100 % si fue desconectado el suministro de aire.

El siguiente procedimiento mas completo debe realizarse al menos una vez al mes o mas frecuentemente segun se requiera o desee.

Este procedimiento proporciona un medio de determinar si el mezclador esta funcionando de acuerdo con las especificaciones de disefio. La verificacion debe llevarse
a cabo en el ambito de la atencidon médica y por personal calificado. El procedimiento debe seguirse exactamente como se describe. Si el mezclador falla en el
cumplimiento de las normas establecidas, debe retirarse de las aplicaciones clinicas hasta que se realice una calibracién y/o reparacién (ver guia de localizacion de
averias o manual de servicio).

NOTA: Se recomienda encarecidamente que el personal responsable de la verificacion del rendimiento registre con detalle las actividades
de prueba.
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La verificacion del rendimiento requiere una configuracién simple, como se esquematiza a continuacion.

Prueba de precision total

Figura 2

Suministro Suministro
de oxigeno de aire

Reguladores de Reguladores de
presion ajustables presion ajustables
0-60 p.si.g .Si.

Mezclador

Manémetro

L/

Medidor de flujo

Analizador de O2

Dirigir el flujo del medidor de io (por ejemplo, una botella o probeta) estando seguros de que no entra aire de la habitacidon que pueda
diluir la mezcla.

Colocar una son

Ajustar las dos presiones a
Ajustar el medidor de flujo a 8 Ipm para configuraciones con los siguientes medidores de flujo: 0-10 Ipm, 1-15 Ipm, 0-16 Ipm y 100-1000 ml/min.
Ajustar el medidor de flujo a 15 Ipm para configuraciones con los siguientes medidores de flujo: 2-20 Ipm, 2-32 Ipm y 3-30 Ipm.

Comparar las lecturas del analizador de Oz en los siguientes ajustes. Al tener el mezclador una precision total det 3 %, si la precision del analizador estd
dentro de+1 %, las siguientes comparaciones deben estar dentro+de 4 % puntos.

0.21
0.40
0.60
0.80
1.0

Prueba de precision con presiones de entrada variables.

R
o3

R
o<

Ajustar la FIOza 0.60 con presiones en la entrada de 50 psig (344 kPa).

Verificar la precision del ajuste comparando dicho ajuste con el valor analizado.
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«  Ajustar la presidon de Oz a 40 psig (276 kPa) dejando el suministro de aire a 60 psig (414 kPa).

< Anotar la lectura delanalizador.

< Ajustar la presion de O;a 60 psig (414 kPa) dejando el suministro de aire a 40 psig (276 kPa)

«  Anotar la lectura delanalizador.

% Lasconcentraciones del O2analizado no deben variar mas del 2 % con los cambios anteriores de presiones.

Prueba de funcionamiento del médulo de alarma

R

«  Ajustar las presiones de suministroa 50 psig (344 kPa).

< Ajustar la FIO2a0.60.

R

«*  Reducir la presion de suministro de aire a 24 psig.(166 kPa).

RS

< Laalarma audible debe sonar dentro del siguiente rango de presidén 24-28 psig y el analizador de Oz debe indicar 100 %.

RS

«  Aumentar lentamente la presion del aire hasta 50 psig (344 kPa). La alarma debe cesary restablecerse antes de obtener una presidn de suministro de
40 psig (276 kPa).

< Reducir la presién de suministro de Oz a 24 psig (166 kPa).
< Laalarma audible debe sonar dentro del siguiente rango de presiéon 24-28 psig y el analizador de O

< Aumentar lentamente la presion de Oz hasta 50 psig (344 kPa). La alarma debe cesary restablecerse ener una presion de suministro de
40 psig (276 kPa)

Comprobacion de los filtros de entrada

< Para comprobar el flujo a través de los conjuntos del filtro del colector de agua y deld 3 aire, se dispone de una pequefia toma de
comprobacidn en la parte trasera del mezclador justo encima de la entrada de aire.

< Desconectar ambos gases de suministro y dejar que dejen de fluir. Con un de, i SR eza hexagonal de % pulgada (0.635 cm), quitar el tapdn de
la toma de comprobacién e instalar una boquilla roscada de10-32.

< Conectar un mandmetro de precision (0-60 psig) (0-414 kPa) en la bo

«  Conectar los gases de suministro y ajustar el flujo a 16lpm.

< Ajustar el control de FIO,del mezclador a0.21.

«  Observar la presion registrada por el mandmetro conect: atomadec

0

< Ladiferencia entre la presion del manémetro d el suministro no debe variar mas de 5 psig (34 kPa).

«*  Siladiferencia de presiones es > 5 psig (34 kPa), sustituir los de entrada como se describe en la seccién de mantenimiento rutinario.

MANTENIMIENTO RUTINARIO

NOTA: El fabricante pondra a disposicion del usua
y otra informacion que ayudara al perso
el personal de servicio.

mas de circuitos, listas de partes componentes, descripciones, instrucciones de calibraciéon
arar aquellas partes del equipo médico designadas por el fabricante como reparables por

El mantenimiento del mezclador se
Un mezclador que necesite calibracion
determinar que funciona correctament
El mantenimiento rutinaré
de esta naturaleza. Los com

cas del rendimiento, sustitucion de los filtros de entrada y limpieza de las superficies exteriores.
e debe utilizar hasta que se lleven a cabo los procedimientos necesarios y se haya verificado el equipo para
eparaciones sélo pueden ser efectuadas por personal capacitado y autorizado por Sechrist Industries.
manual, puede efectuarse por personal competente que tenga experiencia en el mantenimiento de dispositivos
te manual deben sustituirse solamente con repuestos fabricados por Sechrist Industries.

Procedimiento de mantenimient
¢ Filtros de entrada

»  Sustituir periddicamente el filtro del colector de agua/filtro de entrada de aire (Ref. 3529E en la Figura 4) al menos cada seis meses o cuando se necesite.

»  Sustituir los filtros internos de acero inoxidable sinterizado (Ref. 3522K en la Figura 3) al menos cada seis meses o cuando se necesite.

PRECAUCION

No sumergir el mezclador en ninguna solucion. No intentar esterilizar.

< Limpieza

»  Las superficies exteriores del mezclador pueden limpiarse con una solucién de jabdn suave o con una solucién de liquido desinfectante. No utilizar agentes
limpiadores que contengan abrasivos.
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522K
KIT DE FILTROS

3525(2)
3524(2)
35232

3532 FILTROS[2}
32

3570(7)
6252}

362602}

Figura 3

——3529X

Figura 4
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REVISION GENERAL

Para garantizar un funcionamiento preciso y correcto, los mezcladores de aire/oxigeno Sechrist deben ser revisados en profundidad cada dos (2) afios. Para mantener
la garantia del producto, esta revision debe llevarse a cabo por Sechrist Industries o por personal autorizado por Sechrist.

VIDA UTIL DEL DISPOSITIVO

La vida util de los mezcladores de aire y oxigeno de Sechrist es de 20 afios, siempre que se reparen utilizando componentes suministrados por Sechrist y técnicos
certificados por Sechrist una vez cada 2 afios.

LOCALIZACION DE AVERIAS

Problema Causa posible

Analizador de Oz fuera de calibracion (el problema

p p Recalibrar el analizador d
mas comun).

. - Comprobar/vegi de los gases
Pureza inadecuada de los gases de suministro. P g

Suministro del gas incorrecto en la entrada.

FIOzimprecisa
Los asientos frontales y posteriores estan desgastados.

Calibracion incorrecta del médulo de proporciones.

Mal funcionamiento del médulo de balance,

Placa frontal descolocada. b colocar la placa frontal.

La perilla de ajuste de FIO:
es dificil de girar.

tituir el eje y recalibrar como se describe en el

Eje de ajuste torcido. -
anual de servicio.

El filtro de entrada de airé@®’de O, p estar sucio
FIO, cambia > 1 % cuando causando una diferencia > 20 psig (13

se comprueba.

Sustituir el filtro de entrada.

**Recalibrar el mezclador como se describe en el

fuera de calibracion. -
manual de servicio.

Sustituir filtro(s).

Alarma continua con ambas

presiones de entrada iguales derivador. **Limpiar bola de comprobacién y asiento.

ra de calibracidn. **Recalibrar como se describe en el manual de servicio.

**Sustituir lenglieta de la alarma.

Alarma no suena con pérdi
de presion de una fuente ddulo de alarma fuera de calibracion. **Recalibrar como se describe en el manual de servicio.
de gas.

**Limpiar, lubricar discos y recalibrar como se describe
en el manual de servicio.

Si el problema o suceso continta después de haber realizado las acciones correctoras adecuadas, consultar con un representante autorizado de Sechrist o ponerse en
contacto con el departamento de asistencia técnica de Sechrist Industries.

** Debe ser llevado a cabo por personal autorizado.
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Sechrist Industrie! .
4225 E. La Palma Avenue e Anaheim, CA 92807 e USA

(USA & Kanada): 1-800-SECHRIST (732-4747)

Telefon: 714-579-8400 eFax: 714-579-0814

Webbplats: www.SechristUSA.com Only
E-post: info@SechristUSA.com

ENLIGT FEDERAL LAG (USA) FAR DENNA PRODUKT ENDAST SALJAS AV
LAKARE ELLER PA LAKARES ORDINATION.
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SECHRIST INDUSTRIES
LUFT/SYRGASBLANDARE

INTRODUKTION

Vi pa Sechrist Industries, Inc. tackar fér att du har valt en Sechrist luft/syrgasblandare. Vi vill ocksd podngtera att det &r viktigt att du laser och tillgodogér dig all
information i den har handboken och pa alla produktetiketter innan du boérjar anvdanda blandaren for patientvard. | den har handboken finns avsnitt markerade med
Varning, Forsiktighet samt Obs! for att uppmarksamma dig pa sddant som ar speciellt viktigt.

ANVANDARENS/AGARENS ANSVAR

VARNING: Det dr den inkdpande organisationens ansvar att sikerstélla att de har de verktyg, den utrustning och utbildning som behévs fér att
utféra de atgirder de inkoper komponenter eller satser for.

VARNING: Sjukhus eller anvindare, som utfor vissa reparationer och/eller periodisk service utan att genomga utbildning av Sechrist Industries, &r
helt och hallet ansvariga for alla fel som uppstar fran felaktig anvandning, felaktigt underhall, olampliga ellgk ej auktoriserade reparationer, skada
eller andring som utférs.

Sechrist-blandaren fungerar i enlighet med specifikationerna och beskrivningarna i den har handboken och medfoIJande
anvands och underhalls i enlighet med instruktionerna i den har handboken och annan bifogad dokumentation
last igenom och forstatt dessa instruktioner. Blandaren maste regelbundet kontrolleras i enlighet me
Rutinunderhall). En defekt produkt ska aldrig anvandas i kliniska sammanhang. All nédvéndig reparatio
USA eller av en person som ar specialutbildad och auktoriserad av Sechrist Industries. Sechrist erk3
servicegrupper (biomedicinska ingenjérer och tekniker) som utfér vissa reparationer och/eller,
reservkomponenter ochsatser for sadant arbete.

etter under forutsattning att blandaren
nda utrustningen innan du grundligt har
i den har handboken (se avsnittet
uvudkontor i Anaheim, Kalifornien,
andra anvandare har sina egna
ice. Sechrist tillhandahaller med hansyn till detta

VARNINGAR & FORSIKTIGHET

VARNING: indikerar att det foreligger risk att anvandaren och/eller patienten skag

VARNING: Sjukhus eller anvindare, som ut i iOer och/eller periodisk service utan att genomga utbildning av Sechrist Industries,
ar helt och hallet ansvariga for alla fi anvandning, felaktigt underhall, oldmpliga eller icke auktoriserade reparationer,
skada eller andring som utférs.

VARNING: Flytande vatten
inkopplad kringutrustning fun

ndra féroreningar i ndgon av gaskallorna, framfor allt i kallan for lufttiliforsel, gor att utrustningen och eventuell
felaktigt. De tillférda gaserna ska ha en torrhet pa 0,0045 mg vatten per kubikcentimeter gas.

VARNING: Syrgaskoncentrationen Waste 6vervakas nedstroms fran blandaren med en lamplig, kalibrerad syrgasanalysator, utrustad med larm
som kan stéllas in for hogt och lagt F10,. ri02 ska sedan justeras for att uppratthalla korrekta koncentrationer av blodgas.

VARNING: Blandaren ir endast avsedd for att blanda luft och O,. Andra inte inloppen for att tillféra andra gaser.

VARNING: Syrgas paskyndar forbranningen kraftigt. For att undvika explosionsrisk ska blandaren inte placeras i narheten av andra instrument
eller annan utrustning som kan vara kontaminerade med olja eller fett. Gas som tillférs blandaren maste vara extremt ren (maximalt 25 delar
gasformiga kolviten per miljon (ppm) ar tillatet). En hog koncentration av kolvaten i gastillférseln utgor en brandrisk.

VARNING: Blandarens ljudlarm kanske inte fungerar nar bade luft- och O,-tillférseltrycket ar lagre dn det minsta specificerade inloppstrycket.

VARNING: Utloppen kan tillhandahalla ett gastryck som motsvarar inloppstrycket. Darfér maste all ansluten utrustning vara utrustad med
sdkerhetsventilskydd for att férhindra att for hogt tryck distribueras till patienten.

214 Artikelnr 100001



SECHRIST INDUSTRIES
LUFT/SYRGASBLANDAR E

VARNING: Nir en patient dr ansluten till andningsvardsutrustning maste patienten 6vervakas konstant av kvalificerad personal. Anvindning
av larm- eller 6vervakningssystem racker inte fér att med hundraprocentig sikerhet garantera att varningar utfardas vid alla typer av méjliga
systemfel. Dessutom kan vissa problem kridva omedelbara atgirder.

VARNING: For hogt tillforseltryck (> 70 psig, 482 kPa) kan leda till att blandaren skadas eller inte fungerar korrekt. Det dr nddvandigt
att anvanda ett lampligt regleringssystem foér gastillforsel.

VARNING: Sechrist luft/syrgasblandare dr en avancerad medicinsk utrustning avsedd att anvindas av kvalificerad personal under ledning av
en kompetent specialist.

VARNING: Den hir produkten far endast underhallas och repareras av servicetekniker som &r specialutbildade av Sechrist Industries eller via
skrivna instruktioner fran Sechrist Industries. Den hir produkten far inte modifieras pa nagot som helst sitt, savida ett skriftligt tillstand inte
har utfardats av Sechrist Industries. Otillatna modifieringar kan leda till dodsfall eller allvarliga skador.

VARNING: Blandaren dr inte utrustad med gassteriliseringsfilter och tillhandahaller gaskillans gaskvalitg#iDet dr anvindarens ansvar att

anvanda lampliga filter fér gasrenhet och gasslangar.

VARNING: Nér Sechrist-blandaren anvinds som komplement till andningsutrustning maste anvindaren |38 och félja instruktionerna fran

tillverkaren av andningsutrustningen.
FORSIKTIGHET: Sdnk inte ned blandaren i nagon typ av l6sning. Far ej steriliseras.

FORsIKTIGHET: Denna precisionsgasblandare kan sluta fungera eller bli skadad om den
medfaljer.

FORSIKTIGHET: Innan blandaren anvinds maste du verifiera att funktionskontrollen ha a aimcerad person.

SAMMANFATTNING AV SYMBOLER

SYMBOL INNEBORD

& drsiktighet
% Tillverkare
\ Tillverkningsdatum

o
Symbolen anger fér anviandaren/operatéren att ldsa instruktionshandboken/broschyren

Varning, forbud eller obligatorisk atgard

Forsiktighet: Enligt federal lag (USA) far denna produkt endast séljas av ldkare eller pa
ldkares ordination.

Only
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INDIKATIONER FOR ANVANDNING

Avsedd anvindning

Utrustningen ar avsedd att anvandas av kvalificerad personal fér att blanda medicinsk luft och medicinsk syrgas i proportioner angivna av operatoren for distribution
till patienter via olika typer avandningsvardsutrustningar.

Sechrist luft/syrgasblandare &r ett precisionsinstrument fér reglering av tryck och proportionering och dr utformad fér exakt blandning av medicinsk luft och medicinsk
syrgas (O2). Blandaren kan tillhandahalla FIO2 om 0,21 till 1,0 for distribution till en méngd olika typer av andningsstodjande utrustning. Blandaren tar emot luft och
syrgas via Diameter Index Safety System (D.I.S.S.) inloppsanslutningar med ett nominellt tryck pa 50 psig (344 kPa). Utrustningen fungerar korrekt med inloppstryck
pa 30-70 psig (207-482 kPa) under férutsattning att trycken &r inom 20 psig (138 kPa) i férhallande till varandra. Sechrist luft/syrgasblandare kan anvindas nar
exakta koncentrationer av syrgas ar nodvandigt vid klinisk anvandning. Anvandningsomraden for blandaren i lampliga konfigurationer finns inom hela sjukvarden.
Anvandningsomraden inkluderar, men ar inte begransat till, distribution av exakta syrgaskoncentrationer till sdngliggande patienter eller distribution av exakta
mangder FIO: till annan utrustning, t.ex. en ventilator, intensivvardskuvoser eller aterupplivningsutrustning.

KONTRAINDIKATIONER

Kompletterande syrgasbehandling kan innebara eventuella biverkningar, t.ex. absorptionsatelektas och syr;
syrgas bor aldrig forhindra dess anvandning nar den &r indicerad?.

en de eventuella skadliga effekterna av

! Donald F. Eagan, MD, Eagan’s Fundamentals of Respiratory Care, Fifth Edition 1999

BRUKSANVISNING

¢ Innan blandaren anvdnds maste du verifiera att funktionskontrollen har utforj

Anslut eventuellt blandarens utlopp till den inloppsutrustning som ska distr@iera syrgaskoncerftionen till patienten.

¢ Nar den valda gasblandningen h
syrgasanalysator. Stall in relevanta

istributionsutrustningen ska den distribuerade gaskoncentrationen analyseras med en kalibrerad
mgranser pa analysatorn.

¢ Kontrollera regelbun ts i vattenavskiljaren. Avlagsna fukt fran vattenavskiljaren genom att trycka ned ventilen langst ned i
vattenavskiljarens skal.

¢ Kontrollera regelbundetsyrgasa torn och utvardera distribuerad FIO2.

SPECIFIKATIONER

Det finns flera olika konfigurationer, med och utan anslutna flodesmatare. Alla modeller anvander samma gasblandare och féljande specifikationer géller darfor alla
konfigurationer.

FIO2 oo 0,21 +0,01 till 1,0 -0,1
Noggrannhet * .............c.cccoveiiiiiinicieeeeee e, +3%
(Konfigurationer for hogt fléde) ........... minst 100 Ipm @ ett FIO; pa 0,60 med ett inloppstryck pa 50 psig (344 kPa). En tillférsel pa 30-70 psig
ger ett utfléde i intervallet 70-150 Ipm
(Konfigurationer for lagt fléde ............... minst 40 lpm @ ett FIO2 pa 0,60 med ett inloppstryck pa 50 psig (344 kPa). En tillforsel pa 30-70 psig

ger ett utflode i intervallet 29-60 lpm
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Tillforseltryck **

Nominellt 50 psig (344 kPa)+ 20 psig (138 kPa) (@ 113 liter per minut, minimumflode)
Minimum 30 psig (207 kPa)
MaXIMUM oo 70 psig (482 kPa)

Urtappning***

(Konfigurationer for hogt flode)............. 8,0 till 10,0 Ipm @ flodesinstallningen 16 lpm
(Konfigurationer for lagt flode) .............. 2,5till 4,5 Ipm @ flodesinstallningen 8 [pm

Matt (utan flodesmétare)

15,24 ¢cm
15,24 cm (stativmonterad) / 16,51 c¢m (vdggmonterad)
15,24 cm (stativmonterad) /13,97 cm (vdggmonterad)

artannat ar genomgar service med
komponenter fran Sechrist och utford av Sechrist-certifiera

... 3 % av fullskalig
... 3 % av fullskalig
...... + 3 % av fullskalig
...... + 3 % av fullskalig
... 3 % av fullskalig
+ 3 % av fullskalig
.................. + 3 % av fullskalig

100-1000 ml/min

*0OBS! Blandaren uppratthaller en distribuerad FIO2 inom + 1 % av alda ko @ sma fluktueringar i tillforseltrycket. De aterstdende 2 % harror
fran mojliga fel i Idsbarheten av borvardet och skala.

**0OBS! Blandarens utloppstryck &r alltid nagot lagre dn det Idgsta av
snavare tolerans. Kontakta i sa fall utrustningens tillver

a tillforseltrycken. En del andningsutrustningar som kopplas till blandaren kan krava

***0OBS! Urtappningen sitter langst ned pa propol och ar nodvandig for att uppratthalla noggrannheten for FIO, vid valdigt 1aga flodesinstaliningar.

Tillbehor

Foljande inloppstrycksslangar som kag koppl
Ref. IV 308 4,27 m luftslang

yller Compressed Gas Association (CGA) V-1, V-5 och G-4.1:
Ref. IV 309 4,27 msyrgasslang

FUNKTIONSKONTROLL

Fore varje klinisk anvandni
analysera FIO; vid féljande ins gar: 21 %, 40 %, 60 %, 80 % och 100 %. Dessutom ska anvandaren koppla ur en gaskalla en kort stund for att sakerstalla att
larm/forbikopplingssystemet fun
kopplades ur och 100 % om luften ki es ur.

Foljande mer omfattande procedur bor utféras minst en gdng i manaden, eller oftare om sa indikeras eller 6nskas.

Med den har proceduren faststalls om blandaren fungerar i enlighet med specifikationerna. Denna verifiering ar avsedd att utféras pa plats av kvalificerad personal.
Proceduren ska utforas exakt enligt nedanstaende anvisningar. Om blandaren inte uppfyller den etablerade standarden ska den tas ur klinisk drift tills kalibrering
och/eller service har utférts (se avsnittet Felsékning eller servicehandboken).

OBS! Vi rekommenderar starkt att den personal som ansvarar for funktionskontrollen noga dokumenterar hela testforloppet.
Funktionskontrollen kréver en enkel konfiguration enligt diagrammet nedan.

Bild 2

217 Artikelnr 100001



SECHRIST INDUSTRIES
LUFT/SYRGASBLANDAR E

Eyrgasbriacel Lerite e

justerkar —— justerbar
regulaton fussnant @ reguiador

D-80 paig Q-8 prig

o Q& o

WL

Easdlara
< Anslut blandaren till gaskallorna med tryckregulatorer som kan justeras sep
« Anslut en flédesmatare till blandarensutlopp.
och sakerstéll a

«+ Dirigera flodet fran flodesmataren till en behallare (t.ex. en flask gen rumsluft sldpps in och spader blandningen.

% Placera en kalibrerad Oz-analysatorsond ibehallaren.

Test av den totala noggrannheten

< Stéllin bada tillforseltrycken pa 50 psig (344kPa

% Jamfor Oz-analysator avldsningarna Sljande installningar.
inom £ 1 %, ska féljande jamfo, o stdmmaino

Test for noggrannhet med olika inlo

¢ Stall inFlO2 pa 0,60 med ett inlopWryck pa 50 psig (344 kPa).

2

% Verifiera installningens noggrannhet genom att jamfora installningen med det analyserade vardet.
% Stéll in Oz-trycket pa 40 psig (276 kPa) med lufttillférseln pa 60 psig (414 kPa).

% Noteraanalysatoravldsningen.

% Stall in Ox-trycket pa 60 psig (414 kPa) och lufttillforseln pa 40 psig (276 kPa).

® Noteraanalysatoravldsningen.

% Analyserade Oz-koncentrationer ska inte variera med mer an 2 % jamfort med de ovanstaende tryckforandringarna.
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Testa larmmodulens funktion.
< Stéllin tillférseltrycket pa 50 psig (344kPa).
< Stéllin FIO, pa 0,60.
%  Minska lufttillférseltrycket till 24 psig (166 kPa).

RS

« Ljudlarmet ska avges inom tryckomradet 24—28 psig och Oz-analysatorn ska visa 100 %.

% Oka langsamt lufttillforseltrycket till 50 psig (344 kPa). Larmet ska d& upphéra och aterstallas innan ett tillforseltryck pa 40 psig (276 kPa) uppnas.
% Minska Ox-tillfrseltrycket till 24 psig (166kPa).

« Ljudlarmet ska avges inom tryckomradet 24-28 psig och O,-analysatorn ska visa 21 %.

% Oka langsamt Ox-tillférseltrycket till 50 psig (344 kPa). Larmet ska d& upphéra och &terstillas innan ett tillférseltryck pa 40 psig (276 kPa) uppnas.

Kontrollera inloppsfiltren.

2

« For att flodet genom vattenavskiljarens filter och luftinloppsfiltren ska kunna testas finns en liten testport pa bland
luftinloppet.

ns baksida, alldeles ovanfor

< Stang av bada gaskallorna och vanta tills gasflodet avstannar. Med hjalp av en sexkantsnyckel avla
gangad nippel.

stporten och sétter in en 10-32

% Anslut en lamplig tryckméatare (0-60 psig) (0—414 kPa) till nippeln.
¢ S&tt pa gaskallorna och stéll in flédet pa 16lpm.

¢ Stéllin blandarkontrollen fér FIO2pa0,21.

«» Notera vilket tryck som registreras av mataren som ar ansluten till testporf
< Differensen mellan testmétartrycket och tillférseltrycket far inte varg

< Om tryckdifferensen ar > 5 psig (34 kPa) ska inloppsfiltren b, jvsnittet Rutinunderhall.

RUTINUNDERHALL

av servicepersonal.

Rutinunderhallet av blandaren &r begransat till e
behov av kalibrering eller service bor int van
korrekt. Kalibrering och service kan endas 5
har handboken, kan utféras av en ko,
handboken far endast erséttas med i av Sechrist Industries.

skontroll, byte av inloppsfiltren och rengéring av de utvandiga ytorna. En blandare som ar i
iga atgarderna ar vidtagna och utrustningen har testats for att faststélla att den fungerar

Procedurer for rutinunder

2

« Inloppsfilter
» Bytregelbundet ut vatten iljarens filter/inloppsfiltret (artikelnr 3529E i bild 4) minst en gang i halvaret eller vid behov.

» Bytut de invandiga filtren av si t rostfritt stal (artikelnr 3522K i bild 3) minst en gang i halvaret eller vid behov.

bildad och auktoriserad av Sechrist Industries. Rutinunderhallet, sa som det definieras i den

FORSIKTIGHET

Sank inte ned blandaren i ndgon typ av l6sning. Far ej steriliseras.

24

% Rengoring

» Blandarens utvandiga ytor kan torkas rena med en mild tvallésning eller en flytande desinfektionsldsning. Anvand inte rengéringsmedel som innehaller
slipmedel.
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35228
FILTERSATS

B
gy
.

3525(2)
3524(2)
3523(2)

3527 FILTER(2)
3821(2)

3520(2)
3625(2)

3626(2)

3528A

——3528X
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FABRIKSOVERSYN

For att sakerstélla korrekt funktion och noggrannhet maste Sechrist luft/syrgasblandare genomga en total 6versyn vartannat ar. For att produktgarantin ska fortsatta
att galla maste denna 6versyn utforas av Sechrist Industries eller av Sechrist-auktoriserad personal.

ENHETENS LIVSLANGD

Livslangden for Sechrist-blandare ar 20 ar, forutsatt att de vartannat ar genomgar service med komponenter fran Sechrist och utford av Sechrist-certifierade tekniker.

FELSOKNING

Problem Mojlig orsak Korrigerande atgard

0-analysatorn &r inte kalibrerad (det vanligaste

Kalibrera om Oz-anglysatorn.
problemet).

Gasernas renhet ar ej korrekt. Kontrollera/verifier srenheten.

. — - och slangar ar korrekt
Felaktig gas distribuerad till inloppet. ——

Felaktigt FIO, Fram- och baksaten &r utslitna.

. . . . . andaren enligt instruktionerna i
Felaktig kalibrering av proportioneringsmodule g

Fordelningsmodulen fungerar ing

Frontplattan har flyttat patt tillbaka frontplattan pa plats.

FlO-ratten &r svar att vrida om. ** Byt ut axeln och kalibrera om enligt instruktionerna

i servicehandboken.

Byt ut inloppsfiltret.

Fl02-dndring > 1 % vid testning.
**Kalibrera om blandaren enligt instruktionerna i
servicehandboken.

Byt ut filtren.

Ihdllande larm med bada

inloppstrycken utjimnade. **Rengor stoppkulan och sétena.

**Kalibrera om enligt instruktionerna i

len &r inte kalibrerad.
odulen ar inte kalibrerad servicehandboken.

Fel pa larmets reedkontakt. **Byt ut larmets reedkontakt.

Larmet utloses inte nar trycket . . **Kalibrera om enligt instruktionerna i
. q . Larmmodulen &r inte kalibrerad. -
sjunker i den ena gaskallan. servicehandboken.

**Rengor och smorj ventilerna och kalibrera om enligt

Larmventilerna har fastnat. . . . R
instruktionerna i servicehandboken.

Om problemet kvarstar nar relevant korrigerande atgard har utforts kontaktar du en auktoriserad servicerepresentant fran Sechrist eller Sechrist Industries
teknisk support.

** Far endast utforas av auktoriserad personal.
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KULLANICI KILAVUZU
Dusuk Debili Mode
20099, 3500 CP-G, 2 2045
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360 360
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ixer 700 7 | SECHRIST
600 6 ArfOxygen
s00 5 Mixer
400 4
300 3
200 2 (B9 s p
100 1 .40 .80
02 A# O2AQ .3IQ-”
21 L0
—
Sechrist Indus
4225 E. La Palma ue e Anaheim, CA 92807 ¢ ABD
(ABD ve Kanada): 1-S@-SECHRIST (732-4747)
Tel: 714-579-8400 e Faks: 714-579-0814 On]y

Web sitesi : www.SechristUSA.com
E-Posta : info@SechristUSA.com

ABD FEDERAL KANUNLARINA GORE, BU CiHAZSADECE BIRDOKTOR TARAFINDAN YA DA

DOKTOR SIPARISIYLE SATILABILIR.
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SECHRIST INDUSTRIES
HAVA /| OKSIiJEN KARISTIRIC 1

GiRiS
Sechrist Industries, Inc. olarak Sechrist hava / oksijen karigtirici segtiginiz igin tesekkir ederiz. Karistiriciyr hasta bakim ortaminda kullanmaya baslamadan énce bu

kilavuzdaki ve tim urin etiketlerindeki talimatlarla bastan sona asina olmanizi dnemle tavsiye etmekteyiz. Bu kilavuz boyunca bulunan uyarilar, dikkatler ve notlar
dikkatinizi 6nemli noktalara ¢ekmek igin kullanilacaktir.

KULLANICININ / URUN SAHiBiNiN SORUMLULUGU
UYARI: Parga veya kitleri alarak islemleri gergeklestirmek igin gerekli alet, ekipman ve egitime sahip olmak bunlari alan kurumun sorumlulugundadir.

UYARI: Hatali kullanim, yanhs bakim, uygunsuz ya da yetkisiz onarimlar, hasar veya degisikliklerden kaynaklanan her tiir ariza, Sechrist Industries'den egitim almadan
bazi onarim ve/veya periyodik bakimlari gergeklestiren hastaneler veya kullanicilarin sorumlulugundadir.

Sechrist karistirici bu kilavuz ve eslik eden diger belgelerdeki talimatlar dogrultusunda kullanildiginda ve bakimi yapildiginda, bu kilavuzda ve egslik eden etiketlerde
bulunan spesifikasyonlar ve tanimlara gore performans gosterecektir. Bu talimatlari bastan sona okuyup tamamen anlaya adar bu teghizati kullanmaya kalkismayin.
Karistiricinin bu kilavuzda belirtilen sekilde periyodik olarak kontrol edilmesi gerekmektedir (bkz. Rutin Bakim bolimi)Wer tiir gereken onarimin Anaheim, CA'da
bulunan Sechrist merkez birolarinda ya da Sechrist Industries tarafindan egitim verilmis ve yetkilendirilmis bir kisi tarafin gergeklestiriimesi gerekmektedir. Ancak,
Sechrist bazi hastanelerin ve diger kullanicilarin bazi onarim ve/veya periyodik bakimlar igin kendi servis gruplarina (biyo ikal miihendisler ve teknisyenler) sahip
olmalarini kabul etmektedir. Buna istinaden, Sechrist bu tiir girisimler igin yedek parga ve kitler saglamaktadir.

UYARILAR ve DiKKAT NOTLARI

UYARI: Cihazin hasta ve/veya cihaz operatéru igin kisisel yaralanma veya 6liime sebep olma ihtingd gosterir
DIKKAT: Onemsenmediginde techizat ve/veya diger esyalar icin hasar potansiyelini gdsterir.

NOTLAR: bu kilavuzda bulunan temel talimatlara eklenmek ya da bunlari vurgulamg clere dikkat geker.

UYARI: Parca veya kitleri alarak islemleri gergceklestirmek icin gerekli alet, ekifiia olmak bunlari alan kurumun sorumlulugundadir.

UYARI: Bu techizat lizerinde higbir tadilat yapilamaz. Bu techizat i ure giWadan tadilat yapmayin. Bu techizat lizerinde tadilat yapilirsa,

hasar veya degisikliklerden kaynaklanan her tiir ariza, Sechrist Industries'den egitim
almadan bazi onarim ve/veya periyodik bakimlar gergeklestifen hasta eya kullanicilarin sorumlulugundadir.

UYARI: Sechrist Industries disinda herhangi biri
degisikliklerden kaynaklanan her tiir ariza, Sechri

UYARI: Karigtirici sadece hav arigtirmak i¢cM tasarlanmigtir; giris agizlarini bagka higbir gaz kaynagina uydurmak igin degistirmeyin.

UYARI: Oksijen tutugsmayi giiglii bigi hizlandirir. Patlama riskini engellemek igin, karigtiricly! yag veya gres bulagmis hig bir alete veya bagka techizata maruz
birakmayin. Karistiriciya tedarik edilé$’gazin asin derecede temiz olmasi gerekmektedir (milyonda 25 parcadan (ppm) fazla gazh hidrokarbonlara izin
verilmemektedir). Gaz kaynaginda yiiksek hidrokarbon yogunlugu bulunmasi yangin riski olusturmaktadir.

UYARI: Hem hava hem de O kaynagi basinglari giris basinci igin belirtilen minimum basingtan daha diisiitk oldugunda karistiricinin sesli alarmi galismayabilir.

UYARI: Cikis agizlan, giris agizlarinin basing derecelerine esit derecede gaz basinci saglama kapasitesine sahiptir. Bu yiizden de hastalara fazla basing tedarik
edilmesini engellemek igin cihazin lizerine takili olan tiim techizatlarin basing emniyet valf korumasina sahip olmasi gerekmektedir.

UYARI: Hasta solunum bakim techizatina baglandiginda, vasifli personel tarafindan siirekli olarak gézetim altinda olmasi gerekmektedir. Alarm ya da gozlem
sistemlerinin kullaniliyor olmasi sistemin miimkiin olan tiim igslev bozukluklari hakkinda uyari verilecegine dair kesin garanti vermez. Ayrica bazi sorunlar da hemen
miidahale gerektirir.

UYARI: Asiri basing (> 70 psig, 482 kPa) tedarik edilmesi karigtiricinin hasar gérmesine veya hatali ¢galismasina sebep olabilir. Uygun bir gaz tedarik diizenleyici
sisteminin kullaniimasi gerekir.
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UYARI: Sechrist hava / oksijen gazi karistirici kalifiye hekimin talimatlari dogrultusunda vasifli personel tarafindan kullanilmak iizere tasarlanmig olan karmagik
bir tibbi cihazdir.

UYARI: Bu iiriin yalnizca Sechrist Industries fabrika egitimli teknisyen tarafindan ya da Sechrist Industries tarafindan verilen yazil talimatlarla bakimdan gegirilmeli
ve onarilmalidir. Bu iriin Sechrist Industries tarafindan 6nceden yazili izin verilmeden hicbir sekilde tadilattan gegiriimemelidir. Onaylanmamis tadilatlar 6liimle
veya ciddi yaralanmalarlasonuglanabilir.

UYARI: Karnistiricida gazi sterilize eden filtreler bulunmamaktadir ve gaz kaynaklarindan gelen gaz kalitesinin aynisini tedarik edecektir. Uygun gaz saflig ve gaz
hatti filtrelerin kullanilmasi sorumlulugu kullaniciya aittir.

UYARI: Sechrist karistirici solunum teghizatina yardimci olarak kullanildiginda kullanicinin solunum teghizatinin imalatgisi tarafindan verilen talimatlara uymasi
gerekmektedir.

DIiKKAT: Karistiriciy1 herhangi bir soliisyona batirmayiniz. Sterilize etmeyiniz.

DIiKKAT: Bu hassas gaz karistirici cihaz verilen yogusma kanali ve filtrelerle birlikte kullaniimazsa bozulabilir veya has:

DIiKKAT: Bu karistiriciyi kullanmadan dnce performans dogrulama prosediiriiniin kalifiye bir kisi tarafindan gergeklestir@iginden emin olunuz.

SEMBOL ACIKLAMALARI

SEMBOL ANLAMI

Dikkat

Uretici

Uretim Tarihi

sembol kullaniciyi/operatéri talimatlar kilavuzu/ el kitabina bagvurmaya yoneltir

Uyari, yasak veya zorunlu eylem

DIKKAT: ABD federal kanunlarina gore bu cihaz sadece bir doktor tarafindan ya da doktor
siparisiyle satilabilir
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KULLANMA TALIMATLARI

Kullanim Amaci

Cihazin amaci kalifiye personele tibbi siniftaki havayi tibbi siniftaki oksijen ile operatdriin segtigi oranlarda karistirarak gesitli solunum bakim cihazi tirleri araciyla
hastalara tedarik etmek lzere olanak vermektir.

Sechrist hava / oksijen karistirici hassas bir basing diizenleyici ve oranlayici cihazdir ve tibbi siniftaki havayla tibbi siniftaki oksijeni (O2) karistirmak tizere tasarlanmistir.
Karistirici gesitli solunum cihazlarina tedarik etmek tizere 0,21 ila 1,0 FIOz saglayabilir. Karistirici hava ve oksijeni ¢ap indeks emniyet sistemi (D.I.S.S) giris baglantilari
araciliglyla 50 psig (344 kPa) nominal basingla alir. Birim 30-70 psig (207-482 kPa) giris basinglarinda tatminkar derecede calisir ve basing oranlarinin birbirlerine
gore 20 psig (138 kPa) dahilinde olmasini saglar. Sechrist hava / oksijen karistiricilar, klinik uygulamalarda hassas derecede oksijen yogunluklari gerektiginde
gosterge verebilir. Karistiric saglik ortami boyunca uygun yapilandirmalarla kullanilabilir. Kullanim alanlari, bunlarla sinirli olmamak kaydiyla, yataktaki hastaya
hassas yogunluklarda oksijen yogunlugu tedarik edilmesi ya da vantilator, aritici veya resussitasyon techizati gibi diger techizatlara hassas oranlarda FIO; tedarik
edilmesinden meydana gelmektedir.

KONTRENDIKASYONLAR

Tamamlayici oksijen tedavisi absorpsiyon atelektazi ve oksijen zehirlenmesi gibi olasi yan etkiler olmadan miimkiin olmas
gerektiginde, kullanimini aslaengellememelidir.*

, oksijenin zarar verici etkileri kullaniimasi

1 Donald F. Eagan, MD, Eagan’s Fundamentals of Respiratory Care, Fifth Edition 1999

CALISTIRMA TALIMATLARI

*

Karistiriciyr kullanmadan énce performans dogrulamasinin gergeklestirildiginden emin olun

. Gegerli oldugu durumlarda karistirici gikisini hastaya oksijen konsantrasyon, i is cihazina takiniz.

. Guvenilir ve dlzenli basinca sahip gaz kaynaklarindan hem tibbi siniftaki iftaki oksijeni uygun gaz hortumlari kullanarak karistirici giris
agizlarina takiniz. (P / N IV 308 hava tedarik hortumuve P/ NIV 3

NOT: ilk gaz baglantisinda alarm / baypas etkin hale gelecektir. Idugunda alarm sifirlanacaktir.

. Kalibre edilmis kontrol digmesini kullanarak 0,21 ila 1,0 arasindan |

. Yapilandirmada debi 6lger(ler) varsa, debi 6l rina getirmek igin saat yonunln tersinde gevirerek gaz akisini debi
oOlgerden baslatin.

¢ Gegerli olan durumlarda takili olan

. Segili olan gaz karisimi tedari i tiktan sonra, tedarik edilen gaz yogunlugunu kalibre edilmis bir oksijen analizériyle analiz edip
izleyin. Analizordeki ylksek ve Ini uygun bigimde ayarlayin.

. Nem birikimi igin y riyodiK olarak gézlemleyin. Yogusma kanali takimindaki nemin yogusma kanali ganaginin altindaki valfin basinci
alinarak bogaltiimal

. Oksijen analizoriind periyo ak gozlemleyip tedarik edilen FIO2 miktarini degerlendirmeden gegirin.

SPESIFIKASYONLAR

Debi 6lger takili olarak ve takili olmadan birgok yapilandirma mevcuttur. Tim modeller ayni gaz karistiriciyr kullanir ve bu ylzden de asagidaki spesifikasyonlar tiim
yapilandirmalar igin gegerlidir.

FIO2 0,21+0,01ila1,0-0,1
Dogruluk + %3
Yiksek debi yapilandirmalar .........coccoeeeeenieeniennenieniieniees 50 psig (344 kPa) giris basinciyla 0,60'lik FIO2 'da en az 100 lpm. 3070 psig tedarik
araliginda 70-150 Ipm araliginda ¢ikis debisi Uretilir.
Dustik debi yapilandirmalart ........ccoceeceeienieencnieseesieeiens 50 psig (344 kPa) giris basinciyla 0,60'lik FIO2'da en az 40 Ipm. 3070 psig tedarik

araliginda 29-60 Ipm araliginda ¢ikis debisi Uretilir.
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Tedarik Basinglari **

NOMINGL ittt 50psig (344 kPa)+ 20 psig (138kPa)(dakikabasina4,0standartfitkiip (SCFM) minimum
debi)

MINIMUM et 30 psig (207 kPa)

MaKSIMUM .t 70 psig (482 kPa)

Hava Tahliye Debisi ***

Yiksek debi yapilandirmalart ........ccoocevevevieienceenieenienien. 16 Ipm debi ayarinda 8,0 ila 10,0 Ipm
Dustik debi yapilandirmalart .......ccceceecveeeeneenieniesieeeeeeene 8 Ipm debi ayarinda 2,5 ila 4,5 Ipm

Boyutlar (debi dlcer olmadan)

Yiikseklik 15,24 cm (6 ing)
GENISIK .ot 15,24 c¢m (6 ing) (direge monte) 16,51 (6 % ing) (duvara monte)
Derinlik ...15,24 cm (6 ing) (direge monte) 13,97 c@M5 % ing) (duvar a monte)

Agirhik ...2,73 kg (6 Ibs)

Servis Zamani

, Sechrist tarafin®&n saglanan bilesenlerin kullaniimasi
enleri tarafindan 2 yilda bir bakim yapilmasi

Cihazin Omrii

kosuluyla 20

Opsiyonel debi dlgerler

%3'l (tam skd
%3'l (tam skald

1-10 Ipm..

*NOT: Karistirici tedarik edilen FIO02'yu segilen kons
noktanin okunabilirligi ve skala hatasindan meyda

aha dusiik olanindan biraz daha distik olur. Karistirictya bagh olan bazi solunum
izatin imalatgisiyla iletisim kurunuz.

**NOT: Kanistiricinin gikis basinci, her zam
techizatlari daha yakin toleranslar gerektir

***NQOT: Hava tahliye debisi orantila uli inda bulunur ve FI1O,'yu stirdiirmek i¢in dogruluk oranini gok diisiik debi ayarlarinda tutmak gerekir.
Opsiyonel Aksesuarlar

Operator tarafindan takilip gik: Is basing hortumlari Sikistirilmis Gaz Birliginin (CGA) V-1, V-5 ve G-4.1 ile uyumludur:
Ref. IV 308 4,27 m (14 fit) Hava T < Hortumu Ref. IV 309 4,27 m (14 fit) Oksijen TedarikHortumu

PERFORMANS DOGRULAMA

Her klinik kullanim 6ncesi kullanicinin alarm testi gergeklestirip FIO2 araliginin tamamini analiz etmesi gerekir. Dogru bigimde kalibre edilmis oksijen analizériyle
kullanicinin FIO2'yu su ayarlarda analiz etmesi gerekir; %21, %40, %60, %80 ve %100. Ek olarak, baypas / alarm sisteminin galistigindan emin olmak igin kullanicinin
bir tedarik gazinin baglantisini kisa bir siire icin ¢ikarmasi gerekir. Tek bir tedarik gazinin baglantisi gikikken, sesli alarmin ¢almasi ve analiz edilen FIO2'nun tek tedarik
gazinin FIO2'sunu gostermesi gerekir; 6rn. oksijen gikariimigsa %21, ve hava tedarik baglantisi gikariimigsa %100 gostermesi gerekir.

Asagidaki daha kapsamli prosediiriin en az ayda bir veya gosterilen ya da istenene gore daha sik olarak gergeklestirilmesi gerekir.

Bu prosediir sayesinde karistiricinin tasarim spesifikasyonlariyla uyumlu galisip calismadigi belirlenir. Bu dogrulama kalifiye personel tarafindan saglhk bakimi
ortaminda gercgeklestiriimek tizere tasarlanmistir. Bu prosediiriin aynen belirtilen sekilde uygulanmasi gerekir. Karistirici olusturulmus standartlari karsilayamazsa,
kalibrasyon ve /veya servis yapilana kadar klinik uygulamadan gikarilmasi gerekir (sorun giderme bélimiine veya servis kilavuzuna bakiniz).

NOT: Performans dogrulama testlerinden sorumlu olan personelin test faaliyetlerine dair dogru kayitlar tutmasi siddetle onerilir.
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Performans dogrulama siireci asagidaki semada gosterilen sekilde basit bir yapilandirma gerektirir.

sekil 2

|Oksij9n Kaynain l | Hava Kayma@a

SECHRIET

Ayarlanabilir Ayarlanabilir
regiilatir regiilator
0-80 pa.ig Kanstiriel 0-80 psig.

o1 o

U

Debi dlcer

Rezervuar

2

«  Karistiriciyr tedarik gazlarina bagimsiz olarak ayarlanabilen basing iyle baglayin.

2

«  Karigtirici gikisina debi 6lger takin.

2

«+ Debi 6lgerden gelen debiyi bir rezervuara yoneltin (6rn. , karigimi sulandiracak sekilde oda havasinin karismadigindan emin olun.

R

< Rezervuarinigine kalibre edilmis O2analizor sondasi yerlestirin.

Genel dogrulugu test edin

«* Her iki tedarikbasincini 50 psig (344 kPa)'y
% Debi 6lgeri su debi lgerlerle olan y. i arlayin; 0-10 lpm, 1-15 lpm, 0-16 lpm, ve 100-1000 ml/min.

K

** Debi 6lceri su debi lcerlerl i pm'ye ayarlayin; 2—-20 Ipm, 2—-32 Ipm, ve 3—30 Ipm.

« 0Ozanalizor sonuglarini asagida ilastirin. Karistiricinin genel dogrulugu £%3 oldugu igin ve analizér dogrulugu £%1 dahilindeyse,

asagidaki karsilastgmalar +%.

Degigen giris basinglarinda dogrulugu test edin.

% 50 psig (344 kPa) giris basinciyla FIO2'yu 0,60'a ayarlayin.

< Ayari analiz edilen degerle karsilastirarak ayarin dogrulugunu onaylayin.

« O:basincini 40 psig (276 kPa)'ya ayarlayip, hava tedarikini 60 psig (414 kPa)'da birakin.
% Analizor sonucunu notedin.

% Ozbasincini 60 psig (414 kPa)'ya ve hava tedarikini 40 psig (276 kPa)'ya ayarlayin.

% Analizor sonucunu not edin.

RS

% Analiz edilen O, konsantrasyonlari yukaridaki basing degisikleriyle %2'den fazla oynamamalidir.
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Alarm modiiliiniin islevini test edin.

« Tedarik basinglarini 50 psig (344 kPa)'yaayarlayin.

«  FlO.'yu 0,60'aayarlayin.

¢ Hava tedarik basincini 24 psig (166 kPa) 'ya dustrin.

¢+ Sesli alarmin 24-28 psig basing araligi dahilinde ¢almasi ve O, analizoriin %100 gostermesi gerekir.
«* Hava basincini yavasca 50 psig (344 kPa)'ya ¢ikarin. Alarmin kesilmesi ve 40 psig (276 kPa) tedarik basincina ulasmadan énce sifirlanmasi gerekir.
% O,tedarik basincini 24 psig (166 kPa)'ya diisiriin.

% Seslialarmin 24-28 psig basing aralig1 dahilinde ¢almasi ve O, analizoriin %21 gostermesi gerekir.

% O, basincini yavasca 50 psig (344 kPa)'ya gikarin. Alarmin kesilmesi ve 40 psig (276 kPa) tedarik basincina ulasmadan 6nce sifirlanmasi gerekir.

Girig filtrelerini test edin.

«» Yogusma kanalifiltresi ve hava giris filtresi takimlarindaki debiyi kontrol etmek tizere karigtiricinin arka t
bir kontrol portu verilmistir.

finda hava girisinin hemen lzerinde

% Herikitedarik gazini kapatip gazlarin akisinin durmasini bekleyin. % inglik bir altigen ba
¢ikarip 10-32 disli meme takin.

idasiyla test kapagindaki tapayi
< Memeye dogru bir basing gstergesi baglayin (0-60 psig) (0-414 kPa).
% Tedarik gazlarini agip debiyi 16 Ipm'ye ayarlayin.
% Karnistiricl FIO, diigmesini 0,21'e ayarlayin.

< Test kapagina bagh olan sayaca kaydedilen basincigézlemleyin.

DUZENLi BAKIM

NOT: Uretici istegi bagh olarak; devre semalari, bilese
olarak belirlenen tibbi ekipman pargalarinin tamir

Karigtiricinin diizenli bakimi, periyodik performan elerin yenilenmesiyle ve dig ylizeylerin temizlenmesiyle sinirhdir. Kalibre edilmesi ya da servis
gormesi gereken bir karistiricinin gereken i hizatin dogru ¢alistigini belirten testler uygulanana kadar kullanilmamasi gerekir. Kalibrasyon
ve servis islemlerinin sadece Sechrist Indus Is olan ya da yetkilendirilmis olan personel tarafindan gergeklestirilmesi gerekir. Rutin bakim,
bu kilavuzda tanimlandigi bigimde, b, neyime sahip yetkin kisiler tarafindan gergeklestirilmelidir. Bu kilavuzda adlandirilan pargalarin

Duizenli bakim prosediri:

< Giris filtreleri

» Havayogusma kanalini / giris ini (Sekil 4'de P/N 3529E) en az her 6 ayda bir veya gerektiginde periyodik olarak yenisiyle degistirin.

» lgleri sinterlenmis paslanmaz gelik filtreleri (Sekil 3'de P/N 3522K) en az her 6 ayda bir veya gerektiginde periyodik olarak yenisiyle degistirin.

DiKKAT

Karistiriclyr herhangi bir soliisyona batirmayin. Sterilize etmeye kalkismayin.

24

& Temizlik

» Karistiricinin dis yuzeyleri yumusak sabun soltisyonla ya da sivi dezenfekte edici sollisyonla silinerek temizlenebilir. Asindirici igeren temizlik maddeleri
kullanmayin.
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3572K .
FILTRE KIT| ———— !
1

{_‘__'_____________

3525(2)
3524(2%
3523(2)

1522 FILTRE(2)
25212}

3520(2}
3625(2)

I626(2)
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REVIiZYON

Duzgiin ¢calismayi ve dogrulugu saglamak icin Sechrist hava / oksijen karistiricilarin her iki (2) yilda bir bastan sona revizyondan gegmesi gerekir.
Uriin garantisini siirdiirmek icin bu revizyon bakiminin Sechrist Industries tarafindan ya da Sechrist tarafindan yetkilendirilmis personel tarafindan
gerceklestirilmesi gerekir.

CIHAZIN GMRU

Sechrist karistiricilarinin émrii, Sechrist tarafindan saglanan bilesenlerin kullanilmasi ve Sechrist’in sertifikali teknisyenleri tarafindan 2 yilda bir bakim yapilmasi
kosuluyla 20 yildir.

SORUN GIDERME

Sorun Olasi Sebep Diizeltici Faaliyet

0, analizori kalibre edilmemistir (en yaygin
sorun).

yeniden kalibre edin.

Tedarik gazlarinin safligi sorunludur Sl | emie Gt/

Girise uygulanan gaz tedariki hatahdir.

Yanlis FIO;
On ve arka yuvalar asinmistir.

| servis kilavuzunda belirtilen
en kalibre edin.

Oranlama moduliinin kalibrasyonu ha

**Dengeleme modiliind servis kilavuzunda

LIz e mee T ¢l irtilen bigimde yeniden kalibre edin.

Koruyucu gergeve kaymi Koruyucu gergevenin konumunu diizeltin.

FIO, kontrol diigmesi zor donlyor. . -
**Safti degistirin ve servis kilavuzunda

belirtilen bicimde yeniden kalibre edin.

i kirlidir ve > 20 psig

neden olabilir. Giris filtresini degistirin.

Test sirasinda FIO; > %1
oraninda degisiyor.

**Karnistiriciyi servis kilavuzunda belirtilen

st s bigimde yeniden kalibre edin.

Giris filtresi (fil ri) kirlidir. Filtreyi (filtreleri) degistirin.

Her iki giris basinci esitken siire
alarm galiyor.

s kontrol bilyesi sizinti yapiyordur. **Kontrol bilyesini ve yuvalari temizleyin.

**Servis kilavuzunda belirtilen bigimde

arm moduli kalibre edilmemistir. yeniden kalibre edin.

**Alarm dadugina degistirin.
Alarm didigu bozuktur. & s

) . I **Servis kilavuzunda belirtilen bigimde
. . . Alarm modili kalibre edilmemistir. . . .
Bir gaz kaynaginda basing kaybi oldugunda yeniden kalibre edin.
alarm galmuyor.

**Vanalari temizleyip yaglayin ve servis
Alarm vanalari sikismistir. kilavuzunda belirtilen bicimde yeniden
kalibre edin.

Uygun diizeltici faaliyeti uyguladiktan sonra durum ya da sorun devam ederse yetkili Sechrist servis temsilcisine danisin ya da Sechrist Industries
Teknik Destekle iletisim kurun.

** Sadece yetkili personel tarafindan yapiimalidir.
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